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PREFACE

This report for the year ending 30th June 1931 has been printed and made ready
for publication with the kind encouragement and support given by the University of
Mysore and the hearty co-operation of the Superintendent, Government Central
Press, Bangalore. A sincere attempt has been made to keep up to the standard of
the previous reports both in the variety and value of the subject matter and in get

up. The report for 1932 is also in the Press and I hope to publish it at an early
date.

My special thanks are due to the members of the staff of the Archzological
Department who have helped me to send to the Press in rapid succession the
reports which were in arrears.

M. H. KRISHNA,

MY=0RE, } Director of Archeological

November 1934. Researches in Mysore.
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF MYSORE

e 8 ——

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30rs JUNE 1931,

PART [—ADMINISTRATIVE.

Dr. M. H. Krishna, M.A., D.Le. (Lond.) continoed as the Director in addition
to his own duties as the Professor of History at the
Staff. Maharaja’s College, Mysore. The part-time Pandit, who
had done valuable service to the Department in collecting
inscriptions since the year 1922, was granted leave preparatory to retirement
from 2nd March 1931. There was no other change in the staff.
The Director toured in parts of the Mysore, Chitaldrog, Shimoga, Kadur and
Hassan Districts in connection with the conservation and
Tours. gtudy of the ancient monuments and also for noting the
ancient sites in this part of the State. The Assistant to
the Director toured in parts of the Mysore and Shimoga Districts and collected a
large number of new inscriptions, The Architectural Assistant toured in the
northern parts of the Shimoga District and surveyed some new monuments. The
number of monuments newly discovered and surveyed during the year is about a
dozen including a fine stone-built pond of unique design at Hulikere near Halebid,
Belur Taluk, Hassan District. About two dozen monuments slready known were
re-surveyed and studied in detail including the famous temple of Késava at Belur.
The total number of inscriptions discovered and collected during the year is
about 100, Of these, about 80 are published in this
Epigraphy. report. The earliest is connected with the death Of
the famous Ganga ruler Bhiituga. :
The detailed annual report of the department for the year 1928-29 was®
completely printed and the Index to the annual reports
Publications. from 1908 to 1922 was published.

Of the special schemes carried on by the department during the year the
excavation of the selected area in the Chandravalli site

Excavation. progressed very far and the valuable finds discovered were
studied and a draft catalogue was prepared. A part of

the excavation report was also printed.
1
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The work of preparing the drawings and ground plans for the monograph on
Chalukyan Architecture was continued and detailed studies were made of some of
the selected monuments.

Among the exhibitions in which the department took park may be mentioned

the Exhibition of Indian art at the Burlington House in

Exhibitions. London to which a large number of select photographs

illustrating architecture and sculpture in Mysore was sent

with a descriptive booklet. In connection with the Karnataka Sahitya Parishat held

at Mysore and the Dasara of 1930, an exhibition of antiquities was held at the office
premises in the Jubilee Hall, Mysore. It attracted a large number of visitors,

Conservation notes on the monuments inspected were submitted to Government

from time to time.
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PLATE II.

LAKSHMINABASIMHA TEMPLE
BHADRAVATT-SHIMOGS TALIK

Mysore Archaolopical Survey.



PART 1I—STUDY OF MONUMENTS AND ANCIENT SITES.
BHADRAVATL

LAKSHMINARASIMHA TEMPLE.

The town of Bhadravati which was formerly known as Benkipur, is situated
on the north or right bank of the nver Bhadrd, the
Situation. BhadrAvati Iron Works being on the south bank. The
river makes a loop here and the town is situated where the
river flows westward as a paschimavdhini for about three furlongs. In the centre
of the old town on the top of a rising ground is the temple of Lakshminarasimha.
(Plate IIT, 1.) The priest’s house, other buildings and trees now hide its view.
There are two inscriptions in the temple. The one outside its north-east wall
is of the Vijayanagar period. On the beam of the eastern
History. extension of the navaranga is a Hoysala inscription of six
lines which records a gift to the temple in the late Hoysala
days. The temple was, in all probability, constructed somewhere about the middle
of the 13th century A.D., perhaps in the reign of Bdmésvara or Narasithha ITT.
This monument is a triktdchala or three-celled temple in the Hoysala style
' with three towered garbhagrihas and three sukbhanisis
General Description.  opening info & common navaranga. (Plate 1I.) On
the east of the navaranga, a vestibule has been added in
the shape of an extra ankana but its unsculptured walls and doorways lead us to
doubt whether these were originally there at all.  Just outside the east doorway is
a small porch of one ankana.
As usual, the temple has been raised up on a platform supported by elephants
at the important corners and corresponding to the contour
Platform. of the temple itself whose three cells are star-shaped.
Since the courtyard is covered with earth almost to the
height of the platform, only one or &wo elephants which have been excavated are
visible.
The basement of the temple has six deeply cut cornices whose roughly shaped
mouldings have been left unsculptured. Hereand in many
Basement. other places the temple clearly shows that it was left
unfinished.
The outer face of the wall is divided into the upper and lower halves by an
eaves-shaped cornice. Above it, supported on pilasters, is a
Wall Sculptures. row of turrets, none of which shows very elaborate
workmanship. Below the cornice, on the various faces of
1*
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the star-shaped wall, are rows of sculptured figures, about 15 inches high. Most of
these have been left uncarved on the south cell, while on the west and north cells
they have been carved but not finished. They are not remarkable either for beauty

or for finish and do not deserve detailed notice. However, the more important of

them are just noticed here.

South-east wall of navaranga :
Standing Vishpu: man and woman embracing; Strya with lady ; Mohini

dancing.
South cell :

No sculptures.

West cell :

South face:— Dancing Ganééa; MahishAsuramardini; dancing Sarasvati,

standing Sarasvati, Bhairava; Madhava: Vénpugopila; Mohini
dancing; Kalingamardana; Kesava; Veénugophla in several
poses; Mohini as huntress and in other poses; MAdhava;
Manmatha and Rati; Strya (sculptor Maba) ; Harihara; Mohint
and DakshinAmirti ; Govinda; Lakshmindriyana.

(West end)

North side:—M®éhini dancing : Méhini with monkey; Koédandardma with

South cell:

Lakshmana and Hanumn; Kalingamardana ; Ugranarasimha ;
Kééava: Halayudha; Madhava:; Govardhanadhdri; Siva as
Jalandhara-sahhdri; daneing groups; Krishna plundering
suspended butter vessels; Mohini in various poses.

Durgd dancing; Yogandrdyana; Mohini dancing; Keésava;
Varadardja; Vamana; Vénugopala; JanArdana; Govinda;
Panduranga; (Krishna standing with both hands akimbo, holding
fowers or bags); Dakshinamarti; Kalingamardana; Siva
dancing with skull-headed mace; Késava; Paradurdma; Sirya;
standing Vishnu; Rati and Manmatha: Madhus@dana; Bhairava;
Govinda; Mohini dancing; a long-coated man holding sword
and shield, very probably the officer under whom the temple was
built (may not be Dakshinamiirti?) ; Vénugopila; Govardhana-
dbari; Krishna plundering suspended butter vessels; Kahnga-
mardana.

The eaves are remarkably short, projecting between six and nine inches only.
Except for the pendent knobs, they are insignificant.

The parapet which is made up of a series of stone towers has been covered
over, in most places, by a thick coating of chunAm. Where the original stone is
visible it is only rough and unsculptured.

(
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Each of the three cells has a star-shaped toWer of soap-stone, each with &

projection over the corresponding sukhandsi, but instead

Towers. of the usual five rows of turrets, with only three, the

topmost of these being without &kharas. The two upper

geries of towers and the Sikharas appear to have been pulled down and removed

completely and substituted with the present cone-shaped concrete gikharas. It is

pot known when these repairs took place but the presence of & large ventilator in

the centre of the navaranga suggests that the repairs might have been effected in
the days of Mr. Aveot Srinivasachar, Muzrai Superintendent.

The porch which is only one ankana square appears to have been introduced

after the rest of the temple was built, though it is also

The Porch. definitely Hoysala. 1t has two round Hovsala pillars on

its side benches oOr ‘jagalis’ and its rounded parapet

railing 18 unsculptured. Tts ceiling has a moderately deep padma, made out of &
single slab.

The navaranga is entered by 2 vestibule of one ankana, the only remarkable

thing about which is its existence. The navaranga proper

Navaranga. is the usual hall of abomt 20 % 20" having nine squares.

Iis four pillars are of the usual roand Hoysala type-

Against its west wall are two towered niches containing fine images of Ganééa and

Sarasvatl. These, of course, are among the five deities which form the ¢ Vishnu-
paﬁchﬂ.yatana‘ of the temple.

The ceilings which are formed by four sets of slabs rising above the beam have
finely designed gmall domes scooped out of single slabs. The central ceiling, how-
ever, has been disturbed so as to allow the construction of a ventilator.

The south sukhandsi 18 entered by a doorway whose beauty 1s concealed by a

thick coating of chundm. But on either side of the jamb
South Cell. s & periura.te& screen as in the other sukhandsi door-
Ways.

In the south cell, standing on 2 large Garuda pedestal, is a fine image of
Vénugopila, about five feet high (Plate I11, 2). His ornaments, the flute, the
fingers playing upon them, his attendant |adies, joyful cows, and the Gopas and the
tamala torana OVer his head are all finely carved, though the left leg on which the
weight is borne appears too short and the centre of gravity of the upper body
shifted far to the right. (The right forefinger is broken and can be repaired).

The north cell is similar to the one on the south, its perforated screen being of

o different design. 1In this cell, on a Garuda pedestal, is
North Cell. a standing image of Vishnu as Purushottama, 5% feet high,
holding chakra, padma, tankha and gadd. The image is

fine but is much coated with wax. On its torapa are the usual ten avataras.
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The sukhanisi doorway of the west cell is flanked by small dvirapAlakas and
fine perforated screens of scroll design. Above the lintel
West Cell. is a Lakshminarasithha group concealed in chunim, The
sukhanasi ceiling has a finely designed dome having two
series of horse-shoe arches,

The image in the main cell is a fine one of Narasithha in sukhdsana with
Lakshmi on his left lap. The image is well made, though its mane is somewhat

conventional. On the tdrana are the usnal ten avatiras.

TARIKERE.

There is a large area known as the ‘Fort 'y surrounded by a mound which

Fort contains remnants of the old fort wall. In a part of the
} ditch runs the Mysore Railway line.

The palace of the Pallegars, which is described as a large-tiled structure, was

sold by auction by the Pillegir family sixteen years ago

The Pallegar’s Palace. o pay debts to the Pillegar of Kangundi Kuppa. Now

nothing of the palace remains; shops cover the whole

place.
The Késava shrine is a modern one of the Pillegirs' time containing a soap-
Ketava Shrics stone image, five feet high, of Kédava which is surely a

Hoysala image for which a shrine was built later.
By the north gate of Parnaiya’s choultry are four round soap-stone Ballala
pillars and two groups of Sala killing the Lion, each 8’ high, one of which is in
good condition and should be removed to the Museum at Mysore. They were all

brought from near the Palace and are said to have originally belonged to the
Kédava temple in the fort.

AMRITAPURA -~ (TARIKERE TALUK).

AMRITESVARA TEMPLE,
This temple has been studied in detail under the following heads :—

I. History. X. Ceilings,
II. General deseription. XI. The old porches, East and South,
III. Mukhamantapa. XII. The main temple.
IV. Turrets on basement. XIl1. Basement.
V. Railing panels. XIV. Wall ornamentations.
VI. Eaves, XV. ZEaves.
VII. Parapet. XVI. Parapet.
VIII. The mantapa inside. XVII. Tower.
IX Pillars. XVIII. Doorways.




PLATE IIL

1. LAKSHMINARASIMHA TEMPLE AT BHADRAVATI: SOUTH VIEW (p. 3).
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2. LAKSHMINARASIMHA TEMPLE AT 3. AMBITESVAHA TEMPLE AT AMRITAPURA:
BHADRAVATI : VENUGOPALA IMAGE (p. 5 SCROLL WORK (p. 11).
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XIX. Nuavaranga. XXIV. Garbhagriba.
XX. Images in the navaraign. XXV. The Dévl temple.
XXI. Ceilings of the navaranga. XXVI. BSale-mantapa.
XXI1I. Bukhandsi doorway. XXVII. Compound wall.
XXITI. Suokhanfsi. XXVIII. Other old structures in the village.

The notes on a few of these only are given below :(—

There are about ten inscriptions in the temple of AmritéSvara and its corapound.
Of these, the one on a large slab set up in the south-east
History. of the teraple is the oldest. It claims to be the composi-
tion of Janna, the famous Kannada poet, and was set up
in the year 1196 A. D. when the temple was consecrated. Amritésvara Dandyaka,
a Hoysala officer, appears to have got the temple erected and the linga of
Amritéévara consecrated in the same year in the reign of Balldla II. Several
grants were made to the temple in 1206 and 1210 and also in 1547 A. D. under the
Vijayanagar rulers. A close study of the temple suggests the view that the main
temple with its garbhagriba, sukhandsi, navaranga and original porches was built
in 1196 A. D. Later on, perhaps in 1206, the mukhamantapa was constructed.
However, the whole structure and most of the neighbouring structures are all
characteristically Hoysala in origin and workmanship.
The mukhamantapa has a unique feature in that the outer facing of its
basement is covered by a series of beautiful turrets: which
Mukhamantapa. are alternately large and small. There are about 100 of
these towers and the designs show some variety. Each
one of them is borne on an ornamental pilaster, often star-shaped. The smaller
towers are in proportion to the width of their bases, are tall and uniformly
tapering, while a few have curvilinear outlines. Of the larger ones, the majority
are star-shaped and curvilinear in design, while on top they have similarly star-
shaped and inverted lotus Sikharas with stone kalafas. This combination of a
curvilinear ontline with a star-shaped plan, the elevation of each ray of the star
being made up of seven swmaller turrets tapering up one above the other, is peculiar
even among Hoysala towers. It has rarely been used even for the larger towers of
the temples—one example being the Sadasiva temple at Nuggehalli. Between each
pair of towers, generally, are figures of lions trampling on elephants.or pairs of
elephants rearing up. .
Above the row of turrets is a long railing running around the whole mantapa.
The upper and lower portions of it are ornamented with
Railing Panels. creeper designs: the lower (a) with scroll work and
the upper (b) with wavy designs. In the numerous
convolutions of the scroll work, various kinds of figures have been carved, like
flowers, fruits, peacocks, swans and monkeys in various sporting attitudes and men,
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women and animals mixed up in all manner of obscene postures, some of them
relating to sexual perversities.

The railing faces themselves are divided by roundish pilast'era alternately
into large and smaller panels. The smaller spaces are sculptured with tha_ ﬂgurea
of rishis, -dkshasas, monkeys or with obscene figures generally unconnected with
the other sculptures. But in the larger panels the great Purinic stories are depicted
with great vigour and power, though the carvings are not so accurate and fine as
those on the railings of the Belur temple. They are beautiful and of nearly the
same size and character. They are definitely finer and more expressive than the
storied sculptures on the wall friezes of the Hoysaléévara, Kédiraévara and
Somandthpir temples, (Plate IV). On the south railing is given the story of the
Ramdiyana running from west to east, while on the north railing, from west to east,
are the ten skandhas of the Bhagavata and the earlier part of the Mahdbharata,
The important panels are here noticed ;—

South railing—commencing from the wall of the navaranga and running
eastward,

RAMAYANA.
1. The Dévas and the rishis beseech the help of Vishnu as Anantadayana.
2. Dasaratha performs the Putrakiméshthi yAga.
3. Dasaratha in durbar with his three wives and four sons.
4. Visvimitra borrows Rima and Lakshmana from Dasaratha.
5. The princes follow Viévamitra.
6. Rama slays Tataka.
7. Rama punishes Maricha and Subihu.
8. Vidvimitra and the princes visit Janaka.
9. Réama breaks Siva's bow.
10. Rama defeats Paragurma.
11. The newly married return home.
12.  Dasaratha blesses (his heroic sons) Rama, Lakshmana and Sitd when

they depart to the forest.
13. Rama refuses Bharata’s request to return to Ayédhya.
14. Lakshmana cuts off Sarpanakhi’s nose.
15. Sita sees the golden deer.
16. Position reverse: Rima slays the golden deer.
17. Ravana abducts Sita.
18. Réivana is attacked by JatAyn,
19. Jatdyu informs Rama.
20, Hanuman and Sugriva meet Rama.
21. RAma makes g treaty with the monkeys,
22. Rama shoots through the seven palms.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.
20—30.
31.

32.

33, 34, 35.

Réama slays Vili.

Coronation of Sugriva.

Rima blesses Hanuman (?) perhaps for bringing the message from Sita.
The mwonekys bridge the strait.

Vibhishana seeks Rima’s protection.

Sita in Asdkavana.

Hanumén faces Rvans in his court. (Plate IV, 1.)

Battle between Lukshmans and Indrajit.

Indrajit with his elephant standard.

Indrajit is slain,

South Doorway :—

36.
a7,
38—39.
40.
41—42.

43—44.
45—46.

47.

48—49.
50—51.
a4,
53—54.
55.

56.

5T.

58 to 62.
63—866.
67.

68 to T1.

Ravana threatens Sité.

Stta does not yield to temptations.

False heads of Rima and Lakshmana are shown to Sita.

Hanuméin lectures to Rivana.

Ravana’s followers, Sunaka and others (the names of some of these
are inscribed by the seulptors).

Hanuméan and Nala kill Jarhbumadli and other rakshasas.

Rama slays the demon generals (one of whom has the face of a
tiger).

Elephants and trwmpets rouse Kumbhakarpa from his sleep
(Plate IV, 2).

Kumbhakarna marches out at Rivana’s orders,

Kumbhakarga slays many monkeys.

Kumbhakarna is mauled by Sugriva.

Rama slays Kumbhakarna.

Ravana's yajiia is spoiled by monkeys.

The monkeys assault Ravana's women.

Hanumadn's duel with Ravana. (Plate IV, 4).

Battle between Rama and Ravana.

Ravana is slain.

Rama and Sitd are reunited.

Réma’s durbar amidst his monkeys.

(Plate IV, 3).

East Doorway :—

North railing— commencing from the navaranga hall and running eastward.

2.

BHAGAVATA.
Kaiisa in durbAr,
The labour of Déwvaki.



—
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

About half a dozen panels are unwﬂrkaﬂ.

25—26.

North Doorway :—

. Bhima slays Bakasura.

T

Vasudéva bows to a donkey,
(Plate IV, 5.)
Durga escapes Karhsa's ala
Vasudeva removes Kris ;
The Gopas receive Krishna.
YadodA takes charge of Krishna.
Krishna is put into a cradle.
Krishna slays Sakatasura,
Krishna slavs Pitani.
Krishpa is scolded byhlﬂmo her.
Krishna slays the stark. c |
Krishna slays the calf by hrowing i
Krishna fights the cocks.
Krishna uproots the twin trees.
Krishna is scolded.
Krishna loots butter.
Krishpa plunders vessels suspe:
Kalingamardana. '
Vénugopala.
Gévardhanadharana.
Krishna slays the ball.
Krishna slays the horse.
Akriira takes out Krmhm and B

Krishna slays Kamsa—damaged.

MAHABHARATA

Kunti and the Pandavas seek the protee
Bhishma scolds the Kauravas.
The five PAndavas.
Bhima fells the Kauravas from the:?
Arjuna helps Drona teach Drupada
Virochana deceives the PAndavas,
The house of lac is barnt.
Bhima rescues the Pandavas.
Bhima slays Hidimba.

Dmpad& 'Dbtaillﬂ Dhri tadyu IJ::
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14—15. Arjuna shoots the fish and wins Draupadi.
16—17. The Pandavas defeat and drive off hostile princes.
18. Arjuna, supported by Krishpa, grants Agni’s request.
19—20. Arjuna burns the Khandava forest.
21. Arjuna and Krishna defeat Indra.
22—24. Yudhishthira performs Rajastya under Vyadsa's guidance.
25—26. Krishna slays Sisupala.
27. The Pandavas and Krishna at dice.
28. Dussisana undresses Draupadi. (Plate 1V, 6.)
29. The Pindavas, while leaving for the forest, are attacked by a demon (?)
30. Arjuna performs penance on the Indrakila hill.
81—33. Arjuna fights for the boar and defeats Siva.
34. Siva bestows Pasupata arrow on Arjuna.

The tower of the main temple is a soap-stone structure with seven rows of
indented square-shaped kirtirmukhas rising one above the
Tower. other in the west, south and north. 1In each one of these
is usnally seated one of the 18 Rudras. The stone kalasa
on the west has disappeared and has been replaced by a metal kalasa. The tower
has its usual projection over the sukhandsi and this projection is supported by
beautiful figures of Brahma and Vishnu on its sides and bears on its top the charac-
teristic group of Sala fighting the lion; and on its front fuce is a large kirtiinukha with
Siva as Gajasuramardana in its centre—a beautiful image of Siva dancing on the
elephant-demon, ten of its 16 arms being broken. Near him are Nandi, dancing
Ganésa, Kinnara and goblin, while to his right stands Brahma playing on his vina
and on his left Vishnu accompanies on the flute. On the torana are the eight
Dikpalakas ana the whole group is a fine piece of Hoysala sculpture. In front of
this group, the roof of the navaranga bulges up and isstated to have contained in
this bulge a large room supported by 9 pillars.
The navaranga has in all 30 ceilings, each with a dome. (Plate V.) Each
dome has its own peculiar design and some of the designs
Ceilings. are rare forms, like those near the northwest angle. Since
it is difficult to describe these by words, an attempt has
been made to depict them in ountline in the ceiling plan. Some of these remind us
of some ceiling plans of the Chalukyan temples only rarely found in the Mpysore
Btate. The central ceiling, however, has rows of carved figures, the lower one
containing dancing Ganaéa, Siva, Kumira, Vénug6pila, Brahma, ete., and the npper
one, the 8 Dikpélas and attendants,
The walls of the temple are decorated with vertical scroll bands of beautiful
and varied designs. (Plate III, 3.)
2.
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The southern and eastern porches of the original temple are also similarly
designed and have nothing remarkable about them. But the north wall has no
porch on that side. It shows that the southern porch was intended for communi-
cation with the Davi’s shrine in the right courtyard.

NARASIMHARAJAPURA.

About one mile to the south-west of Narasimhardjapura is a group of Jain
buildings constraocted almost entirely of wood and earth.

Basti Buildings. One of them contains an image of Chandraprabha, 2%
feet high, which even now bears marks of having been in

water for a long time. It is said to have been near Tadasa, 4 miles away, in the
Bhadrd river and brought here for worship. It is of white marble, has a knot
in the centre of the chest and is in the yoégamudra.

Image of Chandraprabha. It is a fine image and gives the idea that the seated
figure is a boy of about eight years. There is the Moon

on the pedestal, symbolic of Chandraprabba. (For other details see M. A. R.1916). /’

The temple of JvAlamilini is also a structure of about the 18th century,
The goddess (Plate VI, 3) is seated in the sukb@sana
Jvalamalini Temple. posture and holds in her eight hands dina, double arrow,
chakra, trisala, pAsa, flag, bowlet, and kalasa. The image
appears to be of the Vijayanagar period, with its thick breast band and rough
drapery. It is moderately good and a rare icon. On the brass facing of the
pedestal, thereis a three-line Kannada inscription. The goddess has a buffalo
pedestal and thus peculiarly combines the characteristics of a number of goddesses.
Santinatha is a fine fisure, about three feet high, of dark stone and is of the
14th century with an inseription on one side. Most of
Santinatha Basti. the tile-roofing of 150 years ago has been done with tiles
gimilar to those found at Chandravalli (Chitaldrug). The

old compound walls are of laterite bricks.

JAMBITIGE AGRAHARA.

This is an agrahira by the side of the Tungd river, about one mile from

Hariharapura on the Koppa road. It has about fifteen

Isvara Temple. Brahman houses, ten of which form an enclosed wood and

tile ‘ vathara.” In the centre of the courtyard thus formed

stands a small Dravidian temple of granite (20" x 10" xht. 27") dedicated to Nila-

kanthéévara (Plate VI, 2). A long Kannada inscription on the stone basement
records that the temple was built in 1733 A. D.
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l. RILAKANTHESVARA TEMPLE AT JAMBITTIGE: SOUTH WALL |:|_I. 13).

2. NILARANTHESVARA TEMPLE AT JAMBITTIGE ; 3. BASTI AT NARASIMHARAJAPURA:

SOUTH-BAST VIEW (p. 12), JVALAMALINI (p. 12).
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The temple has a garbhagriha, a sukhandsi and a mantapa of two Dravidian

pillars. In the garbhagriha (6’ x 6') which is quite plain,

Sculptures. there is a granite pedestal, 24" high. On the latter stands

a small linga of black stone, 7 high, which is old, though

the temple itself is new. The sukbanési (6'x4’) hasa bull. The inner walls and
the outside of the temple are fully carved with reliefs. (See M. A. R. 1916.)

InnEr WaLLs.
West.—

Ganésa on a rat in a vimdna which is placed on the back of an elephant ;

Durgi on a maneless lion with abhaya, chakra, éankha and dana. Above, the story
of Vilmiki in a frieze.

North.—

Brahma ; Chandra in a mandala, with ten hands holding akshamAld and
pustaka in two hands and kumbhas in the other eight, being driven in a chariot
drawn by ten horses : Sirya-Nariyana with gada, chakra, Sankha and padma, being
similarly driven in a chariot of seven horses; Bhamandala with Adiéésha—the
eight gajas and Méru-parvata are one above the other.

South—
Mahésvara in chariot, with his ten hands thus disposed : abhaya, damaruga,
trisala, chakra, $ankha, padma, gadi, pisa, sarpa and dina; Vénugdpila below.

Ourer WALLs,
East—

The eight Dikpalas: Agni is absent and the north-east is blank; the ten
avatiras including a Jina-like standing Buddha and Kali, confused for Kalki and
showing Kali allowing his wife to ride while his mother carries burden behind. On
the jambs in front of the Dvarapélas, the attendent female figures are Ahalyd and
Tard.

South.—

West square: From ‘Seshadiyi’ to ‘Sundarakinda Rimayana’; East
square: * Mah#bharata ' from * Virita-parva ’ to the end (Plate VI, 1).

West.—

‘ RAmiyana ' from ‘ Sitd-kalyidna ' to the death of Ravana.

North.—

West square: ‘Bhagavata’ from * Sésha-éayana ' to the death of Kamsa;
¢ Bharata '; birth of the PAndavas. 3

The Brahmans of the place belong to the Kandivara community and are the
disciples of ‘ Bale-Kuduru matha’ of South Canara and not of Sringeri,
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HARIHARAPURA.

The Svami of the Sri-Matha has been away touring for the last seven years.
His name is Sri Svayariprakasa Sri Rimananda Sarasvati Svami.
The Narasitbha temple is very modern and of stone and has a metallic image
of Narasiriha. But the Sarada temple has a Sri-chakra
Narasimha and Sarada yantra said to have been drawn by Saikara, On this a
Temples. metal Sarada is now kept and worshipped. The site is
only a few yards from the river Tungd which flows north-
west.
The Madhavésvara temple has two inscriptions (read in 1918). Between the
modern images of Ganapati and Venkataramana of the
Madhavesvara Temple.  18th century, is a linga, 2" in diam. and 4” high, on a
pedestal, 10" high.

SRINGERI.

Hale-Sringéri is a village two furlongs to the west of Sringéri with about one.
Brahman and twenty other houses. It has a small mud
Hale Sringeri Vidyasankara shrine, housing the old VidyAsankara linga which is about
Linga. six feet high. (Plate VII, 2.) On a ‘panibatlu’ or
pedestal, 14 feet high, is a square pillar-like linga with
images carved : on the east is the monk VidyAsankara (13 feet high) in yoga-mudrad
with a sanyasi disciple on either side, while on the prabhavali above him is Lakshmi-
Narasithha with Sri and Bhii on right and left and Stirya and Chandra, respectively
beyond thew ; on the south face is Brahma, three-headed, seated with the eight
Dikpalas on the prabhévali; on the west face is Vishpu with chinmudrd, chakra,
sankha and padma; and on the north face is Siva with the attributes—abhaya,
parasu, damaru and dina. Above the pillar linga, for about a foot and a half from
the top, is another complete linga with panibatlu(?) -
Vidyarapyapura lies about a furlong southwards and has at present only 356
Brahman houses out of the 120 families originally living
Vidyaranyapura. there. All the original donees are said to have been
either * Kammes ' or * Hoysala Karnatakas ' who sold away
their houses to others subsequently. Vidyaranya also must have been a Karnétaka.
But Vidyasankara is said to have been a ‘ Choli’ since some * Cholis ' have set up
his image in the agrahira. These people, too, have now left the place. The
temples dedicated to Saddsiva linga and Péarvati are later and unimportant
structures. The Adifankara temple has a fine granite
Sadasiva and Parvati iirti made by workmen from Madras fifteen years ago.
Temples.



PLATE TIL

1. VIDYASANKARA TEMPLE AT SRINGERL VIEW FROM SOUTH-EAST ip. 16).

AT KIGGA : BOLL (p. 16).

3. RISHYASRINGESVARA TEMPLE

3. VIDVASANEARA LINGA AT
HALE-SRINGERI: FRONT VIEW
(p. 14).

Mysore Archaological Survey.)
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In the Lakshmi-Narasiinha tewple, the image of the deity, about 2} feet high,
. iha iE; ruﬂe];'l.r execut-eﬁ.; bul; it is sui::l to have i::ﬁﬂl:.\ installed,
Tempte. along with Sadasiva linga, by VidyAranyasvimi.

The small temple of Hariharésvara situated on a high ground about a furlong

to the west of the VidyASankara temple, has only a

Hariharesvara Temple. garbhankana (53’ x 51’) and a mukhamantapa (6’ X 6) both

of which are built in the common-place modern Dravidian

style. The granite image, however, of Harihara, which is about 43 feet high, may

be even dating from the 14th century, as it is said to have come down from the days

of Vidyasankara and, in fact, as its longer lower limbs indicate. (The Nigari
inscription by its side has already been read.)

The Parsvanatha basti which lies in the centre of the town has a garbhagriha

a snkhandsi, & circumambulatory passage ( pradakshina)

Parsvanatha Basti. and & navarangs with pillars having octagonal shafts

and square and wheel-shaped mouldings. The mukha-

mantapa in front does not seem to have originally belonged to the basti, but to

have been brought over from elsewhere and set up here. The main temnple

(50" x 30") which is probably earlier than 1400 A. D. has a peculiar sloping roof

made of granite slabs. The image inside the garbhagriha is of black stone and

about one foot high. In the navaranga are kept three images of PArivanitha along

with two inseription-stones which have illustrative punels. Of the latter, the larger

one is of the 11th century A. D, and has been read by Mr. R. Narasimhachar. Its

upper panel has a Jina seated in yogdsana, while in the lower one is the figure of a

maharija, also seated in yogisana. But the smaller inseription has not been

read. Iis two first lines are visible but the remaining three are worn out. Here

are also two panels : on top Jina is seated between two female attendants; below,

a yati teaches a rdni who has her hands folded and is being fanned by her female

attendant with a fly whisk.

On the north is the Mallikarjuna hill, about 100 feet high, which is elimbed

up by a fine flight of about 170 steps. A middle sized

Mallikarjuna Hill and temple with two prikards exists on the top of this hill,

Temple. 1t has four inscriptions and appears to have been con-

structed about the same time as the Kigga temple, that is,

probably, during the early Vijayanagar period (14th century). It has a garbhagriha

(15" x 15'), a sukhanisi (15X 7') and a navaranga (30° X 30), all squarish or oblong,

The garbhagriha has a linga (4 high) called MallikArjuna which is said to have

been worshipped by Rishyasringa in the ‘ Trétd-yuga.’ Vibhandaka is also said to

have been absorbed into it ; hence the linga has the second name ° Vibhandaka-

linga.’ A third name for it is ‘ Malahani Karésvara', The sukhanisi doorway is
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guarded by dvarapilas and chauri bearers, while at the end of the west wall of the
navaranga are Ganapati on the south and Durgd (Mahishdsuramardini) on the
north. The central ceiling of the navarainga has a well carved Bhuvanésvari which
is fine and neat for granite work. Both in the navaranga and the mukhamantapa
the pillars, which are 16 sided and have 4 sided bases, are well ornamented with
relievos of Ugranarasiriha, Virabhadra, Afijanéya, Kilingamardana, Durgd, Chandra,
Chandikésa (?), Sri RAma, Lakshmi-Narasithbha, Shanmukha, Vénugopéla, dancing
musician and a servant. The stone ‘dipastambha’ containing the figure of
Ganapati drawn by Narasitnha Bhérati lies to the north of the temple front.
The Janirdana temple is a very old structure with its roof formed of slabs
slopingly placed lengthwise but not breadthwise as in the
Janardana Temple. Jain temple. The large granite mantapa on the right
bank of the river has a finely polisbed black stone (made
recently by Chidambaram workmen), a linga, a brinddvana of the late svimi and

his statue. : .
VIDYASANKARA TEMPLE.

(Reserved for a detailed study later on)
(Plate VII, 1).

KIGGA.

This is about 6 miles to the west of Sringéri by road. The Rishyasringéévara

temple at this place has two prakéras, the inner one of

Rishyasringesvara which has near its door two stones containing five inserip-

Temple. tions (E. C. VI Koppa 37). In the south-west corner of the

same prakira and in front of a modern substitute for the

old Mallikdrjuna linga is a Basava or bull brought from an old temple situated

about 20 yards east of the big temple (plate VII, 3). This bull which has no orna-

ments is most natural looking and probably dates from the Pallava times. Tt is of

very great sculptural value, since it is highly realistic and has little of the conven-
tionalised work.

The temple has a garbhagriha (about 12'x12') a sukhanisi (10'x8’) and a
pradakshina. On either side of the garbhagriha doorway is a small shrine, the one
on the right containing a two-handed Ganapati and that on the left, Mahishisura-
mardini. The linga which is 5" high, tall.and pillar-like (4’ in height) has three
small projections—one on top like a horn, another to its left like a lady (consort
Santi) and a third in front representing Nandi.

Both the garbhagriha and the sukhandsi are plain. The pillars in the
navaranga (30" x 30°) bave octagonal shafts with square mouldings below and round
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ones above ; while on the panels of these mouldings are, in low relief, the following
figures which are of early Vijayanagar workmanship :—

Kilingamardana ; barmsa couple ; Ugra-Narasimhha ; a dévi {Gaﬁgﬂ.ﬂ'} standing
on makara ; a dancing hermit with musical instruments; Gopi and Krishpa ; Rama,
Lakshmana and Sitd ; Garuda ; two snakes forming an ornamental square ; Kinnart
with one head and two bodies ; ornamental padma ; makara with floral ornamenta-
tion : three hamsas forming a chakra ; ornamental vriksha ; padma; lady with mirror;
inakara ; Ganapati ; ornamental designs ; Hanumdn ; hamsa ; lady dressing her hair;
horseman ; elephant ; three acrobats revolving in a wheel, holding alternate hands and
legs ; and lady looking into mirror.

The mukhamantapa has six pillars, fonr of which have ornamented octagonal
shafts and wheel top.

The whole temple is of granite. Round the mantapa is a stone bench. The
two front pillars of the mantapa are Dravidian with man-ridden lions rearing upon
elephants.

Opposite to the temple is a Nandi mantapa with a bull. The two pillars

forming the inner porch of the femple are very old and
Nandi Mantapa. one of them has an ancient Chalukyan inscription. These
pillars might have been brought from some ruined temple

and used here.

NARASIMHA PARVATA.

This is elimbed up by a hill pathway, three miles long, from Kigga. Half way

up, to the west of the path, there is said to have been a

Kala Bhairava Stone = naked Kala Bhairava image of dark granite, which

Image. was entombed by a landslide. Near the top, just to the

east, is a plain having in its eastern part a water tank

(25’ % 10") in which the rivers Nandini, Nalini and Sitd are said to take their

origin. Right on the top of the hill, about 15' south-

The Rivers. east of the boundary line and between two boundary marks,

is a natural boulder, 6 high, in the upper part of which

are several nmatural and very faint depressions which, putting together, may be

imagined to represent the god Ugra Narasimha, about 3’ in height, tearing Hiranya-

kasipu to pieces. A few small modern stone Ganésas are

Ugra Narasimha. kept near it by the worshippers. The late Svami Nara-

siriha Bharati of the Sringéri matha used to spend the

Chitra month of every year here. On a boulder to the right are two sets of foot prints

said to. be the genuine and forged ones of Rishyaérifiga muni who was ordered by
3
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the god to go to Kigga for ‘tapas ', (By the side of these foot prints is & modern
Kannada inscription). Aboub 8 to the front of Narasimha
Foot Prints of is a rude stone, 2§’ long and 1' high, said to be worshipped
Rishyasringa. with butter as a tiger. About 20 yards to the south
of the god are tWo <mall boulders pointed out as ‘Qarpa’
and ¢ Garnda'; and 20 yards to the south-west is a triangular stone, 3' by 3', called
Vana-Durgi. A furlong to the north-west is a rock on which Nandi's feet and chain
are seen. 'There is said to be a Durga temple half & mile lower down on the west.
Narasititha is said to have been pleased with this spob and its peaceful atmos-
phere and ascetics. He shed tears of joy from which
Tradition. sprang the two rivers Nandini and Nalini. The river
qita which goes to South Canara is said to have originated
from the overturned ° Kamandalu’ of Bhargava. The devotees are in the habit of
building small temples for merit.

About three miles to the south is a large hilly table-land which is pointed out
as Manipura, the capital of Babhruvahana. This fact is
Manipura. interesting, since another place of the same name close to
Chimardjanagar in the Mysore District has the same

tradition. The site has to be studied detail.

KALASA.

The BindumAdhava and the very small Durgd temples at Kalasa are both
unimportant modern structures.

The Kalasésvara temple stands on a hillock to the east of the town and faces

east. The outer prakira is modern and is, except in front

Kalasesvara Temple. ~ where it is of stone, of wood and tiles. The main building

is definitely of the Naynk period. It has a garbhagriba

with a linga (9) slanting towards the north. The navaranga, which has doors both

to the north and south, has 16 cided wheel-topped granite pillars of the Néyak

days. The mukhamantapa is supported by four plain pillars inside and two lion
pillars of Dravidian type in front.

The Dévi temple is also of the Nayak days. 'The only things of interest here
are the two female lion riders who guard the front door.

The main temple has a pyramidical stone ¢ gikhara® with a metal kalaéa and
may belong, more probably, to the 16th than to the 13th century. It is like mosb
malnad stone temples (Kigga temple for instance) but of inferior workmanship.

The oldest sculptured piece in the neighbourhood is the Kshétrapati slab
which is of soap-stone and has a row of animals running around it. It isabout 2 in
diameter and has the seven horses in front and makaras on the ‘somasitra’.
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Near the steps and main gate is a regardant lion, about 2' long, of soap-stone,
which appears to be a Hoysala work. The only inference to be drawn thus is that
formerly stood here a Hoysala temple.

Mr. Venkatadasappa of the place showed about 120 coins of which the following

are noteworthy. (Impressions and wax moulds were
Coins. taken as he would not sell them):— _
w

1. A Gajapati variha of gold with Kan, ins. &% in Chélukya characters,
clearly visible.

2. A gold coin of Ghiyasuddin Tughlak.

3. A gold varaha of Veikatapatiriya.

Obv : Venkatésa
Rev: Leg. ‘ Sri Venkatésvardya nawal ',

BALLALARAYANA DURGA.

Ballalardyana Durga is a stronghold which commands the Kotigehar pass lead-
ing from the Kadur District to South Canara. A pathway
Fortress. leads up this hill from Hulikdn estate. Half way up we
come across a gateway which is protected by a breast-work
rampart and supported by two low bastions, round in shape, and having holes for
musket and cannon. The walls are made of blocks of softish dark slate built in the
cyclopean way without mortar. No doorframe is to be found here. Further up the
hill towards the trigonometrical point is a stronger gate similar in construction, bub
with the gate frame of dark trap stone, about 1 foot thick, having ornamental designs
of creepers and parrots. Next to the walls, in the corner between them and the frame,
are found the sculptured heads of an elephant on the north and of a horse on the south.
Round bastions of about the 17th century A. D. protect the gateat a distance. The
wall is about 15’ high and 12’ thick. Above are the battlements. There are holes to
indicate the position of the doors behind which a wooden beam must have been
used as a belt. The wall has corresponding holes, Inside are the roofless stone
walls of two guard-houses.
On the top of the hill, at the west end, is the citadel, the middle portion of
which serves as the modern trigonometrical station. A
Citadel. precipice supported by batteries and walls guards it on the
way up the hill on the west. A round battery towards
the north has eannon mouths overlooking the only way up the hill and the modern
Hulikdn estate. The view to the north, overlooking the valley full of trees, is
beautiful. From the citadel towards the west and south we get a view of South
Canara. Both inside the citadel and outside it are the stone walls, sometimes 5}’

3"
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high, of buildings, now ruined and roofiess. The citadel which is about 80 yards
long north to south and 50 broad east tv west, is oblong in shape with its gate to
the north and its corners being protected by round bastions provided with a parapef
wall and cannon mouths and musket holes. The walls of the citadel are about 10’
high and have also parapets with musket holes only.

To the east of the citadel on a lower level is a large plateau enclosed by low

hills in the middle of which are two tanks. Nearby are
Palace Site. the ruined walls of stone buildings one of which, at least,
to judge by the large-sized rooms and halls, must have

been the Palace.

Towards the second gate mentioned sbove are the old tombs and a part of the
second fort wall. Its ramparts have ornamental tops after the fashion of the forts
at Bijapur. '

Three lines of fortifications including the citadel are definite and by the side of
the pathway leading to the first gate isa musket-holed wall overlooking the wvalley

to the east.
BABA-BUDAN GIRL

About two miles by a pathway to the north of the ‘ Dattatréya Pitha® is an

extensive fortress, now ruined. In a Jarge hollow between

Ruined Fortress. the hills is a very deep natural pool (80 yards by 50 yards)

which is ever full of water on account of a spring which

flows in from the east. A conical patural stone, now covered over with red earth;

is called * (+alikere Keficha ' and worshipped by people from far and wide. Its priest

is now a Srivaishnava dasayya (a Kuruba) of *halu-

Galikere Kencha. mata’. Bloody offerings are made to this god Keiicha.

Two lines of fortifications are to be seen enclosing the

ridge to the south of the Galikere hill. The eastern ramparts are natural precipices,

The hill near Galikere is 5707 feet high and has precipices on the east overlooking
a wide stretch of country including Sakkarepatna and Madak-kere.

The survey point is now marked by a trap stone pillar which, originally, was

perhaps a jamb of the fort gate.

The ‘ Dattatréya Pitha’ is a large cave, about 50'% 15’ x 4%, divided into two

compartments by a stone wall having a door-frame

Dattatreya Pitha. (3% x2}) of evidently Hindu workmanship. At “the

back of the inner chamber is another frame of the same

size leading to a narrow cave into which Dattatréya is said to bave disappeared.

None is allowed to enter it. 'There is a flat seat in front, facing west, below the

low vault of the rock. It is 3% high only and pointed out as the ‘Pitha’ of

Dattatréya. On the right side of this seat there is in the ground astream through
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which water flows during the rainy season. Near the north wall are the seats of
the four ‘ sishyas ' of Dattatréya, on each side of which is a kalasa of earth crowned
by one of metal. = In the outer hall by the side of the north wall, are the tombs of
these four disciples of Dattatréya: Malik Tujai, Malik Wazir, Malik Kabu and
Malik Safir, who are all alleged to have been the sons of the Padshah of Turan.
The door (43'%23') of the hall has a padma on the lintel. Opposite to these
tombs to the south is a cave (2§ x 2§') through which a tiger is said to visit the seat
every Monday and Thursday. A similar cave opposite to it extends to the west.
It is a little higher and, in some places, 6' deep. At the western end a deep pit
has been formed hy flowing water. Evidently there could be plentiful water
supply here during many months in a year. Between these two caves is a corridor
(15" x 10" x%') of stone with distinet traces of Hindu workmanship. In front of
one of the caves is a porch of stone. To the west of the caves lie a large number
of soap-stone beams which must have belonged to a temple.

The open yard in front has a raised ‘gaddige’ near which is a Persian inserip-
tion. In the outer yard within the compound are Moslem tombs some of which
have inscriptions in Persian.

The Svami Qualandar stated that the Dattitréya Pitha was well known in the
titues of Ballala and that Baba Budan was already there at that time. Subsequent-
ly when Malik Kafur invaded the south the gurus of the present svimi are said to
have come from Bijapur about 600 years ago. Tippu in his grant has referred to
the 20 villages given by the kings of Anegondi, which he restored. Malik Kafur's
sannad (and Humayun's also) is in the custody of Khaji Syed Mohammed Shah
Khadri of Dod Medur, two miles from Belur. - The buildings near the ° Pitha ' are
said to have been built by ChennammAji of Nagar.

Three miles to the east of the Pitha, near the eastern precipice, is a small

waterfall, about 50' in height. A short distance from it
Atri's Retreat for are two caves pointed out as being associated with Atri's
Penance. penance.

HIREMAGALUR.

At Hiremagaldir the inseription in the Kédanda Rama temple, has a doubtful date,

the first two digits being now effaced. But the inscription

NRtohie S Tunpe. on the floor bears the date 801 which is equivalent to
A.D. 879. The temple has a garbhagriha, a sukhandsi and a navaranga ; the first two
completely and the last, only in respect of the rounded lathe-turned cylinder-like
pillars, being Hoysala. The walls of the navaranga and the open mukhamantapa
are all later struetures of the Dravidian type and have nothing either ornamental
or, in other respects, remarkable about them. The garbhagriha has a shallow
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padma ceiling under which are three icons of 8itad, Rama and Lakshmana, the
latter two holding bows in their left, and arrows in their right, hands. The images
together with the Hanuman pedestal are 6' high, while, of the icons, that of Rama
measures only 4} in height. All the images stand on a single pedestal and have
no prabhdvali. But they are good examples of Hoysala sculpture. The garbha-
griha doorway is a partly worked Hoysala specimen. The ornamental work on it
as also on the pilasters, belonging to the star-shaped kind, may be noticed. The
pillars of the navaranga which are 8 high and 1" 10” in diameter are all lathe-
turned ; but their unfinished surfaces are left rough. The sukhanasi has the old
portion (7' 9" x 7'9") opening into a later extension ((7' 9" x54'). The mukhaman-
tapa (about 40'x30') is of about the 17th century A.D. and has no sculptural
work. The outer walls of the garbhagriha and sukhanisi are of soap-stone and
characteristically Hoysala in execution.

The plan of the old portion of the temple is not stellar. No platform is now
visible. The basement panels have no sculptural friezes. The main portion of the
wall has two rows of images, each about 13’ high. But the figures are not very
good and do not deserve very much attention except for iconography. The lower
row has :—

South Wall —Garuda; Vénuogopala: Janirdana; kissing couple ; Kélingamardana ;
Yoganarasithha ; Ganésa.

West Wall:—Lakshminardyana with female attendants.

North Wall :—Seated Lakshmi; Késava and Garuda.

Upper row :—Kééava ; Govardhanadhari; Hanumén ; Lady with mirror;

Kéfava ; standing Narasithha with fankha, padma, gadd and chakra; Janardana;

Késava; Hanuman, etc. Most of the images are half worked. '

A modern compound wall has taken the place of the old prikira. At the
south of the enclosure is a portion of the old prakira, with shrines containing the
following :

1. Défika :—Rude image of the Nayak period.

2. Yéganarasimha :—A fine soap-stone figure, 5 high, with his two front hands
resting on his knees and his back hands holding chakra
and Sankha. The prabbAvali, which is also fine, has the
usual ten avatdras without Krishna. The god has on his
right chest the kaustubha mark. There is the figure of
Garuda on the pedestal.

3. BSugriva:—A figure of the late Vijayanagar period, about 5 high (image

only 4'), standing to front with hands folded, wearing crown and
ornaments -and with the tail lifted up behind. There is a
Kannada inscription of about the 16th or 17th century A.D,
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mentioning a certain Titiyappa, son of Isvara Pant, as the donor
of the image,

4. Mddhava:—An image, nearly 5’ high, on a pedestal, about 1}’ high. It is,
very probably, of the Ganga period having neither the crudeness
of later work nor the fine ornamentation of the Hoysala period.
The attributes in its several haods are thus disposed: nonworked
padma looking like apiipa or modaka; chakra with edge to
front ; sankha without handle; katihasta (hand freely placed
on thigh).

5. In the north cells of the prAkira there are four modern images of the

Alvars: PeriyAlvir, RAminuja, Nammalvir and Kdrattalvar, and also one smaller

image of Yéganarasitaha of the Hoysala period which comes from Madhurikshétra.

In the front wall of the cell containing the last figure there is a Hoysala round

pillar.

The 14vara temple is situated about 100 yards to the north of the Rimdanuja

temple. It is also an admixture of the old Hoysala and

Isvara Temple. modern Drivida work. The linga called Sitala MallikArjuna,
which is about 1' high, the rounded pillars, about 10” in

diameter, and the finely designed front doorway are all possibly of the Hoysala
period. The doorway has a novel design of creepers winding round and climbing

up the rounded pilasters. In the navaranga are kept an old Virabhadra, a

Mahishisuramardini of the Vijayanagar period, a niga stone and one bull.

The central ceiling of the navaranga has a modulated, well designed and panelled

lotus.

In the small compound in front of the temple are kept an ancient bull and a
Jade-muni (see Rep. 1916). The pillar in front of it on the other side of the road is
about 7' high and pointed out as the ‘ Yapastambha’ of Janaméjaya’. On asquare
shaft, 4' high, is set upright a large dagger, about 3" high—all of stone.

Passing by a large pond we come to the Paradu-Rama temple. Its navaranga

appears to be of the late Vijayanagar period. The whole
Parasurama Temple.  temple is of granite. The garbhagriha (8’ x8') has on a
large pAni-batlu a sixteen-sided linga, about 2} high, on

the upper part of which is a projection, to front, of about 9 inches ending in a

square (8"x8") and looking like a hammer or ‘suttige’. This is called Parasu-

Rama and is expected to represent his axe. The ceiling has sculptured panels of

the Ganga times with an inscription. The first panel shows two men cutting

perhaps the body of a headless female at her waist. In the second panel are a cow
milching a calf and a linga under a vimdna. Near by lies a slab. A tiger and an

anthropoid Gandabhérunda are also there side by side, the latter with sword in
hand,
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SAKKAREPATNA. -

This is situated in a fertile plain about 14 miles to the north-east of Chikmagalur
on the Kadur road and surronnded by the Baba-budan and
The Palace: its Fortifi- and other hills, Its population consists of Hoysala
cations. Karpataka Brahmans, Gangadikar Vokkaligas, Kurubas,
etc. The wells have a good supply of water and a channel
also runs here from Ayyanakere. Tradition has it that the fort in the town was
built by the PillegAr Rukmingada whose younger brother was Dharméngada.
There are two ruined lines of fortifications with gates to the east and west. An
inner citadel which stands on a high ground bas a tower on the top of which,
even now, there is a large cannon of the old type, about 20’ in length and 2' in
diameter with 9° bore. East of the battery are the ruined walls of the old Palace.
These walls have no mortar. The fort wall is made up of large blocks of stone into
the interspaces of which smaller chips bave been driven as in cyclopean masonry.
Round the second fort wall, even now, there is a deep moat, though part of
it is filled in.
The prakira, the sukhandsi, navaranga, wukhamantapa, etc., of the Sri
Rangandtha temple are all granite structures of the Nayak
Sri Ranganatha Temple. days. The place is known as Arbarisha Kshétra, The
north cell has a deity, called Chaturbbuja Rama, which is
said to have been brought from the Sakuni-giri, a part of the neighbouring
Baba-Budans. The chief deity, Kédava faces east and is in the west cell.
It is an image of the Hoysala type, about 5’ high, holding padma, fankha, chakra
and gadd. It has a fine prabhidvali on which are the usual ten avatiras in the
inner row and the 12 Résis in the onter. The garbhagriha is of the Hoysala period.
On a pillar in the sukbanisi there is an inscription of about the 14th century.
The north cell contains an image of Chaturbhuja Rama which belongs to the
Vijayanagar period. It holds chakra, bana, dhanus and sankha, while on the sides
are Sri-dévi and Bhi-dévi standing. But the bronze images are finer and are of
Chaturbhuja Rima, Navanita-Krishna and the Bhashyakar.
The garudagambha at the Sri Ranganitha temple has on its plate cover several
inscriptions. of the 19th century A. D. mentioning its
Inseriptions. erection, certain repairs carried ont, etc, There is also a
Hoysala inscription nearby on a viragal in the square to
the south east of the temple. 1t has a Jina figure on top with rows of seated Jinas
below. In the basti ‘hittalu’ by the south wall is another viragal of soap-stone
with the Jina seated above and two worshippers seated on either side of a cross-
legged table on which is some carved object bearing about 10 lines of Hoysala.
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characters. Some 1ore stones containing inscriptions are also to be found in the
neighbourhood.
In the next compound is a mound containing the ruins of a Jain temple, from
out of which is now sticking out a fine soap-stone image of
Parsvanatha Basti. standing PArévanatha, about 5 high, with the seven-
hooded cobra and a fine makara torana prabhivali behind.
The hands are broken, but the image deserves to be preserved.
The Virabhadra temple is close to the east fort-wall and used now as a private
dwelling. In the garbhagrihais the image, about 5 high,
Virabhadra Temple. which belongs to the Vijayanagar period. Two metal
images of I3vara and Virabhadra are also kept here. Ina
corner of the navaranga, which is constructed of wood and tiles are now stored two
Basavas, two lingas and a beautiful Hoysala image, about 5 high, of Ganapati, in
soap-stone, holding tusk piece, axe, sankha and nectar vessel. Just outside the
building is a fine Hoysala image of Saradd with the two lower bands broken and
the upper ones holding ankusa and pasa.
The other monuments in the village are the temples of Ballilé§vara, Lakshmi,
Rimésvara, Sannakki Virabhadra and Séméévara. The
Minor Monuments. Ballalésvara temple near the tank, four miles away, is said
to be a Hoysala structure with fine sculptures and coins.
The pillars, ete., of the Lakshmi temple in the same compound are of the times of
Ballala. But the image is ruder than those belonging to this period; perhaps it is
a l4th century work. The unimportant Rimésvara tample has two lingas, Ramés-
vara and Lakshmanéévara, a recent PArvati image, a commonplace bull and a
Ganapati. The last image is of the Hoysala period. The Sanpakki Virabhadra
shrine is, very probably, of the Hoysala days. The pillars here are all of the rounded
type common during the period. Fine sculptured friezes are also strewn about on
the ground. To the west of the citadel, ‘batéri’, is a large pond which supplies
fresh water. To its west is a mantapa with round and star-shaped pillars of the
Hoysala period. Evidently these were brought from elsewhere and used here in later
times. The Sémésvara temple also has the pillars of the days of Hoysala Ballala.
But the rest of the structure is modern. Near the west fort gate is a Hoysala
image of Ganapati. To the west of the town is a large soap-stone slab, measuring
about 15"X15'% 6" It is yet unbroken and said to be Ballila’s throne pedestal.

BELUR.

A detailed re-study of the Késava temple has been made, The history of the
temple and some portions from the detailed study of its sculptures are published
below :—

4
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HISTORY OF THE KESAVA TEMPLE.

The raler in whose days the temple of Vijayanariyana (Chennakésava) was con-

structed was Vishnuvardhana Balldla who broke off from the

Vishnuvardhana, -~ Chalukyan Empire. The great teacher Riménujacharya

sought refuge in the Ballala country between the years 1096

and 1122 A. D. (?) and in the course of his sojourn converted Vishonuvardhana to

the Vaishnava faith and inspired him with devotion to Vishnu. 'The king who was

victorious in a campaign against the Chéla Viceroy of Talakdd, returned to his

capital and built in commemoration of his victory a temple for Vijayanirdyana, the
victorions Vishnu, in the year 1117 A. D. (Ep. Car. Vol. IV, Belur 58 and 71).

The temple built by him was entirely of soap-stone and consisted of a star-
shaped garbhagriha with the sculptures of the gods on the outside and a row
of small niches below. The niches oo the south, west and north were slightly
larger and perhaps similar to those of the Kappechennigardya temple. These
have now been covered over by later niches. In the sanctum was installed the
beautiful image of Kééava and on its pedestal was recorded the fact thab
Vishnuvardhana got it set up and named it VijayanirAyana.

In front of the garbhagriha doorway was a large sukhandsi opening without
any partition into the navaranga hall. Its sides and the western side of the
navaranga both to the south and to the north of the sukhandsi were covered by a
large wall of soap-stone bearing sculptures on the outside and inscriptions on
the inside. Of these latter the most important is Belur 58, mentioned already,
which records the construction of the temnple and the consecration of the image.

The navaranga pavilion was a comparatively large one with beautifully designed
pillars and ceilings and was open on all sides except the west. It had three
entrances, the spaces between which had raised stone benches supported on the
outside by railings. Through the open spaces between the round pillars of this
pavilion poured in a flood of daylight from the east, allowing the faithful to admire
the beauty not only of the pillars and ceilings of the pavilion and of the beautifully
carved garbhagriba doorway but also of the wonderful image of Vijayanarayana
which is now enshrouded in darkness.

The garbhagriha was surmounted by a suitable high tower of brick, mortarand
wood, very probably star-shaped like the lower building itself. The whole temple
was borne on a high platform having three stairways on the east, south and
north, each supported by a ratha or tower on either side. In all, there were nine
rathas around the platform. Thus situated, the structure must have had a
beautiful and commanding appearance, built as it was on the top of the raised
ground (Védaparvata?) and the whole tower being plated with copper sheets,
gold-gilded.
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While the king got this temple constructed, his chief queen Santaladévt
made her contribution in the Kappechennigaraya temple which was similar in form
to the king's temple, though wvery much less elaborate. The only important
difference in the plan was that to the south of the pavilion door was constructed a
smaller shrine for the god Narasimha or Vépugdpala, more probably the latter,
which form of Vishnu, probably, appealed most to queen Santaladévi. This image
is now missing. Kappechennigariya's image which is exactly like that of Késava
in the main temple, though smaller in size, bears the name of Santaladévi on the
pedestal (Belur 60). The chief difference between the main god and Kappe-
chennigariya is that the térana of the former has the vyiha of the twelve forms
of Vishnu.

Vishnuvardhana's inseriptions mention grants to a third deity, namely
Lakshmi-Narayana (E. C. V. Bl. 68 and 71). This deity is now missing from the
temple. It is very probable that it was installed in the south cell of the Kappe-
ChennigarAya temple. When this image was lost, the present image of Veénugopala
was probably set up in the place.

Vishnuvardhana's son, Narasithha I (1143—1173) is not stated, in the insecrip-

tions, to have made any important changes in the
Narasimha I. temple. Possibly his attention was concentrated on
completing the Hoysalédvara temple at Halebid.
However, he made two important grants for the maintenance of the temple and for
the conduct of worship. Bat, if the Durbar scene on the north of the navaranga
doorway is accepted as depicting Narasimha's Durbar, there would be some reason
to think that he got some improvements made in the temple. Another series of
constructions began in the days of his son, Ballala II. That the Kééava temple
and its sculptured gods had become exceedingly popular is evident from an inserip-
tion of A. D. 1173 in which a private devotee made a grant of land for the worship
of the Narasimha image scalptured on the outside wall, to the south-west of the
main temple, known as Yéni-narasimha. A stone pillar bearing Garudas on the four
sides was also set up for the god, and on it was engraved an inseription (Belur 25).
The work of Viraballala IT is first seen in the construction in 1175 A. D. of a
fine pond, about two hundred feet to the north-east of the
Ballala II. temple, known as Vasudéva-tirtha. It was supported by
an ornamental entrance and two corner towers (Belur 2).
In 1180 A.D. Ballala got a large low-roofed store house put up in the north-west corner
of the temple (Belur 20). The work done by him by about 1200 A. D. is summed
up in an inscription (Belur 72). He states that in addition to the pond and the
kitchen (which is on the eastern side near the well) he got the rampart wall put
up around. This had two entrances or mahadviras, one opposite to the main temple
and the other opposite to the Kappechennigarya temple. The construction of &
4.‘
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pavilion is mentioned, and a notable vne existing in the compound is the large
pavilion right in front of the main temple known as Naganayakana mantapa. The
structure itself is generally too poor in execution to be a royal erection, and there
are indications to show that it was built not earlier than the fourteenth century.

The changes made by Ballala IT in the wain temple are also very important.
There must have been a sense of insecurity which induced Ballala to put up the
rampart wall. For the same reason he covered the navaranga pavilion on all its
open sides with stone slabs perforated so as to serve as pierced windows and suppli-
ed the three entrances on the east, south and north with stone doorways, provided
with, very probably, massive wooden doors. On either side of each of these door-
ways was erected on the platform a supporting tower and on the south, west and
north sides outside the garbhagriha large two-storied niches were erected covering
the smaller original niches. A doorway was constructed separating the sukhandsi
from the navaranga and all this work connected with the main building was
elaborately carved in soap-stone. Some of these additions contain the most elaborate
sculptures of the temple. The Kappechennigariya temple was also supplied with
pierced windows,

An important building in the ecompound, namely, the temple of Virandriyana
has beautiful sculptures whose workmanship is similar to that of the Kédarésivara
temple at Halebid, which was built by Vira Ballala II. For this reason and also
since the adjective ‘Vira' may possibly contain a hint about the person who built
the temple, it may be gnessed that the Vira Néariyana temple was consecrated
by either Narasitaha I or Ballala IT, who both had the prefix * Vira’. There is no
epigraphical evidence on the point.

The work of the later Ballilas does not appear to have been connected with
building up any part of the temple except that in the days of Viraballala III an
officer, S6mayya Dandyaka by name, got the central tower re-built with brick and
wood (Belur 24), The NAganiyakana mantapa appears to have been constructed in
the fifteenth century, the materials of ruined Siva and Jain temples being utilised.
A Nagandyaka who was an officer under Siluva Narasinga of Vijayanagar is
possibly the person whose name the pavilion bears.

When the Vijayanagar Emperors came to power their policy was conservation

not merely of the old learning and enlture but also of the

Vijayanagara Rulers. ancient monuments of Southern India. Naturally the
beautiful Belur temple received their attention, and in 1381

A.D. Kampanna, an officer of Harihara I1T, set up four granite pillars (with capitals)
to support the cracked roof stones in the sukhanfsi of the main temple. In 1387 A.D,
another officer of the same emperor, Malagarasa, had the broken kalasa restored
with gold (probably gilded). But the most important work of the period was done in
1397 A.D. by Gunda, a gereral of Harihara IT, who re-built the seven-storied gdpura
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in front of the main temple since it bad been pulled down and burnt by Gangasilar
of Kalluburge. It must have been somewhere about this time during the great
days of the Vijayanagara Empire that three important buildings were put up behind
the main temple, the materials collected from ruined Hoysala buildings being freely
used. The first is the Saumyaniyaki shrine which is definitely Dravidian in form
and in the roof of whose navaranga is used a slab containing the second half of an
old Hoysala Jain inscription dated 1136 A. D. (Belur 9 & 17). The second is the
vihana mantapa, a large structure with numerous lathe-turned Hoysala pillars.
One of these pillars contains an inseription dated 1192 A. D., showing that the
pillars were brought from the Brahméivara temple at Bapavar; bub at its
bottom is the signature “ Sri Virlipiksha,” significant of the Vijayanagara Empire.
The third and the most interesting of these buildings is the Andal shrine to the
north-west of the main temnple. Its fine image and its construction are definitely
of the Vijayanagar times, but its walls and even its basement are decorated with
beautiful sculptures of high class Hoysala workmanship. Some of these, like*the
Tandavésvara lintel, evidently belonged to a Saiva temple. Very probably they camne
from the ruined temple of Vishnaviévara (Belur 15) which appears to have been
constructed by Vishnuvardhana (or by Narasiriba I) probably, about two furlongs to
the north-east of the Kééava temple. It has almost completely disappeared now,
being, in part, covered by the later fort wall. But the large number of carved
stones and sculptures lying about and a stone which has been discovered intact
unmistakably declare its disappeared glory.

Another piece of work done for this temple at about this period was the rebuild-
ing of a good part of the navaranga of the Kappechennigardya temple. Though
the old materials were used mostly, yet the work of the Vijayanagar period is seen
in the insertion of granite capitals between soap-stone beams and pillars and the
use of broken soap-stone pillars as beams,

As already stated Naganayakana mantapa was erected about this time with
the materials of runined Hoysala buildings.

Then followed a number of minor erections. Baichadandyaka erected the
large granite dipastambha (lamp post) and the tall swing pavilion (vuyyile mantapa)
borne on four pillars, in 1414 A, D. (Belur 14). Lakkapna (possibly a descendant of
the famous Lakkanna minister of Dévariya 1) erected the yigasila near the south-
east corner in 1484 A. D. Very probably he got the pavilion in the same row (now
Alvir sannidhi) repaired, rebuilding the central span with long granite beams and
inserting sculptured Hoysala pillars in the verandah. He was also probably the
person who got the building immediately on the west of the pavilion erected, since
on one of its pillars is recorded a large endowment made by him bearing the date
corresponding to 1484 A. D. It is not known when exactly the Narasitaha and
Rama shrines in the same row were erected. But they are definitely of the
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Vijaya-nagar period and possibly date from the 1Tth century. Two Hoysala
dvArapélas who probably gnarded the door of the Narasithha shrine in the Kappe-
chennigariya temple, now guard the door of this smaller Narasiriha and on their
pedestal is the name of a Vijayanagara lady with the signature ‘ 8ri Viropikshakka .
The great Tuluva Emperors who, like Harihara 11, claimed the deity as their
family god helped the temple mainly with endowments. But Krishnadévariya got
a teppa tank and a pavilion put up just to the east of the large tank, Vishnusamudra,
to the south of the town. In 1566 Venkatidrindyaka, chief of Belur and a vassal
of this dynasty, set up the swall Garuda shrine in front of the Naganayakana
mantapa (Belur 7). The same person put up the small vuyyale mantapa for vasan-
totsava and possibly the small vasanta tank near it in 1580 A. D. Eight years later
(1588) a rude shrine was built for the Rangandtha image on the north-east stone
window of the main temple (Belur 30). A similar shrine was constructed for the
Narasimba 1nnage on the north-west wall somewhere about this time. Both these
ugiff structures were removed recently (1930) and Bijapuri coins were recovered
under the sill of this (Yéni) Narasithha shrine. The pavement of the sukhanési of
the main shrine was also repaired at about this time since similar coins were
picked up under the pavement slab just inside the sukhandsi doorway. In 1626
two servants of Venkatadrindyaka, chief of Belur, erected a stone verandah (kaisile)
of twenty-six squares (ankanas) by the side of the north rampart wall and a stone
cot, which is now in Nigandyaka's pavilion, was presented by Honnajiyamma,
probably a Belur Princess, about the year 1672 (?) The cot was possibly connected
with 8ri Ranga Raya, the last Aravidu emperor.
A small kalyAna manlapa on the north side of the terple was built by a private
man Srinivisaddsa in 1709 and in 1717 under the Mysore rulers
Mysore Kings. a mantapa (probably the car pavilion) and a pond (now buried)
were constructed (Belur 29). The tower of the main temple
was remade and surmounted with a fine kalasa in 1736 by Venkata, chief of Belur
and a vassal of Krishpardja IT of Mysore; but the tower was damaged again very
soon after, so that in 1774 when Hyder was ruling Mysore in the name of Chamardja
III his officer Nafijayya rebuilt it and put up the kalasa. It was, probably, in the
time of Krishnardja I, i.e., before the days of Hyder, that the present kalyana
mantapa was erected just to the north of the dipastambha. No inseriptional evidence
is available to show when, and by whom, it was constructed, but traditionally it is
attributed to the Mysore dynasty. Very probably it was erected about the year 1736
by Venkata, chief of Belur, when Krishnaraja IT was ruling Mysore. It was also
during this later period, i.e., in the 18th century, probably when the main tower was
rebuilt, that the Késava temple was provided with a rudely worked heavy parapet
wall of brick and mortar, part of which still mars the beauty of the south side of
the temple. The tradition is that the Pallegar of Coorg built it.
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KESAVA TEMPLE: DETAILED STUDY OF SCULPTURES.

INTRODUCTION.

The original temple constructed by Vishnuvardhana shows an elegance of
taste in the combination of sculpture with architecture. While sculptural work
gets its due attention, the architectural purpose of the whole bnilding is not lost
sight of. Ornamentation cannot be pointed out as overloaded except perhaps in the
front basement and railing. But the same remark cannot apply to the additions
made by Ballala. The sculptural work of his period is exceedingly fine and at
the same fime extremely elaborate and overloaded with details. The ornamental
designer and sculptor were allowed to overlook the needs of architecture. The
sculptures of the main temple can best be studied in groups under the following
heads :—

I. Lower towers and platform. XIV. Row of larger bracket imapes.
II. Towers and groups supporting the XV. Row of smaller bracket images.
doorways. XVI. Top caves with remains of the older
III. The three large niches of the parapet.
garbbagriba. XVIL. The old viména towar,
IV. Elephant frieze. XVIIL. Lower turrets at the back of the
V. Kirtimukha frieze and small niches temple.
bahind the temple. XIX. Row of kirtimukhas behind the
VI. Seroll frieze with inset images. temple,
VII. Beaded pendant frieze. XX. Large wall images.
VIII. Row of Yakshas with intervening XXI. Row of tiranas and turrets.
thrana images. | XXIIL The five doorways-
IX, Mohin! frieze, l XXIII. Navaranga pillars.
X. Basement eaves with surmounting | XXIV, Raimiyaba frieze.

small images. XXV. The central dome.
XI. Row of turrets with intervening ‘ XXVI. Other ceilings and beams.
scnlptural groups backed by double : XXVIL Sukhanisi doorway.

lions. | XXVIII. Sukhanisi and garbhagriha doorway.
XII. Railings with seulptured panels. XXIX. Garbhagriba.
XIII. Pierced stonc windows. XXX. Chennakésava image.

Of these the notes on Nos. XIV, XXV and XXX are now published. From
among the figures studied under XX, two rare and interesting images, namely, those
of GadAdhara and Trimiirti are illustrated (Plate VIII, 1 and 2). An interesting
group from the wall of the Virandrdyana temple showing Bhima fighting
Bhagadatta's elephant is also published (Plate VIIIL, 3). It shows how the
Hoysala sculptors depicted movement by carving the same figure in two or three
positions. In the group, Bhima is siezed in the elepbant’s trunk and then thrown
up into the air. Of the pillars studied under XXIII, the Narasimha pillar is well
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known. But another pillar which is no less beautiful is the Mohini pillar on which
a short note is published below with an illustration (Plate IX). Two groups from
the seroll frieze studied under VI are reproduced and they are: hunters carrying an
antelope (Plate XII, 1 a) and a yogi, probably Jain (Plate XII, 1 b).

XIV. Row ofF LARGER BRACKET IMAGES.

General remarks.—Next to the three original images of Késava the finest
human figures sculptured in the temple are the bracket images. Four of these
adorn the great round pillars which support the navaranga dome and 38 others
are placed just below the top eaves around the navaranga on the outside
{Plates X and XI). They are all of soap-stone, each about 2} feet high, and made
on a uniform plan They are popularly called * Madanakai” images, the word
being probably the Tamil form of ‘ Madanika ' or a lovely maid, and consist mostly
of the images of beautiful young ladies either at toilet or at dance. They are
full of rasa and bhdva and fill the looker on with the beauty of a young
woman's life. They are finely proportioned and fully ornamented and show the
loveliness of a well developed young woman’s body without making any exhibition
of sensuality or nakedness. The poses, faces and hands are highly expressive,
while the figures are given the most graceful positions for standing or dancing.
No doubt they are not perfect nature studies but are slightly idealised forms as
must be the case with all true imaginative art. Perhaps the figures are sometimes
slightly too large round the breasts and hips but the ideals of the Hoysala days
appear to have differed from the conception of a beautiful feminine form according
to modern western standards. It is not the slim boyish maid, feeling shy about
her sex and wishing that it would have been better if she had been a boy, that the
Indian artist loved to contemplate. He represented a mature woman with her
feminine body fully developed, happy with her sex, its beauty and its functions

It is remarkable that these sculptures and a large number of others in the
friezes below illustrate damsels and poses of various kinds. A good number of
suggestions could be collected from their study for the revival of South Indian
dancing. The dances appear also to have some mythological significance. The
male figures are those of drummers who keep time to the dancing ladies. A few of
these are representations of KAli or Durgi, while most of the figures appear
to represent the dances of Mohini. Since Késava who was previously inhabiting a
part of the Bababudan Hills is stated in the local mythology to have incarnated
as Mobini to slay Bhasuidsura who was inhabiting the neighbourhood of Belur, it
is highly probable that the majority of dancing female figures are those of the
various phases of Mohini’s dance rather than of secular dancers. Every one of
them deserves detailed study. They are here described commencing from the

south of the east doorway.
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SectioN 1.

1. Beauty and the Mirror.

A young lady after completing her toilet and being fully adorned admires her
own beauty as reflected in a mirror which she holds up in her left hand (Plate X, 2),
Her right hand is slightly bent up with the palms upward and the fingers slightly
parted expressing the lady’s amazement at the perfection of her own beauty. The
right hand forefinger is slightly bent up as if it had just painted vermilion on the
forehead. She stands to front most gracefully in the tribhanga pose with her
beauntiful face turned slightly to the left to look into the mirror. Her face is round
with well formed nose, lips and chin, large and long eyes, long, thin pencilled eye-
brows and a broadish smooth forehead. Her hair falls in spirals above her forehead
while on top is a diadem with beautiful pearl pendants. Her long hair is well
twisted and done up into a large wheel-like knot behind her head which makes it
look like a halo. In the lobes of her ears she wears large round earrings set perhaps
with pearls. Round her neck is a golden necklace studded with precious stones,
while on her breast fall gracefully two long pearl garlands. She wears also a rather
heavy band passing below her right arm like the yajiépavita and a thin jewelled
band under her loft arm. On her thighs she wears close fitting shorts secured by a
muslin waist cloth the ends of which hang tastefully between her lower limhs. On
her hips she wears a beauatiful jewelled mékhala or waist band, the tassels and
hangings of which adorn her beauntiful shape. On her upper limbs are armlets,
bracelets and rings on each hand, while her feet are adorned with gingled
hollow anklets and chains with pendants (rGli and golasu). Her second
toes have two rings each and the whole is a pleasing figure of a tastefully
ornamented beautiful young woman. On each side of her stands a small figure of
a woman attendant, each with one hand lifted up in admiration. To her right
stands a little boy with a bunch of fruits in his right hand and a pet monkey on
his left hip. Behind the group is a tdérana of exquisitely carved filigree work
showing the curls and circles formed by a creeper. The whole group and,
particularly, the feeling of the central ftigure is one of the finest expressions of
§ringdra rasa and this bracket image is perhaps one of the very best sculptures in
the temple. The builders judged rightly when they gave it a place right above the
main doorway where every devotee entering the temple could see it and admire.

2. The Pet Parrot.

A beauntiful lady stands leisurely with her pet parrot perched on the back of
her raised left hand aud is teaching it to speak. Her broken right hand probably
held a bunch of fruits, with which she feeds it and induces it to speak. She is
looking at the bird affectionately and teaching, while the bird’s slightly raised tail
and wings show that it is making an effort to speak. The lady stands quite easy

5
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with her weight poised on her right leg and her loft leg crossed bebind. To her
right and left stand lady attendants with fruits and flowers and in the foreground
is a boy with a matanga fruit in his left hand ; and his right hand is raised up to
call our attention to the bird. His head is also slightly raised in the attitude of
looking at the bird. The sculptor has well succeeded in directing our attention to
the speaking bird and the affectionate and admiring friends by whom he is
surrounded. In other respects, such as ornamentation and setting in a lata torana,
this figure resembles No. 1.
SEcTION 2.

3. Vasanta.

A beautiful lady has finished her dinner and is standing waiting for her lover
with betel leaves in her left hand and probably a syringe in her right. To her left,
a man-servant is filling another syringe with vasanta or deep rose-coloured water.
To her right, is another offering her a vessel for throwing larger quantities of the
coloured water. She is in an active pose about to move to the left and is evidently
just waiting for the appearance of her lover so that she might spirt with the
syringe or the vessel the coloured water upon him. Sprinkling or spirting of the
vasanta is significant with the Hindus of the expression of love and is generally
resorted to on the oceasions of marriage or the festival of Cupid known as the H6li.
The feeling of the piece is the active expression of the love of a lady who is about
to meet her lover.

4. Beauty and the Parrot.

A beautiful lady stands easily at rest holding in her left hand betel leaves,
while on her right forearm is climbing up her pet parrot. To her left is a woman
attendant with a betel bag on her shoulder, while to her right, is another holding a
frait. The atmosphere is one of peace and affection and it is possible to imagine
that the lady finds solace in the company of the parrot in the absence of her lover.
Possibly the bird has repeated the affectionate words of the absent lover and the
lady whose head is turned away from it is just looking on the situation. Her
hair is done in a peculiar way which will be described in the case of the next figure.

The next pillar does not appear to have had any large bracket figure.

SectION 3.
5. Modesty and the Monkey.

A beautiful lady is molested by an admiring monkey who has pulled her dress
off her body and is looking up at her grinning in solicitation. The lady whose
shorts are also displaced has cressed her legs in modesty. With her left hand, she
grips firmly her breasts while in her right, she has lifted up a flowery tree
branch with which she would strike the monkey. To her left, stands a lady
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attendant with flower and fruit. Her expressionless pose is out of place. The
piece combines the spirit of modesty and beauty while the wonkey’s behaviour
gives it a lively humour, On the pedestal is the signature of the sculptor. The
hair of the lady is dressed in a long cylinder with a loop formed in the middle and
ornamented with ketaki flowers.

6. Huntress.

An athletic young lady of high rank is out for some sport with her bow lifted
up in her left hand and her right drawn back behind her ear. She shootsan arrow
at two birds perched on a tree far above her on the top of the torana. To ber
left, stands a woman attendant holding by the leash in her left hand the lady's peb
deer and handing her up arrows in her right. The pose is very original and ex-
poses in its fullness the beauty of a well developed athletic woman's body: the
head poised well back, the arms free, the fully developed round breasts, the lionian
waist and the finely proportioned thighs and calves ave all exposed. The sculptor
with commendable imagination has worked the pose. [t is quite possible that
the figure after all represents a mere dancing pose and not a real hunt. The
seulptor's name appears on the pedestal.

SEcTION 4.

7. Coiffure.

A lady is dressing her long hair which she holds in her left hand, while with
the right she is leading out for the oil which a lady attendant holds on the right.
The latter has a cup of oil in her right hand and strings of flowers in her left.
Another woman attendant on the left is holding up a mirror for the lady’s use.
The piece brings out the spirit of the toilet and shows how ladies are at great pains
at dressing their hair. The bunch of curls at the end of the hair is also shown.
After being done thus the hair was looped up behind the head into the form seen
on image No. 5. This image was made by Disoja of BalligrAme who has
signed his name on the pedestal.

8. Drum Dance.

A lady is in a vigorous dancing pose with her arms lifted high near her head
beating time with a curved stick on a davape. The latteris exactly like damaruga
but much larger and is very popular in temple music. Her arms, face and breast
are facing us, while her supple waist is twisted so that she stands with her lower
limbs facing to the right. Her weight is poised on her right leg while the left one
is raised in active dance. The pose is one that is possible only for u practised
athletic dancer and exhibits the strength and suppleness of a woman's delicate
looking waist.

.ﬁ‘
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9. Durga.

There is no attempt in this image at §ringdra rasa, for the subject is goddess
Durga who is shown with only two hands. She wears a kiria with & nimbus or
halo behind the head, dangling loops (loldku) in the lobes of her ears and is, in
other respects, dressed like any other lady. Her right hand holds forward a kapéla
or a skull cap bowl and in her left is a skull-headed trident mace. That she is
about to dance can be gathered from the fact that two men are actively drumming,
one on each side of her. This piece is also the work of Disdja.

SECTION 5.
10. Davane Dance.
A lady dancing while playing on a davape. She is facing and appears o be
just comencing the dance. Her face wears a smile and on each side of her is a
man drumming. This piece is the work of Mallanna whose name appears on the
pedestal. The lower limbs in this and of number 17 are too short for the height.

11. The Flate Player.

A boy is dancing and playing on a flute. He is ornamented almost like &
woman dancer and his hair also is similarly done up. Another man stands to his
left playing on a flute, while to his right is a lady with cymbals in her hands,
evidently singing. The boy's form is athletic and well proportioned and he is
beating time with his raised left toe. Very probably, he is demonstrating the flute
dance of Sri Krishna.

12. Song.

A lady musician has begun her song. In each of her hands is held a cymbal
and ber left toes are just raised in the act of beating the time, She stands easy in
graceful tribhanga with her weight resting on her right leg while her left is free to
keep time. Her beautiful mouth is just open indicating dignified and restrained
singing. Even her fine teeth are just seen and her face is full of the absorbed
interest of a musician. To her left stands a man accompanying her on a flute,
while to her right are three men drumming, two with mridangas and one with
davage. The spirit of the piece is one of absorbed interest in the divine art of
music which appears to have held a place next only to dancing in Hoysala art.
The image is signed by its author.

13. Mohini Dance.

A lady finely dressed and ornamented is in the middle of a dance. Her right
arm is raised above her head while the left is slightly bent with the palm turned
upward near her waist. The left hand appears to indicate amazement and joy,
while the right is perhaps the pose of Mohini while dancing with Bhasmasura.

SecrioN 6,
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The body is gracefully bent at the waist and the weight is borne by the slightly
bent right leg, while the left is bent at the knee and lifted up with the toes raised.
The result is a graceful composition showing the spirit of the dance. 'To her
right stands a lady with cymbals in her hands singing in accompaniment and to
her left is a drummer drumming with the right hand; his left hand is raised and
he is dancing too. On the finely chiselled lat4 torana, the sculptor has indulged
in a bit of nature study. To the left of the dancer's head is a fruit on which sits
a fly; an inch away isa common house lizard with its tail bent and its body
drawn up, sneaking and crouching to spring on the innocent fily. The creatures
are all of life size and correctly carved and give us a realistic by-study in an
atmosphere of idealism,
Secrion T.

14. The Vina.

A lady holds a musical instrument in her left hand on which she has played a
mode. She is now giving a dance. Her right hand is raised expressively, while
her knees are slightly bent in a graceful exposition by dance of the mode she has
played. To her right are two men drumming, one on the mridanga and the other
on the davane, while to the left are two ladies singing in accompaniment, one of
them keeping time with cymbals. The Rudra-vind was the original vini of all
India before the heavier “Sarasvati” vina, which is to-day in use, was invented.
The former was light, having only two gourds attached to a bamboo stick and
could be weilded by the hand even of a dancer. The sculpture illustrates the com-
bination of instrumental as well as vocal music in a dance of the Hoysala days.

15. The Curls.

The subject of the pieceis very similar to No. 1. A lady is looking into a
mirror ; but, instead of being fully satisfied with her coiffure, she is just smoothening
the hair on her forehead and adjusting the ringlets. She stands ecross-legged and
her balance does not appear to be correctly placed by the sculptor. The body is
too inclined to the right to be stable but the figure is quite graceful and full of ex-
pression. To her right and left are two lady attendants offering her garlands,
flowers and toilet articles.

16. Lady Plucking Fruit.

A handsome lady stands facing, plucking a mango fruit from a tree with her
right hand. Her left hand, which had been raised, is now broken at the elbow ;
even her attendants are now lost, only a pair of feet on each side remaining. They
were probably women attendants standing, looking up and offering her fruits. It
is probable that a parrot perched on the lady’s left hand, to feed which she is plucking
a fruit. The figure is very beautiful and finely proportioned ; it is a pity that it is
broken. The piece is the work of Rivari Vibhanna (?).

SEcTION B.
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17. The Huntress.

This piece is very similar to No. 6 with slight differences. The face, the breast
and the figure generally are more to the front and the lady wears a short petticoat
of leaves instead of shorts,

The next pillar does not appear to have had a large bracket figure.

SECTION Y.

18. The Drummer.

A man is dancing and drumming on a davane, while two men accompany him
on the mridanga. The man’s beard is trim and short and his moustaches twirled
up. He wears a cap on his bead and ornaments like those of a lady on his body.
Even his hair is dressed like that of the huntress. This is one of the three male
figures among the bracket images.

North side—commencing from the North-west.

SECTION 5.

19. The Dance,

The subject is very similar to that of No. 13, A lady is in the middle of a
vigorous graceful dance. On each side of her is a drummer keeping time, one with
the mridanga and another with the davane. The lady’s body is finely formed and
proportioned.

SEcTION 26.

20. Lady Singing,

The subject is similar to No. 12. A lady stands to front with a cymbal in
each hand, evidently singing. This is one of the very few images inserted in the
inward corners.

21. Lady Dancing.

Keeping time with the left toes, she has started abhinaya with her left hand in

the svargahasta pose; her right hand is broken. She is accompanied by two
drummers as usual.

22. Durga Dancing.

The goddess who wears a diadem of skulls is dancing with a skull-headed
trident-mace in her left hand; the right hand is broken., The subject is similar
to No. 8. As usual, she is marking time with her left toes.

SECTION 27.
23. A Huntress in Triumph.

A lady wearing a skirt of leaves and holding an ornamented bow in her left
bhand is dancing in joy to celebrate her success in hunting. Her right hand holds
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an arrow partly broken, while her knees are slightly bent and her left toes raised.
To ber left, stands a lady companion on whose right shoulder is slung a bow ; from
the latter the game, an antelope, is hanging. On her right is another lady com-
panion resting on a bow and allowing a man-servant to remove a thorn from her
left foot. Figure No. 6 shows the lady shooting birds. Here she is returning with
her bag dancing with joy. This may be interpreted as PArvati hunting.

24. Davane Dance.

A lady is dancing while playing on a davane drum (which is lost with her left
hand). She is accompanied by two drommers with mridangas. A fine figure.

SEctION 28,

25. Mohini Dance. :

The subject is similar to No. 13 but the figure is finely shaped and proportioned.
The details are delicately carved and the whole is an extraordinary beautiful piece.
The pose is graceful and attractive and the hands fully expressive. She is
accompanied by a drommer with mridanga, a man with cymbals and another with
a flute. The davane man is missing.

For elegance and delicacy of carving this is one »f the best bracket figures.

26. Beanty and the Scorpion.

A lady, while dressing, feels that a scorpion is inside her garment and in her
attempt to throw it out has untied her sari, a part of which she holds in her right
hand (Plate XI, 2). The rest of it passes round her left thigh and is flying in a
tassel behind her. In her left hand, she holds a string of flowers now broken and
the scorpion is lying still on the pedestal. A lady attendant, on the right, holds
padma and phala ; while the right hand of the one on the left, which was perhaps
offering flowers, is broken. The sculptor has imagined the episode of the scorpion
to get a chance of showing the full beauty of the feminine form, the broad bust with
the fully developed breasts, the small waist, the low belly, the large and well
rounded hips curving out from the waist, the smooth thighs and tapering lower
limbs, which are all successfully shown. The Hindu ideal of a woman’s form is
clearly illustrated here. The idea of the scorpion is novel.

SEcTION 29.

27. Abhinaya (Gesture).

A lady is giving an exhibition of the art of gesture. She stands facing, with
her forearms lifted up expressing some emotion with the hands, the right palm
turned upward and the left inward. It is not possible to interpret the sentiment
since the fingers are all lost.  To herleft is a junior lady artiste following the senti-
ment with her own hand and at the same time dancing. She is definitely singing,
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which possibly the major artiste also does. This is the work of the sculptor
Chakanna.

28, Sarada.

A handsome lady stands with a book in her left hand—the right being in the
chinmudrd (?—thumb and fore-finger broken) or the attitude of exposition. She is
reading from the book and explaining something. A lady with chimara and phala
stands on either side. Since the figure has only two arms, she is possibly Mohint
playing the part of SArada.

29, The Fan Dance.

A lady has just started on a dance with a lAvancha fan in the right hand and
betel leaves in the left. Her left toes are raised to mark time, while a boy plays on
& flute to the right and a lady with cymbals is singing on the left in accompani-
ment. The fan dance appears also on a number of smaller sculptures in the lower
TOWS.

Secrion 30.

30. The Nagavina Dance.

A lady is dancing while playing on a rod-like musical instrument. She is
marking time, as usual, with the left toes, while & man is drumming to her right on
the mridanga and another is fanning her and holding ready for her use, a cup full of
drink. The instrument whose life size would be a length of about 23 or 3 feet has a
number of teeth on its lower end which emit different sonnds when struck with a
special stick. The former is probably of metal. Its head which is curved up is
shaped like that of & parrot with the hood of a cobra. Both the rod and stick are
ornamented with tassels. DPerhaps a hollow tapering bronze rod would emit
different sounds and serve the purpose of a musical instrument. It is surprising
that this instrument which is seen on several seulptures in Belur has entirely dis-
appeared from the Mysore State.

31. The Toilet.

A lady standing to front is holding a small club-shaped ring over her left
shoulder perhaps considering for what use she should putit. On her right is a lady
attendant offering a mirror and on her left, another offering a string of flowers. Tt
is possible also that the ring has some significance since the face appears to be
thoughtful. The hand with its separated fingers is shown in all its beauty. The
sculptor is Mayanna.

32. The Flute Dance.

A beautiful lady is in the favourite pose of Krishna's flute dance. She is
pretending to play on a flute without having it actually in herhand. Her face and

SEcTION 31,
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body are three-quarters to the front, while her fingers are active asif playing on the
flute. A monkey is admiring her from the right while an attendant on the left is
offering her a flute. A very attractive pose. The sculptor is Mallianna.

33. The Damaruga Dance.

A lady is dancing with a small damaruga drum in her left hand and a chitte
tala in her right, two drummers accompanying her on the mridanga. The pose is
active and lifelike. The author is Mallanna.

34. Beauty and the Monkey.

The subject is similar to No. 5, but the lady is not seriously undressed nor 18
her pose specially indicative of modesty. She is attempting o drive away with a
tree-branch the monkey which has caught hold of the end of her garments. The
attendant on the left holds a phala and padma and is expressionless. Though the
scalptor is an expert with his form and chisel, the figure cannot count with No. 5

in artistic taste.
Secriox 32.

35. Beauty and the Toe Ring.

A handsome lady is standing on the right leg and getting a ring put on her
left toe by a woman attendant. To balance herself, she is holding by the left hand a
creeper branch hanging down from the torana. On her left, is a lady with chdmara
showing that the chief figure is a princely personage. The group is finely conceived
and successfully executed ; it shows the graceful pose of a lady trying to balance
herself on one leg.

36. The Drummer.

A bearded man is dancing while playing on the davane. He is in an active
drumming pose but his right forearm is broken.

SecrioN 33.

37. The Song.

The subject is similar to No.12. A beautiful musician is giving a song keeping
time with eymbals in her hands. Her mouth is slightly open showing a little of
her teeth. She wears a lovely smile and we feel as if we hear her song. She
is accompanied by two drummers, one with mridanga and the other with davane,
a man with flute and a junior songstress with cymbals. This is one of the best
pieces among the bracket figures.

38. The Dance.

A fine piece showing a lady dancing, keeping time with her slightly raised left
foot. To her right are the usual two men with mridanga and davane; to her left,
6
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two others, one with flute and the other with cymbals. The dancing flgure is
finely and gracefully posed. (Plate XT,1.)

The excellence of the filigree work on the térana of this piece can be seen in
the finely carved bunches of flower buds springing from the torana. Another bit of
nature study is indulged in by the sculptor who has shown a bee sucking honey
from the flower: the wings, legs, and proboscis can be well distinguished. The
piece is the work of Nagéja of Gadag.

XXIII. NAVARANGA PILLARS.

Mohini Pillar (Plate TX).

The sixth pillar in the middle square near the sukhanisi doorway is one of the
finest in the hall. TIts square, wheel-shaped, bell-shaped, pot-shaped and double
umbrella-shaped mouldings are all cut vertically on a 16 pointed star plan, each of
these points having three sub-points. Its umbrella top which takes the place of the
capital has a grand design. Over the length of the pillar at each cardinal point
runs a narrow band of filigree work, 7 feet long and 4" broad, each with a creeper
scroll and figures inset in the convolutions. Against the eastern face is a large fine
standing image of Vishnu as Mohini with a chamara-dbarini to the right and an
adoring Garuda te the left. Though the hands are broken, the left one very probably
held the amrita kalasa and the right one the ladle. The figure is fully developed,
tall, slim, well proportioned and beautiful and stands in a graceful easy tribbanga
pose which has no exaggeration in it. The figure wears a kirita, nimbus, makara-
kundalas, lion-headed armlets, necklaces, yajidpavita, kincht, mékbala with pendants
and tassels, mal4, anklets (rdli and golasu) and toe rings but no nose rings. Above
it, are a makara torana and a latd torana. Inthe band above are Bramha, Vishnu and
Siva seated one above the other. On the south-east bands, above numerous Yakshas,
are the ten avatiras of Vishnu. The south and north bands are not the least
interesting since they contain carvings of griffons, lion-bodied and with heads of
various shapes like bearded man, lion, snake, eagle, peacock, deer, goat, ram,
parrot, monkey, dog, bull, elephant, boar, horse and sarabha. The occurrence of the
sphynx form is highly interesting. The other bands have only floral designs.
Around the base of the pillar are eight niches with vimanas, each having a different

forin of Vishnu.
XXV. THE CENTRAL DOME.

General. —One of the grandest pieces of work in the whole temple is the
central square of the navaranga. It is 19'3" square and has at the bottom a raised
low platform in the middle of which is a round stone elevation known as the
chandrasila or moonstone, about 5” high. The slabs here are all so perfectly
smooth that they appear to have been meant for reflecting day-light into the dome
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so that its beauties might be better admired. Above each of its pillars is a bracket
figure of stone facing the centre of the square. In size and general plan these figures
are very similar to the bracket images adoring the outside walls of the temple, but
in conception, execution and feeling they are vastly superior. It looks as if the best
four of the whole set of bracket images were placed in the navaranga, while the
rest of them were put up outside it. A brief note on each of these figures is
attempted here, commencing from the south-east figure, in pradakshina order
(elockwise).

1. Beauty and the Parrot.—A beautiful lady of high rank stands in front with
a pet parrot percbed on her left elbow. It is perhaps hungry and has caught in its
beak a jewelled necklace worn by the lady. She appears to be cajoling it to give
up the necklace by offering it a bunch of fruits hanging from a tree branch which
she holds in her right hand. On her head, she wears a peculiar ornament, from
the three hooks of which, probably, hung three rings which are now lost. The
bracelet on her right arm is completely separated from the body so that it can be
moved up and down to the length of an inch or made to revolve round the fine arm.
On each side of her stands a chauri-bearing lady, while on the latd térana over her
head the sculptor has shown a peacock seated and a monkey eating a fruit. The
sculptor has engraved his name on the pedestal.

J, The Dance.—As the bracket image in front of the temple, No. 38, this figure
shows a lady in a fine dancing pose with the palms of her hands turned upward on
her head. Attached to the small bar of a diadem is a tiny ring which also can be
freely moved. It is a pity that the corner end of the toe ring is broken, as also the
fingers of the image. To her right is a man with drum while to her left are two
musicians keeping time with cymbals and with the bare hands. The torana is very
delicately carved with a number of birds and monkeys in their natural poses among
leaves.

3. Goddess Dancing.—A goddess with two hands only, fully ornamented with
a tall crown and nimbus, is dancing with her left toes raised. The lion-faced
armlets and the armour-like ribbed bracelets are interesting. She is supported
by two men drumming to the right, and to her left, a flute player and a musician
with cymbals. The lati torana above has an interesting design with the main
stem running round the centre, forming & serpentine arch. The image is not
signed.

4. Coiffure.—A handsome lady standing easily to front with her legs crossed
is twisting her long hair into a oylindrical (Plate X, 1) shape. An attempt is made
to mark the individual hairs passing transversely and the curls at the ends hanging
in a bunch are also well shown. The lady’s upper cloth which is ornamented with
a lotus pattern hangs loosely about her, while a lady attendant to her left offers her
strings of flowers. The right hand of a similar attendant to the right is broken.

f*
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On the torapa in the convolutions of the creepers are shown monkeys and parrots
in their natural poses and along with these appear two Garudas or Ghaodharvas,
Two monkeys in affectionate conversation are perched near the top. The work is
from the hands of the sculptor “ Dasoja of Balligrima.”

NAVARANGA—CENTRAL DOME.

(PraTE I, FRONTISPIECE.)

Angle Stones.—Before commencing the deseription of the dome, we may just
note that the angle stones in each of the four corners immediately above the
brackets have each a sculptural group. Beginning from south-east they are in
order :

1. Vishnu seated in sukhédsana as Madhava.

2, Floral work with two makaras.

3. Anantapadmanibha with Lakshmi massaging his feet. A fine group.

4. Vishnu with eight arms as Govardhanadhéri, with heads of cows to his
right and left.

The ceiling above can be studied in 17 friezes of varying sculptural and
mythological significance.
Frieze 1:—Panel 1. (East). A large group of dancers and musicians.

Panel 2. (South-east). A kingand queen are seated in state watching
a dancing performance of two men with accompaniments.

Panel 3. (South). A group of musicians and dancers among whom
are men and women and also Yakshas.

Panel 4. (South-west). A king and queen are seated in court watch-
ing & wrestling match ; very interesting.

Panel 5. (West). A number of men dancing with accompaniments;
two of them hold sticks in their hands and are in some kind
of koldta dance.

Panel 6. (North-west). Dancers with accompaniments.

Panel 7. (North). Dancers with accompaniments.

Panel 8. (North-east). Bhédgavata episodes :—

(a) Krishnpa is threatened with a stick by his mother for
stealing butter.

() Balarima with gada, hald, pAsa and phala.

(¢) Sakatisura vadha : Krishpa breaking a cart.

(d) Pitani suckling Krishna.

(¢) Krishna and milkpot.

(f) Krishpa meeting Dhénukdsura (? Donkey form).
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Frieze 2 :—Beaded pendants and hangings.

FriezE 3 :—Group (1) (East)—Tandavésvara with accompaniments.

(2) Lady dancing with chitte tAla and accompaniments.

(3) Ganésa dancing. An interesting pose.

(4, 5 and 6) Musicians.

(T) Man dancing with companions, perhaps Krishna gince he

holds a flute in his left hand.
(8) Drummers.
(9) Karna and Arjuna mounted on chariots fighting—Fine.
(10) Dhritardshtra seated. He is bearded and wears a crown.
(11) Dugiasana—an ugly, eurly haired figure holding up a mace
stands near him with Duryddhana and Karna.

(12) Karna drags Bhima whose head is caught between the bow
and its string. Arjuna hurries forth to defend his brother.

(13) Bhima fights with Bhagadatta and his Elephant.

(14) Bhishma on his sardsana, with Arjuna shooting up with his
left hand to provide him with water.

(15) Duryodhana and his friends try to tie up Krishna with a
rope (Udydga Parva).

(18) A seated king is approached by three men who bring three
elephants (to be identified).

Frreze 4 :—Dancers and drummers : each set stands between two rearing lions.

Frieze 5.—Creeper scroll work with large nail heads of stone imitating revet-
ments.

Frieze 6:—Row of Gandharvas flying forward with garlands and flowers in
their hands: groups of three, each comsisting of a dancer with
accompaniments.

Frieze T :—Floral scroll with revetted nail heads.

Frieze 8 :—Vishnu seated in padmasana in different forms of which 36 are worked
wholly or partly and a few are unworked. Directly on the west is &
kneeling Garuda.

FriezE 9:—Dancers and drummers and ladies between rearing lions.

Frieze 10:—Creeper scroll with revetments.

Frieze 11 :—Gandharvas flying, partly worked.

Above this is a recess running all round, about 6" in depth. The
portion above it is comparatively flat and composed of two slabs
only running nearly east to west.

Frieze 12 :— Gandharvas flying.

Frieze 13 :—Floral friezes with revetments. Next, inside it is a blank space partly

worked from the centre and which hangs a lotus nearly 3 feet
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long. It has two tiers one above the other. the upper tier has
eight figures consisting of dancers and miusicians accompanied ;
the lower one also is very similar to the upper one.

Frieze 14 :—Scroll frieze with inset- Yakshas.

Frieze 15:—O0n the lower face of the lotus facing the ground with head to the
east is Ugranarasimha with 10 hands.

XXX. CENTRAL IMAGE OF KESAVA.

.The main image of Késava named by Vishnuvardhana as Vijayanardyana is
one of the grandest images of Hoysala workmanship. On a pedestal, about 3 feet
high, stands the colossal image which is about 12 feet high to the top of the torana
from the ground. The main image without the kirita is about T feet tall. It holds
in its four hands the usual symbols—padma, sankha, chakra and gada, each one of
which is finely worked. The image is perfectly proportionate and ideally made in
accordance with the Hindu canon. Its limbs are large and well rounded and there
i no attempt to show muscles or veins. The faceis one of impressive grandeur and
beauty and perhaps slightly more feminine in its look than the image of Kappe-
chennigardya. This is due to the less prominent jaws which make it a comlier
ficure, The image wears all the traditional ornaments including a finely decorated
mani-makuta or jewelled crown, makarakundalas in the ears, jewel-faced armlets,
bracelets, finger rings, necklaces and garlands of varving lengths, a jewelled
girdle, anklets and toe rings. It has no Lakshmi carved on its chest. The god
is supported on the right by Bhadévi with paéaand phala and on the left by Sridévi
with phala and padma. These have a chamara bearer each on the outside. Above
them is the pilaster supporting the toranas. These latter have four different
frieses—makara torana, a latd térana and two rows of images. In the convolu-
tions of the latd torapa are the ten avatiras of Vishpu. The next circle is
formed by his 12 mirtis seated, each holding the symbols in the traditional order.
Near the edge are the eight Dikpalakas. This torana is one of the most elaborate
even in Hoysala sculpture, On the pedestal is a kneeling Garuda with his hands
folded in front. Just below the main image is the inscription of Vishnuvardhana
commemorating its consecration.

HALEBID.
PUSHPAGIRI AND HULIKERE.

Pushpagiri is a hill two miles south of Halebid and about 300" high- At the
foot is a round pillared pavilion with two inscriptions on

Pushpagiri. the lower mouldings of the pillars, of perhaps the Hoysala
times., An easy flight of steps leads up to the top of the
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hill where, facing the east, is a temple of Mallikirjuna. It appears to have been a
very fine Hoysala temple for Vishnu which was rebuilt during the Vijayanagar
period, with the old materials in the Dravidian fashion.

In front of the temple is a * uyyile-torana’ of plain granite jambs about 20

; high. About 30" to its west is a mahidvira (12'x6')
The Maliikarjuma with a granite doorframe. An inscription by its side

Temple. gives the date 3aka 1492. There is no gopura for the
temple. The verandahs on both sides have fine Hoysala soap-stone pillars, round
and star-shaped, with turrets on the outer side. The main temple has now a
garbhagriha, a pradakshina with a sacred chamber behind it, a sukhanisi, a
navaranga with an additional—now vacant—cell towards tbe south and another
larger navaranga (45’ x30’) of six pillars.

The garbhagriha has a roughly shaped natural stone, about 2 c.ft. in size,
which is worshipped as Mallikdrjuna linga. The doorway of the garbhagriha is
siall and of soap-stone without ornawentation. It was probably the original door
before the temple was later extended. Round the garbhagriha runs a pradakshina.

The sukhanasi doorway also is plainish. But the inner navaranga has four
round pillars supporting nine ceilings of fine workmanship. Most of the ceilings
definitely belonged to another terple which was larger. They are fine pieces, some
being dome-shaped and others flat. The flat ones generally have rosettes or large
padmas among which is a fine large padma of 1,000 petals. The east central ceiling
which is also flat has Gopala in the centre with the Dikpéilakas around. Two other
flat ceilings have Tandavé§vara.

The doorway leading to the inner navaranga 1s a fine piece of Hoysala work
with Gaja-Lakshmi on the lintel and Rati and Manmatha on the jawmbs as in
the Belur temple. It is definitely of a Vishnu temple.

The outer navaranga is supported, as already stated, by six pillars, about 10
high, four of which are round and two star-shaped. There are two doorways which
evidently belonged to a Vaishnava temple. The main one is guarded by two-
handed dvarapélas holding chakra and sankha; but the dvarapAlas on the north
doorway, who have also two hands, hold gad4 and padma.

There is a small porch in front near which is an inscription of Sadasiva Raya,
dated Saka 1470. The right pillar of the front mabhidvara has an inscription of
LakumAdévi, wife of Narasithha. It is dated Sarvajitu sarhvatsara (1167 or 1287
A. D.?). Narasiriha had built the original temple which fell into ruins by the time
of Sadasiva Raya.

To the north of the main temple is the Dévi temple which is also similarly

rebuilt of heterogeneous material. It has an image of
Devi Temple. Parvati, of the Hoysala times, holding a padma in her
right hand, while her left hand hangs down.
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The most interesting feature in the plan of the temple is that behind the
garbhagriha, to the west of the pradakshina, is a secret chamber (30'x 8') below
which is a cellar, 5 high, supported by stone pillars.

The temple, though mutilated and rebuilt, has many interesting features. It
is the holy place for a large community of worshippers among whom ° Puppayya’
or Pushpagiri Mallikdrjuna is the famous and popular god.

The north kaisala or verandah has two inseriptions on the lower mouldings of the
pillars. Some of the outer walls of the main temple and the round dipa-stambha
have also inscripfions.

To the south-east of the temple and on a hillock is a recent temple of Vira-

bhadra built during the Niyak days. Its front doorway

Virabhadra Temple. has on each side a fine Hoysala pillar ornamented with

floral designs. Evidently these pillars belong to some

old temple. They are similar to the * chauri-bearer ' pillar at Belur, having vertical
bands of scroll work.

Behind this temple is a pond (about 80'x80'} with its steps built of rough
stones. Probably it belongs to the Pallegir period.

Hulikere is a village to the south-east of Halebid. It has a beautiful Hoysala

pond, about 100’ x80', with twelve small towers, each
Hulikere Pond. about 12 high, built inside it (Plate XIII, 1). The steps,
though now damaged, are finely built of stone. Each
tower is like one of the car-like niches of Belur and raised on a platform, about 3’
high, having friezes of elephants, horsemen, seroll work, hamsas and makaras.
Fach tower has a stone vimina and a stone sikhara in the Hoysala style. Some
of the towers have now lost their sikharas and the step stones are falling into ruin.
It is a beautiful pond which is going into decay. Behind the row of towers is a
row of niches, without ikharas, built into the wall of the pond. There appear to
have been originally 27 such shrines in all (Plate XIII, 2). Probably they were
meant for the 27 nakshatras or constellations. The images are all missing now.
The monument is beautiful and unique.

An inscription which was here 1s at present near the north entrance to the
village. The lower part of a broken inscription mentions the name of Hoysala
Narasiraha. Near the south gate of the village there are three more inscriptions,
one of them bearing the date Saka 1191.

The pond deserves immediate attention. A sum of Rs. 500 was collected
about 22 years ago from the villagers for its renovation and deposited with the
Government ; now this saum has accumulated to Rs. 1,000. The villagers are
willing to contribute further, if Government will also help.

To the north-west of the village is a hill, about 200° high, with a Bhairava

Bhairava Temple. temple on top. It has a tower which is exactly like a
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stepped pyramid. The temple is very probably of about the time of Vishnu-
vardhana Ballala.
KUBATUR.

KAITABHESVARA TEMPLE.

About six miles north of Shiralkoppa is Anavatti said to have been the
elephant stables of Chandrahdsa whose capital was Kubatar
Situation. or Kuntalanagara which is half a mile to the north. On
a rising ground to the east of the present village of
Kubatar is the temple of Kaitabhésvara which is very probably a double of the
original Madhukesvara temple built by the Hoysalas. (Plate XVIII, 1.)
The temple is one of the very early Hoysala type and has a garbhagriha with-
ont pradakshini, a sukhanisi and an open indented
General Description.  square-shaped mukhamantapa. (Plate XIX.) The back
o part of the building has a large stone tower. The building
is typically Chéilukyan and perhaps belongs to about 1100 A. D.
The temple is referred to as that of Kétisvara in an inscription of Vinayaditya
Hoysala who was governing the Banavasi 12000 under
History. the Chalukyas. Thus it belongs to the Chilukya period.
The entire absence of the Hoysala crest from the temple
and its sculptures and its date and its close resemblance to Chalukya temples in
plan, pillars, shape of the tower, ete., and all other main features suggest that it is
a Chalukyan temple without any definitely Hoysala features. A comparison of it
with the Belur temple shows how closely Vishnuvardhana followed the Chalukyan
style and what improvements he made upon it. The temple is claimed to have been
repaired and provided with a golden kalasa in about 1180 A.D. This perhaps does
not mean any serious interference with the main features of the temple.
Whether there is a platform below the temple is uncertain, since the whole
ground is covered with earth and only excavation can
Western Part: reveal it. The western basement has the usual 5 cornices,
Basement. the 4th from the bottom having a number of cross-shaped
mouldings. These were meant to be sculptured in detail ;
but the work was not completed.
The western wall does not contain any figure sculptures, but is over-ornamented
with full length pilasters and half-length pilasters
Western Part: Wall.  surmounted by fine towers. The outer wall of the
garbhagriha which is square in plan with indented corners
has towered niches on the south, west and north.
The eaves of the western part are about 15 inches broad and have a very low
Eaves, “8 " shaped curve. _
7



a0

The tower or vimina is a structure of stone with four tiers of turrets

converging towards the sikhara and a projection on the

Tower. east face towards the sukbanési. The old stone kalasa

has been replaced by one of mortar and metal, while

stucco images of the Nandi bull have been placed here and there over the stone
structure.

The images in the tower are: Mahishisuramardini, Bhirava, Mahévara in
yogasana with 3 heads (out of five)and 10 hands. This last figure resembles closely
that Tandavésvara on the west face of the south niche at Belur.

The basement of the mantapa has a row of flowers at the bottom and above

it the usual one of pilasters surmounted by curvilinear,
Mantapa: Basement stepped, pyramid-shaped towers with tapering frontal
and Railings. bands and stone kalasa. Between these are flowers and
lion faces with dangling scrolls. Above these towers is
the slanting railing decorated with double pilasters of the round type with flowers
in between. On the edge is a running seroll with varied little sculptures in
the convolutions. The basement, though comparatively simple, has a pleasing
offect. There are five passages through the railings into the mantapa, three regular
ones on the south, east and north and two others at the western end of the
mantapa now closed with an earthen wall. The 1st and 3rd have each a projecting
base on either side evidently meant for elephants, now absent.

The mantapa which is large and high with broad central aisles is open on all

sides except on the west. Here an earthen wall has been

Inner view of Mantapa. put up forming the western part of the mantapa into a

small navaranga. At the western end of this part there

are the usual four towered niches with a smaller additional niche of the Hoysala

type against the north wall. The original images of these niches have disappeared.

Those now standing in them are: 1. Saptamaitrikds, 2. Ganésa, 3. Mahishasura-

mardini (missing, fragments are kept outside the north-east corner of the
mantapa), 4. Vishnu as Nariyana, and 5. Strya (also missing).

Al the piilars of the mantapa which are about 11 feet high are of the round

lathe-turned polished kind. Though they have now

Pillars. beaded ornamentation, their height and finish give them

a beautiful appearance. Among the shorter pilla-i’s on

the benches are a number of pillars with deep 16 sided flutings. On these sides
are stone benches edged by railings with rounded tops.

All the ceilings of the mantapa, except the central one, are flat and ornamented

with lotuses. The central ceiling, however, has a dome
Ceilings. beautifully designed and executed, though the whitewash
has to some extent concealed its beauty. Above the
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beams the corner stones form a ring adorned on the undersurface with dancers
surrounded by creeper scrolls, while on the inner surfaces are the eight Dikpilakas.
Above this circle rise four others two of which contain rows of yogis or siddhas.
The central pendant has three rows of petals with a band which has been recently
broken. This ceiling is the finest piece in the whole temple.
The eaves of the mantapa which project about four feet from the beams are
typically Hoysala. Their underface is decorated with
Eaves. beams and rafters in imitation of wood, and ornamenta-
tion of varied flowers.
"Phe stone parapet which runs above the mantapa all round is decorated with
a row of kirtimukhas bearing the figures of various gods,
Parapet. among whom the following may be mentioned, commenc-
ing from the east and running clockwise :
' Tandavéivara, Yakshas, Tandava-Ganapati, the DikpAlakas, Bhairava, Hari-
hara, Brahma, Parvati.
North parapet : Ugranarasitnha, Vardha, Garuda, Késava, Kumdra with spear
and shield, dancing Durgd, Umamahésvara, Sarya, Mahishasuramardini.
The sukhanisi doorway which bas Gajalakshmi on the lintel with 5 towers and
other whitewashed sculptures above the cornice, is flanked
Sukhanasi. on either side of the jambs by perforated screems with
simple floral designs. The sukhanasi which is large and
high, as at Belur, has a multi-petalled lotus with about 400 petals, on its ceiling.
The garbhagriha doorway is also a typical Hoysala piece adorned with scrolls
and pilasters on the jambs and Gajalakshmi and seven
Garbhagriha. turrets on the lintel. The garbhagriha which has three
small niches on the south, west and north contains &
large tapering headed linga on a high pedestal. Both of these appear to be much
older than the temple.
In the same compound are five other small buildings whose Hoysala origin is
clear from the beautifully worked doorways and the use of
Other Buildings. soap-stone. Nome of them has any image of the Hoysala
period, even the image of Pirvati being a recent work.

BANAVASI.

Banavasi * which belongs to the Sirsi taluk of the North Kanara district is
situated about 15 miles to the north of Sorab and included
formerly the peninsula formed by the loop of the Varada

Ancient Remains.

! Bawavasi, which is only about 2 miles outside the Mysore border, was visited in order to
make a comparative study of the monuments with those in the north part of the Shimoga District.

Tt
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on its left bank. The peninsula is even now pointed out as Hale-Banavasi and
has a temwple of Adi-Madhukéévara. This has a garbhagriba, a sukhandsi, an open
square mantapa and a stepped pyramid tower of stone with bulls and pot-stone
kalasa. The four central pillars are old Hoysala ones used here. The rest of the
temple is of the Keladi style built in imitation of the Hoysala. ~The whole is on a
platform, about six feet high. To the right of the temple is a smwall shrine of
Mahishasuramardini of perhaps the Vijayanagar period. But the old town
appears to have extended to over a mile north of the river where the ruins of an
old line of fortifications surrounded by a trench are even now visible. Within this
fort line, about half a wmile to the north-west of the Madhukéévara temple, are about
half a dozen low brick mounds which appear to be the remains of ancient stiipas.
The mound of the largest of them is about 30 yards in diameter and about six feet
high. These stiipas belong to the Buddhist days of Banavasi. To the next period,
i.e., to about the 2nd century A. D. may be ascribed the niga stone with a Brahmi
inscription which is set up against the north wall of the temple.

MapHUKESVARA TrMpLE—(Plate XX, 1).

It is possible that the linga of Madhukésvara inside the temple is very old, but

this must remain uncertain for want of definite evidence.

Early Structures. The inner fort wall of the town consists of several layers of

bricks of 16" x 8" x 3" or of 18" x 9"x3" which is the size of

the Chandravalli bricks of about 100 A.D. On the brick layer is built a heavy wall

of laterite blocks, which was very probably put up in the Vijayanagar days when

the town appears to have had a revival. The temple of Madhukésvara, however,

is one of historical complexities. The garbhagriha of the main temple which bears

three recent shallow turretted niches on its three sides and has above the wall a

cornice containing horse-shoe-shaped ornamentation and the granite pillars of the

garbhagriba and the navaranga which are square in plan and modelled after similar

/ pillars of the Chalukyan period at Aihole and elsewhere may, by some people, be

aftributed to the late Kadamba period, i.e., to about 900

Garbhagriha. A.D. But the presence of long boat-shaped towers in the

wall ornamentation along with square relievo domes, the

poor ornamentation of the doorway and the niched jambs and the plan of the garbha-

griha, which is a small pillared hall, create a doubt whether, after all, these may
not belong to the early Vijayanagar period, circa 1400 A.D.

This second view is strengthened by the existence at the north-east corner of

the navaranga of an image of Vishon made up of some

Madhava. hard stone or granite. (Plate XX, 2.) It has the ten

avatiras roughly carved on the térana, Sridévi and
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Bhidévi, flying Garuda and another lady sitting near his seat, while his four arms
hold gada with padma, prayoga chakra, sankha and kafihasta. HExcept for the front
tight hand the image is most like Venkatésa. On its head it wears a conical kirita
and on its two arms and ankles are several sets of bracelets. It is popularly called
Madhava. Its close resemblance to similar Madhava figures at Talkad suggests
that it was set up either in the 10th century or by Madhavamantri, Governor of
Chandragutti from 1350 to 1381 A.D. It is probable that the garbhagriha and the
square pillars were built into a larger structure in the early Vijayanagar period.
The navaranga east doorway, however, is a big Vijayanagar stracture. Its
dvarapalas also belong to this period.

Among the pillars of the mukhamantapa the central four at least are definitely

Hoysala, since they have the round lathe-turned bell
Mantapa. shape. It is likely that a Hoysala or Chilukya mantapa
was in a ruined condition and that its pillars were used by
the Vijayanagar people. There is in the compound an inscription of Trailokyamalla
of 1065 A.D. which is the time of Nripakima Hoysala who built the Belgami
temples not more than about 30 miles away. There can be little doubt, however,
that the present manfapa was constructed in the reign of Harihara IL since two
inscriptions on the two pillars near the north-west corner of the mantapa mention
Harihara and a vassal who was ruling Banavasi 12000 from his throne at Goa and
also the guru Lakulisa-dévaiya, evidently a kilamukha of about the time of
Kriyasakti. It is very likely that the builder of the mantapa was Madhavamantri
or one of his immediate successors. The bull at the east end of the mantapa is
large and not remarkable, but the finest thing in the pluce is a stone manddsana,
about eight feet high, placed to the right of the
Stone Throne. navaranga doorway. Though the relievo images are not
of very great beauty and resemble closely those of the
Vaidyéévara tewple at Talkad, yet the design of the structure is beauntiful and
ornamental, and other sculptures are successful in view of the fact that the stone
used is very hard. The most interesting of the relievos are: an Uméamahésvara
group on the inner back wall, purushamrigs on each of the side railings and the
eight Dikpalakas above the canopy. The throne belongs to the Vijayanagar
period snd is possibly a present made by the Sode Rajas perhaps in about 1550
or 1600 A. D.

All round the mukhamantapa run stone benches edged by slanting railings
whose outer face carries a row of sculptured panels separated by round pilasters in
imitation of Hoysala temples.

The ceilings are all plain except the central one which has a shallow padma.
The outer ankanas of the roof slope down and are continued in the eaves.

"The dipastambha and balipitha appear to be of the Pallegér period.
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About the garbhagriha two more facts may be noted. It is surrounded by a

pradakshina which bears on the outside several Vijaya-

Pradakshina. nagar and modern relievos and inscriptions. Its stone

tower is of the stepped pyramid design but is now covered

over by thick coats of white wash. It has stucco Nandis at the corners, projections

in front and a metal kalasa on top. Very probably it is also a structure of the late

Kadamba period.

The Parvati temple on the left of the main building and the Sadidiva temple

on the right, appear to be both of the late Vijayanagar

Miner Structures. times, though some Hoysala pillars have been used in

their construction. On the pillars in the mantapas of the

SadAsiva and Pirvat! temples is mentioned Sadadiva Rajendra, ruler of Sode, as

the builder of the mantapa. The Péirvati image is a poor sculptural piece whose

nose has been mutilated. Narasirnha who has no torana is also of the late Vijaya-

nagar days. The Basavalingéévaia temple at the north-west corner is also of the

late Vijayanagar or Sode days. The three small temples outside the south-

east corner of the great temple are those of Tirnmala, Rimésvara and Kadamhésvara.

Of these only Rameésvara has a tower which is of stone and of the Doddagaddavalli

type. It is an old temple of the Chalukya days. The Tirumala temple of Venka-

tésa has on the pilaster a Kannada inscription of 14 lines belonging to the days of
Madhavamantri, governor under Bukka I of Vijayanagar.

Of the other shrines in the compound, those of Parasurma, Sri Rama, etc., are
of the 19th century. The eight Dikpilakas who are placed against the compound
wall and their respective pillars are also of Vijayanagar workmanship. Several
pillars of the east mabddvara and almost the whole of the north mahadvara, how-
ever, have been contributed by the Hoysalas. (Plate XV,4.) The existence, in fact,
of the fine north mahidvira leads to the conclusion that the Hoysalas must have
built a fine large mantapa in front of the navaranga which has now disappeared.

An important piece of art work belonging to the temple is a cot of beautiful

design made of hard stone with a canopy borne on four

Stone cot. Dravidian pillars. This is kept in a separate room on the

south and can be seen only with some difficulty since the

room is very small for it. It bears an inscription showing that it was a gift of a
ruler of Sode.

The compound abounds in inseriptions of which the following may be
mentioned :—

2 on the pillars in the main mukhawantapa.

2 on a pillar of the Parvati temple mantapa.

1 on a pillar of the Iévara temple to the south-west.
1 on the stone cot.
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2 against the back compound wall.
2 in the alley to the right of the main temple.
2 or 3 against the south wall.
Several modern inseriptions along with the low relief carvings on the walls of
the main temple and on the floors of the mantapas.
Outside the compound on the south-east are two small temples, with stepped
pyramid towers.

CHANDRAGUTTIL

Chandragutti or Chandragupta-pura is said to have been the home of
| Jamadagni. There is an unimportant Hanuman femple in
Minor Shrines. the place. Near it is a modern stone called the ‘Jinaki-
Bai-gokallu’ for cattle to rub themselves against. In the
Baviji matha, 10 ft. in height, a Bav4ji is living. On the ‘ padakallu’ there are a
dozen modern Kannada and NAgari inscriptions of votaries ending with the word
‘ binnaha ' like ‘ Bidandra Rangapa binnaha’. Near it on a rock are a triStla and a
Hanumin figure between two pairs of feet. The ‘Amma’ is said to have come
from the direction of Harnahalli. A little higher up is a linga on & rock with the
inscription ‘ koti-tirtha.” Near it on another rock is an inscription * Koti-tirtha-
vanu minda ’ ete. (E. C. VIII, Sb. 462). Then there is a tiled modern temple of
Stilada-Birappa full of about a thousand tri$tlas or iron tridents offered by devotees.
Further on is a small temple of Bhairava of the Vijayanagar times.
Further up in a large natural ecave is a small linga, 6” high, now covered up
with a metal face. Below it is a rock shaped like two
Renuka Temple. colossal hips of a woman identified as those of Rénuki
who is said to have hidden here when Parasurdma persued
her. The outer part of the cave servesas a large sukhandsi. The navaranga /
appears to be a painful attempt to imitate in granite the great work of the Chalukya 7
style. It is probably of the late Vijayanagar or Pillegar days.
No animal sacrifices are held except at the time of the car festival at the foot
of the hill.

' Inthe navaranga are kept a figure called Sarasvati with a severed stone head
on each side, a Ganééa, a Niga stone and a linga. There lies also a damaged
wooden image of Kolhipuradamma, On the pavement are the names and figures
of numerous votaries including some chieftains.

b Near the temple are a cave shrine of Matangi, a “sidi’, some ‘ Naga'and
‘ Masti’ stones and an image of ParaSurdma, 2§’ high, with chakra, danka and a
‘Kamandalu ' in his left arm pit, and wearing ‘ jatd.’

Further up is a large ‘Tavare kere’ To its east on a rock is a foot called
“sidigallu.’ To the west is an old fortress of early Vijayanagar type made of
uncemented long stone beams.

&
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About a hundred feet higher up is a cave in which is an image called ‘ Dandina

Durgl,’ a fine specimen, abont 2' high, of MahishAsura-

Durga Cave. mardini standing with eight arms, on a °Pani-batlu.’

Every year a buffalo is sacrificed during ‘ Dasara,” though

now a Brahman worships the deity. Just in front of the temple is a small slab of

dark stone on which is depicted the sclf-beheading of two men at the feet of Durga.
1t is said that RénukA visits the place once a year and worships Durga.

Lower down and further on by the path is a small temple containing a linga,
perhaps of the early Vijayanagar period. Just in front of it is a amalipc-nﬂ in
which Bhagirathi or the Ganges is said to appear once in twelve vears.

We then proceed past a ruined well, a broken cannon and a round bastion of a

ruined uncemented fort whll® provided with musket and
Chandramaulisvara. cannon holes to a fort gate and a ruined stone Masjid
beyond, to the south of which are numerous stone
foundations. Past the site of the stables, the  girina (properly ‘gireya’) bhavi,’
a Kannada inscription reading ‘ Sudde Bhavéni tirtha,’ a ruined Durbar mantapa
with Moslem arches, vet another fine fort wall with a gate and another well with
the inscription ¢ Sankara-linga tirtha’ and the ruins of old fort walls we go to the
top where there are the basements of two ruined shrines one of which was that of
Chandramaulisvara who gave his name to the hill. On a projecting spur to its
west are a part of the fort with a bastion, some ruined temples, several rock-cut
wells and a large stone building (a magazine, resembling the ‘garadi’ on the
Chitradurga hill).

KUPPAGADDE.

Kuppagadde is about 3 miles to the east of Tava Nandi on the Sorab-Banavisi

road and seems to be a place of great antiquity. Thﬁre are

Ramesvara Temple. several temples in the village all of which are in ruins except

the Riméévara temple which is in a fair state offpreserva-

tion (Plate XV, 1). An inscription stone, which stands near the lattet and is
dated 1189 A.D. records that the village was called Pushpéavati, Pushpanafra and
Pushpasakata in the three previous ages, while its name in the Kali age iN§ Luppa-,
gadde and that this temple was built by a Brahman named Rama of the Mane-mane

family, who got it consecrated at the hands of the illustrious VAmadakti Muni of

“f

the Kddiya matha of Belgavi (?). i i

The temple faces east and consists of a garbhagriha, a sukhandsi and an open
portal to which is added a long hall of five aitkanas supported on 24 pillars and
consisting of a slightly raised central nave and narrow aisles running on the three
sides (Plate XVI). The garbhagriba and sukhanisi doorways are nicely carved,
the latter having perforated screens on either side (Plate XX, 3). There are four
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niches in the portico, one on each of the end walls and one on either side of the
sukhanasi doorway, having the following figures in order commencing from the left
Saptamétrikis, Ganesa, ChAmundésvart and Shanmukha—all of which are beauti-
fully carved. A stone bench with a stone railing to lean back runs along the three
sides of the hall pierced with narrow openings in the centre on all the three sides,
Unfortunately a portion of the railing has broken down and is lying on the spot.
With little or no cost it is possible to restore it to its original position. The
pillars are of the usual round shape over a square base and the ceilings are flat and
decorated with flowers. The bottoms of the beams also have carved rosettes. A
the eastern end of the hall, right opposite the Deity, sits a beautifully carved N andi,
about 2§ feet high. The outer wall of the temple is plain except for the 83 niches
on the central axial lines of the sanctum sanctorum and the tower which is comple-
tely in stone is also simple in construction with thin bands of stone in several tiers,
every alternative band having a carved plaque in the centre of each face.
There are several other smaller temples in the village and carved figures are
lying all over the place among which an image of Vénu-
Venugopala Image. gopAla is worth mentioning. Its original temple having
gone into ruins, it is housed in a small tiled cell recently
built for the purpose. The image is about 6 feet high and exquisitely carved
and similar to the one at Bellir, Nagamangala Taluk, in richness of carving and
. delicacy of workmanship. It is a pity that such a beautiful piece of sculpture is
hidden up in an out of the way place like this.

PURA.

Pura is a small hamlet at a distance of about 8 miles to the south of Sorab
Town. From an inscription on a viragal standing to the

Somesvara Temple. south of the Somésvara temple (E. C. VIII, 8b, 521) in
the village it is seen that the place was originally called

Bhavyapura. The temple is a small Hoysala structure facing east and consisting of
a garbhagriha, a sukhandsi and a navaranga with a porch attached to it. All the
doorways are nicely carved, the front entrance door being the best (Plate X VIIT, 1).
There are perforated screens on either side of the sukhanisi doorway as usual
(Plate XV, 2). In the two end bays of the navaranga nearest the sukhanAsiare 4
niches, two facing each other and one on either side of the doorway. Commencing
from the left these contain in order the images of Saptamatyikas, Umamahésvara,
Ch@mundésvari and Vishnu with the attributes of padma, chakra, sankha, and gada,
An image of Virabhadra and one viragal are also kept in the navaranga. The lintels
over the garbhagriha and sukhanisi have Gajalakshmicarved on them ; while an

image of Sarasvati is carved over the navaranga doorway.
8
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The porch has a raised bench with a stone railing along its sides, the outer
surface of which is decorated with small turrets. The walls of the temple are plain
but for a central carved band which runs all round the structure. The tower is
very simple and devoid of the finial.

The most interesting fact about this temple is that the sanctum does not

contain the Linga usually met with in all Iévara temples.

Riding Image. Over the panipitha or pedestal stands a bull on the back of
which sits Somésvara wearing ‘ nigakundalas’ in his ears

and holding trisila, damaru and kapila, in three of his hands, while the fourth,
which is the right front hand, is in the abhaya pose. The Hoysala crest which is
built in brick and mortar in front of the gdpura is of a later date. To one side of
this a figure holding a bell in his hand is also carved. A figure similar to the main
image in the garbhagriha is carved on the slab placed in front of the Hoysala figure.

BELGAML

TRIPURANTAKESVARA TEMPLE.

The temple of Tripurintakésvara is situated in the north-east of the present
village of Belgivi or Belagdmi about three furlongs north
Situation. of the Kédaréivara temple. The neighbourhood which
was formerly overgrown with thick jungle has now been
cleared and the temple has been considerably repaired in recent years, which saved
it from complete ruin.
The building, as it now stands, is a double temple with two parallel shrines fac-
ing east. The sonth hall which is a mantapa opens on the
General Description. south and on the east it is connected by a doorway with
the north hall which has walled sides. A porch is standing
on the east of the south hall while the corresponding basement to the east of the
north hall is bare. To the north of the north hall is another shrine facing directly
south ; while to the south of the south hall is an entrance to the south pavilion.
The structure, as it now stands, is complicated. The major part of the
building consisting of the northern half, the south shrine
History. and the central part of the south pavilion show high class
work ; whereas the outer ankanas of the south pavilion and
the porch are so inferior that they can never be attributed to the same architectural
period. A close study of the detailed features suggests the following course of
development :
The north portion is the major part of the original temple which faced south,
On the south side, a few feet away, was a beautiful pavilion borne on four round
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pillars with eaves, brackets and sculptures complete. This was separate from the
main building as is the case with the pavilions at Belur and Halebid. We can
imagine that in the space between the pavilion and the main building steps led np
from the east and west. The main shrine of Tripurintakéivara, however, faced east
with Vishnu in the north shrine. There was also a shrine to the south of the main
shrine and facing the pavilion. The building whose door frames and pillars and
sculptural work generally have a close resemblance to the earliest work at Belar and
Halebid was very probably constructed about the reign of Vishnuvardhana. The
differences in plan, design and sculpture between the KédArésvara and Tripurinta-
késvara temples lead us to think that there must have been an interval of at least
30 or 40 years between the construction of the two temples.

At a later time, probably in the 2nd half of the 13th century, some alterations
appear to have been made. The pavilion was given additions and enlarged into a
mukhamantapa serving for both the shrines and a porch was put up to the east of
this mantapa balancing with the porch of the main shrine. This latter, however,
has now disappeared.

The basements and outer walls of the temple have in later times been so reset

that many of the stones are not in their original positions.
Basement and Platform. However, it is pretty clear that a platform ran around the
temple following its contour. Above it was the base-
ment. The basement of the north portion of the temple has a plain cornice but
that around the mantapa is of rude workmanship with a roughly shaped rail-
ing. On the face of the basement ran once a long frieze of sculptures. Some of
these stones are built into the platform also. A few of these sculptures may be
noticed here commencing from the north basement and running clockwise. The
subjects are taken from the Panchatantra, Rimdyana, etc., (Plate XIV) and are
interspersed with numerous obscene figures of men, women and donkeys and mon-
keys sexually mixed up and scenes of perversities and rape being repeated.

1. A man of destiny persecuted by serpents and elepbants is venerated by
them. His identity is uncertain.

2. Serpents shade him while he sleeps and birds bring him food.

3. Two swans lift up into the air a garrulous tortoise who opens his mouth,
falls to the ground and is killed. (Plate XIV, 2 a).

4. A man saves women from being molested by a bear in a forest.

5. Ladies with sticks, dancing.

6. A jackal who attempts to lick the blood of two butting rams is killed by
them (Plate XIV, 2 b).

7. A crocodile abducts a monkey who, however, escapes and laughs at the
crocodile (Plate XIV, 2 ¢).

8. He-ass and woman.

8* .



60

9. She-ass and man.
10. Rama piercing the seven palms.
11, Rawma killing Vili.
The outer wall on the south and north of the whole temple has been almost
completely destroyed. Its rebuilding in recent years is
Back view of the ugly and of little value for this study. Originally each
Temple. shrine appears to bave had an outer niche on its three
walls, each of which contained an image. All these have
now disappeared except a much damaged group of a fine Mahishasuramardini on
the north-west wall of the temple. Each of the shrines must have had a stone
tower ; but no traces of these now remain.

The north porch has now completely disappeared and of the south one, only
the pillars and beams remain.

The mantapu is a square-pillared hall open on the south and east. On the sides

a low stone bench with a railing edges it. It has entran-

Mantapa. ces on all the four sides. Its central ankana or square is

formed by the original pavilion borne on four pillars with

eaves, ceiling, etc., complete in itself. To it two other sets of squares have been
added, making the present mantapa.

Even a hasty glance would point out that the artistic rounded pillars of the
pavilion, which must have borne bracket figures originally, are of a different kind from
the poorly finished indented square-shaped and 16 sided pillars of the outer squares.
The latter are mere imitations of the fine pillars of other Chalukya structures.

All the ceilings are quite plain except that of the original pavilion. The latter
has a flat padma borne on & square architrave on which are carved the exploits of
Hanumén as deseribed in the Sundarakinda and the battle between the heavenly
hosts led by Indra on an elephant and some elephant-riding enemy. The leader of
the gods, Indra, is also on an elephant and is followed by the Dikpilakas and the
hosts of Siva. The scenes in which Hanumin discovers Sita and the one in which
he wields his buraing tail are unusual in Hoysala sculptures.

The doorway of the south shrine is a fine piece with detailed carvings contain-

ing on each jamb three vertical bands of scrolls and

South Shrine. flowers, dancers, and intertwined nigas. (Plate XIV, 1,)

Some of these are very similar in design to the bands of

the garbhagriha doorway of the Belur temple. The lintel has a fine Gajalakshmi.

Inside the cell is a small linga on a low pedestal and behind it is now kept a seated

Sarasvati image with only one of its four hands remaining and holding a goad.

Its slim waist, high breasts, erect back and other features suggest a similarity with

the Mohini image on the Belur pillar and point out its date as 1100 A.D. We
do not know from what temple it came.
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The doorway leading to the navaranga from the south resembles closely the

doorway of the south cell and is probably the work of the

Navaranga. same artist. On either side of it is a Saiva dvirapala, 43

feet high. These images are elegantly shaped and expres-

sive and do not show the exaggeratedly prolific beaded work seen in the dvirapilas
of the Hoysalésvara temple at Halebid.

On the outer side of each dvérapila is a perforated screen with four vertical
scroll bands containing a dancing figure in each convolution. Above this wall is a
portion of the old eaves visible under the newly constructed roof above it.

The navaranga is a square hall of four pillars. These latter are of the rounded
Jathe-turned form and each face of the base of each pillar is ornamented with a fine
canopy under which is a dancer, a lady, Um&mahésvara, Vishnou's avatiras, ete.
Two of these, particularly, are finely posed, namely : lady musician, and Bali and
Vamana.

In the east part of the navaranga is a large soap-stone bull whose mouth wears
an unuosual grin.

The doorway of the main shrine is a beautiful piece of workmanship. The

jambs have Rati and Manmatha on one side and a deer-

Main Shrine. headed (?) deity with consort on the other. On the outer

side of each jamb is a beautiful pierced screen of inter-

twining nigas. These screens are perhaps the finest in the Mysore State. On the

outer side of each screen is a lady attendant finely poised. The lintel is magnifi-

cently carved with the figure of Siva dancing as Gajdsuramardana in the centre

flanked by Brahma and Kuméra and Ganééa on the right and Vishpu as Késava,

Garuda and others on the left and surrounded by his attendants, gods and the

Dikpalakas. The central figure, particularly, is finely shaped and is in an active
vigorous pose.

The sukhandsi bas ‘a Chandrasila® or Moon stone. This feature exists in
Belur but disappears from later Hoysala temples. In the cell is a medium sized
‘ pitha ’ with a flat-headed linga.

An open sukhanidsi leads to the north cell whose doorway is also fine, but

inferior in workmanship to the other doorways of the

North Shrine. temple. Among its sculptures may be noticed a row of

wythical animals. In the cell is a matilated image of

Vishnu as Késava (total 63 feet high). The front hands and legs are broken. But

it is well proportioned and appears to come from about 1100 A. D. Consorts and

attendants flank it on either side, while the ten avatiras appear on the térana.

The god is nimbate. Since the image appears to come from a time before the con-

version of Vishnuvardhana by Riamdénuja, its presence is interesting in connection
with the early religion of the Hoysala dynasty.
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In the navaranga are five cells which have lost their original images. Behind
one of the south screens, however, is an elegantly carved Saptamatrikd panel with
the Seven Mothers only, seated ip a row.

The absence of the Hoysala crest is noteworthy and suggests that the temple
was built in the last days of Vinayaditya or the early days of Ballala I. Very
probably, the sculptors who constructed this temple were transferred to Belur by
Vishnuvardhana for building the Késava temple.

KEDARESVARA TEMPLE.

On the way from Shiralkoppa to Belgivi village at almost the sonth-east end
of that place near the tank bund is the temple of Kédarésvara with its connected
buildings. It must have been formerly in the midst of a well populated part of the
old town since in its neighbourhood especially, on the south and west, there are
many ruined brick and stone foundations and basements.

The temple is a medium sized structure almost entirely of soap-stone and is a
fine specimen of late Chilukyan or early Hoysala architecture. It has compara-
tively few sculptures and its architectural members are well shaped and taste-
fully ornamented. Though it is not so high or large as the temple of Kaitabhé&svara
at Kubatur, it is of nearly the same type except for the fact that it is a three-
celled or trikttichala structure, while the former is unicelled.

The temple appears to have been built by Udayaditya or VinayAditya Hoysala

who was a vassal governing the Banavédsi 12,000 under

History. J Chilukya suzerainty. The only subsequent alteration

in the temple appears to be the formation, in very recent

times, of the easternmost ankanas into a shrine for Nandi by putting up an ugly

earthen wall and closing up the eastern passage to the wantapa. Itis probable

also that the neighbouring Prabhudéva temple was built about the middle of the
13th century and the mahadvara, a little later.

As usual with this style the temple which mostly follows the indented square
pattern has a platform following its contour. The latter
is now imbedded in the earth with only its top visible.

The basement which has 4 cornices is simple and plain.

The monotony of the wall line is removed by the addition of plain squarish
pilasters and of a row of turretted canopies tastefully placed in the panels between
these pilasters. These turrets are also of the indented square type with stone
ikharas and kaladas.

The three large towers or vimdnas are similar in form to those on the walls,

having three tiers of square turrets with square éikharas
Towers. and round stone kalasas. The front face of each has a
projection over the sukhandsi which has a Sala group on

Outer view.



63

tep and a kirtimukha in front. The Sala group of the north tower is found in a
half-worked condition near Prabhudéva’s temple; while the panels of the kirti-
mukha are all empty. They appear to have been grand pieces of sculpture with
the eight Dikpalakas uround the horse-shoe, dancers and musicians on the base and
luxuriant floral ornamentation springing out of the mouths of the lion heads and
the makaras. The western kirtimukha is perhaps the grandest of the three and the
western tower is slightly higher than the other two. Some of the interesting
figures on the towers are (from the south east, clockwise) : Bhairava, Tandavéévara,
Umamahésvara, Ugranarasiriha, Variha.
The basement of the mantapa is very similar to that at Kubatur having from
the bottom a row of flowers, a cornice with small kirti-
Mantapa. mukhas, a row of pilasters with curvilinear stepped
pyramids or towers and a railing of double round colamns
with intervening figures of dancers and drummers and creeper scroll on the
top edge with varied flowers, birds, animals, wrestlers, dancers, etc., in the
convolutions.

The eaves which projeet around the mantapa only have imitation woodwork
on their underside with floral ornamentation. They have the usual elegant ‘S’
form.

Above the eaves is the parapet formed by turrets with a frieze of lions and
elephants. On the Sikharas of the turrets are kirtimukhas with the sculptures of
varions gods like (from the east clockwise): Tandavésvara, Bhairava, Kééava,
Nandikésvara.

The mantapa is an indented square-shaped pavilion originally open on all sides
except the west where it is continuous with a navaranga of four pillars. But since
no wall intervenes between the mantapa and the navaranga, a pleasing effect is
produced by the feeling of roominess in spite of the small proportions of the
buildings. In the navaranga ave six niches one of which only contains the
original sculptured piece, the Saptamatrikd group. Some stray sculptures are stored
in the other niches. At the east end of the mantapa in a recently built shrine is a
large Nandi bull.

The outer ring of pillars is composed of 16 sided, fluted and well polished pieces,
while the inner pillars are of the polished round lathe-turned type with the bell
moulding more or less ornamented with leaf shapes. The pillars between the
navaranga and the mantapa are the best-worked. The capitals are all simple, while
the beams have all of them friezes of flowers on both their faces.

The ceilings are all flat and divided into squares, each one of which contains a
finely carved flat lotus. The central ceiling of the mantapa, however, has Tanda-
vésvara in the centre surrounded by the eight Dikpalakas, while one of the ceilings
in the navuranga has a large padma, five feet in diameter.
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A comparatively plain, but typically Chélukya doorway with Gajalakshumni

and high towers on the lintel and architrave leads to the

Cells. south cell where there is a small narrow-headed linga on
a low base.

A similar doorway on the north admits us to the north cell in which is housed
an image of Vishnu standing as Kééava with the dasAvatiras on the torana.

The west cell only has a sukhandsi whose doorway is flanked by perforated
screens of a simple design, while the lintel bears a fine group with Siva standing
attended by Brahma, Vishnu, Ganésa, Shanmukha, etc. It looks as if the insertion
of this doorway was an after-thought. The western cell doorway is similar to those
of the south and north cells. In the garbhagriha on a low pitha is a medium sized
round-headed linga.

Prabhudéva’s temple is a smaller triklitAchala type situated to the left of the

main shrine. It has also an open mukhamantapa, a small
Prabhudeva’s Temple. navaranga and three garbhagrihas. The back walls are
decorated with a horizontal frieze of flowers in the middle
of the wall; while the front basement and railing have a similar ornamentation,
The pond-shaped mantapa is plain and has on the benches a series of eylindrical
pillars. The inner four pillars of the mantapa are of the bell-shaped kind. The
navaranga doorway shows good workmanship though the images on the lintel and
the simple flowers of the perforated screen are all covered with lime-wash. On
either side of the navaranga doorway is a towered niche which must have contained
Ganéda on the right and Mahishdsuramardini on the left. Both these images are
now absent. The navaranga is narrow and pond-shaped with square-planned pillars
imbedded in the walls. The south and west shrines contain round-headed lingas
while the north one has a figure of Virabhadra of perhaps the 17th century.

Directly opposite to Kédirgdvara is a soap-stone mahadvira which must have
given admission to the temple compound in the Hoysala days.

To the south of the main temple is a ruined building built at about the same
time as Prabhudéva’s temple and perhaps used as a tewple or a mantapa.

In the compound are numerous inscriptions dating from the time of Vikrama-
ditya VI to the days of Chimarija Wodeyar IV of Mysore. In front of Prabhu-
déva's temple is an octagonal temple.

PANCHALINGESVARA TEMPLE.

The Pafichalingésvara temple, though small, is endowed with a sense of large-
ness in everything connected with it. The garbhagriha doorway is lofty, the
dvarapélaka figures said to have stood here before, but now found in the museum at
Bangalore, are large and the linga inside is also huge. The temple necessarily
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must have been much. larger than what it is now, as it is stated to have been the
seat of Kilamukhi Brahmachiris containing a Sanskrit academy in which several
students received their education. Unfortunately only the garbhagriha and
sukhandsi are now standing and the front mantapa which differs from the garbha-
griha both in scale and treatment is apparently a later addition. The sukhandsi
-doorway is very well carved and the ceiling is unusually high. Among the figures
lying in the vicinity of the temple is one which deserves special mention. The
figure of Umdmahésvara with which a legend is associated by the local people (vide
Report of 1911) is an exquisite piece of sculpture (Plate XVIII, 3). The clear-cut
features of the body, the gracefulness of the pose, the absence of the excessive
ornamentation which is a characteristic feature of Hoysala sculptures and the shape
and treatment of the head-dress indicate that it may belong to the pre-Hoysala
period and possibly be ascribed to the 10th or 11th century A. D. This interesting
specimen deserves to be carefully preserved from damage.

UDRL

Udri is situated at a distance of 6 miles to the north-east of Sorab Town.
This is called Uddhura, Uddhare and Uddhardpura in inscriptions, and described
as the principal defence and treasure house of the rulers of Jiddulige Nad which was
one of the Kampanas of the Banavisi kingdomn during the time of king Vira Ballala.
The place must have been an important one in ancient times as can be seen from
the traces of its fortwalls, and numerous inscriptions, viragals and temples found
inside it. Pieces of carved stones are scattered all over the village and in the pond.
The village even now presents a neat appearance, several of the houses having
gardens of fruits and flower plants attached to them. Several images of a female
figure of almost life size with the right band raised and the left hanging down
holding a water pot are lying scattered at the entrance to the village. These may
perhaps be another form of Sati stones. There was not a soul in the village at the
time of inspection, the whole village having migrated to a neighbouring village to
attend a jitra festival.

There are several temples in the village all of which are in ruins. The most

important monument of these (Plate XV, 3) is the

Sivalaya. Sivilaya situated at the north entrance to the village.

It consists of a garbhagriha, a sukhandsi, and a navaranga,

(Plate XVII, 2.) There are 2 niches, one on either side of the sukhanasi doorway.

The right niche has a figure of Shanmukha, while the left is empty., By the side

of the left niche in the navaranga there is a figure of Yakshini holding a lotus in

her right hand ; her left arm is missing. In front of Shanmukha there is a linga

with a small Basava facing it. The Ganapati figure which was probably in the
empty niche is now kept in the garbhagriha against the wall.

9
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In the sukhandsi the SaptamatrikA images are kept. The lintel over the
garbhagriha is not carved, and that over the sukhanisi has a seated Jain image.
The panel over this lintel has a standing Jain figure with chauri bearers and
attendants. This as well as the presence of the Yakshini figure, already referred to,
go to show that this must have been a Jinalaya at first, which was later on convert-
ed into a Siva temple. This is perhaps the Jinalaya referred to in the inscription
stone standing near it (E. C. VIIL, Sb 140) which states that the structure was
constructed in the year 1197 A. D. The perforated panel with Sankara carved in
the centre placed above the navaranga doorway seems to be a later addition probably
substituted at the time of its conversion. The pillars of the navaranga are beau-
tifully carved and the ceilings are all flat and plain except the central one which
bas a giant flower with innumerable long petals covering the whole space. The
outside of the temple and the tower are plain and the finish is quite modern and ugly.

Besides the above there are two more Iévara temples in the village both of
which are completely in ruins.

Another temple in the village is dedicated to Lakshmi-NarAyapa and consists
of a garbhagriha and a sukhandsi. The lintel over the garbhagriha door has
Gajalakshmi carved, while that over the sukhanfisi has the figure of Vénugopéla.
The image inside is a good piece of Hoysala art in a sitting posture with the
attributes : sankha, padma, gadi and chakra and Lakshmi sitting on the lap.

BANDANIKE.

Bandanike, which is described as the capital city of the Kadamba kings of
Nagarkhapda, must have been a prosperous town in the 11th and 12th centuries.
The ruins of the city cover an extensive area the whole of which is over-grown
with thick forest harbouring wild beasts, The most important of the monuments
found here have been noticed in the Archmological Report for 1911 (Para 41).

Among these the Jain Basti is the earliest having been

Three Temples. mentioned in an inseription, dated 918 A.D., the Tri-
mirti temple is the largest and the Somésvara temple,

called Boppéévara in the inscription standing mnear it, is the handsomest. The
basti was restored and the front mantapa added by one Boppa Setti about the year
1200 and in 1203 A.D. some more devotees granted endowments to it for its
maintenance. No definite date for the construction of the Trimirti temple can
be ascertained but by comparison of the style and treatment, it may be
assigned to the same period as the Soméévara temple, 1.e., to about 1160 A.D. This
last temple contains two carved screens fixed on either side of the front door, which
show admirable workmanship (Plate XVIII, 2). Fortunately both of them are still
in good condition though ome of them has cracked from top to bottom. As these
are rare specimens of perforated work, it would be well if at least this temple is
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cleared of all vegetation and preserved from further deterioration by means of all
protective measures necessary.

Besides the above there are three more temples : one dedicated to Banasankari,
one dedicated to Siva and the other empty. The Siva temple is called Sahasralinga
terple but the inseription standing near it calls it Somésvara. All these are in
ruins and not interesting architecturally.

KITTUR.

HEGGADDEVANEOTE TALUK.

To the north-west, about a mile away, is a fort about 100 yards by 100 yards,
with a mound formed by a collapsed mud wall with a
Fort. moat. Inside is a large foundation called the Pallegar's
Palace. To its east is a small Basava temple with a Basava
standing on an octagonal pillar with the engravings of Kali, Bhairava, Tanda-
vé4vara, Nandidvara, Chamunda, Vaishnavi, Durgd and two Bhringis riding on the
shoulders of two women. Near the door is a slab on which a man, his lady and
child are marching with a swordsman behind them, his sword being uplifted. These
sculptures appear to be of the Pallegar times. To the left of the road to Marali is
a mound formed by the fallen west gate near which is a slab of gramite, 4’ x 2
bearing a Kannada inseription of nearly 17 lines. It is in modern 17th century
characters and mentions the name of Syinga Nayaka in the 3rd line.
To the north of the town is a lane called the ‘ Kalloni* leading to the Jiyara
village. Iis floor is strewn with pieces of old large size
Ancient Site. bricks. A water course by its side shows the ground,
about 2’ below, to be full of pottery, bricks, etc., which are
at least 800 years old, if not older. In the field belonging to Deva-Chandrayya isa
shrineless Basava called ¢ Nadu-kéri-Basava’ near which is a Nayak's image (4’ high)
with dagger in his right hand. Round granite pieces are found nearby showing
/ Chalukya or Hoysala connections. Nearby is also a linga which is, perhaps, at
least 1,000 years old. The Basava is certainly not of the Hoysala times: it is
plainer and perhaps, also, 1,000 years old.
The field to its south is pointed out asthe old ‘Stle-géri’. To its south-east
is a field called ‘ Lachchi-hola ' in a corner of which a pit was sunk. Here at a
depth of 13’ only was found a row of bricks fallen on the broad end, evidently of a
collapsed wall. These bricks measured 12" x 6” X 2” and are probably of a smaller
kind than the larger ones measuring 16" x 9" x 2}" or 3" said to be found in the
Sile-géri and ‘ Basavanagudi hola .
The Raméévara tewple is a structure of moderate size mostly reconstructed in
Ramesvara Temple. the early part of the 19th century, but having some old

9-
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relics. The building stands in a walled court-yard (180’ X 100') and has a garbha-.
griha, a sukhanisi, a six-pillared navaranga, a small mukhamantapa and a Dévi and
Nandi shrines. The garbhagriha (8 x T7') which is plain and of granite stone, has
a large black linga (2' 3" high). The sukhanasi (7' X 7') contains a small Basava
of the 19th century. Its doorway is plain with modern dvarapéalas. In the navaranga
are kept Nigas,-Ganapatis, etc. But the most ancient image among them is that
of Mahishisuramardini, a relief figcure, 4’ high, standing on a buffalo’s head.
The pose is very much like that of a similar figure in the temple at Nandi, while
the form of the body is like that of the Bhairavi figure in the Koliramma’s temple
at Kolar. The image wears a kirita and shorts and holds horn (?), chakra, Sarikba
and katihasta-
ARASINAKERE. .

Near Chattnahalli, about 10 miles sonth-west of Mysore, is sitnated this village
with a small silted up tank and a temple of Mahadévéivara. About quarter of a
mile directly to the east of the village runs a water course, silted up and choked
in several places, which appears to have cut deeply into the ground in the past,
ultimately emptying itself into the Kapini river near RAmapura. About 10° below
the ground level, there appears to be a bed of pot-stone rocks. One of such rocks
was probably jutting out prominently in the path of the water course. It is possible
that the Bull on the Chamundi hill suggested that its pair should be carved out of
this rock.

At present, in the midst of the plonghed fields, we notice a large oval hollow
(about 18’ to 50') in the centre of which is a smaller hollow filled up with silt.
Here about 16’ below the ground were visible the top of the forehead of a roughly-
worked large stone bull and its two short horns, each of about 3' 7" in length and
1' 9" in diameter at its base. The ornamental band encireling the root of the horns
is about 3" 9" in diameter and 9" in width. (Plate XII, 2.)

As only a foot of the sculpture was visible, enquiries were made to collect more

information. About 20 years ago, Sivapida-svAmi, the

Colossal Bull. popular Jangama of Mysore, had, it appears, with the

permission of the Jahagirddr Sardar Gopal Raj Utrs,

excavated here and disclosed to view the Bull's ears, eyes, snout, hump and part of

the body. According to tradition, it is said that the feet of the bull have not been

carved out of the living rock and that the sculptor Dakanachari left the work thus

unfinished, leaving even his tools on the spot. On a little excavation, two

unfinished ears, each of the length of 3' 6" and of the width of 1’6" at the base,
were unearthed.
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PART II[—-NUMISMATICS.
SOME VIJAYANAGAR COINS—(Continued).
SADASIVARAYA, 1542-1570.
(Prate XXI—1)

Type A:—Lakshminarayana.

(a) GoLp VARAHA.
1K .45 Wt. 52°6.

Obverse :—Vishnu and Lakshmi seated on raised seat.
Reverse :—Three line Nigari legend with interlinear rules :—

Sri pra ta

pa Sa da si

va ri ya

2. Ai . 45,
Obverse ;:—Similar to No. 1, but fainter.
Reverse :—Similar to No. 1, but the third line reads .—
(Ri) ya ru
(b) GoLD HALF-VARAHA!

8:1 Al .4 Wt. 25°6.

Half Variha similar to No. 1.

Sadasiva Riya's Varihas are often confused with those of Sadigiva Niyak of
Ikkeri. The emperor was a Vaishnava and his coins generally have on the obverse
Vishnu and Lakshmi with conch and discus ; while on the reverse there is invari-
ably the title * Riya’ and often the word ‘ Pratipa.’ The Nayak, though a very
broad-minded ruler, was a Saiva by birth and his coins have Siva and Parvati
with tristla, damaruga, ete., and only the legend ‘Sri Sadisiva’ on the reverse.
On some Vijayanagar specimens, ‘' Raya ' becomes ‘ Riyaru,’ the addition being due
to the nominative plural termination of respect usual in the Kannada language.
The legend also indicates the predominance of this language at the court under the
Tuluva dynasty as contrasted with the ‘ lu’ in Tirumala-Rayalu which shows that

Telugu rose into importance under the Aravidu dynasty, perbaps with the transfer
of the capital to Penukonda.

! Ind. Ant. XXI, p. 322.
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It is significant that the de facto ruler of the time, Rama Raya, did not issue
coins in his own name. The military situation led the great general to assume
control over the empire; but he was still loyal enough to the dynasty of his father-
in-law to let Sadisiva reign and appear on the coins and inscriptions as the

sovereign of the empire.

Type B. Copper:—Garuda.
4. Ae.
Obverse :—Garuda kneeling to left, as on a coin of Krishnardya.
Reverse :—Three line Nagari legend :—
Sri Sa da
si va ra
ya ru
5. Ae.

Obverse :—In circle of dots Garuda similar to No. 4.
Reverse :—Three line Nigari legend with double rules between the lines and each

letter in a square :—

Sri
Sa da si
va ra ya

6. Ae. Small coin.

Obverse :—Garuda seated in padmésana with folded hands.
Reverse :—Nagari legend as above, with * 8i va’ clearly visible.

No. 4 is not found in London or Mysore. It appears to exist in Madras and is
figured and described by Hultzseh.! No. 5 is important as it leads on to the
chequered reverse types which became so common after this period.

Qadisive was content to reintroduce the LakshminAriyana and Garuda types,
the former of which was for a long time in disuse. His name would show that the
Tuluva dynasty became pronouncedly Vaishnava only after it rose to power and in
its more humble days, it was more under Smirta influence.

Rangachari and Desikachari* attribute a coin with ‘ Lion ' (Horse ?) passant to
left on the obverse and an uncertain Nagari legend on the reverse to Sadasiva
Raya. It is difficult to read the legend as * Sri Sadisiva Raya.” The coin figured

by them is more probably a provincial issue.

! Tnd. Ant. XXI, p. 522.
2 Ind. Ant. XXIV, p. 25, No. 6.
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THE ARAVIDU DYNASTY.
TIRUMALARAYA, 1570-73.
Type A:—Sri Rama.

(a) VARAHA.

7. AL . 45. Vardha Wt. 51°6.

Obverse :—On raised seat meant to be a throne,' Sri Rama is seated wearing tall
crown or kirita, with Sita seated by his side to the left and Lakshmana
standing behind the throne to the right. Lakshmana has a strung bow
on his right shoulder and his hands are joined in devotion. Rama’s
right hand is in the abhaya mudra or attitude of reassurance.

Reverse :—Three line Nagari legend with interlinear rules:—

Sri Ti
ru ma la rl
ya lu
8. AL Varaha.
Obverse :— Very low relief, in dotted border gimilar to No. 7. Lakshmana holds the
bow in his left hand and is nearly hidden by the margin.
Reverse :—In dotted border with creeper in front stands Hanumén to left with
hands joined and tail raised up.
The unusually low and faint relief shows that this specimen came from a mint
different from that of No. 7.

(b) HALF-VARAHA.

9. Ai. Half Vardha, Similar to No. 7.

Tiramala’s Varahas bear on the obverse a group which evidently stands for the
coronation of Sri Rama with only Rama, Sitd and Lakshmana.

After Sadasiva’s death in 1570, Tirumala Raya found it necessary for military
reasons to make Penukonda his capital. He thus transferred himself and his
empire from the protection of God VirlipAksha of Vijayanagar to the care of Rama-
chandra. Tirnmala still invoked on his inscriptions Ganapati, Siva and Vishnu,
and had always the old imperial colophon ‘Sri Virtipaksha ' in Kannada.® Yet owing
to the resistance offered by Penukonda to the Moslems combined with the influence
of the Sri Vaishnava teachers and possibly the choice of RAma as the special deity

! Tnd. Ant. XX, p. 307; E. C. 8. L., No. 182 figures one of these coins but the legend is read
incorrectly. (=Ellict : Coins of Southern India).
2 0. C. Erishnamacharlu in the Ind. Ant. 1915, p. 225.
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of the emperor, he introduced Rama on the coins. It is likely that the tradition
about the Ram-Tankas said to have been minted at the coronation of Rama, may
have led to the issue of a large number of new Rama-Tankas ' on and subsequent to
the coronation of his devotee Tiramala Riya. Asthe reign of Tirnmala synchronises
with the revival of the worship of RAma in South India under the leadership of the
Tatacharyas, it is reasonable to hold that some of the Rama-Tankas of good gold
which are worshipped in South India were produced in the days of Tirumala and
his successors. But a large number of them, especially those of silver and alloys,
are imitations produced not only in the south but also in the north as is borne out
by the Hindi couplet on sowe of them :—
Rama, Lachmaua, Jinaki! May Victory be to Hanuman.

Tirumala’s coins bear witness not only to the highly devotional character of
the emperor but also to the fact that after Tilikota the Karnataka Empire not only
drove back the invaders but was able to recover a great deal of its territory,
finances and prosperity, though its organisation might have become more decentra-
lised and its prestige greatly diminished.

Type B:—Conch and Discus.

10. Ae. 65
Obverse:—In ring of dots, large conch to left and discus to right, with crescent
moon above and sun below.
Reverse:—In linear circle surrounded by a ring of dots, dagger in centre and
on both sides of it three line Ndgari legend reversed :
(cha)
la ma
i ya

Type C :—Garuda.
11. Ae.
Obverse :—In ring of dots, anthropoid Garuda kneeling to left with dagger in front
and conch and discus on both sides of head.
Reverse :—In double lined circle with ring of dots between them, three line Nagari
legend reversed with interlinear rules :—
Srt Ti
ru ma la
i ya
The two copper coins No, 10 and 11 appear to be cast and are similar in make
to the Madura coins of Venkatappa Nayaka.

‘E.C.8. L, p. 99.
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The conch and discus are distinctive Vaishnava symbols and stand respectively
for Vishnu's terrible discus or chakra named Sudarsana, with flames darting forth
from it; and his conch, the Sankha Pafichajanya, which he took as a trophy from
the demon Paiichajana and with which he blew his trinmphant blast in the hours
of battle and of victory. These two emblems passed from the Karnitaka Empire to
the kingdom of Madura where they appear on the coins of some of the Niyaks.
But they found a final home in Madura’s feudatory and later successor for power in
the south-west, Travancore. In this latter kingdom, the chakra appeared so com-
monly on the coins that a class of them became known as ‘ Chakrams,” which are
still the most popular copper pieces circulating in that state.

Type D:—Boar.
12. Ae, 6

Obverse:—In linear ring surrounded by a ring of dots', boar charging to right
with lifted tail and bristles on back standing on end. The boar wears
girdle ornament. In field above, dagger and sun.

Reverse ;:—In linear ring surrounded by ring of dots, corrupt three line legend with
interlinear rules in Nandi Ngari characters, resembling Kannada
characters :—

Sri Ti
ru ma la
A ya
There can be no uncertainty about the legend, though the omission of some
parts of the characters makes it difficult to read.
13. Similar to No. 12 as figured by Elliot>. The legend was read as “Chalam
(Chalan) Triramala taka (tanka).” The legend is correctly :—
sri Ti
rao ma la
rd ya
The Nandi Nagari characters bave acquired a peculiar form perhaps owing to
worn out old legends being copied by illiterate craftsmen or, more probably, owing
to a change in the mode of writing due to the influence of Kannada characters,
14. Ae. "6

Obverse :—In ring of dots, Boar to right with raised tail’ and bristles and dagger
and crescent moon above.

Reverse :—In ring of dots, corrupt three line Kannada legend with interlinear rules:

8ri Ti
ru ma la

TA ¥a
1R O 8.1 No. 103. 25 C. 8 I No. 104, 3 Elliot : Num. Gleanings. No. 11-17.
10
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The specimen is ruder than No. 13, and the legend barbarous. Hultzsch holds
that it is corrupt Kannada',

The boar is Adi Vardha, the third incarnation of Vishnu, It was the famous
crest of the Chilukyas. It is interesting to find Tirumala Raya reviving the
old Chijukyan boar, perhaps in connection with the temple of Svéta Vardha at Sri
Mushna. Elliot?, Hultzsch and Rangachari and Desikachari® have published several
coins of the ‘ Chalama Tirumala’ variety.

Type E:—Elephant.
15. Ae.

Obverse :—In broken linear circle with a ring of dots outside’, tusker elepant to left
with sun and moeon above and dagger in front. Four dots under a line
in field below.

Reverse :—In lined circle with ring of dots three line Nagari legend :—

(5ri cha)
la ma
d va
Rangachari and Desikachari read the legend as ‘ Uttama Raya’., ‘Chalama

Raya’ may be better as the title * Chalama’ appears on other coins of the boar type

and of Venkata Raya I. Its exact significance and its attribution to Tirumala

RAya are both doubtful.
Type F :—Bull.

16. Ae.

Obverse :—Bull couchant with dagger.
Reverse :—Ndagari legend  Tirumala ' reversed.

On page 25 of Vol. XXI1II of the Indian Antiquary, Rangachari and Desika-
chari publish the coin. They read the legend as * Uttama Raya ' and explain it in
a long note concluding that it refers probably to Achyuta Riya. The legend is
perhaps ‘ Tirnmala’ reversed and the coin most probably the issue of some Viceroy
in the Udayagiri area. The couchant bull was not a symbol of the Karnataka
Empire in its best days. It appears to have come with the Telugn influence from
the Kondavidu border land more than from Rimésvaram where also it was an old
device. This fact that about this time the Crown Prince Sri Ranga actually took
Udayagiri and Kondavidu supports the view that this type was issued by Ranga
in the name of his father after Kondavidu was taken. That the bull in some form
could still appear on the coins of the empire bears out the fact that Tirumala
worshipped both Siva and Vishpu though his personal inclination was towards

Rimachandra.

5 1 Ind. Ant. XXI, p. 3232, 3 Ind. Ant. XXIIT, p. 25.
2E. C. 8. I. No. 103. 4 Ind. Ant. XXIII, p 25, No. 4.
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SRI RANGA RAYA I, 1573-1585.

Type A :—Venkatesa.

17. Ai. ‘5 Varabha Wt. 52-8.
Obverse :— Under ornawental arch supported by ornamental pillars, god Venkafésa
standing to front as on a Venkatésa type of Krishnardya. )
Reverse :—Three line Nagari legend with interlinear lines :—

Sri  ra(n)
ga T
ya

$ri Ranga Riya I's chosen deity would appear to be Venkatéa of Tirupati as
he chose that god for the obverse of his coins following the model of Krishnardya.
The condition of the coin shows that art was still flourishing and the finances of
the Empire were quite good. It was Sri Ranga Raya I who evidently revived the
Venkatéévara series. That the Emperor was not a bigoted Vaishnava yet is shown
by his continuing the old practice of invoking Ganapti, Siva and Vishpu in his
inscriptions and using the old Kannada colophon  Sri Virapaksha . *

VENKATARAYA I, 1585-1614.
Type A :—Venkatesa.

(@) GoLp, “ VENKATARAYA VARAHA."

18. Al 45. Vardha. Metal, fair quality Wt. 52 (?)
Obverse :—Under plain arch supported by pillars of dots, God Veikatésa standing
to front as on a coin of Krishnariya.
Reverse :—Three line barbarous Nagari legend with interlinear double rules.
Cha la ma
Van ka ta
ra ya

() GoLp HALF-VARAHA.

19. Ai Venkatariya Half Variha.
Obverse :—Under ornamental arch supported by ornamental pillars, Venkatésa
standing to front.
Reverse : — Similar to No. 18. But the legend reads:
Vi ra
Ven ka ta
rd ya

! Bidie: Pagoda or Variha coins, p. 47.

10*
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The Venkatésvara types are numerous and the only ones among them which
can be assigned with any certainty to any definite ruler are those bearing the king’s
name Venkata Raya as distinguished from the god's name °Venkatéivara." The
word ‘Chalama,’ which is met with also on some coins of Tirumala Raya,
has been explained as ‘ Saluva’; but its real meaning is still uncertain. The title
*Vira’ is only a reversion to the old title of Harihara I and Bukka I and would be
properly applied to the last great ruler of the empire. On the coins, the form
‘ Venkata Riya’ always appears and not ‘ Venkatapati,’ and there is little doubt
that it refers to Venkata Rdya I who wielded real authority in South India.
That the empire in his day was still prosperous is borne out by the comparatively
good kind of coinage issued and the gold in the coins. -

. Vénkata Baya I was an able soldier and ruler. But the Shahis gave him such
trouble that he had to change his capital several times. These experiences and the
probable annexation of Vijayanagar by the Moslems induced the king to alter his
colophon to ‘ Sri Venkatésa’ in Kannada. He wascrowned by a Srivaishnava gurn
and was himself so far a follower of that sect that, in his inscriptions, Venkatésa is
invoked at the commencement and only Vishnu exclusively in other places. Hence-
forth Srivaishnavism became the king's religion and the ruler greatly encouraged
the worship of Venkatésa, the family god of his family gurus, the TAtAchAryas.

Type B:—Garuda.

20. Ae. 8. Large and thick.
Similar to Krishpardya's Garuda type but the legend is in mixed Négari and

modern Kannada characters and reads :—
Bri

Ven ka ta
ria ya
Hultzsch attributes this type to Venkatappa Niyak of Madura. But the use
of the word ° Riya’ and the close resemblance of this type to the Garuda type of
Krishnardya points to its being an issue of Venkatariya I.

Type C:—Hanuman.

21. Ae. 5. Smaller than 20.
Obverse :— Rude anthropoid Hanumén to left, with right hand uplifted as on Hari-
hara's coins.
Reverse:—In ornamented square, two line Nagari legend :—
Sri (Venka?)
ta rd va
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The figure is more like Hanuman than Garnda and the square on the reverse
makes it contemporaneous with the issues of the Madura Ndyaks. The last letter
of the legend may suggest the Mahrattas of Tanjore who also had a Venkata
Riv. DBut the association of Hanuman with Garuda and the figure of the former
closely resembling the obverse figure of the issues of Murdri and Harihara I make
the coin more probably that of a Venkata Raya of the KarpAtaka Empire. As itis
unlikely that Venkata Raya IT issued any coinage in his own name, the specimen
has been attributed to Venkata Raya I.

Rangachari and Desikachari attribute a variety with Hanuman on the obverse
and a Nagari legend on the reverse to Venkatapati and read the legend ‘ Srt Venkata-
pati Raya.” The same legend is read by Hultzsch ‘ Vira Bhipati Raya.

SRI RANGA RAYA II, 1614-1615.

Type:—Bull couchant.

22. Ae.
Obverse :—Bull couchant as on Tirumala Raya’s No. 16.
Reverse :—Telugu legend :—
Che ka ri

ya lu

The distinetly Telugu legend and the couchant bull snggest that the specimen
was issued in the Udayagiri area. It has been assigned to Srl Ranga Raya II as
he was generally known by his title * Chikkaraya ' or the crown prince or, better still,
as co-regent. In the capacity of Viceroy, he ruled the north-east frontier as every
other crown prince had to do in those days and it is not unlikely that the specimen
in question was issued by him in his own name even when his uncle was still on
the throne. Towards the end of the latter's reign he allowed the Viceroys to be
practically independent and it would be nothing unusual if the co-regent issued
copper coins in his own name as Madura was even then doing.

VENKATAPATI RAYA II, 1630-1642.

Type :—Venkatesa with Consorts.

23. Ai, Variha.
Obverse :—God Venkatésa with Sridévi on right and Bhidévi on left.
Reverse :—Uncertain.

This type was the original of the ‘Three Svimi’ pagoda which even the
E. L Co. issued in its earlier days.
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SRIRANGA RAYA III, 1642-1655-1664.
Type A:—Venkatesa.

(a) GANDIKOTA VARAHA.

24 Ai. 5  Vardha., Wt 51'5  underweight. Much alloy".
Obverse :— Under arch, Venkatésa as on Venkatarfya I's coins.
Reverse :— Fine three line Nagari legend : —
Srt Ven ka
¢ sva ri
ya na mah
25, Ai 5 Varhha.
Obverse :—Similar to No. 24, but art poorer, pillars still elaborate.
Reverse :—Three line Nagari legend of which only part is clear :-—

éri Va
Sl et S,
na Ima
standing for ‘ Sr1 Venkatésvariya namah ',

26. Ai. ‘45 VarAha® Wt 523
Obverse : — Similar to No. 24 but a little less elaborate.

Reverse :—Three line Nagari legend, barbarous.

On No. 24, the inferiority of the metal shows that it was issued by the Govern-
ment in financial difficulties. The legend is more indefinite in character on 25;
it is possible to read the legend though it is barbarous. Bidie® reads it as
‘Sri Ram, Raja Ram, Ram Raja,’ which is evidently inexplicable and incorrect.
The legend on No. 26 has been read by Hultzsch as ‘ Sri Venkatésvarfya namah’;
but it is very indistinct and may be read differently.

(b) HALF VARAHA.

27. Ai. Gandikota Half Vardha,

Similar to Gandikéta Vardha. |

Subsequent to 1615, the last rulers of the decaying empire sought refuge in
the great God of Tirnpati and issued gold pieces in his name only. These have his
effigy on the obverse and on the reverse a NAgari legend, often an illegible scrawl :
“ §yi Venkatésaya namah,” meaning “ Adoration to Sri Venkatésa.” Such coins are
widely used for worship in South India especially by the Srivaishnavas. It cannot

L Bidie, p. 46. ? 'Ind. Ant. XX 307; E.C. 8. I. No. 106.
3 Bidie, p. 47.
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be definitely said that VenkatarAya I himself did not issue them in his last days.
However, it continued to be issued by the local rulers until they were conquered
by the Shahi armies in 1646 and later. They show a varying quality of metal,
a varying standard of art and a varying clearness of legend and would appear to
have been issued mostly in the days of Rimachandra and VenkatarAya II. The
Moslem conquerors copied it in whole or in part owing to its great popularity and
later on the East India Company continued to issue its pagodas with the figure of
Venkatésa on them. The Venkatéia type is generally known as the Gandikéta
Varaha, after a fortress in the Cadapah District which was one of the strongholds
of the Kargitaka empire in its last days.
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PART IV—MANUSCRIPTS.

MALLIKARJUNA'S SUKTISUDHARNAVA.
A GREAT ANTHOLOGY OF OLD KANNADA POETRY.

(Plate XXI, 2).

It has been well-known that the poet Mallikdrjuna produced this work in the
reign of Sémésvara Hoysala. Till now only two fragmentary manuscripts of the
work appear to have been known. A fresh and correct manuseript of the same work
has been discovered at Belur, Hassan District, in the library of Mr. Rama Das,
a descendant of the famous scholar, musician and poet Vaikuntha Dasa of Belar.

The Belur manuseript is practically complete except for the loss of the last

chapter and does not bear any sign of the last portion
Belur Manuscript. having been copied out at all. The manusecript contains 62
palm leaves (size : 17" X 2") of which the right hand side
of the first leaf has been lost. The title of the last or the 18th chapter which is
missing is mentioned in the introductory chapter as Virodhijaya and the first
chapter of the manuscript appears really to be composed of what ought to be two
different chapters, viz., Pithika and Samudra-Varnanam. The first and second
chapters only contain the proper prose colophon mentioning, in addition to the
name of the chapter, the fact that it is a portion of the work called ‘ KAvya-sara’
composed by Mallikirjuna. At the end of each of the other chapters only the
chapter name is given.

There is no definite indication of the date of copying. This has to be inferred
from the palmography of the manuscript. The scribe appears to have been a
man of learning and culture and he has used the difficult letter ‘®’ correctly.
At the same time the aspirates like ‘dha’ “tha’, etc., have the vertical separation
strokes at the bottom. These and other features suggest that the manuscript
might have been copied in the 17th century.

Only two other manusecripts of this ‘ KAvya-sdra’ have been known and both

of them are now in the Government Oriental Library,

Description of other Mysore, Both of these are paper manuseripts. The

Manuscripts. smaller of the two which bears the Register No. K. A, 51

contains only the first 8 chapters, of which the 2nd and

the 8th are both incomplete. So far as it goes, its readings and versions agree
very closely with the Belur manuseript. The chief differences are these :—

(1) Chapter I of K. A. 51 is the introduction and Chapter 1I is ‘Samudra-

Varnana .
(2) It contains 28 stanzas which are absent from the Belur manusecript,

while the latter has 20 stanzas which are not found in K. A, 51.
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Evidently the two manuscripts were copied from two different sources and
K A. 51 was probably the manuscript which was used by the editors of the first
edition of the * Kivyavalokana.” K. A. 51 is highly useful in supplying the miss-
ing portions of the first leaf of the Belur manuscript.

The other manuscript bears the Register No. K. A, 180. 1t bears the same
title and has 15 chapters corresponding in name to the first fifteen chapters of the
Belur manuscript. But the differences between this manusecript and the other two
are so great that it would be difficult to identify it as the same work :—

(1) The first hali of the first chapter containing Hoysala genealogy is
altogether omitted.

(2) Though each chapter begins with similar sets of stanzas descriptive of
the contents of the chapter, the succeeding stanzas are in a very
different order and the selections also considerably differ. Many verses
composed by poets subsequent to Mallikdrjuna like Chaundarasa
(A.D. 1200)! Madhura-kavi (A.D. 1385) * and a stanza from Somarija
are also inserted, though a very large proportion of the verses are
identical with those found in the other two manuscripts.

(3) There are definite differences also in the invocatory stanzas which will
be discussed under the religion of the author.

(4) The colophons also differ.

Of the three manuscripts now under consideration it is comparatively easy to
decide that No. K. A. 180 should not be relied upon.

Criticism of the Qince it contains the writings of later writers it 1is not
Manuscripts. correctly the work of Mallikirjuna. It appears to be the

attempt of a later writer to produce another anthology
using Mallikdrjuna’s work and making additions from later writers thereto. Its
main use would perhaps be in supplying us with alternative readings for verses
whose identity can be definitely established in two works. Further it may have
its own independent value as a revised anthology of a later date. Another work
of a similar nature and bearing also the title Kavya-sira was produced at a later
age by Abhinava-Vadi-Vidyananda.

It was noted above that the other two manuscripts are practically identical so -
far as they go, though the Belur manuscript is definitely more valuable since it is
fuller, more correct and is much older. K. A. 51 would, of course, help to supply
the missing portions of the first chapter.

In the present note the Belur manuscript is solely relied upon except for the
fact that the missing portion of the first leaf is made up from K. A. 51.

! R. Narasimhachar: Kavicharitre Vol. I, page 403.

2 ibid. page 437.
11
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The name of the poet is distinctly mentioned as Mallikirjuna and a note has
been published about him in Mr. R. Narasimhachar’s
The Poet. Karnataka Kavicharitre, Vol. I, pages 369-80. Mr. Nara-
simhachar in reviewing the work assigned the date circa
1245 A.D. to its author whom he has correctly mentioned as being connected with
Somésvara Hoysala and his father Narasithha. But a change made by Mr. Nara-
simhachar in the second edition of his work has given rise to a doubt about the
religion of the poet. Mr. Narasimhachar states in this edition that the work begins
with the praises of Jina and therefore the pcet was a Jain, while in the first edition
both these statements are absent, the religion of the poet being thus an open
question. On this point and on the question of the date of the author, Dr. A.
Venkatasubbiah has published an article in his book ‘ Kelavn Kannada Kavigala
Jivana Kilavichara’, (page 182) holding the view that the author was a Smérta
Brabman identical with Chidinanda Mallikirjuna of Basral and the work was
definitely produced in the year 1263 A.D. Mallikirjuna’s work is an important
evidence and, sometimes the only one, for the dates of several authors whom he
quotes. Since the Belur manuseript has now been discovered, an attempt is made
below to decide these points of controversy, namely :—
(1) the identity of the poet,
(2) his religion,
(3) his date.

From a close study of the manuscripts and the position held by the two
differing scholars it looks very probable that Mr. Narasimhachar wrote his note for
the first edition of the Kavicharitre with only the original of K. A. 51 and that the
changes were made in the second edition on the basis of the information obtained
by a glance at the commencement of the original of K. A. 180 withont a detailed
study. Dr. Venkatasubbiah bas no note on the manuseript used by him.

Mr. Narasimhachar has noticed two poets Chidinanda Kavi (1235) and

Mallikirjuna (C. 1245) separately and agreed that the

His Identity. former was the anthor of the Basral temple inscription

of 1237 A. D. which mentions him as Chidananda, son

of Parama Prakdsa Yogisvara.! Dr. Venkatasubbiah identifies Mallikirjuna with

Chidananda of the Basral inscription. This identification can be supported by the
following points :—

L. The author of the Stktisudharnava is mentioned as Parama Chidananda
Mallikarjuna in the colophons and as Chidinanda only in a verse in
the introductory chapter.

2. Keésirdja mentions bis father's name as Chiddnanda Mallikarjuna.®

LE. C. 111, Md. 122, line T3. ? Ssbdamanidarpana Ch. T, Stanza 2,
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8. Several stanzas giving Hoysala genealogy in the present work are
identical with those found in the Basral inscription and in Naga-
mangala 98 which was also, probably, the composition of the same
author.

Thus there could be little doubt that the author of the present work and the
inscriptions was Chiddnanda Mallikirjuna.
There is no reason to doubt Mallikdrjuna’s statement that he was the son-
in-law of Sumanobina, the general and poet of the
Relationship. court of Narasithha Hoysala. Késirdja names his father
as Chiddnanda Mallikdrjura while his maternal grand-
father is stated to be Sumanobdpa. Thus Késirdja was no doubt the son of
Mallikarjuna.
The view that the poet was a Jain is held by Mr. Narasimhachar in the
second edition of Vol. I of the Kavicharitre owing purely to
Religion. the fact that Jina is praised at the commencement of the
manuseript used by him. Since, as stated above, this
version is of Manuseript K. A. 180, it may not be relied upon; nor is there any
definite reason to hold that Késirja was a Jain', Even if he was, there is no reason
to think that father and son must necessarily have belonged to the same faith.
Further, in the Belur manuseript not only are Vishnu, Siva, Ganapati and Sarasvat!
praised but praises of Jina are significantly absent and in no part of the manuscript
does there appear any indication that the author had special reverence for
the Jain faith. In fact Jainism occupies a secondary position while faith in
Siva predominates including admiration for the sport of hunting in which Siva
indulged®. This and the fact that the author, as inferred above, was connected
with the consecration of the Basral temple, though just as an author, go to show
that the religion of the author was, in all probability, according to the Smarta
sect.
For lack of direct evidence in respect of the author’s date we have to depend
on the dates assigned to Somésvara Hoysala of whom
Dates of Somesvara.  Mallikarjuna was a contemporary. Mr. R. Narasimhuachar
has stated® that this king reigned from 1234 to 12564 A. D,

! Kavicharitre, Vol. 1. p. 386.
+ BUTGHVRECH TS BETTLS 399, OB |
adsns SoBor TOWS F,TY3 FALToR B |
Qdad =T ToTLUIT iR Frven g(oua® |
TS BacSy= ot Sapeo! HCRBREEEO |
! Kavicharitre Vol. I, p. 369. But in Vol. III intro P. LIX he has accepted that Somésvara

may have died in 1264 A. D.
11°*
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Dr. Venkatasubbiah, on the other hand, would put the date of Sémésvara’s death
long afterwards i.e., in about 1265 A. D.,' though he seems to have no objection with
regard to his initial year ¢.e., 1234, In the views held by them, both the scholars
appear to have depended largely on others’ statements : Mr. Narasimhachar following
Rice* and Dr. Venkatasubbiah following H. Krishna Sastri® It is true, as
Narasimhachar has said, that Narasimhha IIT had begun his rule in the Karpataka
country by about 1256 A. D ; but it is also true, as Dr. Venkatasubbiah holds, that
Somédvara had not died by then ; for the inscription Bl. 125, though it was issued
by Narasirnha IIT himself, was, in fact, issued for the prosperity of his father's king-
dom, not for that of his own. Dr. Venkatasubbiah adduces two more inscriptions—
Bl. 73 of March 14, 1255 A. D. and Hg. 10 of June 20, 1255 A. D.—to prove
conclusively that even after 1254 A. D. Sémésvara was living and actually ruling
his dominions from Kannantr. But his statement, based on Mr. H. Krishna
Sastri's, that Somésvara lived up to 1265 A, D. cannot be maintained : for we are
by no means certain whether the inscription dated in the 29th year of Sémésvara has
any bearing whatsoever on the date of his coronation as emperor in the Karpataka
country. He does not consider if it would be feasible to class as one chronological
set all the inscriptions of Sémésvara irrespective of the localities they come from:
Indeed, there appears to have been one system of reckoning his dates in the Kannada
country and quite a different one in the Tamil land. His inscriptions in the
Kannada country invariably give the Saka year and other details but generally do
not give the corresponding regnal year. In one or two cases where the regnal year
is given—e.g., Tk. 87, 5th year —the reference was unmistakably to the year of his
coronation (1234) in the Kannada country. Salem 69, 204 of 1910 may however be
cited to show that in the north-west part of the Tamil land, too, the regnal year had
reference to the year of his coronation in the Kannada country. But we must
remember that Salem is very near the Kannada country and may have been
included within its very precinets during the days of the Hoysalas. In the Tamil
country proper the inscriptions of the time of S6méévara are invariably dated in his
regnal years but seldom give the equivalent Saka years, though other details are
sometimes given. Further, these details themselves have been misleading in view
of the fact that while a few of the inscriptions may also be shown to point to the
initial year of Sémeésvara as having begun in 1233-84 A. D. others, which form the
majority, would carry the initial year definitely backwards, though they wonld yet
point to no definite date. A list of such inseriptions could be given but it does not

! Kelavu Eannada Eavigala Jivana-kila Vichara P. 185.
2 Rioe E. C. V. Intro. P. 26.
3 A 8.1 1909-10 P, 150 f.
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seem necessary here for our purposes. ' Suffice it to say, however, that though the
initial year problem in the Tamil country is enveloped by some amount of interesting
uncertainty, it is certain that Someédvara's governorship in the Tamil country began
several years before 1233-34 A. D.;* that from such initial year his regnal years
began to be counted there; and that, therefore, the inscription of his 29th year
pointed out by H. Krishna Sastri and Dr. Venkatasubbiah has no bearing on the
longevity of the life of Sowésvara. ‘The Bachalli plates® give us incontrovertible
evidence of Sémésvara’'s death which must have occurred before 1st April 1256 and
Hg. 10 affirms that he was living on June 20, 1255 A. D. We have to conclude,
therefore, that Somésvara died sometime between 20th June 1255 and 1st April
1256 and we would not be far wrong in putting his death nearer the latter than the
former date.

It is not necessary to assume, as Mr. H. Krishna Sastri and Dr. Venkatasubbiah
have done, ' that Somésvara was killed by Jativarman Sundara Pindya® in 1265
A.D., for the period of the latter's rule was froiu 1254 A.D. to 1271 A.D. and Sémésvara
could very well have been killed by him, if indeed he was killed, in 1256 A. D. This
date cannot, however, be affected by the two stanzas quoted by Dr. Venkatasubbiah ®
in his attempt to show that Sémésvara was a contemporary not only of Krishna
Kundhara {1247-61) of the Yadava dynasty but also of his younger brother Maha-
déva (1261-71 A. D.). The first stanza mentioning Krishpa is already found in the
inscription Md. 1227 of 1237 A. D. and his contemporaneity with Sowndsvara is
beyond doubt. But the word * Mahadéva ' ocourring in the second stanza may not
wean Mahadéva of the Yadavas of Dévagiri; it may only be an exclamatory word
used while deseribing the prowess of Somésvara himself ®. If, indeed, there was a

! We may, however, mention :—

{a) 73 of 1895, M. E, R:—5S50médvara’s 2nd vear, Mina, Pirvapaksha, 13 Monday, Phsam,
of which the corresponding dates would be either (i) Monday, March 1, 1227 A, D. on which day the
nakshatra was Aslésha (not Pushya) ; or (ii) Monday, February 25, 1230 A. D.on which day the
tithi was dvadasi (not travodadi). Whichever be the probable date of these, it is certain that it is
anterior to 1234 A. D. i.e., the accepted vear of Sémésvara’s coronation in the Eannada country.

(b) 103 of 1892 M. E. R :—Somésévara's 21st year, Kurni, Piirvapaksha, paiichami, Sunday,
Anila pil, of which the corresponding date is 12th September 1249 A. D., Sunday. The initial year
would thus work up to 1327-28 A, ).

*Bee E. C. III Nj. 36 and IV Ng. 98 which indicate definitely that Séméévara was ruling in
the Tamil country alveady in 1228 A, D.  Vide Sewel, Hist. Ins. of Southern India, p. 139. 602 of
1905 M. E. R. is a record of Sdmédvara from Tingatur dnted Subhdnu, 1.2, 1234 A.D.

3E.O. IV Er. 9.

*A. 8. L 1909-10 P. 154-56 ; Kelavu Kannada Kavigala Jivana-Kala Vichara P. 185,

*E. L III, P. 7-17.

® Kelavu Kannagda Kavigala Jivana-Kila Vichdra p. 185.

1B.0.1IIL

¥ See R, Narasimbachar's remarks in Kavi Charitre Vol. ITI, intro. lix ff.
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war between Somésvara and Mahadéva, the poet, whom we should also expect to
have been alive at that time, would naturally have written scores of stanzas
describing the exploits of his patron. According to an inscription at Bellur' it was
Narasithha I11, Soméévara’s son, who fought with Mahddéva and Dr. Venkata-
subbiah’s attribution of the son’s deed to the father is not supported by history.
Nor can we guess that Narasimaha IIT could have been sent against Mahddéva by
Somésvara ; for, while, in the first place, the significance of the word ‘ Mahadéva,’
as given by Dr. Venkatasubbiah, is untenable, it would also, in the second
place, be difficult so to interpret the stanza as to bring out that it was not
Mahadéva but Narasitiha II1 who led the expedition. Even without all this
discussion we mway, without much ado, believe that Somésvara was dead by 1st
April 1256 A. D.
The date assigned by Mr. R. Narasimhachar to Mallikarjuna’s work is 1245
A. D.* But from inscriptions we learn that Sémésvara’s
Mallikarjuna's Date,  constant stay in the Kannada country was only till about
1240 A. D. and that, after this date until his death, his
principal ‘ nelevidu ' or capital was Kannantr. BSince the present work contains
unidentified stanzas in Chapter V referring to the marriage of Narasimha II
which must have taken place early in the century and also stanzas found in the
inseriptions dated 1223 and 1228 A, D, there is reason to think that Mallikirjuna,
their possible author, was more than a middle-aged man when Somésvara became
emperor. Some of the selections describe the exploits of Someésvara’s earlier years.
Further, about a dozen of the stanzas in the present work which describe Hoysala
genealogy are identical with similar stanzas in the inscriptions Ng. 98 and
Md. 121-122 which bear the dates 1228 and 1237 A.D. For these reasons, it may be
surmised that Mallikdrjuna, the probable author of these inscriptions, produced the
Shiktisudharpava in the early years of Séméévara’s reign, possibly between 1237, the
date of the Basral inscription, and 1240 A. D., the probable date of Sémésvara’s
departure for the Tamil country. Mr. Narasimhachar has assigned the date 1245
for the reason that in the manuscript used by him—probably the original of the
Mysore Oriental Library manuscript K. A, 51—stanzas from Andayva’s Kabbigara
Kava have been extracted. Since ﬁnt_la.}‘}'a.’s date itself depends upon this
quotation ® and since the present manuscript has no extracts from Andayya, it is
not necessary to push MallikArjuna’s date beyond 1240. Since we have accepted
the identification of our author with Chiddnanda Mallikérjuna of the Basral inscrip-
tion, the present work might be assigned the date C. 1237 A. D. which is the date
of that inscription.

1E. C. IV Ng. 39.
? Kayi Charitre Vol. I, p. 369.
3 See Kavi Charitre, p. 366,
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In a stanza in the 7th chapter of the present work, there occurs a reference’ to
a poet named Késavadéva. Since the only known poet of that name during the
period is the famous grammarian and author Késirdja, several of whose poetical
compositions have been lost, the idea suggests itself that he is the person referred
to. But sinee he is Mallikirjuna's own son and the passage refers to KéSavadéva
as an authority on the character of old female go-betweens, a doubt arises whether
a father would admire his son's knowledge of this snbject and record it in his work.

Though such a situation is not impossible, it would be more suitable to assume that_

Kavi Kédavadéva, referred to here, may be a different and perhaps an older poet.

For historical purposes about a dozen stanzas selected from various chapters

of the work would be of use in addition to the well-known
Historical Information. verses describing Hoysala genealogy and found also in the
Mandya inscriptions referred to above.

A verse in ch. 5 refers to the fact that Narasitnha, probably King Narasithha II,
wore a diadem at the time of his marriage. One verse found also in Md. 122 refers
to Somésvara’s campaigns agaiost Krishpa Kandhara, the YAdava prince, against
the Cholas, the Pindvas and the Chéras. Several other stanzas describe graphically
his campaign in the Tamil country on behalf of the emperor Narasirnha, his father.
We are told that his armies reached the sea, that he beheaded a Chéla and obtained
booty, elephants, horses and jewels. In another stanza, found also in Md. 121, an
ambitious claim is made that the Turushka king (whoever he was) held a lantern
before Narasiriha while the Chola king is stated to have borne his betel bag and the
king of Gaula walked before him as a servant. On the whole except the fact that
Somésvara beheaded some Chdla, no important information is available for history.

Mallikirjuna's Stktisudhirpava is a unique work in Indian Kavya literature.

Its plan is highly original. On the one hand, unlike many

Review of the work as other kivyas, it does not develop the story of any particular

in the Belur Manuseript.  hero or heroine. In fact, it has no plot at all. On the

other band, unlike the ordinary anthologies, the present

work definitely adopts the machinery of a mahd-kivya. Sanskrit writers on

poetics have described the classical features of a maha-kivya as consisting of 18
main components of a deseriptive nature :—

Srioonr S 20RF Bom,BAFER SaF 3y
TR TOU RNT Shghaes ddacg ;e
ST ot OF TOFZ, BERILEITRF Fy1
2038, AT IR TochiEeE, BalyTs |

JW iiiilwz e

1L goas o8, 3aF sadedd deaS wgRherdaty’
2 Dandi's Kavyadarda Ch. I, Verses 16 ff.
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Mallikérjuna has taken this model of a kivya but changed the order of the contents
for the better and prefaced them with a number of introductory verses which ought,
properly speaking, to form a separate chapter. The topies of his chapters in the
present manuscript are :—

(1) Introduetory: the ccean {2) Mountain, (3) City.

{4) Progress of royal authority. (5) Marriage. (6) Birth of & Prince.
(7) Moon-light- (8) Sun rise. {(9) The seasons.
(10) Pleasure garden. (11) Water sports. {12) Wipe drinking.
{13) Love. (14) Separation. (15) Counsel,

(16) Royal messenger. (17) Military expedition. (18) War (missing).

The details to be studied under each one of these headings have not been
described in any known Kannada or Sanskrit work on poetics. But Mallikdrjuna,
after a careful study of the work of previous anthors, analyses each one of these
subjects into a large number of topics and mentions them in specially composed
verses at the commencement of each subject. Then selecting the best verses from
the works of the previous writers, he re-arranges them under the particular topics
and subjects as analysed by him,

Thus his work is a compendium giving all the descriptions of a mabi-kivya in
the words of the great Kannada poets.

The work contains, in all, more than 2,000 verses of which it has been possible
to identify only about one-half as being extracted from known works in Kannada.
The other half appear to contain verses of two different classes : first, since it is a
well-known fact that many great authors and works have now been forgotten, some
of the the selections may be considered to belong to such lost works: since some
of the verses deal with varied stories, Jain, Saiva and Vaishnava, they are evidently
extracts from various works selected for their literary merits from Jain, Saiva and
Vaishnava authors. Secondly, a large number of verses approaching to nearly a
quarter of the work refer to Hoysala kings and their exploits, particularly to
Somésvara and his earlier life including his successful wars as a prince. These
suggest that they are extracts from some large work of very bigh quality which we
are unable to identify. In the 24th verse of the introductory chapter Mallikirjuna
states :—

¢ 8,300 SWFD TNF, SREoIdLey b rETFNC dhars ghTadie
73S T, TYA T REFE, M{ﬁ.}{!ﬁ:’.&:&é 72,0 Edhom: Swwgacdo

In this verse, he claims that S6méévara became famous in this world by the
work of Malla or MallikArjuna himself. The reference may be to the present work
of Mallikdrjuna or, more probably, to another work of Mallikarjuna describing the
earlier life of Someé$vara. It must, however, be confessed that no other reference
to this work has been obtainable,
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The Siktisudhirnava is thus not only a treasury of great Kannada poetry, buat

it is also itself a work with a very high order of literary

Literary value of the merit. The anthor's knowledge of Kannada literature is

work. deep and comprehensive, his analysis almost perfect ac-

cording to the old standards, his literary taste judiciously

elegant. There is little that is commonplace or coarse in the work and the author

is a person who cares for ideas and thoughts more than for the effect of mere grand

words and sounds. A rthalaiikdras are more prominent than Sabddlaikdras showing

that the author had more admiration for the Vaidarbhi style than for the Gaudi.

Bat the artificial figures of speech themselves occupy & place comparatively

subordinate to realistic descriptions of nature, The work is thus one of first rate
importance to Kannada Literature.

12
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Vote.

This long inscription purports to give the history of the Vokkaliga community
in Mysore, known as the Kuiichatigas in the time of the Hoysala King Ballala Raya.
It is dated in S 1232 but the characters are, however, of modern times as also
the language.

Its purport may be stated as follows:—

During the reign of the Sultan of Dilli, Hundi Hetta Nayak and Bulli
Nayak were given 108 villages including Vodegere and Sidigere as umbali and full
powers and rights over these villages were also conferred on them.

A daughter was born to Hupdi Hetta Nayak and as she grew to be very
fair and accomplished, the Sultan who learnt of the same sent messengers to the
Nayak to give his daughter in warriage to him. But the Nayak refused. There-
upon his house was invested by the Sultan’s men and the girl was carried away in &
closed palanquin to Dilli. The Sultan arranged a day for her marriage and invited not
only his own officers but also sent word to Hundi Hetta Niyak about the impending
marriage. This time the Néayak did not resist but went to Dilli after inviting all
the 101 families of Kuiichatigas and accowpanied by 12 thousand cattle. He also
took with him clothes, etc., to be presented at the time of marriage.

An auspicious lagna was fixed by the astrologers and the Nayak gave away
his daughter on Thursday the 5th lunar day of the bright hall of Kartika in
$ 1135 Prabhava. The Sultan, highly pleased, rewarded the Nayak and the
leaders of the 101 families of the Kufichatigas with rich presents of ear-rings,
necklaces and presented some villages also.

_ The Nayak returned with his followers to Sidigere. A year or two later a
son was born to the Nayak's daughter Bairodévi. Then the Nayak was highly
delighted and went to the Sultan and presented him with a golden cradle encrusted



96

with precions stones, and also with a thousand cows. The Sultan, too, honoured
him duly and the Nayak returned to Sidigere.

Some time later, certain officers of the Sultan reported to him that the treasure
of the Niyak and the cattle in his pens were unrivalled and such objects and animals
were not found even in Dilli. The Sultan, excited by cupidity, ordered the seizure of
the Nayak. This information was sent in a letter by Bairodévi to her father and
Hundi Hetta Nayak felt very anxious and invited the chiefs of the Kuiichatigas to a
conference and decided on fleeing away en masse (gileya teralabékendene). Then
these leaders including his brother Bulli Nayak, Kattale Nayak, Sankana Nayak,
Singana Niayak, Anyappa Nayak, Dévappa Nayak, Bhaird Nayak, Kétappa Nayak,
who were the heads of the families, and Ulavi Mude Nayak, Basaliyor Penda Nayak,
Avinora Maleniyak, Alonéra Kitendyak, Hunde Kempe Nayak, Biliniyak of
Oredale, Dalindyak of Giliyor, Timmandyak of Cheleya, Katiri Bomme Niyak,
Lingéniyak of Sirenér, Vire Niyak of Yammehatti, Pedeniayak of Koyavali,
Chikendyak of Satendr, Giriyana-nayak of Huliyér, Dodanayak of Tandador,
Siddenayak of Bandarada Koggiyor, Suttagattuva Harigeniyak, Bhairénayak of
Daniyér, Chike Niyak of Gadhador, 'Talavar (watchman ?) Madinayak, Officer
(adhikéri) Tippénayak, Malendyak of Eleyér, Kattalenayak of Punajiyor, Chikenayak
of Kantenor, Timmenayak of Bakavali, Pedendyak of Arasanér, Muttinayak of
Orage, Déve Nayak of Kage, Chaude Niyak of Ballénahalli, these heads of the
militia, accompanied by 4,000 Brahmans who followed the accountant (karanaka)
Chikarasa, 5,000 followers of Muppina Bhairenayak, 5,000 followers of Halikara
Malindyak, 6,000 followers of Yasalora Tippenayak, 7,000 persons including sdlu-
mile-seti (caravans of merchants ?), pattanasvimis (heads of merchants and towns),
5,000 panchdlas (goldsmiths, carpenters, etc.), 2,000 kelasis (barbers) and madivalas
(washermen), comprising 101 families (kula) and 18 castes (yais), "L 0N AL S
left with nine palanquins, 1,700 litters, 7,200 umbrellas, 12 lakhs of cattle and 7 T00
carts. They carried the gods Bairadévaru and Mahadévate of 40 badas (villages) on
carts and appointed Mudhajiya and Ramajiya to look after their worship. Five
lakhs of cows moved with the party . .

As the Niyak’s followers moved on without stopping they were encountered
by Streniyak of Mandogadi. But he was killed and his head was cut off and thrown
in a diteh, and his troops were destroyed and his cattle carried off. The Niyak and
his followers next plundered Kalyan and went to Hattikotahalli and Hiriynr. While
they were proceeding further, the king of Dilli who had heard of the emigration of the
Nayak sent 770 khdns (generals) under Malokhan to intercept him and attack his
army. These khins soon went in pursuit of the Nayak who knowing of this crossed
the Heddore (lit: big river; used for the river Krishna and sometimes for the Tunga-
bhadra) and ordering his war-druims to be sounded formed the 7,700 carts of his into
a temporary fortress or stockade and attacked the 770 khéns and defeating their
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troops and killing them had the dharmagdle (blowing of trumpets to declare the
cessation of hostilities) sounded. He next went to Hampi, once again had his
drum (dummana also called ramaddlu) beaten, and washing his bhalleya (lance) in
the river Tungabhadra, bathed with all his followers in that river. He also made
several gifts to gods and Brahmins.

The Nayak proceeded once again on his march camping at Dandigadu,
Chimatarakaldurga (Chitaldrug) and Holalkere, had the drum beaten at Guntanir
and halted with all the Nayaks and cattle at the place.

While there, the Nayak bad a dry pole of kakke (Cassia fistula) brought into his
royal residence and churned whey therewith. But the pole, however, sprouted and
the goddess Mahadévate appeared therefrom. The god Bhairava of forty bddas
(villages) also appeared at Holalkere town. The Nayak got the milk of his cattle
at Sondekola, Godamanahal and Jannige- hala and offering worship to the gods with
the milk, etc., feasted all his followers and rewarded them with presents of
cloth.

In the meanwhile Mallappodeyar, son of Narasimhabhtpala, King of Chitrakal
(Chitaldrug}, sent his agents to the Nayak (Hundi Betta Nayak) inviting him to
his capital. Accordingly the Nayak went there and represented to him that the
great Sultan of Dilli married his daughter and planned the capture and punishment
of his followers and that in order to escape from him he had emigrated with his
whole party and come to the place. The king Narasimha, hearing this, honoured
the Nayak with the customary presents of vileya (betel) and udugore (cloths) and
the Niyak settled in peace at Guntanar.

We next have seven lines in praise of the king Vira-ballala, son of Vishpu-
ballala of Haleyabid of Hoyasana-nad the meaning of which may be summarised as
follows :—

The kings of Chéla, Kalinga, Barbara, Turushka, Vardta . . . Marahata all
live by taking refuge in Balldla’s valour. His queen was Padmaladévi equal to
Arundhati, Lakshmi, etc. Their son was Narasimha whose glory spread in all
directions.

Coming to the main story we next learn that Narasimha, the prince, reported
the arrival of Hundi Hetta Nayak to King Ballala and at the invitation of that king
Hundi Hetta Nayak with all the 101 families of Kufichatiza Niyaks and accom-
panied by Narasimha repaired to the court of king Ballala and offering jewels and
gold and silver flowers at the feet of the king prostrated before him and stood in his
presence with hands folded. The king Balldlardya sent for Marapagauda of
Huliyar and asked him about the Kuiichatiga Nayaks. Marapagauda reported to
the king that Hundi Hetta Nayak was the chief of the 101 Kunchatiga families
and thus entitled to the first vileya (offering of betel-leaf on ceremonial occasions)
and that he also had the right to dispose of disputes where the members of the

13
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community broke the rules of caste. Then the king ordere@ the vileya of the left
band and right band to Hundi Hetta Nayak and Maranagauda and granted to
the Nayak a dsana conferring certain rights on him on Monday, the 5th lunar day
of the bright half of Vaisakha in the year An girasa, 1232 of the Salivahana era.

The Nayak had or was given the titles: lord of Vodegere, warrior of Sidigere,
Bhima of boundary disputes, chief over boundaries, a hero in battle, terrible in war,
destroyer of the Turuka army, punisher of 77 khans, a rope to bind the enemies,
a stick to kill enemies . , . | enemy to those who disputed his titles (?), a hook
to the throats of hostile Kuiichatigas. He was exempt from tank cess, cart-tax and
pandal tax in marriages in M ukanna Chalatiya ?, Hartal, Ballalasamudra, Dalihalli,
Gondihalli, Kilumara, Benakal, Dévapura, Narastpura, Doddagatta, Talige, Kalugili
Hatti, Duggavara, Taleya, Madéru, Malli Singanahalli, Emmaganir, Gilikanhalli,
Nandana Hosar, Kaladévanahalli, Mlugulekatte and Nakikere.

The usual rewards or punishments to those who protect or destroy previous
grants are next given. The signature of the king Ballalaraya us Sr1 Virfipaksha
concludes the grant.

General Remarks.

This copper-plate record is carved on five plates (16" x 5"), each of which has
nearly ten lines of writing. The inscription begins on the front side of the first
plate and is continued on the back of the second plate and on both sides of the
remaining plates. As the record was not complete, it was continued on the back
of the first plate. It purports to describe the marriage of the daughter of a chief of
the Kunichatiga Vokkaliga families with the Sultan of Delhi and the attack on the
Kunichatigas under the orders of the Sultan due to jealousy and the consequent
wholesale emigration of the 101 families of the Kuiichatigas to Chitaldrug,
Guntanir (a village in Chitaldrug Taluk), ete., and the protection given to them by
the Hoysala king of Halebid named Ballala and his son, Prince Narasimha. As
the queen of this Ballila is named Padmale and his son Narasimha, he is evidently
Ballala IT (1173-1220). But the date given in line 97 viz., § 1232 is too late for
him. The marriage of the chief's daughter to the Sultan of Delhj is dated in
S 1185 Prabhava. This date is too early for the Mussalman occupation of the
Dekhan and the defeat of the Delhi troops near the river Krishna or Tungabhadri
(Heddore in line 60). Further the dates given viz., 8§ 1135 Prabhava and § 1232
Angirasa are irvegular for the eyclic year named $ 1135 is Srimuka and the nearest
Prabhava is S 1129.  Similarly § 1232 is Sadhirana and the nearest Angirasa is
$1254 The interval between the dates given is 97 years and it is not easy to
believe that Hundi Hetta N dyaka lived 97 years after marrying his daughter.
Further there is also visible in the plates a tampering with the figures of the dates
given. Thus in S 1135, the second digit was at first 6, later changed to 2 and



99

finally altered to 1. 1In S 1232, the second digit was changed from 7 to 1and
finally to 2, the third digit was changed from 7 to 3 and the fourth altered from
4 to 2.

The characters, too, of the plates do not appear to belong to the 13th century
A.D., though there is a general attempt to imitate the Hoysala letters of
the period. Thus chd in line 5 of V. B, ko in line 8 of V A, hoin line 2
of V A, gi in line 10 of V A, are all definitely modern; dhi in line 12 of T1I B, also
thd in line 4 of I A, etc., are pierced at the bottom by a vertical line as in the
modern Kannada characters. So also the use of the words kdgaja in line 120f IIT B
and vivdhavdguttade in line 9 of 11 B and fetekondu in line 8, V A appear to belong
to modern times. The grant abounds in errors of spelling. Thus it seems to be
spurious.

Of the places mentioned in the record Hiriyar is the headquarter of the Taluk
of that name in the Chitaldrug District, Mysore State ; so also Holalkere ; Guntanir,
Sondekola and Godamanahal are villages in the Chitaldrug Taluk. Vodagere and
Sidigere are pointed out by some Kufichatigas to be the same as Voddagere and
Sididoregal in Koratagere and Madhugiri Taluks. Some of the other villages seem
to be also situated in the Chitaldrug and Tumkur Districts.

At the same time there is a tradition among the Kuiichatigas that their
ancestors lived near Delhi and that one of their chiefs fled from his country to
escape the importunity of a Mussalman chief who wished to marry his beautiful
daughter. Also Unde Yattardya is ranked among the progenitors of this caste, as we
find that on all ceremonial occasions fdmbiila is set apart in bis name (see
Kuiichitigas pp. 17-39 of the Mysore Tribes and Castes, Vol. IV, by Ananthakrishna
Iyer). This tradition is found modified in the present copper plate. The date
S’ 1932 of the grant corresponds to A.D. 1310, though not the eyclic year, and at
this time there were frequent invasions of *he country by the Mussalman troops of
Delhi and it is possible that one of the generals carried off a Kuiichatiga girl to
Delhi. But beyond recording a possible variant of the tradition current among
the Kurichatigas the grant is spurious and cannot be relied upon for any historical
purpose.

2

HASSAN DISTRICT.

BeELUuR TALUE.
At Béléir, on broken stones in the lower pavement near the Vira NirAyana
shrine in the compound of the Késava temple. PLATE XXIIL
Size 4’ 2"x 2 4".
Kannada language and characters.
13°*
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Note.

This is a viragal describing the exploits of a warrior named Bittiva-ravuta who
fought for his master Viraballaladéva, the Hoysala king. The hero is said to have
defeated troops of elephants while he himself sat on horseback. This is shown in
the sculptures on the viragal.

The battle is stated to have taken place between the Kalachurya king Sankama
and the Hoysala king Ballila, A son of Masana, not named, is said to have been
killed while seated on an elephant by Bittiva-rivata (who is also called Bittiga in
line 9).* The actual place of battle is not named but it is stated in line 7 that when
the enemy came in rage to invade the coastal tracts (kadal-sime), Ballala ordered
his forces to fight against them. Masana, referred to in this record is probably the
same warrior as the Kadamba general who was defeated by Vishnuvardhana near
Bankapur (E. C. V. Belur 124) in 1133 A.D. See also M. A. R. 1910, P. 31.

* It is possible to interpret the passage as meaning that Bittiga was the son of Masana and
that he killed several warriors seated on elephants.
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No date is given. But the mention of the name of Sankama who was one of
the contending parties gives us a clue to the date. He was evidently the
Kalachurya king of that name, who was the son of Bijjala and who ruled from 1176
to 1181 A.D. Vira Ballala who fought against him was Ballala II, the Hoysala
king, whose reign lasted from 1173 to 1220 A.D. There was constant fighting
between the Hoysalas and Kalachuryas abont this time, and the battle must have
taken place between 1176 and 1181. Two other viragals (namely, Ep. Carn. VI,
Mudgere 33 and the one noticed in M. A. R. 1915, page 53), also refer to this war
and give its date as 1179 A.D.

Several letters at the beginning and end of each line in the record are lost and
hence the meaning of some passages is not very clear.

3.

In the same town Béliir, on the northern wall in the eastern entrance of the
Chennakésava Temple.
Size 1'—9" x 1'— 2",
Kannada language and characters.

devath #3803 ST 30 SE0ontd eIFwano weTid mehod
ov3 08, Ragdoh 3¢S

el —9" x1'—2
)¢ T4, 3,0 HARERENY, B JUF coradah FIxed
3008 YW L W | BFA0 )¢ BoT FID deont
3,0 MBI Z, T Bpeoov, Bomractysd
2o doedl SoTs7E0h St SgEA N I 0IMN ToF. AW
smo) eoEvdeenian Seont Zon deod 9, O JJake
pepdsonoh ShEeusonvnt JEWToTAN AN S ... ..
TREFT M 3 i :hzﬁﬂi)ﬂj‘r!:ﬂﬂ mmﬂ e

S O o8 0 =

T'ransliteration.
&l svasti rl jayAbhyudayas cha Sakavarsha 1163 neya Plava-samva-
tsarada Pushya ba 7 Bu | Beluhira Sri Chennakésava-dévarige
érimann mah-pradbanam Poldlvadamnniyakara
Sénabova Kamauveya maga Dévannanu uttariyana sankrama-
nadalu adhikardganege honge haga vonda vridiyam
bijavomnagi mahd-janamgalige nadasuvantagi kotta ga 2 [A-chan-].
drarkka-sthayi éri | Makeya-heggadeyara aliya Kamayya,

R S

Translation,

Be it well. May there be victory and prosperity. On Wednesday the Tth
lunar day of the dark half of Pushya in the year Plava § 1163, Sénabova Dévanna,
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son of Kamauve and a subordinate (?) of the illustrious mahapradhina Pélalva-

danndyaka presented to the mahdjanas two gadyinas as capital deposit in order

that from the interest thereon at the rate of one hdga for a hon they might provide

for extra feeding on the day of uttarayana sankramana as a service to the god

Chennakésava of Beluhiir. May this stand for as long as the sun and moon endure,
Kamayya, son-in-law ? (aliya) of Mikeya-heggade.

Vote.

This record is apparently of the reign of the Hoysala king S6mésvara since
though the king is not named in the grant, the date given which corresponds to
Wednesday 25th December 1241 A D. falls within his reign (1233-1254), Polalva-
danndyaka was a minister under Narasimha IT and built the famous Hariharaévara
temple at Harihar in the Chitaldrug District (see E. C. XI Davangere 25 of 1224
AD).

4.

In the same town Baldr, on a stone slab in the paved floor outside the western
wall of the southern doorway of the Késava tem ple.

Size 8' x 9' — 97

Kannada langnage and characters,

Bosth &1 Sz uSTe 30 wEe meno B2 Ragdad Eeonad
S08, FITT wYIE 3930,
BATAN EEC B o
1. @ o3 od mod =g AW oo Op dorhvs gosEs s
RO Eezd dedort Bamzow 52,598 Footia
Note.

This is an inseription engraved on the floor, under the orders of one Tiruma-
laya, son of Mallaraja of Ingula, to show that he visited and made obeisance to the
god Kédava (of Béliir) on the 11th lunar day of the bright half of Bhadrapada in the
year Bhdva,

5.
On another slab near the southern doorway of the Késava temple.
Bize 2'— 6" x 1'—4*.

Telugu language and characters.
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so¢ Oge mINL INOMAE 2, BT VS0 Zed ZATE Bl & =0R0.
3ongo B, ool
1. 200 Terad BITIS 2%,
9 200 ShSew JoESW
Note.

This, like the previous number, records the salutation of a devotee named
Pranirala Nagaya to the god Chennappa (Chennakésava) in the Késava temple at
Bélar.

In the same temple on the 2nd set of steps leading from the east to the main
temple from the platform.

Modern Eannada characters and language.

ooy ST, AE ¥ (a0 rhach Zwod ZaIFhe S B ond 3o,

1, SR 9, LFOWITM 3. dezvachbIsd
4. &FRucd RSy 5. TooIRerchiEtd
Note.

The names of some female devotees who visited the temple of Késava are
inseribed here. They are: Mallavvéru, Lakshammanavaru, DévAjiyamanavaru,
Krinadjammanavaru, Kantimanivavarn, The figures of these ladies are incised
roughly above the names. It is probable that the last four names are of those
connected with the royal family of Mysore.

1.

In the same Késava tewple at Bélir, on a stone slab in the ceiling of the nava-
raniga hall in the Bhashyakdra shrine.

Kannada langunage and characters.

oug UeET =g wegEel, T, 00 S80ond BINOI LY ScBrd BT NEY
ZoATHE 2R wegensg.
R Eg0 i3, wod.
1. heeosg [C]. .. . 3. z2(Y) [Se]= SatE T3 B IeE0
9. SToACEUES TOMMET

Note.

This records the death of one Kamaya, a dependant of the Hoysala king
Narasimha.
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In the same Taluk and hobli of Bélar, on a boulder to the east of the village

Yelahanka,
Nandi Nagari characters.

Transliteration.

ya kaftisidada kodagiyagi ya-
va terugadeyam yillade sarva-
minyavagi bijavariya-

li kottaru

sri Vidvanatha-di-
kshitaiyyanavari- ,
ge Damnayaka Simga- !
ma Gumamnnamgalu kere-

e 10
® > e

Note.
This records the gift as sarvamdnya (free from taxes) kodagi (grant of land) of
some field to ‘r’isvanibhadikﬁhimi}m by Dannayaka Singama and Gummagna for
having built some tank.

9.
KADUR DISTRICT.

Koppa TaLuk.
First copper plate grant of Chennavira-Vodevar, chief of Diénivasa, dated
S’ 1506 in the Jaina basti in Yedehalli: now in the possession of Joyis Venkata-
krishnaiya at Tarikere in the Tarikere Taluk. Engraved on the back side of
E. C. VI Koppa Taluk No, 24
Kannada langnage and characters.

SRR B, &3 ZOII.

0%, Togas hEB o FotoETIRT T BRWH,AN TRN,ZIT. @ oY 20
543 3984 08 243ch Jowoon SN, 3TeN 0T Tovisd SomRnEY wibd,

a7 & ok moxan) SS(EdagTE dastiza, &, dosuaéq.q}m:ﬂ =B, 0. Stdogs oazdud,
RO, | 32 ort 307 00 Bow mastiy [E=T)3

3; B4¢8, Srootogaine [C]= cuabzacns | Tad,e

SR b TbTETE, I oucrah XodHErang |

SRUER0 | VAL 0o &) LRTTORW 2,603 meam

& BoIToaladd | =hE 9 uE, 0T Todo: 3,9 oz

CIedt: riodad, B3, wadeno RZET riewg,teion | 2,

| SORTdeson | SALEAE ATE @ 8 Soden2 | Gevaa[u)
mﬂmﬁumm | 5% o3 aedactzomhon | £33 ga

aRSanicod Me=aaen 3ons & [Ej ””‘1; OF sc@inidog

R N R e
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11,
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

21.
22.
28.
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&

10.
11.
12.

13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
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2 OeEEd | L 5Ad Jom eUIAR SoSdalRn ol
oo | adg HOTeISeDon &N B8 TN | & G
R 2o 8 g, | OFR OF3 I,ON0I | T, YIS v
Gahod oI, To FoU TOSI AR, TS & WS AuT
ﬂﬂmu@mmﬂﬂmmnm.:ﬂuw
ad | RSTIBO,ToN IPLELOBTN | & BRAA T B,
2ehabado | SHedtod| SHrid o STITFFO LneomoTE |
305,00 83 200N0T0 WEMLY | BT KT FcE 34
Loodo SLEL WEMLY FoDotaom 30300 | dLod BB
& IIDG | 20 | gm0 | Tl ege? | end| AEzeo
dﬂonﬁml mﬁmn 3ET20I,TRD AUV Ao 3F,T @
do Toahaen Bwbo BAthS Ed oo LUASAS 5T
FITE ITS, snoed tuasoy deddaes mzﬁrdnzﬁﬂau
&34 | 20T, | RRTI3F, wesota | 033

dod 3,8 8 5L 5L &8 AL &K

Transliteration.

subham astn namas [t] unga-siras-tumbi-chandra-chamara- [chira] ve

traildkya-nagard-rambha-ma [la] stambaya Sambave ! svasti sri

vijayddbhudaya Sasiviha-sakka varusa 1506 neya sanda vartamina |

Tirana sam | Asvija $u 10 mi Adivaradalu srimatu | Daniva-

sada Chennardya-vadera ! makkalu Chikka Virappa Vidern makkalu
Chennavi- .

ra Vaderu Gerasoppe Samamtta bad[r]u- dévara sisyaru Gupabadra-
dévarn gisya-

ru | Viraséna-dévarige ! kota bhiimi kraya-patrada krama-ventendare
Bhilepa [la]

Bandappana maga Lingannanu | nashta-santana va [gi] hoda sammamda
| Atana bhii-

mi Nagalapurada grimada valage tengina-hitala-gadde kha 9 kanduga
vambha-

ttu bijavari | 4 bhiimi pamma &ramanige haravariydgi banda

sammamda | yi Viraséna-dévarige kreyavagi kotthevagi | & bhimi-

ge saluva kraya dravyal lakshana-lukshita tatkalochita | madhyasta-
parikalpita u-

bhaya-vadi-samprattipanna kila-parivarttana-kke saluva piyasahe-nija-ga-

tthi varaha ga 32 aksharadalu mivattu yeradu varahanu ! taravisa uli-

yade | sale-sakalyavagi sallisi-kondevigi | & bhiimige saluva chattu-

simeya vivara! midalu! igaddeya nira-erra-kala agalindam padulu.

ttenkkalu kere-ériyindam ba [da] galu/jpaduvalu Guruvappa Hebaruvana t6-

14
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18, tadindam midalu | badagalu Hanambiyinda ttenkalu ! yintti chattu-si-

19. me-valagulla | nidhi | nikshépa jala | pasana akshini ! Agami ! siddba
Sam-

20. dhyamgelemba ! 4shtha-bhéga téja-sdmmya-vamnnu niii nimma $isyaru pi-

2l. rampariyavagi sukbadim bogisi bahiri yandam barasi kota kraya sé-

22. sana pate yidakke abilise bitavaru dévaloka martyalokakke vira-

23. hitard | érihatya | gohatyakke bajinarahard | Virapa-va-

24, deru &ri $r1 &1 & &ri i 4nd

Note.

A reference to this and seven other copper plate grants received from Lakshmji-
séna-bhattaraka-patticharya of the Jaina matha at Singanagadde, Narasimhardja-
pur registering gifts to the watha from Chennarija Vodevar and Chennavirappa
Vodeyar of Danivasa has been made on p- 18, Mysore Archwological Report for
1919. No details, however, have been given there of the grants. Of these, four
have been already published in Epigraphia Carnatica Vol. VI Kadur Distriet
inscriptions, Koppa Taluk Nos. 21-24. Of those that are unpublished therein one
i & very short and incomplete record containing three lines only having merely
the usual invocatory verse addressed to Sambu and the letters “svasti sri jayA-
bhyudaya Salivihana-$aka-varusha.” The remaining three grants are published in
this report.

These eight grants are engraved on four different copper plates, each face of
the plate containing a separate grant. All the four plates seem to have been
attached to a single brass ring which had a boar seal. On the front side of the 1st
plate the inseription Koppa Taluk No. 21 has been engraved and on its back the
incomplete inscription previously referred to. On the front side of tha 2nd plate
Koppa Taluk No. 22 is engraved and on its back is Koppa Taluk No. 23. The
third plate has on one side Koppa Taluk 24 and on its back No. 9 of the present
Report. The fourth plate has on its front and back Nos. 10 and 11 of the present
Report.

As regards the object of the grants all the seven records except Koppa Taluk 21
refer to sales of land to the Jaina guru Viraséna, disciple of Gunabhadra, who was
a disciple of Samantabhadra of the village Gérasoppa (moted for the falls of the
Sarivati river nearby). The donor or the seller was Chennavirappavodeyar, son of
Chikavirappa-Vodeyar, who was the son of Chennardya-Vodeyar, chief of Dinivisa
(a village in Narasimharijapura Sub-Taluk, Kadnr Distriet). Of these however, two
u.¢., Koppa 22 and 28 are dated in S 1407 and 1405 and the rest are dated in S 1506,
1507 and 1509 with the exception of Koppa 21. But the same donor and donee
conld not have lived for more than 100 years. Further Koppa Taluk 21, referred to
above, registers a grant by Chennaraya-Vodeyar to the gura Samantabhadra of
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Geérasoppa in § 1355. Now if the donee of the other grants here is the grandson or
disciple’s disciple of Samantabhadra of the above grant, the difference of more than
150 years in Koppa 24 ete., cannot be accounted for easily in two generations.

We shall now study the dates of these grants in greater detail. The date of
Koppa 24 is 8' 1506 Tarana sam. Phal. éu 13 Gu which corresponds to Thursday
4th March 1585 A. D. On its back is printed No. 10 of the present report the date
of which is §' 1506 Asv. 3u 10. A which corresponds to Sunday 4th October 1584
A.D. Nos. 10 and 11 of the present Report have the dates S’ 1507 Parthiva sam.
Chai. ba. 7 A and S’ 1509 Sarvajit sam. Vais. éu 5 A which correspond to Sunday
11th April 1585 A. D. and Sunday 2nd April 1587 A. D. The details of the dates
of these four records on two copper plates are perfectly regular. Taking the other
three grants engraved on the remaining two plates we find their dates to be
irregular. Thus Koppa 21 has the date 8' 13556 Sukla sam. Chai. si. 2 Gu.
S’ 1355 is however Pramadin and the nearest year Sukla corresponds to S8’ 1871.
Koppa 22 has the date S’ 1407 Prajotpatti sam. Cbai. ba. T A. But S’ 1407 is
Visvivasu and the nearest Prajotpatti is 8' 1483, Further Chai. ba. 7 of 8' 1433 s
Friday and not Sunday. Similarly the date S’ 1405 of Koppa 23 is Sobhana and
the nearest Sukla is 8' 1431. In this year (S ' 1431) Phil. éu. 2 is Sunday and not
Saturday as stated in the grant. It is hence probable that the three records (Koppa
21, 22 and 23) engraved on two copper plates are either spurious or their dating is
hopelessly wrong and the later dates S' 1505 ete., contained in Koppa 24 ete., are
more trustworthy. This inference is strengthened by a stone inscription in Balehalli
village in the same Koppa Taluk (E. C. VI Koppa 5) of S' 1491 Sukla (1569 A. D.)
containing a grant by Chenna Viranna Nayaka of Danivasa, who calls himself a
descendant of Chennardya Vodeyar. Evidently Chenna Viranna Néyaka of this
inscription is the same as Chenna Vira Vodeyar of Koppa 24.

The contents of the present record are as follows :—

The chief of Danivisa named Chennavira Vodeyar, son of Chikka Virappa
Vodeyar, who was the son of Chennariya Vodeyar, sold a plot of wet land named
Tengina-hittala-gadde of the sowing capacity of nine khandugas, situated in the
village Nagalapura to Viraséna-dévar, disciple of Gunabbadra-dévar who was a
disciple of Samanta-bhadra-dévar of Gérasoppa village for a sum of 32 varahas,
This land is stated to have formerly belonged to one Lifganna, son of Bhélepa {la]
Bandappa who died without issue and hence the estate became escheat to the
state. The boundaries of the land are next given and then follow imprecations
against those who might violate the grant. 'I'he signature Virapa Vodeyar is given
at the end of the grant.

The words *kraya-dravya-lakshana-lakshita. . . . . . . . Piya-sihe
nija-gatti-varaha " in lines 12-13 denote the nature of the sale transaction and the

14*
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coins in which the sale money was paid. The exact significance of the term’
piyasAhi-nija-gatti ‘ varaha’ is not clear. This word is also used in the succeeding
numbers.

The village Nagalipura referred to in this record is a village in Koppa Taluk
(Narasimhardjapura Sub-Taluk) situated about 4 miles to the south-west of
Dianiviasa.

10

On a second copper plate from the same basti : Front side.
Size 9" x7”.

Kannada language and characters.

ose 23 b od JTESHD aas&g} ¢ zonich Swogendy widtha I,

1. =gad, | =i or2ox) ool meahd 5o

9, USd, 3848, SroTdopeaiaUl sl Teous X, .

3. & 5 woed) Bah TIUTEITE DI oMol

4, ToTDE FaRd Tof Fal Mo U B £ ) ¢d

5. ToUGOL AR, | Dolmeds domoaad Jedahd &
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15.
16.
i7.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
217.

28.

29.
30.
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A wasich deaidacs B FdaEd, JUaT: | 50T,
RatE3 4, LEoEc | BoIAURAD 3¢
LT RAEIN

Transliteration.
subham astu | namas t.ungaréirﬂs-tumhi—chanﬂm-chﬁmara-chﬁ-
rave trailokya-nagard-rambha-mila-stambaya Simbave sva-
sti éri jayAdbhudaya SdlivAhana-saka varusha 1507
sanda varttamana Parththiva-samvatsarada Chayitra ba 7 mi Adi-
varadaltl drimattu | DAnivisada Chemnardyavodeyara ma-
kkalu ! Chikkavirappa-vodeyara makkalu Chemnavirapodeyari | Géraso-
ppe Samamtta-badra-dévara siSyarn | Gunabadra-dévara siSya
Viraséna-dévarige | kota bhimi kraya-patrada kramavemtten-
dare | Balepala Tammayana maga Narasappanu nashtha-san-
tAnavigi hoda smpmamda dtana bhami Yichaladala gramadali!
entu khanduga bijavari bhimi namma aramanige haravariyagi
banda sammamda 4 bhimind Danivisada Chemnaraya-vodeya-
ra makkalu ! Chikkavira-vodeyara makkalu Chemnavira-vodeyaru !
Gérasoppeya Samantabadra-dévara sisyarti Gunabadra-dévara Sisyaru
Virasanadavarige | kreyavagi kotevagi | a-bhimige ! saluva | kra-
ya dravya | lakshana-lakshita tat-kAldchita madhyasta-parikalpita-ubhe-
yavadi-samprattipanna kala-parivarttankke saluva priya-
grahe | nijagati varaha gadyina ga 30 aksharadalo mu-
vattu varahamnu taravisa uliyade sallisi kondevagi | 4 enttn
khanduga bhiimige saluva chatu-simeya vivara midalu Nandigiva |
Ttimmarasaiyana gadeyindali paduvalu | paduvalu Narasopurada-
m haladim valu? | midala | badagald dareyin-dalu ! ttemkald | tten
kalu Aramane-gadeyindalu badagald ! yimtti chatu-simeyolagu-
1a nidhi nikshépa jala pasana akshini Agami sidha sadhyamgalemba
ashta-boga tteja-sdmyavamnnu agumadi-kondu niva nimna Sidya-
ru pArampareyagi achandrirkka-stdyi-yigi sukhadim bhogisi
bahiri yendua barasi kota kraya-syAsana-pate yidakke abhila-
se-batavaru dévaloka marttalokakke virghitara | sri-hatya
g-hatyakke bajanaraharu Chemnaviravoderu &ri
&ri éri &ri

Note.

This, like the previous number, was also issued by Chenna-Virappa Vodeyar, son
of Chikka Virappa Vodeyar, who was the son of Chennariya Vodeyar, chief of
Danivisa in favour of the Jaina priest Virasénadévar, disciple of Gunabhadradévar,
who was the disciple of Samantabhadradévar of Gérasoppa. The names of the donor
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and donee are given in lines 5 and 15 and at the end of the grant is the signature
Chenna-Vira-Voderu. The sale by the donor to the donee for 30 varahas of a plot
of wet land of the sowing capacity of eight khandugas in the village Ichala-dala
which had originally belonged to Narasappa, son of Tammaya of Balepalu village
and which had now become the property of the state owing to the failure of the
descendants of the last owner is recorded in this grant. The usual imprecation
occurs at the end of the grant. The date of the present record is $ 1507 Parthiva
sam. Chai. ba 7 A which corresponds to Sunday, 11th April, 1585 A.D.

Among the boundaries of the land granted in the village Ichaladala are the
villages Nandigiva and Narasopura (lines 20 and 21). Of these Nandigiva is the
same as the village Nandigdma, about 4 miles to the south-east of Danivasa, the
head-quarters of the donor.

11

An inscription engraved on the back of the same copper plate.

Kannada language and characters,

ed¢ Snas dopan.
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99, %0 TJR,ToTOMTN Bwho BALNL B0

93, dhomd WUA SLLS,ANZRITINS | cudE, enTe [H] wEt
24. o SN I FOEE, J0HIT) 20T, RagEE S, weIoS
25. T BoIDTIER DL B¢ DL B¢ B0 2L

Transliteration.

subham astu | namas tunga-§iras-tumbhi-chandra-chAmara-
charave trailokya-nagarirambha mi [la] -stamnbhaya Sambave !
svasti éri jayidbhudaya Salivahana $aka varusha 1509

neya sanda vartamna | Sarvvajittu sam | Vayisaka $u 5 mi

yu AdivAradalu érimattu | Danivasada Chemnara-

ya-vadera makalu ! Chikkavirappa Videra makkalu Chemnavirava-
deru | Gerasoppe Samamttabadra-dévara sisyaru | Gunabadra-déva-
ra sisyarn | Virasenadévarige ! kota bhiimi kraya-patrada krama-
vemttendare Nalapurada gramadolage Sankannana maga Mala-
yana domkkina koddige bijavari kha 10 hattu khamdugada bhimi-
yu ! salavitu namma Aramanige haravari-yigi bhamda sam-

12. manda ! y1 Viraséna-dévarige kreyakke kotevagi | 4 bhimige salu-
13. va kraya dravya | lakshana-lakshita ' tat-kiléchita-madhyasta-parikalpita
14. ubhayavadi-sampattipanna kala-pari-vartthanakke saluva priya-sra-
15. he ! nija-gati varaha ga 40 aksharadalu nalvattu varahanu ! tara
16. visa uliyade sikalyavigi | salisi konde-vagi 4 bhiimige salu-

17. va chatusimeya vivara | mudalu yi-gaddeya nirerakalagalim-

18. da paduvalu ! badagalu kere-yériyindam tenkalu ! ttenkald nam-
19. ma gaddeyindam badagalu | yintti chatura-simeyolagola ni-

20. dhi nikshépa jala piAsana akshini dgami sidha simdhyam-ga-

21. lemba Ashtha bhdga téja-simmyavamnu niu nimma Si-

29. éyarn pArampariyavigi sukhadim bgisi bahiri

23. yendu barasi kota kraya-sdsana-pate ! yidakke abild [she] batavaru de-
24

25

ek
O DN SRR

. va-loka martya-lokakke virahitaru srihatya gohatyakke bajanaraha-

nnnnn

Note.

This record is engraved on the back of the previous number and likewise also
records a grant made by Chenna-vira-vodeyar, son of Chikka Virappa Vodeyar, son
of Chennardya Vodeyar of Danivésa to the Jaina gurn Virasénadévar, disciple of
Gunabhadra-dévar who was the disciple of Samantabhadra-dévar of Gérasoppa. It
is dated §' 1509 Sarvajit sam. Vaid. su 5 A which is equivalent to Sunday, 2nd
April, 1587 A, D. (taking Adhika-Vaisikha as the month meant) and records
the sale for 40 varahas of a plot of land of the sowing capacity of 10 khandugas
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situated in the village Nalapura by the above chief to the above guru. The
boundaries of the village and the usual imprecation are next given and the record
ends with the signature of Chenna Vira Vaderu in line 25.

12
MYSORE DISTRICT

CHAMARAINAGAR TALUE.
In the town of Chamarijanagarin the hobli of ChaAmardjanagar, on the pedestal
of a Jaina image lying in the compound,of the Parévanitha basti.
Size 2'-6'x1'-0".
Kannada language and characters.
BRRNTHSN0E TopeR 3Jme BReWT o TILINTE ud rhach o3,F0sy
20 B3 I ED S9R wibtHI,

1. 3¢ Sood Borims . 4, Bom B
2, weniFed el 5, XTI o
3. =, #tsF deaoring, 6. « -0 TFI
Transliteration.
1. Sri Milada-sangada Ka- ! 4, Boppaya sanya-
2. nlrgganada Ana- | 5. sanavidhiyim-
3. ntakirtti-dévara gudda 6. + + + [sva] rggasta-

Note,

This records the death by sanyasana of a Jaina named Boppaya, disciple of
Anantakirti belonging to the Mala-sangha and Kiniir-gana. No dateis given, The
characters seem to be of the 14th century.,

13

In the village Masagipur in the same hobli of Chémarijanagar, on a beam of
the sluice of the tank. *

Kannada language and characters,
BRNTENTE TP BIE0 BLewY DIMJOE 200 Zen hed.

1. 283 QBTG Do FCTET 2T orasdch J530
R T e T

Note.

This inscription is full of lacunae. It seems to record the construction of the

sluice in the year Vikiri S’ 1639. The nearest Vikari corresponds to A.D. 1719 or
8’ 1641, two years later.
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At the village Kadahalli in the same hobli of Chamarijanagar, on the Garuda-
gamba in front of the Basavésvara temple,
Kannada language and characters.

o oEANIE SoyAD 33 BHWY FaEEy MIAT wBe0 BeITIE I
richg@nions HiS Wi

1. ¢ B30 TWID 4, @ U, Aol i3 9a ooz

2. IAAL LdREs, B ZOUTTI TF2 | 5. 9 woumad HEAS HED dﬁ

8, U ook 0:082¢030 BT z2,d | 6, ORFS0 TRIW oGE, shenivabsas,e
Transliteration.

Sri Vaidyéévara-svAmiyavaru

svasti éri jayAbhyudaya Silivihana-saka-

bda 1605 neya Rudhirodgdri sanda Srava-

na badda 5 ya yi-stalada Lingapayyaga-

la Viranasi Vaidyappana makkalu Vaidye-
yyanavara manastambhakke mangala mahi sri-

=R S

Note.

The setting up of a pillar (mana-stambha) by Vaidyaiya, son of VArandsi Vaid-
yappa, who was the son (?) of Lingapaiya, a resident of the village Kidahalli, is
recorded in this inscription. The date given is 5th lunar day of the dark balf of
$ravana, S' 1605 corresponding to August 2, 1683 A.D. The word used to denote
such pillars set up in front of Hindu temples is Garuda-gamba or dipa-stamnbha.
The word mdna-stambha, however, is the name given by the Jainas o pillars set up
in front of their temples. Such pillars have images carved on all the four sides.
The present pillar on which the inscription is engraved has on its four faces the
figures of Linga, Kdmadhénu, Ganésa and Afijanéya, carved in bas-relief.

15
At the village Madakahalli, in the same hobli of Chimarijanagar, on a stone set
up in front of the Basavesvara temple.
Size 8' x 1'—6".
Kannada language and characters.
FoshooRSRTE YT WD BAgUY Sngssg m,RE wINIT B(FT, 3a
Fosd 3 THs 3LN.
mawe 3" x 1Y
1, oSO IWTD ; 3. ... Gcon B0

9, 9 3BaQoUIw l 4, . ... OB TEG
15
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5. .. D3IPD i O . WO
6. =pEcho: vesEgat 11. @=E0ose

7. =¥do T8 e ae g et

e e 333 T3, e NN wdy
9. T . ... [=RwE &g o

Note.

This inscription is full of lacunae. Tt seems to register some gift to the Brah-
mans of the village [Madaka] ? halli, a hamlet of Puttanpura by one Dévannachari
and certain residents of the villages Kuppadahalli and Bichahalli. The name of the
cyclic year of the grant is gone. The characters appear to be of the 17th century
A.D.

16
At the same village Madakahalli, on a sati stone set up in front of a pond.

Kannada language and characters.

et SRTEDg MIT HHEE, devnmuod BT Besw.
1. =0b SoTow SRae S
2, NS ShaHericy admad

Transliteration.

1. Jaya-samvatsaradalu Midagaundana maga.
2. Guligana madavaligeru satiyadarn,

Note.
This is a mdstigal recording the death as sati of a woman (not named in the

inscription) who was the wife of Guliga, son of Midagaunda in the cyclic year Jaya.
The characters seem to be of the 16th century.

17

At the village Haralukote, in the same hobli of Chémarijanagar, an inscription
on the top of the slab bearing inscription No. 98 to the south of the Janirdana
temple.

Kannada language and characters.

EFWRTEINTT Zoges) 3w Boews EoNhFees BTS20 d{aﬂmmnd
CEns 33 Ua Zodls o,

b b ez XY, I Isdako Fox, I3, @ oo
o]

1.
. 3 coesh Jooah
3. i

a

b
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Note.

This short epigraph is carved above the inscription dated S’ 1089 of the reign
of Narasimha I, Hoysala king, published as No. 98 of the Chimarajanagar Taluk
in the Epigraphia Carnatica, Vol. IV. Tt records that the priest Rama-nambiyar
was appointed as the trustee of the temple (of JanArdana near which the inscription
stone is set up).

18

At the village Rimasamudra in the same hobli of Chimarijanagar, on a stone
get up in the land of Kabballi Ksappa to the south-east.

Kannada language and characters.

FIRoBINCE ToPas ITmo BAUP Mﬁmgéﬁ o, cohs 0 g IAITS
s o wmhad 28

1. I, T T3, TR g, i edagnia? b SR

9. 2 T Fa ToJPTT B 7. Tort Zohoh wIHon LB

3. 3, T A0 b ehosT R, U Fom cort=hng,ah B4t

4, OB Oors IWINEWH g daxvdondD Lo

5. codadh 51040 dreosd: & [o] 10. TEFILWERA S48

Transliteration.
1. svasti samasta-prasasti-sahi | 6. gama-Ardgane-ya miduva-
2. tu Sirvvani-samvatsarada Chayi-| 7. hfge Suragiya Basavanpa odeya-
3. tra su 5 lu $rt Mankapa- | & ronamma Lingamudreya Bo-
4. ya Lingana samayacharada- | 9. rehalada kha 1 gaddenu d-chan-
5. udeya Kebbarira Yegaliru | 10 drarkka-sthayiydgi kottenu
|

Ja[m]-

Note.

This registers the gift of a plot of wet land of the sowing capacity of 1 khanduga
situated near Borehalla by Suragiya Basavanna Vodeyar for the purpose of feeding
the Jangamas (Lingdyat priests) of Kebbarir and Yegalar belonging to the sama-
ydchdra of Kapaya Linga.

The characters seem to be of the 18th century A.D.

19
At the village Mariyila, in the hobli of ChimarAjanagar, on a stone set up
near Choramallayya’s Pond to the south-west.
Size 4' X 2
Kannadsa language and characters. -
15*
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woshoorancd SAYRD) I BRCRY ;*mu!mu% a‘!ath:s's &:mw
SAvd @O NSy Fi8 T B

Zawe 4 % 2
1. %to=ae b . 8, 90 JpHEsow mod BY0
9, T¢woas 2 Sronw 9, LN NI IC0 G
3. orrad Jom U amI ZEee : 10, =F Zaond P Jow
4, ©e3 oo AcITow %3, 11. O E@ ez
5. %y owedd msvaga I | ! 12, Sxzeso oFw Beaogpor |
6 DTy SEoxtT 1 18. Il Zagi0= |
7. ©vd Sm00, N !

Note.

This records the construction of a pond named Amrutasarovara by Puttananjave,
wife of Mallappa, chauri-bearer of the Maharija of Maisir (Krishpardja Vodeyar
I11) on Friday the 1st lunar day of the bright half of Chaitra in 8' 1793 Pramodita
corresponding to April 1, 1870 A.D.

20

At the village Handrakahalli, in the same hobli of Chamarijanagar, on an oil-
mill-stone (gAnadakallu) lying buried near the Bhimedvara temple.

Tamil and Grarnha characters, Tamil Language.

Transliteration.

svasti &ri pratapachakravatti Poysala ri-

Vira Somésvaradévan prathuvi-rajyam pa-

nniy arnldnirka Vikiri-samvarcharattn Makaramasam
Epnainadda Ramayandakkan-palliyil-

Al Ax i gp . risa Kkkétakimundan-makkal Kévi-
kimundarum Nikkimundarum VimmakAmunda-

rum Vimésvamudaya-nAyanirukku ttirunandivi-
lakkukku samappitta kkidnpam.

P NSO w0

Translation.

Be it well. While the pratipachakravatti Poyeala 3ri Vira Sémésvara was
pleased to rule the earth, in the month Makara of the year Vikéri in the village
RimayandAkkanpalli in Enpaindad . . . . . . . Koévikimunda, NakkAmunda
Vimmakdmunda, sonof . . . . . . . dasa Kétakdwunda offered this mill
(kdpam) for the perpetual lamp of the god Vimésvaramudayanayanar.
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Note.

This records the gift of an oil-mill by certain gaudas for offering a light daily
before the god Vimésvara (or Bhimésvara) in the village Ramayandakkanpalli (same
as the present village Handrakanahalli). There is a Siva temple known as Bhimés-
vara temple opposite the oil-mill. The inscription is written all round the oil-mill,
It may be stated here that such oil-mills were used by the villagers for extracting
oil from the oil-seeds such as sesamum, ete., and in return the villagers gave a
definite, though small, portion of the oil extracted as fee and this oil was used for
the light to be burned before the god in the temple. A few of the present-day
villagers, iznorant of this, tell the people that such stone mills were used by the kings
or their officers to kill evil-doers by erushing them in those mills. The grant was
made in the reign of the Hoysala king Soméévara (1233-1254) in the year Vikiri.
As there was only one Vikiri, i.e., 1239-1240 in his reign, the date of the grant is
evidently the month Makara of that year corresponding to January—February
of 1240.

21

The spurious copper plate of the Maisiir king Dévarija Vodeyar dated §
1634 in the possession of Tammadi Tammayya in the village Harave in the hobli
of Harave.

Size 13" x 10"

Kannada language and characters.

FHULIN0E TogLAD Bohg BALWP BUSE MR,IT oW, B wg S =hn
Soah, o, SR S0 TR,
3,==a 13" x 10"
cones B3, DBaakF. Bod,. wasl

egrent B¢

23 3,0 Dol oan ToEh FIOSES 2T STONW OL&ava
2,T0E XoTFTGP 4,3, 0 & WY B,HR DyTadw
Tosy 358 won BTN Sedven Sdahdsth Svaed a8
gyl o | e3rbod | BomgSE acdecdSo | YTt
WD) ToBACUENEE UG, | uRrbed SEECS
Jzarsh | TodeBv=hod dai Zor I | »ariont
TE >0 U, T (W) | SAFPITE dagS WIS,
T MY | TeUon=hEd Bom,ewd TN I F3NY

@ DeoRorty, TR | Shodny RNUT TOF0TWNN

R R



10.
11.
12.

13.

14,
15.
16.

17.

18.
19,
20.
21.
232,
23.
24,
25.
26.
7.

29.

30.

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
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T3s ToHIE Jdsod TWNW | eSrbod wetorizw,
B0,50 waT 2wy, | 3 eConizeed dezd Jondw, B

8, AUBEF, | S3Ra00 de3d ZooRw, | GO, WIDZW, Fox
Srd | Sowdw, | 3 [So]de ceEdEt: | Bod S | LR EE)
T F2RIE B,3dodd | emRh — SouTrteasy [339)

B( ?)riadoon | SR S04, RaTsT | BUDIN | B3 1% Be0,To0 | Ha
0 53¢ | Soabd | deow | wom | rozhirts, | o233 | rewod |
263 5, | BT | cuendmn® | B8 Favold | B

S | Soomgsdod, | 32é00s | aogsd | Sozodezay |

BY 08 | IO 08, o0 k3 codeon a‘ﬂd&ﬂﬂgﬁda | ab
oGt dad IFo) Ipadd | 03, WaTR Oy | Aemhade

=%, Y0 ame iy, ARA Fomead | Foerd |, | o0, dleertd
CRAg | 520, 8330 | chdied wody | & B Yoy va Swad
NE2E.L0m WO | R Ydo HYSTEdeder—

Tog auaiant LRt Sadeom wa,=E | aXEF

BLR3AFTR Toain JEbdacm) woLTE_oued ahoids

2 2000 F,E RaEs Sees Joxd Aegrbacy, | =
RQTRIEtoy 34 BdSma, toy Zohsans JxEBsert

domen

SENCFTIN FURASLL ToTeB TR |— Aee— || =

3,0 gyiec Hom,0 JoUBB B X200 | TUBSIRS,e0

TR0 AP 00 GHBY, || = || = || W 9T?

OV ITD FITACITT T | BRrbod EAm wTorA T,
SOSERNG Thz, TR Dot | RITVRUE Bl Sortz o,y Cye
FeConahien Bor,¥sug ond clae | ATronieid S5 wRiE R, Y o
TS T RTROT 0 T30 | BAUNONE Bod LRI Toe
ShomricaipRs SRTIZNY O, | B0, TR 2 Ty,

©ahod Je0Tod eUsTOET Oy, | b,¢donz ed de3d Jomd, Cum
TRBLMERLE 050E AT T, | B0, SOWT, 23, T80
eSrbobanud BoTazmR iy T | SyBad dexd 203, 2
DB EIESC Tot | conind Sotas, T

3 0BT T e | B0, G I Oy,

S0 53, JTomy 2¢ o¢ |

Note,

This copper plate record engraved on a single plate in modern Kannada
characters registers the grant of certain honours to be enjoyed and the right to
collect certain taxes conferred on a Lingdyat priest named Huchcha Basavappa of
Harave by Dévardja Vodeyar, king of Mais(r, and several heads of matts and some
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gettis (merchants) of Srirangapatna and MaisGr and the heads of nddus (distriets)_
1t is dated the 3rd lunar day of the dark half of Chaitra in the year Vikrama, 1634th
year of the Salivihana era. S 1634 is however Nandana and the nearest Vikrama
is$ 1622. Moreover, the king of Mysore in S 1622 was Chikkadéva Raja Vodeyar
and in § 1634 Kanthirava Vodeyar II was reigning. This fact together with
the nature of the circumstances under which the grant was made and its alleged
connection with Anegundi kingdom leads one to suspect the genuineness of the
record.

The inscription gives the following names of persons who are said to have joined
in conferring certain honours on Harave Huchchabasappa :— Dévardja Vadeyaravaru,
king of Maisir; Dalavayi (general) Dodaiya; Virdje Arasinavaru, dalavayi of
Anegunda-samsthana ; Virabhadrasvami, head of Richdtimatha ; Channappasvami
of Anegundi-matha ; Doda Sangappasvami of Balehalli Matt ; Sidda Basavappasvami
of Sivagange Matt ; Joti Basavappasvami of Kodagallu Matt; Chandrasékharasvami
of Séranga-matha; Vira Sangappasvmi of Parvata-matt; PhalihAra-svimi of
Mundagali Matt; Pachekante-svimi of Suttar Matt; Basulingasetti of Anegundi;
Kari Basappasetti of Chavudri ; Nafijasetti of Srirangapattana-désa; Chandri Vira-
bhadrasetti: Séntasetti of Maisir-désa; Chaudri-Basappasefti; Nafijasetti of
Nanjang{id ; the people of nidus and désas.

The honours given are said to be a sattige (umbrella), siripdli (a kind of sun-
shade), bhiri (a blowing instrument), kakale (trumpet), tammate (a kind of drum),
kombu (horn), bdna (arrow), gandugatri (battleaxe), pddupata, gajadanda, white
umbrella, chauri fan. In addition, the donor was also given hokkalaghante (a kind
of bell ?), hulicharma (tiger's skin), nelluhullina-pendya (a ring of paddy straw
for the foot). Further, he was entitled to levy and collect one hana per family
in the whole of the territory and those who did not make the payment of the fee
were to be excommunicated. Also the donee was exempt from giving taxes,
presents, free labour, free service of letters, ete. No obstruction was to be made to
him wherever he toured or collected taxes. The grant was to be continued in
perpetuity. Those who violated this act of charity were declared to have incurred
the sin of killing cows in Benares and in the case of Mussalmans, the violaters
of the charity were threatened with the sin of killing pigs in Mekka.

‘The usual stanza ‘ sva-dattid dvigunam punyam’ in praise of protection of old
gifts Tollows next and then come the signatures of the donors : —After the signature
of the last of the donors, viz., Nafijangid Nafijasetti, come the signatures of the shin-
bhog Rimapppa and Chaudri Bhasappa. Lastly, there is the sentence ™ May
Bhasappa of Harave (the donee) be pleased.”
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22
At the same village Harave, on a stone standing near a well to the south.
Size 4' x 1'—6",
Kannada language and characters.
SO BRIV Sages Bod Bagwe B0 MRT T,
Wo ®S U AgSTiE B,
Favaang, X | 3. 0o Japaeey O ©
2, oS3 TE TV e LI 4. ongcd) I 33
Note.

This records the setting up of the inscription slab with the emblems of Linga
and Moon carved thereon on Monday the 10th lunar day of the dark half of
Philguna in the year Kalayukti. The date is not expressed in terms of the Saka
era. The characters seem to belong to the 19th century A.D.

23
At the sawme village Harave, on a stone standing near a well to the west,
Size 2'—6"x 1' —6”
Kannada language and characters.

FIIMORENTE Tayrs) B0 Beewe Eode Mo,a8 Redusamm
T2 DT 83 dgdTha 3en.

=i
.

1. 2= 253 7. 02 =ddu age

2. o ovon R0 8. 200 as Jedahd

3. B XcITUD I Fa 0. 2% Joursog Fpdahd

4, TLHAO2 eI B 10, 7 &=n Fg Foon g,

5. o JorIeTU e ¢ 11, TWE wiossor w

6. U Somoxd Sedad 12. 30 AW Saw of

Transliteration.

1. Subham astu saka-va- | 7. ru Haraveya Vibhi-
2. rusha 1415 Pramadi- | 8. tiya Visva.pati%m_ie}'am ma-
3. cha-samvatsarada Mirggasi- 9. khalu Nanjinatha-vodeyari-
4. raba 5 la srimAnna ma- 1" 0. ge darmmarththavigi yi-grima
5. hid-mandalésvara éri vi- 11.  paduvalu bage 2 kam 6 a-
6. ra-Nanjariya-Vodeya- | 12.  kana maneyanu kottar

Translation,

Good fortune. On the 5th lunar day of the dark half of Margasira in the year
Pramadicha 1415th year of the Saka era, the illustrious mahimandalésvara Vira
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Nafijariya Vodeyar gave a house with two pillars and six ankanas to the west of

this village as an act of charity to Nanjinitha Vodeyar, son of Vibhitiya Visvapati

Vodeyar of Harave. '
Note.

This records the gift of a house in the village Harave to a Viradaiva priest of
the same village by the chief Vira Naijaraya Vodeyar. The date of the grant
corresponds to the 28th November 1493 AD. The donor was apparently the
chief of Ummattir, referred toin E. C. IV. Chamarajanagar 192, Gundlupet 9 and
50 of 1492, 1489 and 1488 A.D.

24

At the village Tammadihalli in the hobli of Harave, on a stone set up in the
middle of the village.

Size 8' x 1' —6”
Kannada language and characters.

©de FRTEINTE Togas: Boag Baue oD NRTNT, T 3.

1, TEERRY FO oigtatiatianes e ol e ¢ =S
9, ToSITT LHE in=ale nl] 7 1 AR e R R B o i R
o o SO RO e L 1 s Eletie il siemws ez
GO e A o g BB TalandiE aia bl =oh =0
Byt s lwrm e o Toab 16, -« ¢ s s 5 D 0 @
B toR e e oo30T HeED 17. TR0 A cvowvanh Bo8 T
I e R e Rnetiee s et mie 18, N & maonv @ eddlevd
Tl S s e AL 19, whEod ITF TRAERL ©
Q). 1 et s e e Baye s Biels a0, ™ I=e uﬁom_s,sﬁm-%m (S0
Vs I A o Py R L B 91. Tavdsol) INTLT J,LNIrFE
11. T I [ o s LN AN B .
Note.

This inscription is full of lacunae and stops abruptly after line 21. Most of
the letters are quite worn out. It seems to belong to the chiefs of Ummattir and to
record the gift of 5 villages as umbali to some one who had in return to do some
service to the prabhus (heads of villages?) of Tagadar. The characters resemble
those of the previous record and the inscription belongs to the same period, namely,
about 1500 A.D.

25

At the same village Tammadihalli, on a slab set up to the right of the Iévara
temple near the tank.

Tamil and Grantha characters, Tamil language.
16
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Transliteration.

1. svasti $ri Sakarai yindu

2. (yAndn) [4] yiratt aimbat-

3. télu Senra Rikshasa-

4. samvachcharattu Mithunamaisa-

5. m piranda ettdm nil Na-

6. yirri-kkilamaiyu parapa-

7. kshattu pafichamiyum per-

8. ra Avittattu nal

3. Sak&rﬁmudu—gﬁmuudan La-

10. chehéd-gimundugal Sa
11. raya-Kilagimundan-mnaga-

12. n Madicha-gimundan Rasa (?)

13. tasa ?-gimunda [n]-maga [n] Maraga-
14, mundanum ivargal déva-

15. prateshtai-panni sri
16. Somanathadévar-nividi-

17. kkaga Maficharattu i-stAnapa-
18. ti Dévarasi-panditara-

19. na Sikkandaikka dha-

20. ri-plrvam panni kkudutta

4 T o e tarai irandu véli i-

22. dammattokku alippinirkal

Note.

This inscription records the consecration of the god Sémanatha by ecertain
gaudas named E‘iakarimudmgﬁmuudnn, Lachchd-gAmundan, MafichagAmundan, son
of . . . KilagAmundan,and Miragimundan, son of . . . . These gaudas
also gave some land, abont 2 vélis in éxtent, to Dévardsi-pandita alias Sikkindai
of Mafichara (?) with pouring of water for the offering of food before the god. An
imprecation is laid against those who break the grant.

The record is dated 81057 Réakshasa sam. Mithuna masam, tédi 8, Sunday
and the 5th lunar day of the dark fortnight of Jyéshtha with the constellation
Avittam and corresponds to June 2, A.D. 1185. No king is named in the grant.

26
At the same place, on a slab to the left of the same f3vara tewple(in Tammadi-

halli).
Tamil and Grantha characters, Tamil language,
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Transliteration.
1. svasti §ri Vira-86- 9. ttu Tammadipal-
2. misvaradévan prithu- 10. liyil Marapuliga-
3. vi-rijyam-panni- 11. mundan magan Da-
4. y aruldnirka Saka- 12. sagAmundan S6-
5. rai-yindu dyiratto- 13. manitha-dévarkk ap-
6. ruo-nip senravida 14. nalattu-panam tiru-
7. t Turmakhi-samva- 15. vilakku kkadutta dha-
8. tsarattu Sittiri-masa- |  16. mma

Note.

This records the grant of some money, not specified, for offering perpetual
lamps before the god Somanatha made by Dasagimundan, son of Marapuligh-
mundan, a resident of the village Tammadipalli. The grant is said to have been
made in the reign of Vira-$6mésvaradévar, the Hoysala king who ruled from 1233
to 1254 A.D. (Mysore and Coorg from Inscriptions by Rice, p 97). The date is
given as the month Chittirai of the year Durmukhi, 1100 years having elapsed in
the Saka era. The year Durmukhi occurs only once in the reign of Somésvara, i.e.,
in § 1160 or 1238 A.D. Evidently, thisis the date intended and the word indicating
60 in Tamil must have been left out after niru in line 6, by a mistake of the
engraver.

21

At the village Mukkadihalli in the same hobli of Harave, on & stone standing
in the tank bed to the east.

Size 2—6"” X 2
Kannada language and characters.
FoshTORINCE PR EoSe Seeue msﬁcﬁg e,=NE, pSFduiah LoneEgtoa BN,

Tame 9'—p ' x 2

Swowart.

1. A NUB,FT BT | 7 voEnm® Sucsn TR,

2, 3 F Bsal) e HONOLY Se=d, _ g, T8 npmirive stwton, oo,
3. © | 3,800 AAG TSI ll 9, © evoh 29@ort S0

4., 0383 ULEE ToIFT |10, Ssamgoh s I

5. O Spx © oS | gom dewEdh 11, Tmischrie wEheE S0

6. Sunaad sInEsEn | 12, oswh & DdseIe

16*
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Zotor.
1. ¢ =020 o 7. S0 B0t .
2. ) od 8. % i wanronron
3. ndah geo 0, oHIdTINFD
4, IFFsTen . 10. S
5. wazgon 11, 3wow3,
6. wwEomEFUigo 12, ea
Transliteration.
(Front.)
1. svasti 4ri virapratipa-chakrava-
2. riti Hoysa $ri Viraballdladévarsa-
3. ru ! prithvirdjyam-geyvalli sakavarsha
4. 1237 neya Rikshasa-samvatsara-
5. da Magha ba 1 Va dandu Mélubhagi
6. Kallagavuda Kappagavudana maga
7. Ankagavuda muntigi samasta-
8. prajegavudugali Katudandandyka-
9. ra aliya Vithannange Mu-
10. kodihalliya samasta praje-

=
L

gavudugalu Chikagauda-mu-
ntiagi 4 Mukodihalliya-

(Back.)
llisdvira-mam-
npu . . . . bede
gaddeya dhara-
plrvvakavigi
4 Vithanpange
achandrirkkarullam-
navara kottar

Gange-

va tadiyalu kavi-
leya

11. kom Bra-

12. méti

S0 DSk 0o o=

| g

Translation.

Be it well. During the reign of the illustrious vira-pratipa emperor Hoysala
Vird Ballala-dévarasar, on Vaddavira, the 1st I‘unar day of the dark half of Magha
in the year Rakshasa, 1237th year of the Saka era, Kallagauda of Mélubhagi,
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Ankagauda, son of Kappagauda, and all other prajegaudas of Maélubhdgi and
of Mukodihalli including Chikagauda bestowed with pouring of water, to last as
long as the sun and moon endure, 1000 mannpus (of dry land) and . . . . of wet
land to Vithanna, aliya (nephew?) of Katudandanayaka. He who violates this
~.will incur the heinous sin (brakméti : lit. slaying of Brahmans) of killing tawny
cows on the banks of the Ganges. :

Note.

This registers the gift of some land by the gaudas of the village Mukodi-
halli to one Vithanna. The date corresponds to 10th January, 1316 A. D. a Satur-
day (Vaddavira meaning Saturday asin various other inscriptions, See Indian
Antiquary, Vol. XXII, P. 251.)

28.

At the same village Mukkadihalli, on the pedestal of the image of Basava on a
raised platform in front of the village.

Kannada language and characters.

FPTHTRINACE Iy Bdhe Beeue INEasged MU wIE=
geoonoy wibthImb.

Sl nplyln 3] - 4. aEod sead dag
1. chaws Zo=3o | vogan.
Q. TEMFAC TRTEY . 5. T/dde Ohak
SnowErt | g, o =nas ogakEow
g ... 00

Note.

The stone bull on the pedestal of which this inscription is incised is stated there-
in to be the work of Rudagaliychdri and the lamp-pillar in front, the work of
Ragiyabe. The date is given as the month of MArgadira in the year Durmati.
The characters seem to belong to the latter part of the 16th century and the year
Durmati of the record may be taken as 8’ 1483 or A.D. 1561.

29.

At the deserted village Bastipura belonging to the same village Mukkadahalli,
on a viragal the near the Jina image.

Size 5 x 2'—6",

0ld Kannada language and characters.
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EETRERN0E Toges 208 Secwe Sngezgah Jedd, dedoes wd P3P
2w dod LB T AgTrgs.

%m gl _ﬁir
1. I, Shah . S o s s e W 4
Q. Wama m:ﬁ:sa}] (o] on | 8., =a=ioh
Bt als Vel el a Rt | 9. =&
* B SR e i S 10, o d&?iﬂ
e b o L B L L {11, ke
[t U L~ el T !

Note.

This is a viragal with the characters of the 10th century and full of lacuns
as most of the letters are worn out. It seems to record the death, in some battle,
of & hero named Andiya-gAmundan of a certain village.

30.

At the village Nafijédévarapura in the same hobli of Harave, an inseription on
the stone crossbeam in the mukhamantapa of the Naiijundéévara temple.

Kannada language and characters,

EOMOMANTE Toyes BoSe Becwe So¥edesdziod SoricdZ T d:simmm
SN VoI 63 Tl o Hed wSDhFm.

TR 2,0 Suaipy o FoTEN FEEn
Ug:olor 80 TowD o

YFLL lonSezd Xo oorad daeg

< ol 33 32 2 O Jodedess

5. U8 Sctodez,© desmo S wedteremad |
6, wRermh woTEes g, 20 ervid demoser

PO

o

Nﬂfa’.

This is a modern inscription dated in the Kali, Saka and Christianeras and
records the renovation of the N afijundésvara temple of N anjedévanapura by
Maranakana Chika Mallégauda. It is dated the 5th lunar day of the bright half of
Sravana in §' 1787 Krodhana, A.D. 1865 and Kali year 4966 corresponding to July
27,1865 A.D. The temple seems to bave been constructed at least 850 years
before as is evident from the next inscription.
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3k

At the same village Naiijédévarapura, on a slab standing behind the linga in

the garbhagudi of the same Nafjundésvara temple.
Size 4' x 3.
Kannada language and characters.
ody S¢3T I NEFThamy Cons 2ot AQATE 3¢0.
TERe 43

o 20 ToJF D dﬂ, 2 0A L 33
o u@FoT HFTICWND ATATBS . . [HTY]
o SRY BHF0 LS BagEhn BN oREN
o oY 5 Sotoniz, 0 T e, TFTod = =y
% 3,38, U,05 0 GateS L8, FUERA groahcval
% 93 BROshEHOs Mo B det I BIC
TN Sousadn e Ma,ZaaR disieE o
...... risy agEhF

-----------

© @S O

Transliteration.
° Khara-samvatsarada Chaitra éu 15 lu $rimatu
° Achutariya-maharayara niripadinda [Peru-]
° male-adhikdri-ayanavaru Somagrahana-punyakala-
° dalli Sri Nanjundésvaru-dévara madhyana-kilada abhishé-
® ka-naivédya Bramhana-bhojana 6 kke-selavagi Uyambaliya-
° stalada Dandyakapurada grimada chatusime keye yishtanu sarva-
° manyavagi kota kodagi yi gramavanu-
Dévésa-bhatara-
g - 0- aa win w e e  aTa s dharme
(Remaining letters are effaced.)

s enl O e IED SRR

Note.

This inscription is carved on a slab set up behind the linga in the garbhagribha
of the temple and having been covered with thick oily dirt, it was with great difficulty
that the villagers were persuaded to wash it clean and make it fit for deciphering.
It registers the gift of the village Dandyakanapura in Uyambali-sthala as kodagi,
free of taxes to Devésabhatar for the services of bath at midday of the god Nanjundés-
vara and for food offerings to the god, and the feeding of six Brahmans daily. The
donor was Perumale Adhikari who made the gift under the orders of the king of
Vijayanagar, Achyutardya during the sacred lunar eclipse on Chaitra $u 15 in the



128

year Khara. The date corresponds to Saturday 1st April 1531 A.D., a day of lunar
eclipse if we take khara 8' 1453. It is the only Khara occurring in the reign of
Achyutaraya.
32.

In the same village Naiijedévarapura, on a slab in the dry land of Putta-

nanjappa to the east of the village.
Size 3' x 8,
Kannada language and characters.

R TerInod sagws) Fdle Seeue SodeuieIdPos, Jesr wom B¢ Betdgnd
uxi:'.i o mﬁéﬁ; E@Hdﬁoazz}ﬂﬁ;id BLUGEYD e,

T,a%0 3" X8’
© Juort oTFTS vaE B
© © 3,¢a00oN, ZeahoideZ,0 b,¢ 2eUoe
© o Seaidedady Beahor BgIErEs
o Bog dadriinstohaie 8,008, Saold ©
O ADANCEINED) CTDANoWENL) ¥ i#2)
© AW ConENG BRI Fod S TN © &
© DaNRA © BowE FRR o AR EE
o dNEE LadEIT) rorlah 3eaY
© B25ah SpoBTond BacEd

S R N

Transliteration,

° Palavanga-samvatsarada Ashada Su-

° 1 sriman mahAmandaléévara sri Virardma-

° yya-déva-vodeyaru Hariyarige bikshartha ko-
° tantha kodagey Asiriyand krayakke kondu A-
® siriyim miidalu Asiriyim badagalui-chatu-

° sime Lingamudre-kallanu hakikottevagi Asi-
° riyanii Achandrirkka-sthayiyagi nadavudu-

° yidake Alupidavaru Gangeya tadiyalli-

® kapileya konda papake hoharu-

Note.

This registers the gift of the village Asiri by the illustrious mahimandalésvara
Vira Ramayyadéva Vodeyar after purchasing the same and setting up boundary
stones for the village bearing the emblea: of Linga on them. The gift was made
for the bhiksha (alms, feeding of ascetics) of Hariyar, apparently some Virasaiva
priest. The record is dated the 1st lunar day of the bright half of Ashadha in the
year Plavanga. The donor is probably the same as Ramardya, who in the battls

o I ol -
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of Talikote was slain in 1565. The date of this record is not enpressed in terms of
the Saka era but the cyclic year is given as Plavaoga and may correspond to 1547
A.D. At this time Rimariya is not given imperial titles in most of the inscriptions.

33.

At the village Kétahalli in the same hobli of Harave, on a slab set up in front

of the Honnamma temple.
Size ' x 2' —3”.

Kannada language and characters.

FOHOIRINOE YLD Bdsig BALWY (3B e, Brosody S BRI I
oot APIHIFT.

sEEe 5’ x99 — 3"

1. gz SSHhz o 393,00 BOGEIT
9. &S | 3, 3048 IroaTon o omaxiZo
3, 3 b 5, dexwghmm oUW I8 &
4, O o#RFo TodSErand $eUT oIS UM A8 8
5 TREB!OOR 3, e, Zabost: U TJOBRZ0 B8
B, De0T,3oB SRTRU S(H0TE Spddsd FTROTIE
7. Sesdoaw @mddaoa%m sl e0 Jevne ST
g, &1 womTt v BoshIEd HazIaon B
g, u% B IITE SoSTIE FRHFEE, el
10. B 20°5oRTE gEhadodcnid ITTEDOLR
11, .90 8280 no,aERe S®ad R0 9 ean,
10, oM B, B T TS LoRET
13. G=hFE dmedFEaen 248 TN aaerve, Tt B
14, &echolertg nid ST oo dags 0e, uDINd
15, SBBD . ... 000 - geanast SNos?
16, O IIFm9E, JIF LEachERh Urhapa 840
17. @ 2380 Seddpvnt oa),Bohiaa

18, © HPT 00 LoD FIFERA ©
19. domaBF=on JBLELOR wIowWsch
9Q. dhom Sam 2Tz | Tono0
91, SdsrE, meSed e Ieudo T
29, O JrFSTode s TeOTEE, o
93, o BT, BTLEO JRO
94 TJowI DU | TOTI,T
95, SoU¢m W3 o ALUoER
26. 3 | ToBRFOoT Fkes
17
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Transliteration.

$ubhamastu namas tunga-$iras-chubmbi-chandra-chimara-
charave | trailokya-nagard-rambha-ila-stambhaya Sam-
bhave svasti éri vijayabhyudaya Salivihana sakava-

rusha 1590 sanda vartamana Kilaka-samvatsarada Nija A-
shida su 2 14 $rimad-rijidhirAjs-rijaparamésvara dri-

. virapratApa Maistira Dévardjuvoderavara knmararida
Dévarijuvoderaiyyanavari Maistira viira volagana maha-
ttige Ammanavarun Amrotammanavara nitanavigi ka-

. tista Mahattina-mathada annaddnada dharmake kotta grima-
10. da silA-$Asanada kramaventendade Terakanambiya-

11. stalada Kétihali-gramavani Maisiira viiravolage Amru-
12. tammanavarn kattista Mahattina-mathada annadinada-
13. dharmake Sivarppitavigi kottevigi yi grimagala chatu-
14. simeyolagulla gadde beddalu téta tudikke Adu magade-

15. re hogehana bédige davasa munti-

16. da sarvadvimya sarva-Addyavanu Agumadikon-

17. du Maisiira viiravolage Amrutammanava-

18. ra mahatina mathada annadinada dharmavan( 4-

19. chandrirkavagi nadasikondun barlulavarn-

20. yandu kotta $ild-§4sana | dina-pila-

21. naydr madhye dini sréydnupilanam dé-

22. ni svargam avApndti pilanid achyutam pa-

23, dam svadattd dvigunam punyam

24, para-dattd-nupalanam para-dattd-pa-

25. hAréna sva-dattam nishphalam bhavé-

26, tu paramésvariya namih.

b

IS IERY b R

Translation.

Good fortune : Invocatory stanza addressed to Sambhu.

Be it well. On the 2nd lunar day of the bright half of Nija Ashiddha in the
year Kilaka, 1590th year of the prosperous Silivihana era :—

The illustrious king of kings, Paramésvara to kings, possessed of valour and
glory, Dévaraju-Voderaiya, son of Dévariju Voder of Mysore, set up the following
stone inscription recording the gift of a village for the feeding expenses of Maha-
ttina-matha (a monastery of the Virasaiva sect) newly built by (his) mother
Amrutammanavaru in the town of Mysore :—

As we have granted the village Kétihalli in Terakandmbi-sthala as an offering
to Siva for the charity of free feeding in Mahattina matha built by Amrutamma-
navaru in the town of Mysore, all the rights of property and income within the fonr
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boundaries of the said villages including rice fields, dry lands, gardens, tudike, goat-

tax, window-tax? (hoge-hana), benevolences, gifts of grain will be enjoyed and

the charity of providing free meals in the Mahattina matha of Amrutammanavara

maintained for long as the sun and moon endure. This is the stone charter.
Tmprecatory stanzas in lines 91-25. Salutaiion to Parameésvara.

Note.

This inseription tells us that Dévaraja Odeyar, king of Mysore, made the gift
of a village for the service of free feeding in a Matt of the Lingayat sect built by
his mother Amrutamma, queen of Dévarija Vodeyar in the town of Mysore. The
date of the grant corresponds to 1st July, 1668 A. D. For Amrutamma, queen, see
M. A. R. 1930, P. 165. She seems to have been a great patron of the Lingayets.

34.

At the same village Kétahalli, on a slab lying near the margosa tree to the south

of the Honnamma temple.
Size 6' x 2'— 6".

Kannada language and characters,
fahoee3nos 2oe Zacwe Se3xg M,HT BsoToByS BIT G
g D %
Tged, ogs A HoAHTha S0,
FIma ' X 2 — 6"

1. 23, BT, DI,
Q. 5, IualwE,EI TooToES 38 =IF ovAs SEFERd
a, s&mnaagaa?m:gsammvamggm
4. S, To0ERRUSH ToSxz,T S ARAT Mok ST 3¢ T ©
5. By30ea FooId 2,0, 028, OTIINS 230 DOTNRTIHF,
g T RNIZIS, ec:mﬂ:s:!:i Foard SSFUE ShyITechEd Irids
7. O uEzhy Jedakon 548 3¢ Ehariah $4,03,000 SoREIRTTD
R e R e o), 3ok HTTNT SR a0
Q. ONSIIE TOBB. ... M o 2a03,

10. N8 dTRTARTERA . .. e 8 M,EE TNE G

11. BB ... 34590 o v, . . . Sowosdukal

12 B.sarsassonrsion SeuSEFS 3,

13- & ... .. e kb e it TIFm R, IEF €89

14. oHED sPALERCP . . . - ng T9h oy 230

AR crgs 5: 3 oin, e 858 ToTFoE ©

16 BBWOO o« v v v oene s 59

17, SFEBOOd o s o asvis ss v ne sie o2 s

18 ¥, ... ... e s

17*



132

19—21
I (e s i srvioe b b n « s oiRh & BowD,
i e e N -~k T
el Badod) FacE ToWE BACEUL
a5 Sodfch
Transliteration.
1. $4ubham astu avighnam astu-
2. sri vijayAbhyudaya Silivahdna sakavarsha 1452 vartamina
8. kke salu Vikratu (?) samvatsarada MAgha bahula 5 Adalu srima-
4. n mahArajadhirdja rija-paraméévara médini-miseyara-ganda vijaya srl
vira-A-
5. chyutadéva mahAriyaru prithvi-rijyam geyuttamiralu Yimmadi-rihutta-
6. riya Mahipatra-ayyanavara kiryake kartarada Mallapaniyakaru
Tagadi-
7. ra Chikka Mallavodeyarige kotta éri Haruvageya Srotriyada Sili-sdsanava-
8 . . +« . . +« +« +« « « . AchyutarAya-mahArdyaru namage ni-
9. yakatanake palisida . . . . . . . grima lnu &rotri-
10. yada Sila-sdsanavAgi . . . . . . A& gramake saluva cha-
11. tu-stme . . . . kothira apeachchukattn . . . . . . . &
i kumbAradere-
12. da . . . . . . niira vartane sta-
13. lada . . . . . . sarva-svimya sarvva ada-
14. yavanu anubbavisi kondu . . . . . gada svastiya vivara
1, S, samvatsarada A-
16 #ehiabad0r o o K
17. rtikasullu
18, tta
19-21 2. Tl e e
4. . . yigi id-chandri-
Qa0 St yidake tappi
94. kavileya konda pipake hohard
25. vandageya.

Note.

This inscription records the gift of the village Haruvage (same as the village
Harave two miles off) as érétriya (quit-rent) to Chikka Malla Vodeyar of Tagadir
by Mallappaniyaka, agent for the affairs of Immadi Rihuttariya Mahéipitra Ayya,
a subordinate of the Vijayanagar king Achyutardya. The date of the grant is given
as Sunday the 5th lunar day of the dark half of Magha S 1452 Vikritu corresponding
to 5th February A. D. 1531. Chikka Malla Vodeyar, chief of Tagadar-nid is also
roferred to in E. C. IV, Gundlupet 95 of S 1454 or 1532 A. D.
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35.

At the village Hire Béglr in the same hobli of Harave, on the stone oil-mill
to the left of the Banni Mahankali tewple.

Size 3' x 2' — 6",
Kannada language and characters.
o ooBINos LD BddcBacue GBENeT wY, HToTYKh BiETY I
32,5908 QBFRNERTHE merd sgRdd.
%m 3! Xgl = = B".

1. b TESHd 5. =83 2 =20

0. QAR TOgRD Bo g = Nyl @ e

g TYou ey BB 7. B3 suripa

4. Dan a8 ahahn | 8 U 3@, rosahoriy &E

Note.

This is a record of an oil-mill set up by two gaudas, Hiravagauda, son of Hire
Tirumagauda and Alagauda, son of Kachagauda on the 4th lunar day of the bright
fortnight of Asviyuja in the year Saka 1295 Paridhavi corresponding to October 1,
AD. 1372. It was usual for the villagers to make use of the stone oil-mill for
extracting oil from gingilli seeds, etc. and pay a small rent therefor which was
used for some charitable purpose. In this case the income must have been set apart
for services in the Mahankili temple in the compound of which this inseripfion is
engraved on the oil-mill.

36.

At the same village Hire Béglir, on a stone set up in the land of Basavaiya.
Size 2' — 6" X 2' —0.
Kannada language and characters.

edeadleriath m,ME Feval, i LIHME SAVTY Tl IN.

1. 3¢ XTUSahEh \ 4. 3a¢w | RegEdsonx
2. TJTIEW 5 3 BxE
3. rsisuzes !

Note.

This small inscription records the gift of a garden to one Kamibaguta and the
setting up of the inscription stone to record the gift by Vira-Niyaka and others (not
pamed). An imprecation is added that he who violates this charity will incur the
sin of slaying cows. No date is given. The characters seem to be of the 18th cen-
tury A.D. Vira Nayaka is also referred to in No. 35.
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37.
At the village Kulagana in the hobli of Harave, on a stone lying in the field of
Puttapna to the west (No. 183 Revised).
Size3' x 1'— 8",
Kannada langnage and characters.
washoons3ncs soges =dde Bagwe ﬁmmmﬂﬁ B2 Hiyr IT0 BL0TY
B0 03 B (HIHOREIRTE S9peS 18330k Sowdt Zo)

é:%mmmd:.

ERe 3 x 13
1. =E30dd csovda - 9. ... 3 g s
9, &) ToIIod 2w 10, - .. .NrFoxadad......
3 d© mﬁmm%r 11. ==h ouds <i
4. B0 3 JEe ' 12. @3 . . . o Jduw
5 70 oavvI ooah 863 3 [ JONS S M ~Sddozon @O
t, Chomdhsio...d 14. U= TedFso =N
T mgtmﬁﬁ g R - 15. “gd ey
8. TmEto v

Transliteration.

Saka-varisha 1204 neya-
Visu-samvatsarada Maka-
ramésa 17 dinada Ardda-
udayadali Srimanu Mahi-
pradhanam Rauttardya Kéta-
ya-dapnayakaruora . . . . va
dannayakara maga . . . =i
dannayakarum kela

. . se Mitanana maga-
o s rggam 5 mannu
vigi bitta datti 4 |

Y
SCOPRNPT B WP

—
-

12, dita . m sabeya

13. - nadevantigi dhi-
14. rA-pOrvakam magi-

15. kotteii.

Nole,

This inscription is full of lacuns in lines 6 to 18. It records the gift of some
land, dry and wet, to some priest, son of Mitana, by the mahipradhéna, rihuttariya,
Kétaya-danpiyaka and others on the holy occasion of Ardhddaya on the 17th day
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of Makara-mésa in the year § 1204 Vishu. 'The date corresponds to January 11,
A. D. 1282. This was the new-moon day of the month Pushya with Sravana-
nakshatra. For a definition of Ardhodaya see p. 101 of the present report.

Kéteya-danniyaka was a son of MAdhava-danpAyaka, who was a son of
Perumale-danndyaka, minister of the Hoysala kings Narasimha ITI and Ballala TIT.
Madhava-dannayaka, was the governor of Padindlkunddu with TerakapAmbi as his
capital. He had numerous titles: a sun to the Modakulaya family, capturer of
Nilagiri, devoted to the observance of ékAdasi etec. (Gundlupet 69). Kéteya is
referred to in Chamarajanagar 76 of 8' 1261 and Gundlupet 55 of 1327. Rahutta-
riya or Immadi Rahuttariya was one of his titles.

38.

Un a stone set up ina dry land in front of the village Kengdki in the same
hobli of Harave.
Size 1' —0” x 1'—0".
Kannada language and characters.

BTHUBSNTD SoPAT BUSBALWL ToMesch NATZICHS BLLBHDT S,

1. O 3. #auds
9. ohETe 4. ©@R

Note.

This is a short record registering the gift of the field in which the inseription
glab is set up as a kodagi (rent—free land usually given for some service rendered or
expected to be rendered) by Vira-Nayaka. The characters are of the 18th century.
No date is given.

39.

At the village Sigade, on the stone pillar standing in front of the Késava temple
to the left.

Size 6" x 1' —3".
Kannada language and characters.

@RTHINTE ToyAB) Bda@eqwe Jond mhd ¢33 B¢aT, 33 acd
QREINE QOUFNN Boud IPEnsy.
:}Jm ﬁ! x 1! o 3!

1. e=ohozo A &t Zcomn
2. TS =W 7. =pod Sedd

3. »Dovite § ©¢=0on Eme
4. © ewNo g &0 gount 0
5 Beartaons ;



136

Transliteration.

1. Angira-sam- | 6. maga Honna-ga-
2. vatsarada Ma- 7. wvunda Késava-
3. ghasu2Al dam- 8. dévaringe médi-
4. du AbbAgila- i 9. sida kamba 1 ga
5. Késigavundana- |

Note.

This is a pillar inscription and records that one Honnagavanda, son of
Késigavunda of the village Abbégil set up this pillar at a cost of 1 gadyina for the
Késava temple on Sunday the 2nd lunar day of the bright half of Migha Angira,
The characters belong to the end of the .13th century and the date may be taken as

equivalent to January 22, 1273 A.D., a Sunday.

40

At the same village Sigade, on a pillar at the right side in front of the Késava

temple.
Kannada language and characters.

ST FEQ worena sow.

1. ohd o J 6 =ondgme
2. %0 Im 7. T BRI
3. = 2 egod| | g ontswe
4. DOTEED | 9. amzouno
5 wos rmods .
Transliteration.
1. Angira-samva- 6. maga Kellada-
2. tsarada Magha 7. sanu Késavadé-
3. su?2 Adandul ], varige midi-
4. Vuyadahaliya 0. sida kamba ga 1
5. Bankagavundana ,

Note.

This is also similar to the above and is of the same date and was constructed
for the same Késava temple at the same cost by Kelladasa, son of Bankagavunda of

Uyadahalli (Uyyamballi).
41

At the same village on a stone pillar in the mantapa in front of the Basavésvara

temple.
Kannada language and characters,
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sl FPOT wIEFT BT, 8 QTONTHE MowIs word Fadch Foudy wdddJ.

1. IeTIF 8, vsndds SR TJnE.
9. O eoh30 naEed | 4. WS BowdonF

Note.

This epigraph engraved on a pillar in a mantapa records that it was made at a
cost of 9 gadyAnas by the goldsmith (akasale-setti) Honimaya of Gavateyar in
Ummattdr village in the year Pramathi. The letters seem to be of the 14th
century A.D. and Pramithi may be taken as 1339.

42

At the village S6masamudra in the same hobli of Harave, on a slab lying in the
enbankment of the tank named Kilikere.

Size 5’ x 3’
Kannada language and characters.
FH0HIACT LD BoBeBAcuY Ja¢TINE,T F99ES 20ahIS
NS B,

TEwe 5' X3
Swogen.
2R, LR moRoraE
o edxdosdioaahd) Po=b
2 0 Bagdides @ ST tual),
cuval I Yo AsgEiTEng sion Seioh
2o B3d U Sedohe LEBVID | Z20
ToRTTE I oves Tod T TR0 B
o3 08 598 FESRIEY SB or TR
2 0@ WITVoTA 28 Mo ] UB TILF
g 3 0 BY vdsiuatd &URE, 39
10 oNST &89 TIVOAEITREED)
11. 230, Fe@ U8 SRemds Shond Sz
12- 3¢ &80 &%

.00 - e O i OIND

Transliteration,

éubbam astu sriman mahi-mandalédva-

ra Aneya-bénteyariyarn Vumma-

ttlira Somédéva-mahi-arasugald Uyya-
mbaliya-sthaladalli Somasamudravemba kereya-
nii kattisi & kerey(i bahu-kalaviddu ! Sali-
vAhana 3aka varusha 1475 sanda Pramédicha-sa-

it ok v

l:.'hﬂ.Tl

18
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m-vatsarada Kairttika-masadalli vadedu 16 varu-
sha biddu yiralagi Sukla-samva [tsara] rada Kartti-
ka 3u 1 dalli Arekutharada Virabhadrana-

10. yakara makkalu Bhalaléchana-nayakaru

11. jirnnoddharava madidara mangala mahi

12, &ri 3ri 8ri

20 5

Translation.

(Good fortune. ‘The illustrions mahdmandaléivara, hunter of elephants, S6mé-
déva-mahi-arasu of Ummattar, having constructed a tank called Sémasamudra
in Uyyamballi-sthala and the tank, after the lapse of a long time, having breached in
the month of Kartika in the year Pramadicha, 1475th year of the Silivihana era, and
no repairs having been made for 16 years :—

On the 1st lunar day of the bright half of Kartika in the year Sukla, Bhala-
lochana-nayaka, son of Virabbadra-nayaka of Arekuthéra repaired the tank. Good
fortune.

Note.

This is an instance of the great attention paid to the construction of new tanks
or repairs of breached tanks by the rulers of this country. The tank on the bund of
which this inseription stone is set up is a huge reservoir of the old type and is still
sometimes called Somasamudra after the Ummattir chief of the name of Somédéva
who constructed it. Another name Kilikere is now applied to the tank but
the village nearby is still called Sowasamudra.

The tank is said to have breached in the month of Kirtika of Pramadicha,
S 1475 corresponding to October of 1553 A, D. and it was repaired by the chief
Bhilalochana-niyaka of Arekutira (now called CUh&mardjanagar), son of
Virabhadraniyaka, on the 11th October 1569 A. D. (Sukla Kar. 3u 1)

Ummattir is a village in the Chamaridjanagar Taluk at about a distance of 20
miles from Somasamudram and was the capital of the PAllegArs known as the
Ummattir chiefs who seem to have ruled there for about a hundred and fifty
years till it was annexed in 1613 A. D. by the Mysore king Rija Vodeyar (see E. C.
IV Intr. p. 27).

Someédéva-mahi-erasa of this record is probably the same as Vira-Sémériya
Vadeyar referred to in an inscription of 1482 (H. C. IV Chamarajnagar 185) at the
village Harave, who had the same titles mahAmandaléévara, gaja-béntekira and is
said to have made a gift of land under the tank Sémasagara constructed by him in
Uyyamahalli-sthala.

Virabhadrandyaka, the father of the chief who repaired the tank was the mler
of Arekutara and son of KAmyappa Nayaka (Chamarajnagar 93 of 8 1454).
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PLATE XXIIT.

STONE INSCRIPTION OF CHALUKYA PERMMADI,

{No. 43—y, 139).

Mysore Archaoiogical Surcey.)
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43
At the same village Sémasamudrs, on the back side of the above slab.
Kannada language and characters.

PLATE XXIIL
el 303 aogen.
ﬁﬁrﬁ_‘aﬁd.
1. Bd, 3¢ BV IdR Fo S5 7.b weriortemy Seiah
9. oeoridid 8 FnFovo JR0HTA 8. Bwato @s IID
3. = Foao=dHah Juah ToIT g. =323 drhodo ul
4. TNO BBIR Tt $233R0 10. GouaEno sadohiaodel
5. @ Foo Baos e, 11. SHowsRTRAmNN sl
g hrio e om0 3w | 12 RSwyTo tyo
T xsunn-.;,alman grenaind = (
Transliteration.
1. svasti sri Chalukhya-Permmaédi prithuvi-
2. rijyam-geyyuttire Sakha-kilam ombhaini-
3. ra padiniraneya Vijaya-samvatsara-
4. mum Chaitra-mAsamage Kiravusira

5. Perggalivara Bijayitagavundana

6. magam Ammadi-givundam Nolam-

7. beya-gvirmmandana bhigada dassiva-
Th. bhagam gondu kereya

8. kattisidam idara bittuvattava-
9. n alipi kondava dégulavam basa-

10. diynmam kavilynmam kereyu-

11. mam Béanarasiyuman alidam

12. i-nilvarum bittar.

Translation.

Be it well. When the illustrious Chalukhya-Permmidi was ruling the earth,
during the 916th year of the time of Saka, the month Chaitra of the year Vijaya,
Ammadigivunda, son of Bijayita-gavanda, Pergaliyar (pergade ?) of Kiruvusir
took the share corresponding to one-tenth ? (dassiva) from the share of Nolambeya-
gvirmmmanda and built the tank. He who takes away the bittuvatta of this will
have destroyed the temple, basadi, tank and Banardsi (Benares). These four
persons have made the gift.

Note.

This records the construction of a tank by one Ammadigivunda of the above

village. The inscription is dated in the month Chaitra of Saka 916 Vijaya. Saka
18%
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915 corresponds to Vijaya and Chaitra of that year coincides with March-April
993 A. D. No tithi is given. The king during whose reign the tank was con-
structed is named Chalukya Permmaidi. Apparently the name indicates the
Chalukya king at the time. Tailapa IT who had wrested the sovereignty from the
Rashtrakitas was the Chélukya king from 973 to 997 A. D. and the name Chilukya
Permmidi probably refers to him. It may be noted that another inscription
in the same district, 7.e., at Kudaktoru in Hunsur Taluk (E. C. IV Hunsur 50)
dated Saka 919 Hamalambi also refers to the reign of Chilukya Permminadi (and
his daughter Pampadévi).

Lastly, it is on the other side of this inscription slab that the previous record
is engraved. Apparently the authorities entrusted with the task of putting up the
inscription found this slab handy and did not hunt for a fresh inseription stone.
Kiruvusir is the same as Kirugasiir near Somasamudra. For the expenses in-
curred in the construction of the tank, AmmadigAvunda seews to have obtained
one-tenth of the lands belonging to Nolambeya-gvirmmanda.

Nolambeya-gvirmmanda seems to have been at first entrusted with the duty of
building the tank but transferred his rights to Ammadigaviinda (line 7 and Tb).
The meaning, however, of these lines is not very clear.

A tax or a portion of the land under the tank seems to have been allotted for its
repairs. This was probably called bitfuvafta. [See M. A, R. 1929, p. 74]. There
is an imprecation in line 8 against the anthorities who might confiscate the right.

The last line speaks of four persons having made the grant. But their names
are not given in the record except only one noticed before.

44
On the pedestal of the Afijansya image lying in a tank in the deserted village

Uyyamahalli in the hobli of Harave.

Size 3' x 1'— 6"

Kannada language and characters.
FH0INTT TpRe BUSBLLWY teBoos coal,HEgadh soudioh
ar:sﬁz:i Fone 233,

S 3 x 14
wohoXod | wem ™ 6. T ovdwers son
o B & Py=E i. =deenn QodaRdahah 88
ok TeEnad SR 8. OGricdeh g B2
Botion e QEds 9. ) BauTouY B 3¢
e TEE, nadh

S G060 e
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Transliteration.
1. Angira-samva | Badrapa- 6. galn Manchdjana maga
2. dasu 5 Va Vuyyvamaha- 7. Katojage vundeméneyana ko-
3. liya nidagauda Ma- 8. digeyAgi kalla hui-
4. diyamna Démappa ivaro- 9, du kotta vumbali &ri sri
5. lagAda samasta-gavudu-

Note.

This records the gift of Vundemineya (name of a field) as kodige to Katdja,
son of Mafichéja by MAdiyanna, niddugauda of Uyyamahalli, Démappa and other
gaudus. Apparently, KAtoja was a stone engraver or carpenter as his name indi-
cates. The date is given as Angirasa samn-Bhiadr., $u' 5 Va. The characters seem
to be of the l4th century and the date may correspond to Thursday August 27,
1332 A.D. (taking S' 1254 Angirasa as the year meant).

45

On a boulder in the field of Echam Basappa to the north of the deserted village
Uyyamahalli.
Bize 2' — 6" x 2’

Kannada lungnage and characters.

FRTINTE Foge TOSBAgUY BeEoes vual SHzgah wusg Toy adondT F
BRUTYTH ﬁ%ﬂgmﬁ:d WSDDFD,

%m ‘3'-—-45"){2'
1. oCoshdeas w20 8 ©vaEd rion 2a
2. To suahomEgad 7- G0 woBC 8o
8 . ... oswoakEy £ © w8 Bags
4. ¢ Fhshozdeso Dexd 9. %9
Be ﬁ.ﬂbé'm sdodigeaiseth
Transliteration.
Ramadévana kila- 6. alipidade Gange-tadi-

dali Uyammahalliya~- 7. yali Brihmara kon-
oA . . sunka-diyavann 8. da papakke hoha-
éri Hanumanta-dévara dipake 9. ri-

kottaru a damma [va] n &vané-
darn

-

il

Note.

This inscription registers the grant of income froin tolls in the village Uyyama~
halli (now called Uyyamballi, a deserted village near Nanjedévarapura) for the
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service of offering lights before the god Hanumantadévaru during the time of the
king Rémadéva. The usual imprecation is given for those who violate the grant.
No date is given. The characters seem to belong to the latter part of the 16th
century A. D. Ramadéva of this record is probably the same as Rawarija, king of
Vijayanagar referred to in Chamarajanagar 28 of 1530. See also No. 82 of the

present report.
46

At the village Kalanahundi in the hobli of Harave, on a boulder to the north-
west of the Afijanéya temple.
Kannada language and characters.

et WRMoWINTT sy Bode Beewe TovEDI0 Lo RSTTY TS,
Tooha, 08,3 wosahded,

1. © MU JoIZLTW 522FE 2 © Vs N3P Feda

9 oda :-m* Ldahd 339 Coroadsdabon Saug

3. o OrhaR da9nIyos, o og v RBRIIIINBNG, 1 & evgaod
4. =3 A orgo DerETon ay oFREreET W T NERY e
5, FSDIRD FEaATAL soshndR dadid vo uE I

6. © BwEodiaz dieIacs B Backd LYTDE)

7. Doz Iocavrihon: Swysed Bse

8. =HUXS wo= | Romahesth

Transliteration.
1. “Yisvara-samvatsarada Karttika su 1 la Maleppavodeya-
2. °rG Nanjayya-odeyara makkalu Linganna-odeyarige kotta pu-
3. °ra-guttige Koleganapurakke ga 13 | Soma-samudra gadde ga 3 ubhayam
te- ' -
4. ruvudu ga 16 khapa katharige yilla sunka ganichéra yilla stina minya
p-
rva mariyadi kateya nirant nimma gadege kodutéii a-katteyalu
“ kabn kiragenasu yénanidard bittikombiri olavira
horavaru puradolagu yendu Mallantra Sé-
marasana baraha ! Nanjayadévaru.

;o

Note.

This records the gift of the village Koleganapura and some lands in Somasamudra,
with an annual payment of a quit-rent of 16 gadyanas, made by Maleppa Vodeyar to
Linganna Odeyar, son of Nafijayya Odeyar. He was to be exemptéd from the
payment of certain taxes khapa (threshing-floor tax), katharige (granary tax),
customs dues, and gandehdra. The donee was to enjoy sthana-mdnya and was to
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be permitted the use of water from a kaffe (embankment) for irrigation, and grow
sugar-cane and kdra genasu (sweet potato of the rainy season). The donee was also
to receive all tolls on imports, exports and puradolagu ( ? ).

The grant was written by Somarasa of Mallanir. The signature of the donor
is given as Nafijayadévaru. The date of the grantis the Ist lunar day of the bright
half of Kartika in the year I3vara. The letters appear to belong to the 17th century
and the date may correspond to October 8, 1637 A. D. Nothing is known about
this Maleppa Vodeyar.

47

On a slab set up near the kitchen of Karivarada Venkataramanasvami temple

on the Mudibetta hill near the village GAlipura in the hobli of Haradanhalli.

Size 4" x 1'— 6"
Kannada language and characters.
FRTIEINCE ToYLS) BOSIBE SAWY MevDHUS, Jeod Sbdud Ked
B020 doBuudeTnnc SiaSTe S0 san DA wondta .

TS0 4 K1'—6"

1 % b aw 5 RoB 3o
2, tmEymah = , 6 =mriwoew

3, oOTeaEs XE |7 ®©[0&amos ;) &0
4, T oroo | g doJoen

Note.

This inscription gives the name Hiri Chennardja (chief) of Arikothdra and the
date 8’ 1688 Vyaya sam. Méagha ba 14 equivalent to February 27, 1767 A.D. and no
other information. Apparently, it records the construction of either the kitchen
near which it is set up or the compound wall of the Venkataramana temple by the
above chief. Arikothira was the old name of the present town called Chamaraja_
nagar.

48
On a viragal near a temple in the deserted village Bommanahalliin the hobli
of Haradanahalli.
Size 6' X 4'
EKannada language and characters.
FTTRINTE Toyes) BOCIEY, Baewe dgEoes dLoNTBY, mo,Mdd
BeSTR 30 IARIWYDE HETML

Tuwe 6 x4
1. qrm[n}mcmrﬁmnm
g RAecfaimeohEd Sodshin unthan Sanhd

8. &onw
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Vote.

This is a viragal recording the death of a warrior named Bayiru, son of Sonneya-
nayaka in Satinid and the setting up of vhe viragal by the father of the deceased.
The date is given as Sarvadhéri sam. Kartika $n 1. The characters seem to be
of the 17th century, and the date may be regarded as equivalent to A.D. 1648.

49

In the village Basavipura in the same hobli of Haradanahalli, on a viragal set

up near

el )

the road in a wet land.
Size 5" X 4'
Old Kannada characters and language.
ZIT0LINTE TPLB BOBIT, Bagwe wIPHTE, w3 T oF I Ty
Joguclys ¢80 voiyomaohF o nd by S Tha aeong.

Fom x4’
FoIre B Beo.

Th, BYTF, Sam) I F O, FEdmeoeEadovn
SATTRULOIBCZ,U I NOTRT & ead an, FRe

Mve 330 LATOX I, BOULCRYD . . . . WITEY,
133, 200734, G330 IR ) DHdah SREmeadh woYw) 3aEA,

ecgm :

od

-
0,0 QU UTJLF SagEte™ v . L L,
Toterabahtad sodde L L . L L .

Transliteration.
svasti Satya-vikya Konguni-varmma dharmma-maha-rijadhiraja
Kovaldla-pura-varésvara NandagirinAtha Srimat Permmanadi-
gald tammam Bitarasa tamma KudirGrol Kavi . . . bavaradol ke
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4. cheh urubi satto avara miama Timpamedeya

Madavidiya balgalchu kotto.
On a band of the above viragal.
5. machcha.
6. ripara-
7. rasa
8. Bipa-
9. gAvunda
10. balgalchu-
11. mariyi-
12. diyo-
13. le sa-

14. lvudn ida avan orvvanu médhadolu alupi . .
15. VarapAsiyan alida papadolu.

Translation.

Be it well. Bitarasa, younger brother of Satyavikya Konganivarma dharma-
maha-rajidhirdja, lord of the excellent city of Nandagiri, the illustrious Permanadi
died in his Kudirtr after displaying his valour (kechchurubi). His uncle (mima)
Timpamedeya gave away Madavadi as bdlgalchu (lit. washing the sword) or a grant
for heroismn. BinagAmunda, destroyer of those who feel envious (is the donee ?.
(The land is) granted according to the rule of bdlgalchu. He who out of greed
seizes this will incur the sin of destroying Benares.

The exact meaning of the inscription cannot be made out especially as some
letters are lost in line 3. It is difficult to say whether BAnagéivunda is the donor
and the uncle of the hero. Similarly Timpamedeya might mean belonging to the
division Timpamede. .

Note.

This is a viragal of the time of the Ganga kings and illustrates how kings
rewarded warriors who fought for them and died in battle. Their relatives were
presented with grants of land. Such grants are known as raktakodage, nettarugodage,
bilgalchu, sivane, ete., in the inscriptions.

No date is given in the grant. The characters seem to belong to the end of the
Oth century and beginning of the 10th century. Some letters are worn out in line 3.
The Ganga king is merely given the usual titles and is called Permmanadi. It is
difficult to determine who he was. His younger brother Biitarasa is stated to have
died in battle. We have a Ganga prince of the name in 870 A. D. (E. C. III
Nanjangud 75), younger brother of the king Satyavikya II. Mr. Rice says that
Biitarasa must have died before his elder brother the king, as Kreganga, his son,

19
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became the Yuvaraja about 886 A. D. (Mysore and Coorg from Inscriptions, P. 44).
It is therefore probable that Bitarasa of this record is identical with the above
Ganga prince Batarasa and Permmanadi with Rachamalla II. The date of the
record may thus be taken to be about 886 A. D. as Butarasa is stated to have died
in battle in this insecription.

50
At the village Dollipura in the hobli of Chandakavadi, in a dry land to the
west. .
Size 5' X 4
Kannada language and characters.
ZTAHTNRTE SURE HoTEToR BA(WP BAZTTE, TS D
SBYS, %aﬁ)d BROTY.
T8 5' K4,
1. &¢ rchaie ToE) 2,0 B0 XOM | Zd TRT, gheioeg,alo ZEvaw
9, TS Tomp ohaind e Nendalo 5 5,8 0Rp50 SFeorEalo T
3, USeEUo DyUeEes JOSTRREE U0 CRED SITICUOE, e BRE
4, Bamosde? S0 Tt 0 BLY) rod roriedon FuN I,
5, wo® efgeocht HeOT TZad [RAT] AITTRH NOTT FEQEOEoETD
f, = Torma, B F0¢EEoR¢US Aridoty, AL FU dagvoen, ?:!,m.
7. GoEyFRh TooB oY IEhE U8 AR08 I,353d B3, F Becd) ¥ W
8, B WY e HUTWLOB I 3¢ W, (V) BT BAURENTE I3 &6 I8
g, ¥ R Jouge JAEG0 H LU0 o T FRl DA TEN, EngEEd
10, @ Se03,FTo gl e DR E0 JTortho ATFmeas I,Te0 BB BT
11, LOEE, SLEUDE 0 TR,V SUSHERN DREEHoRtI0 So08 IRA), 0N
12, dagasnongEs oo 209 IHE), B SrIdiadio Zd ¢
13. HF Fsweustic L3 BITQ, 350 ¢S ougs,iFs
14, Swort3, dIna J@E Ju S DFWo it DT TT EEE8 F
15. SAM 9 ¢ 200 T2020F,0(E0 O, b T Tw9, 00
16, T Ty SWUSRBEEREI SR L . L L. L. e L.
; L AT R TS
Vi I = N el el
; £ R e SR G S S
aogen
90, GEokah 809 ¥ NPE Iridy Ssdairod |
9], TomCsIEgab uErd FuoiagEch &
Q9. UsnIE ToRTYE 20 Bech SO
ga, eensmgad RequnzEdevne (@] 3P, I A
94, [T TA, be IFTOEO osas3ch dse
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® ToJITC sIRE B 00 B, | oW IF

SEo | d¢ dond 2,¢ Doriaogs $o,d3 39

o, 3¢ d{mi.&as Bor Jecd Hdaerod Boch

G usoriomhadled Sed Ml TR N o)

3 duvron JF dRdaon TLooRRFETN & gd &
cml,ﬁf So0eo td mg:fa

SBRREE

Transliteration.
(F'ront side)

1. éri-guruvé saranu Sri ariyé saranu i gvasti samasta-bhuvaniddrayam
sakala-vibu-

2. dha-jana-samsthiyamina-guna-ganisrayam &ri-prithvivallabham mahi
rajadhirdja pa-

3. ramésvaram DvArdvati-puravarddhi-svaram Yadava-knlimbara-dyumani
samyaktva-

4. chitldamani malerjarija malparoluganda gandabhérunda kadanapra-

5. chandan ékingaviran asahdya [sira] sanivarasiddhhi giridurggamalla
chaladankarii-

6. ma sangrimabhima vairibha-kanthirava Magara-rijya-nirmmila Chola-
rajya-pratishthi-

7. chAryyanu Pindya-rijya samuddharana nissanka-pratipa Chakravartti
Hoysala bu-

8. jabala sri-Vira-Narasimhya-dévarasaru Srimad rd (la) jadhéni Dora-
samudrada nelevidino-

9. Tu sukha-sankhathd-vinédadim prithvi-rijyam gaiyyuttirddalli f svasti
samasta-jagad-vinama-

10. ti-viryyarum Bhidavi-labdha-vara-prasddarum Méghavibana-prasida-
janita-jivanara

11. Balabhadradévara putrarum  Vyali-dhvaja-virdijamina-rajahamsarum
embhatta-nalku-lakhkha-

12. yoni-mukhajivakkidararum  elld-sameyakku ttavarmmaneyeniparum
samasta-dha-

13. rmma-pratipilakarum Asrita-jana-Kalpavriksharam déva-dvija-kshatriya-
rgge tu-

14. le-bAgutta besageydu nadava sajjana-makkalum srimatu pratdpa-chakra-
vartti

15. Hoysala ri-vira-Narasimhya-dévara divya-sri-pida-padmarddhaka-

16. ru? yishtaru! MAranidada Kirenida

1% - :

I8 S

OSSR Sy

19"
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Back side.

20. chavadiya Allilagavuda Nagarala Kodiyande

21. Handarakanahalliya Chikkagavuda Hatala-koteya Ma—

22. rabegavuda Righavagavuda Tibbihaliya MaAdigavuda

23. Eraganahalliya Mota gavodanolagd [da] samasta-prabhuga-
24. vudugal kidi svasti 3ri Saka-varusham 1212 neya viro-

25, dhi-samvatsarada Ashada su 11 Bri " Anuriddha-naksha-

26. tradalu ! Srirangada Srirangandthana prohita Ka-

27. rattu éri Vedabyasa-chaturiga~peranda-perumilida Periya-
28. bhattirakarigendu Yennenida Guddavadiyanu chatus-simén-
29. ta-dolagigi sarvvamanyavigi dhird -plirvva-kavagi yi dhare-cha-
30. ndrirkka-tarAmbarar-ullanaka.

Translation.

The holy guru alone is (my) refuge. Sri Hari alone is (my) shelter. Be it
well. While the emperor Hoysala bhuja-bala Vira Narasimhyadévarasa, the refuge
of the whole universe, possessed of the assemblage of the qualities praised by all the
learned men, favourite of the goddess of fortune and earth, king of kings, Paramés-
vara, lord of the excellent city of Dvardvati, a sun to the firmament, that is, the
Yadava family, crest-jewel of righteousness, king over the Male chiefs, lord of the
Malepas, gandabhérunda, terrible in war, sole hero, unassisted warrior, Sanivdrasiddhi,
giridurgamalla, a Rima in moving battle, Bhima in battle, a lion to the elephants
the enemies, uprooter of the Magara kingdom, establisher of the Chola kingdom,
reviver of the Pindya kingdom, was ruling the earth from his capital Dorasamudra
in peace and happiness.

Be it well. Possessors of prowess respected by the whole universe, obtainers
of boons from the goddess of Earth and of their livelihood by the favour of Indra
(Méghavaha), sons of Balabhadradévar, swans shining with Vyéli-dhvaja flag (?),
respectors of the eighty-four lakhs of living beings, abodes of all religions, protectors
of all acts of charity, wishing-trees to those who resort to them, righteons men who
give their own lives for the gods, Brahmans and Kshatriyas, worshippers of the holy
lotus feet of the illustrious pratipa-chakravarti Hoysala-8ri-vira NArasimhya-
Ly e it g of MéaranAd and Kareniad........

Nagarala Kodiyande (son?) of Allilagauda of [Am] chavAdi, Chikkagauda of
Handrakanahalli, Marabegauda of Hatalakite, RAghavagauda, Madiganda of Tibbi-
halli, Motagauda of Eraganahalli and other prabhu-gaudus having assembled :—Be
it well. On Thursday with the constellation Anéraddh4, being the 11th lunar day
of the bright half of Ashidha in the year Virodhi, Saka year 1212, gave away the
village Guddavidi in YennenaAd with all the rights within its four boundaries as
garvaméanya with pouring of water, to last as long as the earth, moon and sun
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endure, to Periyabhatirakar, the priest ( purdhita) of the god Sriranganitha in
Srira.ﬂga and Kiirattu Sri ?é&avyﬂ.a&-uhn.turigavpimu&a-Pemmi! (holy person, son
of Védavyasa, chaturiga ? called also Kiirattu).

Note.

This inseription is of some interest as it records the gift of a village Gaddavadi
to the master of ceremonies (purdhita) in the famous Vish pu temple of Ranganatha
in the island of Srirangam in the Trichinopoly district. The gift was made by
various prabhu-gaudus of the country. Various epithets in their praise are given.
The date given corresponds to Thursday, 30th June 1289 A.D., a day with Antradha
constellation (taking S 1211 Virédhi as the year meant). It falls within the
reign of Narasimba III. The donee was Periyabhattiraka, son of Védavyasa,
surnamed Kdrattu. KarattAlvin was a devotee of the famous Vaishnava reformer
Ramanujacharya. He is said to have allowed himself to be blinded by a bigoted
Chéla king to save his gura from unjust punishment. The dance is said to be a
descendant of his. What chaturiga means we do not know. Does it mean fourth
of that name ?

51
In the deserted village Hongalavadi, in the Chandakavadi hobli, on a slab
standing in a shrine called Sasanada Mari gudi,
Size 6' —6” x 3'
Kannada language and characters.
BotEand Bacue derves Zronuma ZoIsd S0 ey s s,
T8 6'—6" 3"
3T e R T, 2% SwamRg o
2. ZTROREN MF Vo oveodmh
wEGes, doszod B0, W ooLw F
A, B¢ D mohorddeR U memd

. Tagdcd oY sochFE s3Fond 2o
& TAERENA HOOLTTINE,
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16, =R, IeSF
17. fe o @RT 2400 ToIE Seexth ahoth SR, ATD

18, Toxa hond =39 B¢ 5,8 ¢

Transliteration.
1. $vasti sri vijayabhyudaya
9. Salivahana saka varusham 1440 neya
3. Bahudhinya-samvatsarada Jyéshta ba 10 1 sva
4. sti sriman-mahi-mandalésvara Siluva
5. (:6vindarajagala karyake kartarida Tim-
6. manayakanavarQ Naviliral alutta
8. . . . . mantapake
9. sunka
10. ! horavira
11. hard ... vi dharma
12. suvarnaddya ga 33 aksharadaln mavatta mu
13-15

16. manya plrva
17. gbii-Bramhara konda papadali héharu yandu kotta sila-
18. sAsana mangala mah4 &ri 3ri éri

Note.

The huge slab on which this is engraved is housed in a small shrine and
worshipped occasionally. It is called Sisanada Mari and is sitnated in the midst
of & thick forest belonging to the Chamarijanagar Taluk. Remains of broken pottery,
bricks, ete., in the vicinity indicate that once on the site stood a big village. It is
believed that when there is drought in the neighbourhood people go to this stone
glab and worship it and then there will be heavy rain. The slab is thus covered
with a thick coating of oil, clarified butter and occasionally with boiled rice by the
devotees. It was with very great difficulty that the slab was washed clean and even
then it was not possible to take a good estawpage of the inscription engraved
thereon or copy it fully.

The inscription records the gift of some village of the annual rental value of 33
gold gadyanas with all the rights of possession and free of tax for the maintenance
of some mantapa. The gift is said to have been made by Timmandyaka ruling at
Naviliir, agent for the mahimandalé§vara Saluva Govindarija, on the 10th lunar day
of the dark half of Jyéshtha in § 1440 BahudhAnya corresponding to June 3, 1518
A. D. Siluva Govindaraja was a governor of the southern portion of the Mysore
District under the Vijayanagar king Krishnariya (see 1. C. IV Chamarajanagar 37
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of 1517 A. D., 99 of 1523 A. D., 111 of 1523 ? T.-Narsipur 42 of 1521 A. D., 78
of 1619 A. D. Nanjangud 195 of 1513). Timmanandyaka is referred to in
Chamarajanagar 111 of 1523 as agent for Siluva Govindardja. In T.-Narsipur 42
Saluva (Govindarija is called Sirah-pradhdna of Krishnariya. He was the
younger brother of Mahépradhana Siluva Timmarasa Vodeyar (Nanjangud-195)
known in stories as Appaji. There is also a mahdpradhdna Timmanna Danndyaka
referred to in inscriptions at Meélukote, Seringapatam Taluk 86 of S 1393, 89
of S 1330 but he is evidently different from the Timmandyaka of the present
record.
52

In the forest village Banagavadi in the hobli of Chandakavadi, on a slab stand-

ing in front of the Marigudi.
Size ' x 2'-—6"
Kannada language and characters.

B oARINoR YRR BouEmed Baque TR, M, maRnzeaad
=90 r:ach et QAT L.

TEEE 6 X2 —6"
Swegrart

1. B b dawdm

9. Toh TUTES s IF

3. ovondch To@ I3 FoRIs Xo

4, T 008A(E3 0 Sox3 Tl Zu,Ea w

5. 0ol bf WiE moUenloo a9

6, ook ShEovealol &,8,00 Teeon

7. NPT, Ty Somh oopeEd hul B

8. B0 S SeeeosU g ulE TosU

g, wod JPU IV Mol BT ScIB B9
10, ©2 SRS TachosEs rod . . . . . 2
11, 003U IRohESe,d SHE W ol IeaEdh
12, =oshE,o cud 03k Sl Az e ros,
18, 08 SEehEs 3a9rod SRdeson .k, TeRTIRS
14. B dodond Jozh Toak, 3G, TOrTTIT
15, R voaevne wemiasedon e, A
16, SQaFEu Jom Fo0ry Jom Jod I
17. nen 3 RogyFo0mLe Tom,aeridedom
18, A prosXedrEaoh a8 300 & mo,E8
19, o B3 sshal Sevied el nd, S8 o
20, 3axu DRF o vE)Tw), EY 34TIT F2ED
2], Uog ool dedEY XMITvFwedk o
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23.

25.

27.
28.
29.

31.
32.
33,

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

o oo po

=] N
Tt

© x

10.
11.

13.
14'
15,
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gz modh AE0

. . bR T2EOR eI

doy dhyihoEn Mo

TR RN XF SR Een

urhadRd SPALER0E

5 maﬁﬂm &

O% daTon F ks Sadeod

RDTY caTEoaont BR8,

@ TEETD | OBE vaeRaw, 3
H0 T [¥] ToLTY o Fod Y T
groaahs 3008 Ted BacE0) reea

@2 ;030 BLCTTEE BAgriiEsy Nortad
Spoho S&50h feod IoE SeeEd)

o FEHFEN 30 SaxhEozeEd

nen 32 o Degorhd Jow, I

& TR JNR,TeIFged TRa [3] o
....... Tog | B0, 00

@0 om0 JOTHY R TevTo JUBI, T
Fodes Z@E .0 AT vo FEcs'

Transliteration.

svasti sri vijeyAdbhu-

deya Salivahana-shaka-varusha

1485 ne sanda varttaminake san-

da Rudirddgiri-samvatsarada Sravana ba

10 lu $riman waharajadhiraja Sada-

sivariya-mahdrdyaru prithviya rajyam-ge-

yivutta yiruvalli Mamnu [Ku] lidhi$vara mareho-
kkara-kiyiva marintara-malla Basava-Sankara
Vanki-Nardyana hokula-gantu duttura-kannadi ka-
nti-miduva riyarivuttara-ganda . . . . . Ko-

iittura Mayappa-niykara makkalu Timmappa-niyakarn
Vummattura Upparikeya-matada sihvisani-graganya-

rida maha-mahattinolaghda Madévarige kotta dina-sidhana-
da krama-ventendare namma naykatanakke saluva Ghaleyada
sthaladolagana Banagavadi yemba grimavanu nimage



16.
17.
18,
19,
20.
21.

back.

23, .

25.
26.
a7.

29.

31.
32.
33.
54,

36.
37.

39,
40,
4].
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Ardhodaya-punya-kaladalli namma tande-tiyi-
galige tri-sandhyi-kaladallu punyaviga-békendu
nimage dhard-plirvakavagi kottevigi i-grAmakke
saluva chatuh-simeya volagida keye gadde beddaln
tota tudike ane achchukattu kala kothara kada-
rambha nirdrambha kirukula suvarni-diya sum-

ka bhattiddya nira-
jala pddana akshi-

ni yAgAmi siddha sAdhyam-ga-

lemba yénuntida sarva-

sAmyavanil sarvamanyavagi

AgumAdi anubhavisikondu

namage punnyavigali yendu ha-

rasi Sivarchchaneyanu madikondn

sukhadalli yiruvari yendu kotta

dina-sidha (na) na || yidake dévanin obba ta-

ppidisa [pa] harisidare tamma tande-tayigala Véra-
nésiyali konda pipake hoharu gova

Bramhara konda pipake hoguvaru Gangeya

tadiyali kapileva konda pipake hoharu

yi dharmavanu tappade nadasuvantivaru-
galige sahasra-ASvamédham-gaida punyavahu-

du dina-manya-plrva dhare-méidiyendu

: . sAdhana | sva-dattd dvigu-

pam pumnyam para-dattinu-palanam para-dattapa-
harépa $va-dattam nishphalam bhavés |l

Translation.

Be it well. On the 10th lunar day of the dark hali of Srivana
Rudhirodgari, 1485 years having elapsed in the Salivahana era, while the king of
kings, Sadasiva-mahdrdya was ruling the earth :—

of the year

Timmappa Nayaka, son of Kovuttir Mayappa Nayaka, chief of the Mannulas
(Mannuladhisvara), protector of those who take refuge under him, punisher of
those who fight with him, a Sankara to Bull (Basavadankara), Vanki-Nariyana, &
knot at the navel (hokulagantu), a mirror to the wicked, punisher of the kings and
warriors who transgress laws of the virtue (kAnti-méaduva) gave the following charter

20
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to MAdévar, chief of the throne of Upparikeya-Mata in Ummattar and belonging
to the mahdmahatiu :—

As we have given you with the pouring of water the village Banagavidi in
Ghaleya-sthala belonging to our office of ndyaka, on the holy occasion of Ardhodaya,
in order that merit wight accrue to our parents in the three sandhyds (juuctions of
time, morning, midday and evening), you may take possession of and enjoy all the
rights including all tanks, rice fields, dry lands, gardens, tudike (kitchen gardens?),
kala (threshing floor), kofdra (granary), kdddramba (lands cultivated by natural
supply of water like rain), nirdramba (lands cultivated with the help of artificial
irrigation) kirukula (tolls on minor articles), suvarndddya (income in gold), sunka
(customs duties), bhattdddya (incowme in AT [y b e e LA water streams, rock,
imperishables, future income, present resources and possibilities within the four
boundaries of this village and bless us that merit might accrue to us and condueting
the worship of Siva you may reicain happy. Thusis the charter given :—

He who violates this and confiscates will be guilty of the the sin of killing his
parents in Varapasi. He will incur the sin of killing cattle and Brahmans, He
will incur the sin of killing tawny cows on the banks of the Ganges. To those
who carry on this charity without fail will come the werit of doing thousand
horse-sacrifices .. ........o... Given with pouring of water as a gift and mdnya (endow-
ment to be respected by all).

Protecting another’s charity is twice as meritorious as making a gift oneself-
By confiscating another’s gift, even one’s own gift is rendered fruitless.

Note.

This inscription registers the grant of the village Banagavadi by a chief named
Timmapppa NAyaka of Kovuttdr (same as Coimbatore) to MAdévar, head of a
Viraéaiva matt named Upparigeya-matha in the village Ummattur (in the same
taluk of Chimardjanagar) during the reign of Sadasivaraya, king of Vijayanagar. It
is dated § 1485 Rudhirddgari sam. Srdv. ba. 10 corresponding to August 13,
1563 A.D. Tt is further stated that the gift was made at the time of Ardhodaya-
punyakéla (line 16). Such a conjunction oceurred on January 24, 1563, the new-
moon day of Pushya with $ravana nakshatra and Sunday, etc. The inscription
itself was set up after nearly six months from the time the gift was made.

The titles of the chief are very peculiar.

Ardhddaya occurs according to Nirnayhmrita: amArkapata Sravapair yuktd
chén Magha-Paushayoh Arvdhodayas sa-vijnéyah kéti-sirya-grabais samah ; during
the conjunction of New Moon day, Sunday, Vyatipita yoga, Sravana constellation
in the months of Pushya and MAgha and is considered very sacred. According to
Nirpayasindhu, Ardhddaya can only occur in the month of Migha.
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53

On a slab lying near the Mari temple in the same village Bﬂ.l;agﬂ.‘li'ﬁ.l;ll in the
same hobli of Chandakavidi.
Size 4" x 2

Kannada language and characters.

BoonINod gL Bousmed BALY JGT, At mednTelh b rhacd
o330 T3, TQTHFD.
1 TOAEEF
2 wneER
Note.

This short inscription consists only of two lines Kasi-dharmada-grima, mean-
ing the village given away for the charities of Kasi. Apparently the income of the
village was given away for some acts of charity at Benares. The characters seem
to be of the 1Tth century.

It is- interesting to note in this connection that Kanthirava Narasardja
Vadeyar I of Mysore granted for feeding 100 Brahmans daily at Benares during
some months and for certain serviges in the Visvéivara temple in the same holy
place the income of Honganfir-sthala including the villages Honganiir, Réchamballi,
Jotigaudana-sthala, Timmegavudanapilya, Beliavatta, ete. (Chamarajanagar 42
of 1650 A.D.). It is probable that Honganur being not far off, the village in which
the present inseription is set up might have been also included in the list of the
villages granted by the Mysore king. If so the record belongs to his reign 1638-1659
A.D. :

54

On a viragal in the deserted village Tonnirkéte near the village Attugilipura in
the hobli of Chandakavadi.
Size 6 x4’
Kannada language and characters.
RTEINCE TopaE BouETeR BAue BBt Sena T agdchytd
SQTTIER.
%dm ﬁrx4l
o ed T .
1 woh ToIFTA za,3 LI 0o B FpoERA0 TED TR
2 OriudSEin dean, SRFgason vosiTsiE
S e T,
1 W\q‘mm ~OLTE Dedrien
20%*



156

Transliteration.
I Band—
1. Jaya-samvatsarada Sravana ba 10 dalu Tondantra Dévara Ma-
9. digaudana maga Dévamnna Makavveyavarige Arikuthérada Ma—

-

II Band—
1. li Giddagaudarayaravarn nilisida viragalu.

Note.

This records the setting up of a viragal by Mali Giddagaudaraya of Arikuthéra
to the memory of Devanuna and (his wife) M dkavve. Devanna is said to be the son
of Dévara Midigauda of the village Tondantir (called Tonnir). The date is given as
Jaya sam. Srava. ba 10 and no Saka year is given. The characters appear to
be of the 16th century and the inscription may belong to August 4, 1634,
if § 1456 Jaya is taken as the year referred to.

55
At the village Attugiilipura in the hobli of Chandakavadi on a stone in the field

of Chenna Naifijayya,
Size 2' —6" x 2'—0"

Kannada language and characters.
FHTRINCE ToLA%) Boudmed BACNY B RAYIHTE 8o
ﬁaﬂcﬂ%d TLUBY :Said:d B,
sEpe o —6" X2'—0"
o Ei)d.!ifl’.l z&uﬂz‘;}tﬁd
o dam:?b & 0 dve BechEd
o behd I3 DG, swowsd
© ToZoRoed eI I )=
o I@2d Jevmed vosmad ole
o =0 fwﬂd& Soris JpEcdc
o die=on e rhexs I
o Mﬂﬁﬂ So=l Hoszn
o PEIFH Jowb IS hHach ma,WE, I
O0F FL T LD BAOI, ©33T0,
LA arag: Baut cvo3TE Ty, [B] R
& BoEES0) rort Sdaho ®
&3ah Saol Tond Seerbad
CREE, 35T 3,330
aomy 2a0dah 20 B0
) Beervacn,

SOPND Y ® P

|l e ]
A S
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Transliteration.
° Durmmuki-samvatsarada-
® Chaiyitra su 1 yi Sémavara-
° srimatu sajjana-$uddha—$ivachara-
° sampamnarida dévaprutvi-maha-
“ mahattinolagda Amnadani-dé-
® vara sishyaru Lingana-vodeyara-
¢ dévarige Attuguliya-pura-
° da Chemnigayyanavara tamma Sannapaga-
vudanavaru tamma sttra-guttiya gramakke sa-
10. luva kappina-mileya-holannu atiti-pélna-
11. kke kotta kodage yintappuda salsa [da] lu-
12, pidantahavaru Gange-tadiyali ka-
13. pileya konda pApake hoguvari
14. yidakke tappidavaru satta katteya
15. tindu toraleya nira kudi-
16. du hoguvaru.

Sl R

Note,

This records the gift of some land described as Kappina-mileya-hola as kodige
by Sannapagauda, younger brother of Channigayya of Attugliyapura to a Viradaiva
priest named Lifigana-Vodeya-dévar, disciple of Annadanidévar for feeding guests,
The land is stated to be sitnated in the village belonging to the donor as sitra-
guiti, i.e., land given away to a priest. The donee is described as possessed of the
pure Sivachéra of righteous people and belonging to the mahé-mahattu of heaven
and earth. A severe imprecation is laid against the violators of the grant.

The date of the record is given as Monday, the 1st lunar day of the month
Chaitra in the year Durmukhi. The date is not expressed in terms of any era. The
characters seem to be of the 17th century and the inseription may correspond to
March 17, A.D. 1656, a Monday (taking S' 1578 Durmukhi as the year intended).

56.
On a stone set up in the dry land of Mahamad Gaus to the north of the village
Punajiru in the same Chandakavadi hobli.
Size 8' x 3'.
Kannada language and characters.
BORTUINTE S9YLB BoTFmed Bagwe Jewath Mo,T ev3, 08 HEadet
noxt TRE(WT Bevny S Ee.
TEwe 3 x 3,
1. 3¢ ©F0¢E0 St
Ty, B, 0E0R Feoowa L0 UDLITACET 200D T
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14,
15.
16.
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dgSoecd: SiE00h) §,QTONIRSTM . L . . . .
T3 Homra,a, Byahdd L . . . .
G FY 2,0 XER0IT ORFACSI Jhak ToTFTE B
Z,20G 0% 0w &, diostTed ToCRERI Ow0oNeET ¢
©edS3T dezu 20,370 Somadaniah gRrSdsczon vvE
FosTod MeKRRde, ) ¢ EESEgAl & Ya svahaal
20 Fonw) 3@ SDHdab Soshomy dedut TS .
. Sesiddec wENO) weldeeST BRO L L L L . . rid
o SRI Lt o @ Sacriofal TG,
Sha T, Meverieh 844, BITRR B MoEt0 wENY cuEcEIE
..... Peeaad mo,ER OR,EE, B0 rid B8 O Sagus
@d 23 . .. . h3ius, RagEev DosETFTI § Me,EE
ESo.momh SAB0E ITFEY0d, @ Me,EE TokE WoT STer
DCRELE T ADAFIT BOTOIRE A TG, SN SAE0W ¢
I pagridcuasom, vrheek 9 e, @8, XU (S9NS Tog ni™ TSI Bagha) 9N 99

BLoD LFTTR

Transliteration.

érl Anilédvara dévarn
svasti Sriman mahardjadhiraja rijaparamasvara éri virapratipa
Dévaraya-mahirdyaru prithvi-rijyam-

geyyuttiralu
matya Déva-damnniykaraiyaravaru
yirddalli svasti éri saka varusha 1351 neya Ealm.ja {baum}ra} samvatsarada

Chayi-
tra sudha 15 ralu $ri Yennenida Haradanahalliya Dibya Lingésvara sri-
Anilésvara-dévara smnritapadi nandddivigeya dharma nadavantigi Udu-
vankanida Gajandra grama ! Haradanahalliya sthalada Kalimadiya

Hura . . haragaln padala Maleya Kemmannu Démige Purada . . .
dévara tota badagaln Aniledévarahola . . . . . gade
Madileya . . . . da Hongapnpiyahalli-gré-

mada samasta-gaudugalu kotta dana-sisana i-grdmadim badagalu Udu-
vankandda '

1 Punajiira grim4 i-grimakke sérida gadde beddalu tota tu-

dike mane . . . guttage basti gdmala sunka suvarnidiya i-grAimake

bhattidaya modaladda sarvva-svimmya i-grAmake saluva sunka suvarni-

daya horavAru nidhi nikshépa jala pAshépa siddhha sidhya &gami moda-
lida a-

shta—bhdga téja-svimya dguméadi i-grimakke saluva kula ga 44 honnu
aksharadalu.
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Note.

This inscription slab is worshipped as a goddess by the villagers of Punajir
who belong mostly to the tribe of Soligar. The lines at the bottom are quite worn
out and cannot be deciphered.

It records the gift of the village Géjaniir of the annual rental value of 44
hons in Uduvankanidu, south of Punajir with all the rights by the gaudus of the
village Honganniyahalli for the service of food offerings and perpetual lamp for the
god Divyalingésvara Aniléévara of the village Haradanhalli in Yennenad.

The grant is said to have been made on the 15th lunar day of the bright half
of Chaitra in the year Saumya, 8’ 1351 when Dévardya (IT) was king of Vijaya-
nagar and Dévadanniyaka was the governoruu............ ... The date corresponds
to 20th March, A.D. 1429, a day of lunar eclipse.

57

At the village Eddipadaga, in the hobli of Chandakavadi, on & stone standing
in a field to the west.
Size 5' x 6” x 2' — b",
Kannada language and characters.

EIRN0FNCE SoPLR BoTFIRd BAWS LABIER MR,E B,
BRUTY PITHT BeN.
e 51 % 21,
1. o&& 2 ¢ ol Fo0Eed
9, Ui UouICANZT 80U
3. T3 pedR 33 I gohs rod
4, BITWIOT,0TB 3,040 BSoedh
5, wEO) 5,800 0R0eT
6. 4=ZFF0x 0gao domd
7. 3FERS XEFped oI Ud IeriFad [#] on
8. Bechaes voIWalEt . . ... .
0 BENGER CURTOETOR BB T BriHord
10, 70 rensiad SpsomF Bad . . . .
11, o wondort gagrt JEagan [A dsy] ool
T0. SRR, ¢ o vie te e s ase g
13. © womnmoedevrin I T,
14, D cTw,FBOE BN
15. Savrie fd oo o) S«b dagw . . .
16. ~Baged AG TG, LA . . . .
17. O eglaent demabes . . . SRege
18. UToedrEmen StEowe, ¥, Fag dudieh 33
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10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27
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dozon Bau ToroaTe axEESFSh e g
@e,8, F e, cooiREn SEad

pE S PR ST g R E L | Bae 2ol
TR TiEhEoEe (8 TRUTREE, 0

Tdo anegEhra edaatso Soon

@) @52, cUCWIR0T0 BETES
ogooond FoT BETe,i TR,

oo maed, &, g FosFa S0

B4l 0 SOLTED ToUERANg 59

Sabas w054 30 Eepois

e Spas oI ST 28

Transliteration.

svasti drimamn maharajidhi-

rija rAjaparamésvara arirdya-vi

bhada bhashege-tappuva-riyara-ganda
chatussamudradhipati &ri Vira Dévariya

Odeyaru prithvi-rajyam geyvuttiru-

ttiha saka-varusha 1330 sanda va-

rttamana Sarvadhari- samvatsarada MArgasira [$u] 15
Somavira Ammaleys Kaga . . . . . « . -

sa . . . . Uduvankanida samasta-praje-gavumdu-
galu Géjanara Mallikdrjuna-dévara . . . . .

ya angaranga-bhoga nada-divige [ge kotta)] dana-
silA-38sana . . . . el e

la Banagavadiyolagana Masanaballiya gra-

mavanu yi-grimake saluva chatussime-

yolagana gadde beddalu keye tota

nidhi nikshépa sidha sidhya agmi

da . . - . . ashta-bhdga téja yénu
ri-plrvakavagi achandriarkkasthayiyAgi nada-
suvantdgi kotta dina $asand yi dharmavanu A-chan-
drakka-sthayiyigi nadasuvaru

dana-palanayor madhye ddndch chhreyonu-plane
dapa . . . svargam avipnoti pAlanidd achchutam
padam yi-dharmava alupidavara palanga-

lu sva-dattdm para-dattdm va yo harétl va-
sundharam shashti varisha-sahasrini vrishti-

yam jayatte krimi yi dharmavan &-

robbaru alipidavarn Varanasiyalli kau-

danti dhd
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28. leyand Bramharan( tamma Aradhyara-
29, ni vadhisida pipake hoharu 3ri ||

Note.

This is an inscription of the reign of the Vijayanagar king Dévardya Odeyar L
The usual titles, king of kings, Paramésvara over kings, punisher of hostile kings,
champion over kings who break their word, lord of the four seas, are applied to the
king. It is dated S’ 1330 Sarvadhari sam. Marga, [3u] 15, S6 corresponding to
December 3, 1408 and records the gift of the village Masanahalli in Binagavidi with
all rights for the services of decorations to the god, festivals and perpetual lamp in the
temple of MallikArjunadévaru in Gajandr, (a village about 4 miles off from Budi-
padaga). The donors were the Prajegavundus of Uduvankandd belonging to
Ammale (?). The usual imprecatory stanzas follow. Af the end is an imprecatory
sentence meaning that those who violate this charity will incur the sin of killing
tawny cows, Brahmans and their drddliyar in Benares.

58

On a stone set up to the west of the Méri temple of Madala agrahira, a hamlet
of Ummattir in the Hobli of Samtemarahalli,
Size 6' x 2',
Kannada language and characters.

wHTINCE YLD JoSIPURY, BALUP U, B, T RV o1 Fo0E

BP0 rhach T3 hE T3 oI .

SR 6 x 2,

T32,0°0,TOToRLTIRTD o, FS: | ghuorii, S Todnstadaw
Fp,ensoho § ma,BRo3IA0HIL08 Briz'ny I deTeody
Fosaln,F esdagnis S0 RIFS TE000 | MROEEN0; BT
GeriRygir: 23200 GoidatERoR0: BabaR3dLe®) [R==0]
[3,6525] ghuorodI Il Zd 2 qu:mn}maﬁm: oganaoh <
BONTOBZ oSS TTWD O SOY LB FachedToED,Eh
Foahwdund domraohass i Stiandded S Toon FosoR
Sahrt SorERddes tond S it gog, 0 IY St 2o, vod
Gosraodisd sogon Lond S Fodhon JTdeved Il 3 ghn
10, D JErn@ine sovd eombd Fasbon dedbrined cvohid,
11, © waad roevd deSvont sova dRdon Meries oV, sokFagad
12. 20U Shouriwd FoshnY@ wise? Sodrioud . Baom
13, W50 wodBVAR Fo9 degvata Sosnria Fanind dpas
14, Fo0gad Bo rvvd B3R MY LirSaga Sod riud wor=ad

© P NS PE

21



162

15. SO Nipe us, nd corloxh ToEso 1 HES NYES F20T, BV
16, 0By M@ SOCERUR 2Yah Bochd RIS 3R HHEIE . . . .

17, +c .. B&bodg , .. B o 0o rPE deirbond
B, e ToUnad sTUSgaR L . . . &UBY, dean
110 PSSR G- - R TN e SoanaEs . . . . .

20. [B3, o= Band] chawova @08 rich FodnRd . . TR . .
7 Ry NYE DOBEA D . . . . . TOIH . .. ..
B0 e e OF, Trigd $=0rbRed ToB nEs ai .

a8 bkt SRcshahriged Fova B0 . . . .

D e wEane e geeridroEOh . L. . SRE ., ..
QEC s e i petienad cuade? el SeodkT .

Qf et Fi5 % uri,BeCmon SReELCR . . . .

L R R =8 B,dodond Jom

2.3 LA = ek 03 3 5d

T A NEWTADI . ... ...

R el e e s © F9cad e

Bl s onomie on smimism s 22 . ..

B e i L i

8. o aspntle e A

T e s e

G- N e o eoesi gdoert . . . . .

FHA=1 L, ghad E ) Tances

87, ... BB@dIoad ... ..

38 Saenzesal .

By e e FUoC0S, AAZW . . . . .

df). i sls saiaiae s o . ...

5 ) S S el e evh]

71 T S S e rietiRe)

4. i S A %9 8%

i s s RIS )

45 ce .. ODEEW

4B, ais aie eiieals eoah

47, O ¢ o v s vi e . R

48, SMTDERD ... .. o)

49, 900 BLcTRTANT . . . ... s

50, Tedah #oTAROUEED L .. ...

51, Todkch JUBOIUROIER . . . .. ..

52. Toh 300w rie Fcdab waFEetnei g . . ...
58 @ endodh edIvmes gaanid L. . . . o

54, =02 Mogecad®, EaodKe Ko . L. L.



55.
56.
57.
58.
69.
60.
61.

62.
63.
64
65

66.
67.
68,
69.
T0.
(P
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
(4
78.

163

o< DWoRIBUW IR W P MICITT BACRFTLIR. . .« . . ...
2,8 0l TRAE BOSCK MR FOFAI TIFS . . .o -e e
B(Z,0 bLUg, TR0 LS TETON TP S I
= geosIedFEmon B4kl cig en,EITa

841, © BRTOT Al ERn cRiahaval

§ 3w EVaN seshoa Faiay soiin! Foert

godoz SnoTon OIS e300 IHT FBTY, . . . .

oy F3EL) SPoTRE SN03AN HUBS AMAB0UE . . . - -

... B Egoio wankd Jool NS dedmnh SETEER L . . . .

B0 egondt Soon STWTL SF3MRO . . . .

22 REarch BeCs Bead oo IE theort . . . .

& SeLdo =heEul ;ﬂgﬁmarﬁqq SedadPA DD . . L. ..

£ B0, o) S E00 eooEad oz . . . .

B0y Bde, ahen RTRorid Higd oRERY . . .

ueEBReRAn FpIrig D Agmeo . L. ..

TG, ey gt FeuToom, Wd, dRhgomd FIF L . . . .

A 30 TON SBOMEFFTLQ UH TW . . .

Tog) de1, TEUFZRETR | ZWIR,0 TOEI O T cleedde . . . . .
XZETe,f? dF TR Zohde &0t | o8l SONag - - .

&3 .. ... BURRLBAQRITL 00 OB | S Femodnd @A . .
g@iem | Sgadm3zoo :laﬁagcm:a’{ Ssgesd | oo [F320)
Nda¢Ey FE moTe 3wgoﬂ.cgmmuﬁc | TR dnnrmm £ To [0T7]
w30 o | SeobadTaE JEhnv HeT TR ruosI LT
rizand Sp7 3 erbuoniTeRaEt) HPnaE ToBORS WOS LTS WoS

Transliteration.

Dhattarakhya purd-visi Vasavadi-surarchchitah | Bhujangésas Sivah payat
paramé.-

tmd jagatrayim | gramé santatam Ummatur iti jagat-khyaté tu davilays

Kavéryya api ydjanéna vasatim kurvann avchyam disi | Gauri-mudrita-
vama-

bhaga-subhagah sitdmsuruk-chdmard Mardrih sriyam dtanodtu [satatam]

[¢rtman]. Bhujangadhipa || svasti drimad jaydbhudaya Saka-varusha
1335 neya Vi-

jaya-samvatsarada Vayisdkba su 1 Valu $rimatu Tayra-nida-prabhu

Tayra Lakhachedanniyakara maga Peruméiledéva Nalluva Bamanna
Kimanna-

nas maga PerumaAledéva Rangappana maga Bhalappa Lakhkhappagala
maga Chennappa Anke-

21%*
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11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.
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damnnpéiyakara Ankannpa Singappana K&mamnavarolagdda prabbuga-

vudu nidagaudugalu Taiira Ammava KAmamnna Diimagauda Ummattu-

ra Bayichagauda Deévalinga Kalappa MAchappa Ganiganiira Kéilappa
Hiryahalliya

Aludiira Manchigauda Kamagauda Olahala Nindagauda Homma-

“ballu Bannihaliya Kalappa Béladéma Hemmugeya Kahigauda Mavina

Halalliya Hemmagauda Chavudigauda FEriganahalliva Manchegauda
Désandara

Kémagavuda Chikkagavuda Yiggaliya Didateyi Makaragavudana Kalappa
Bellanali-

ya Kallagavuda Hiriya Maranahalliya Hariyapagauda Moédigavudana
Ka

da Hiriyira . . . seya . . . Billagavada Belugundada
Kaligavada Kapparavalliya . . . Hirebhalliya Dévaga . .
namara . . ., Kama-gaudana

[effaced] . yada Kalappa Muttageya E&legaul;la . . .« gavu

gavuda Maruhalliya KA . . , palavokn

Rakkasagavoda Kirngustira Sidagavodana maga

Maramayagavuda Kaleyahaliya . . . .,

Kaligatada Kavilaya . . .. Nija . . .
da Biruchagavuda yivarolagdda Tayiira

agrahdravigi madi komdu

sanada krama ventendade namma

mada midana dikkina kade

.« « . . grablravAgi mane
- + . . ra Kaundinya-gd
o et g o (3 VETRR AR
i sl S T
S s BT
o grlha. SN .

AL beddalu ashta- hhuga a et
s bha.ttara makkalu NAgadéva . . . . .
ya-sitrada Peddiya
da-Yajusdkheya
Kaundinya-gétrada
yeradu SR
+ » Naraharivajhya
: Vajhyara
g S el o it 1 Y 1o 2 T T
an e e tenla e e IDBEEAID
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74.

75.

76.
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178,
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i o 5w @ oo Paakkela
Maraya
RN S Mada-
vajhyara makkalumwa . . . . . Yya

kheya KommaAvajhyara ma 5

sakheya Peddivajhyara makkalu

sakheya Narahari-Vajhyara makkalu

vAgi hadinentu-gana-sankhyeya Bramhmanarugalige yi

va adaviya aduvalagida bhimi gade . . . . . yavara

varaha gadyinam yippattu honani namma

Nandana-samvatsarada MAgha ba 30 GuruvAra sirya-grahana . .

vrittiyigi midida hadinentu gana sankhyeya Brambapa . . . .

hésvara Sri LakshminArdyapa-prityartha-vigi ndvu nidavara

na-dhara-plrvakavigi kottevn yi agahdrada

kotta A aduvalada bbiimiya chatu ssimeya valiya-

ka Nandi HebbAchehalliya simeyim paduvalu Sindada Taliga-

llim tenka muntdgi Kudihéra simeyim paduvalu natta nalkuo 5

yadalli natta kallu allim paduva muntigi Kudihera-simeyim bada . .

da-halliyim badagalu nalku galle méreyagi nayirutyadalli

kallu allim badaga muntdgi Taradagalu Kadalegla

chakrana kodageya holada hérobbeyim midalu Bhujanga

da holadim miidalu natta nAlugalle méreyagi va . .

na kattobbeyalu natta kallu allim mida muntd . . . .

kalun kattobbeyalu natta nilu galle méreyada yi

yi chatussimeya volagulla nidhi nikshépa jala pa :

sidhya ashta-bhoga téja-svAmmya matte yénullamtha sarva .

nimage kottevigi aﬁhandﬂrkha-sthm agi sukha

piva kotta dbarmma-$isand | sva-dattam pa.mda.tt&m va yo
harsd . . .

gahasrani vishthayAm jAyaté krimih ! akaréna kara-grahi . . .

bhyate . . . . . . karasévi koti-yajiiya-phalam labhét | sarvvésham
évadind . . . .

kshiyaté phalam | (na) hhum1 dana-phalam chaikam kshiyate na kadachana
Il da [na pala]

naydrmmadhyé dAnat chréyonu-palanam | dandt svarggam avApnoti
pA [lanA]

d achyutam padam !! TAyira-nada prabhugala voppa Vasudévaru Ummat-
tiru

gavudagala voppa $éri Bhujangandtha Dévarn Sénabbva Sankapnana
baraha Siddhana baraha
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Translation.
LL. 1-2.

May the god Siva (known as) Bhujaigésa in the town called Dhatttira, wor-
shipped by the gods headed by Indra, protect the three worlds. May Bhujangidhipa,
dwelling in a temple of the famous village called Ummatttr, at a distance of one
yojana to the south of the Kavéri, beautiful with his left half enshrining Gaurl
and having the moon’s rays as a fly-flapdo always good to us.

LL 3-27.

Be it well. On Vaddavira, 1st lunar day of the bright half of Vaisdkha in
the year Vijaya, 1835th auspicious Saka year, the illustrious chief of Taytr-nad,
Pernmaledéva, son of Taylr Lakhachedanniyaka, Nulluva Bamanna, Kimanna's
son Perumdledéva, Rangappa’s son Bhalappa, Lakhkhappa's son Chennappa,
Anke-danniyaka’s (son?) Ankanna, Singsppa’s {son) Kimanna-—these prabhu-
gaudus and nAdu-gavudus, with Ammava Kimmanna of Tayur, Diimagauda,
Bayichgauda of Ummattar, Dévalinga, Kalappa, Machanna, Kalappa of Ganiganir,
Manchigauda of Aludar belonging to Hiryahalli Kéimagauda, Nindagauda of
Olahdl, Ballu of Homma, KAlappa of Bannihalli, Béladéma, Kuahigauda of Hem-
muge, Hemmagauda of Mavina Hilalli, Chaudigauda, Manchegauda of Eriganahalli,
Kamagauda of Dasantr, Chikkagauda, Dadateri (?) of Iggali, Makaragauda’s
Kalappa, Kallagauda of Bellanali, Hariyapugauda of Hiriya M4ranahali, Madi-

gauda’s . . . . of Hinyir, Billagauda, KAligauda of Belugunda, o 4 W A
of Kapparavalli, Dévagauda . . . of Hirehalli, Kimagauda's . . . . Kalappa
of . . . . Kalegauda of Muttage, K& . . .. of Marubhali, . . . . ,
Rakkasagauda, Maramayagauda son of Saddagauda of Kirugusar, . . . . of
Kaleyabali, Kavilaya of Kaligata, . . .. Biruchagauda, . . . .. these and others
of Tay(r created an agrahAra and granted the following s4sana :—
LL. 27-58.

For building an agrahira to the east of our village . . . . . writtis of land
are given with all the rights to . . . . of Kaundinyagotra, Ndgadéva, son of .

. bhatta, Peddiyaof . . .of Yﬂjua‘-éﬂ.khe and Kaundinyagdtra, .

Naraharivajhya . . . . . Maravajhya’s son. . ..KommAvajhyas. . ..,
Peddivajhya's son, . . ‘*Ia,rahanva.jhja S 8008

To these 18 fannhe-‘ [g&n& sankhye) of Brahmans we h:we given away with
pouring of water forest lands, wet lands, etc., of the revenue value of 20 hons (or a
present of 20 hons in cash in addition to the lands, in order to obtain the favour of
the gods Umémahésvara and Lakshminariyana, on the day of solar eclipse being
Thursday, the 30th lunar day of the dark half of Magha in the year Nandana,
dividing the lands into vrittis and distributing them among the 18 families (ganas)

of Brahmans :—
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LL. 59-68

The boundaries of this agrabira:—. . . . . . . The circle (valeyaka)
formed by the four boundaries of the common lands (aduvala lit, pleasure grounds)
given for . . . . west of Nandi Hebbachehalli, south of . . . . Sindadatali-
gallu . . . . . and west of Kudihéru-sime four stonesareset np . . .
to the north of Kudihérusime . . . .. tothe northof . . . halli, the four
stones being the boundaries, . . . a stone to the south-west, . . . . begin-

ning from its north to the east of the big heap of stones in the kodage-land of the
chakra (village watchman) . . . . to the east of the field belonging to the god
Bhujangésvara) the four stones set up here being boundaries, four stones set
up in kattobe (?) being the boundary . . . .(Manyof the letters are gone and
hence the meaning of this portion is not clear.)

LL. 69-72,

All the treasures on the surface or underground, water channels, stones, possi-
bilities, the eight forms of enjoyment, and the possession of téja (wealth ?) and all
other rights have we given you to enjoy in peace as long as the moon, sun and
stars endure. This is the dharmasdsana (charter of charity).

LL. 72-77.

He who seizes the land being either his own gift or other's gift will be born as
a worm in ordure for sixty thousand years. One who takes taxes from un-taxable
property will ineur . . . . Hewho . . . will get the merit of performing
a crore of yajias. Of all the gifts . . . . the merit gained by the gift of lands
never diminishes. Between making a gift and protecting it, the act of protecting
is more meritorious than making the gift. By making a gift one goes to Svarga
but by protecting one already made one attains the region from which there is
no fall.

LL. 77-78.
The signature of the prabhus of Tayur-nad : —

Vasudévaru. The signature of the Ummattar gaudus :—éri
Bhujanganithadévarn. Writing of Sénabdva Sankanna :
Writing of Siddha.

Note.

The huge slab on which the inscription is engraved was once lying under-
ground and every year a huge fire was set up during a village festival at the place.
Hence several letters are much damaged.

The inscription records the creation of an agrahAra near Ummattar and the
settlement of Brahmans therein with gifts of land to them made by Perumaéledéva,



168

chief of Tayur-nad and several gaudas of TAyir and other villages in the neighbour-
hood. The grant was made in § 1335 Vijaya sam. Vais. éu 1, Vaddavara
corresponding to Saturday, April 1, 1413 A.D. Another date is given in line
55, i.e., the solar eclipse on Thursday the 30th lunar day of Magha in the year
Nandana corresponding to 1st February 1413 A.D. on which day there was a solar
eclipse. But it was a Wednesday and not Thursday. The date meant was
apparently the day after the eclipse, i.e., the 2nd February and yet for the
sake of special merit due to the gifts at the time of solar eclipse, Thursday also is
spoken of as a day of solar eclipse. This second date, i.e., 2nd February 1413
probably stands for the time when the eastern agrahira was created. The formal
grant of lands for this Madala Agrahdra was made two months later. No king is
mentioned in the record.

SHIMOGA DISTRICT.
SHIMOGA TALUK.

59

In the village Bhadravati in the hobli of Bhadrédvati, on a stone in the navar-
anga of the Lakshminarasimha temple.

Bize 6’ x 10"

Kannada language and characters.

T[T Y, 5T JoIIND.
ﬁdﬂmm}‘ TR F.
Bo9ES SAWY FER,ES Mo,FE OF (FUL0ET SiETe 50 Sutond sgaaed,

SR 6 x 10"

1. Tdberiacdseg 20 | &5 SoS300 6, 0RTed G 08 WEom| 5t U , (U0
o Stmﬂ(?ﬁ} BRon™) $ohg

2, iy HFoTganh o Ieed Ihchdodond I Jruridd ward WIRWOBERTI
g 2o

3, To3s0) o[o]damscaine H,83 3 Aperiomned d volnt By,Zrvolnt FHEIR wod
R Irivy SeEiahs a0y ageEasb van dateaiEo Seand I,

4, TTLATRITUADE B H,E rolRT IVE(&) BH  Un,FOOEIES  eddeid
00 W TRENSRLETIV) B¢ U (RO0NCE B¢ [07]
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Transtiteration.

1. svasti sri Gopinitha $aranu ¥ Vyaya-samvatsarada Dvitiyashadha suddha
13 Bridandu ! srf Lakshmi narasimha-purad-asésha-maha (sa) janangalu
Hiriyamakshe ( ?)-

9. ydalli mahisabheyigi neradu madida samayav entendade' Purabageya-
bAgu Béahubalikumaranahalli-em-

3. kAtirn yimt inisaraliyum prati-pratti-vibbdgam madi yikkida undige
dhruva-undige tava-tavage banda stalagalalli kereya kattisuvaru toétavan
ikkisi ahage vyavasiyavam madidade pra

4, thyApattiya midalagadu 1-dhruva-undigeyan alihi (hi) davaru agrabAravan
alidavarn mfivatelu pitarim bahi grima.drdhigaln éri-Lakshmi-nara-
simha dava [rd]

5. mne ) a$ésha-mahdjanangan dne chakravartti sri Vira Narasimhadévar ine

Translation.

Be it well. Gopinatha is my refuge. On Thursday the 13th lunar day of the
bright half of the 2nd Ashddha in the year Vyaya :—

All the mahijanas of Lakshmi-narasimhapura having assembled in Hiri-
yamakki (?) as mahdsabha, made the following agreement :—

In (the villages) Purabageya-bigu, Bahubah-kumdranahalli, TemkAtiru, tanks
should be constructed in the spots assigned to different persons in accordance with
undige (free permit ? ). If gardens are set up and cultivation is carried on, no objec-
tion (pratydpatti) should be raised. Whoever violates this permanent permit (to
build tanks and ecarry on garden cultivation under tanks, etc.,) will be guilty of
having destroyed agrahiras. Thirty-seven ancestors (of such violaters of the
grant) will remain outside (heaven). They will be gnilty of being traitors to the
villages. In the name of Lakshmi-narasimha-dévaru; in the name of all the
mahdjanas. In the name of Vira Narasimhadévar.

Note.

This records an agreement made by the mahajanas of Lakshminarasimhapura
(the village Bhadrdvati) permitting certain persons to build tanks in the places
assigned and plant gardens and carry on their eultivation with the help of the tanks,
free from taxes, etc. Imprecations are given against the violaters of this agreement
or grant.

The date of the grant is given as Vyaya sam. Dvitiyi-shidha su 13th
Thursday. No Saka year is given. From the nature of the paleography of the record
and the mention of the name of the Emperor Vira-Narasimha who was apparently
the Hoysala king of that name, it is possible to conclude that it belongs to the time
of Narasimha IT or Narasimha ITI. In the reigns of the above kings there were

22
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two Jovian years of the name of Vyaya, i.e, S 1148 and S 1208. In the latter
year the intercalary month was Vaiddkha and not Ashddha as stated in the
grant. In the former year, i.e., 8 1148 Vyaya, the month Ashidha was intercalary
and the week-day of $u 13 of the month was Thursday as stated in the grant.
Hence this date corresponding to July 9, A.D. 1226 must be taken as the correct
date of the grant and the king who was reigning at the time, i.e., Narasimha
IT as the king in whose name the grant was issued. If we take the reign of
Narasimha 1 there is also a Vyaya but with no intercalary month Ashédha.
Moreover he was never styled Chakravarti or Emperor as found in line 5 of this
record.

The exact significance of the terms undige and dhruva-undige in lines 3 and 4

is not clear.
Nagan TALUE.

60

Near the town of Hosanagar in the hobli of Kalirkatte, on a méstikal near the
inseription stone No. 24 of Nagar Taluk, E.C. VIII.

Size 3' X 2'
Kannada language and characters.

SN0 Fp0R ® SOATIEE, BRrWY FATINCS, Jedr SV Fowm ZITE, Y BAT
Seriuddohy 3 T Sed, BN

&5 31X 2
1. RO JeSFOE SRr) . 5. - .. OENES Sod
R e e . 6. 2 ITonD JonvaEe
e Y S S S e T o ' 7. BLdede
4 o e
Note.

This is a mastikal recording the death ofa woman (not named) who was the wife
of Ruddagauda in the bright half of MAgha in the year Isvara. Neither the name
of the tithi nor the number of years elapsed in the Saka era is given. The charae-
ters seem to be of the middle Hoysala period and the date may be provisionally taken
as January 1218 A.D.

61

On another mdstikal near the Sagar Road to the north of the same town

Hosanagar.
Bize 3' x 2'

Kannada language and characters.
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ey 2004 B BRIINCE WER (03,0 TICS 03,0k TFTY By o IR Fe:

d=wa 'K 9
1. o (7) Bod Foud
9, TEEow, o0ng
3. = avon emeaEdadid go
4 Sendowo domd =S .
Note.

This records the death as sati of Kirabbe of Dumma-sthala on Tuesday the
10th lunar day of the bright half of Ashidha in the year Vilambi 8§ 1158. Dumma
is a village in the same hobli of Kalirkatte. §' 1158 is Durmukhi and Vilambi is
two years later, § 1160. Taking the latter year, the date corresponds to Tuesday,
22nd June, 1238 A.D.

62

In the same town, on the metallic press known as the tankasdle-kallu placed at

the entrance of the Taluk office.

Modern Kannada language and characters.

s8¢ FHIINTS BPY T20R T VAT WehOwe B, Tha 303393 BN,

1. To°6s Do | TG T 2 OV O JwAI0 2T ool =h3d Joudssd
9 THDENAF
Transliteration.
1. Paribhava sam ! Bhadrapada su 14 lu Subidchiri madida rupdyi madava
pancharasiya sa-
2, like mu 24 se 9-
Translation.
On the 14th lunar day of the bright half of Bhidrapada in the year Paridbhava,
Subichari made this saldke (iron bar) 24 maunds and 9 seers (in weight) of five
metals (pancharasiya) for manufacturing rupees.

Note.

This inscription is engraved on a side of the metallic machine (fankasdle-kallu)
which was once used for minting rupees at Nagar. The machine was brought from
Nagar to Hosanagar when the Taluk Office was shifted. It is six-sided 1'8" x 1'
8" x 8” x 8" x 9” x 1. Itis flat below. There are six notches in it. They are
however of different sizes. Two iron handles are found. People here say that by
pressing another similar machine over this rupees were made.

The characters may be of the 18th century and Pardbhava may correspond to
1726. If so, the date would be equivalent to August 30, 1726 A.D., the time when
S8omasakhara 1T was the chief of Keladi.

29*
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On a stone set up in the field No. 35 near Gundan Basappa's house in the
town of Hosanagar (Nagar 24 now revised).

Bize 3'—6" x 2'—6".
Kannada language and characters.
eof BLITA0E RS P RS 30 TR S Soge® 2430h Sowth ToII.
T, 8'— 6" x 2'—6",
3,800 B Tod,
303 Tk royo a:;;m?dmm:r Teciiso

weaked at;'w:ﬁﬁ [FeE%,] 2vRido Bz
R b¢ LoD YaleRcd

Nl

.
b.'—.

2ol 203 B0e3 TopoNE DL Jgoa
000 2 SUEI TFEd D308
B¢ G aFoms 3@ Toom

® VoTooF, B XS deald moa, be
D) BaYPFHB0 LCIRBOI SoEd T
B FoSees To,8,cwRaw

ComAam

Transliteration.
srimat-parawa-gambhira-SyadvadAmdgha-lanchhanam
jiyat trailokya [nAthsya] $asanam Jinaédsanam
svasti éri Balldla Dévarasaru-

-

jeyam uttaréttardbhi- ruddhbuin iralu saka varusha
1112 eradaneya Sarvvadhiri-samvatrsarada
Jyéshtha sudha Ekadasi Vaddaviradalu gu-
na-sampamnarappa Pushpasénadévara guddi sri-
matu Sarviadhikiri Bammachériya hendati Ha-
vvakkanu Suraloka-prapteyadalu

CoPRSupE ®O -

1

Nole.

This records the death of a Jain wowan named Havvakka, wife of the illustrious
Barvadhikiri Bamméchari and a disciple ofthe Jaina guru Pushpaséna-dévar.
The usual stanza in praise of the Jinasasana is given at the beginning of this record.
The name of Balla]adévarasa in whose reign the event recorded took place is next
given and then the date S 1112 Sarvadhari sam. Jyéshtha éu 11 Vaddavira.
But S 1112 is however Sadhdrana and Jyéshtha éu 11 of this year (17th May
1190) is a Thursday (which by some is regarded as equivalent of Vaddavira). The
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nearest year SarvadbAri is § 1090. In this year Jyéshttha éu 11 is Saturday
(18th May 1168) the week day generally accepted as the equivalent of Vaddavara.
But this would not fall in the reign of Balldla II. Hence the former date is pro-
bably the date meant. For Pushpaséna see E. C. II, Arsikere 1 of 1169 A. D.
There is another Pnghpaséna who died in 1234 A. D. Cp. E. C. VIII, Nagar 44.

64

On a stone set up behind the Bramhésvara temple in the village Punaje in
Kaliirkatte hobli.
Size 8'—6" x 1'—6".
Kannada langnage and characters.

Srig ssus B BPRATHEE, Bacwe So3Bg Sene Jod M,EE A deeoohn
Sowenny NodTHE FEN.

Ene 3—A"x1'— 6",
S ort &0R oft Bow, w0 B0 3,30aE,; SN
oo Tof Sheudomaah Zogil | Jyd 3 ¢ FTTOW 000
30b g FoTGOT T,ES W GO © 3 RUEDE
O oRaldh Tty oriois, ST wona o, AeEcFiad
atody e0aEk) ey TeE Sy oo Bond
Godt DeToTuER BL0kBL0ER SontE BU
2o L3I o TWTLD BAODR o
Aevras JaF, MEET LN wiriSsE $3%0
rigdnns pEadzony Sint asHEonivn o
Smied D058 TONE BOoE TolehAaR
TS GeRl ISFaREn oo
withdrod P@riesin o S0 340 ©
13, #9rie oedii¢so dearod 2 ol 00
14, T° FoeIrtaEna BURMISAcE
15. et o Jahor & ™ 880
16. B LOS00T U T ©
17, Qi BoToTee AR ES =2 oo
18, N IZFSWI,ToN Bwo WG e
19, =)F8 STISLES0) Je0ER
90, o ToSoE: T BHIA ga0
9], ©=0) WO, 0 SecwER TR, F
99, o evsnEu XosN AYoIHI |
93, OUEHFE JTOREID TOFTO
24, © 2,07RN T Mon?

SO T e P

.

el
e
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Transliteration.

1. namas tunga-siras-tunga-chandra-chimara-charave trailokya-naga-
2. rA-rambha-miila-stambhaya Sambhave | svasti éri saka varusa 1318
3. neya Dhatu-samvachharada Sravana su 10 A &rl Vira Hariha-
4. ra-riyaru rijyam geyyutiraln Aragada rijyavanu Sovamnode-
5. yaru Alutidalli aivattu-nida Hebbayala Beligana
6. DBida Biramma Jakana Soya Bommana Tammagauda Bela-
7. toja Lakaveyatamma Mutturi Bobuliyatamma-

8. nolagada sawasta gaudu-prabbugalun Badaganada Titisari-
9. Gadasubura Chika Vithapamgala maga Vithapamgalige nim-
10. ma vira madikake saluva Harayada Handimaniya

11. saruhina bhimiyanu sarvaméinyavigi dhareyanne-

12. reduo konda vudugore ga 2 eradu honnu 4-

13. kelagana Ramedévara dévasa kha 1 Hilam-

14. pati gdva-godagiyanu kala natu konda

15. vudugore ga 1 vobhayam ga 3 nu kon-

16. du adikadinda mélana sarahn 4

17. nirerakalu jala pasana nidhi nikshépa sahavi-

18. gi sarvamAnyavigi sukham bdlvaru yi-dha-

19. rmmake Aru alupidavaru Varanisi-

20. yali hanneradu sivira kapileya kon-

21. davaru Brimhara kondavaru yi dharinma-

22, va alipidavara santdna nissantina |

23. yi dharmmava pilisidavaru santina-

24, bhivridhiyAgi bAlvaru mangala

Note.

This record is of the reign of the Vijayanagar king Harihara II and is dated
§ 1318 Dbatu sam. Srav. su 10 A corresponding to Sunday 16th July 1396
A.D. A subordinate of the king named Sévanna Vodeyar is stated to be the
governor of Araga kingdom. This officer is also referred to in E. C. VIII, Tirtha-
halli Taluk 173 of S 1316 as the governor of Araga. Another inscription in the
same Taluk (No. 132 of S 1291 also refers to Sévanna Vodeyar as having made
a grant in Moduvankanddu. He is spoken of as the son of Vira Marappa
Vodeyar, apparently the younger brother of Harihara I. Tt is probable that this
Sovanna Vodeyar is the same as the Sévanna Vodeyar of the previous record (Tirtha-
halli 173). We have also a reference to Sovanpa Vodevar spoken of as Kumira
Sovanna Vodeyar in the Sringéri grant to the matt at Sringéri (E. C. VI, Sringéri
1) dated Saka 1268. It is not certain whether Sovanna Vodeyar referred to in this
inscription is identical with the Sévanna Vodeyar of the previous records. If he is
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the same, he must have lived very long and his political influence was felt in the
Malnad districts of Mysore for nearly 50 years.

The object of the present record is to register the gift of some lands situated
in the Maddika (common land) of the village Titisarigada Subur in Badaganid
district to Vithapa, son of Chikka Vithapa, a resident of the village by the gaudu
prabhus of Hebbayal Beliganabidu in Ayvattunad (fifty nidus) aftor having received
a present of three varahas. The names of the gandu-prabhus given are Biramma,
Jakana, S8oya Bommana, Tammagauda, Belatoja, Lakaveya Tamma and Mutturi
Bobuliyatamma. The lands given are described as Harayada Handimaniya-sarn-
hina-bhimi (field situated near the ravine of Handimani in Haraya) and gévu-
godagi (land granted free for the grazing of cattle) in Halampati and also the dévdsa
(mistake for dévasva ?) of the god RAmédévaru. _

The district of Badaganid referred to in this inscription is spoken of as a sub-
division’(kampana) of Santalige Sésira province and we also hear of Badaganid
Thirty district (E. C. VIII, Sagar 103, and 105) and another inscription speaks of
the Badaginadikas as a sub-division or community of Brahmans (E. C. XII, Tiptur
1). From this it follows that the Brahman community known as the Badaga-
nidinavaru are the descendants of the people who once inhabited parts of Shimoga
District.

The usual imprecations, ete., are found at the end of the grant. Aivattu-nadu
is also referred to in Nagar Taluk No. 34.

65
On a stone in the same village Punaji, in front of the Bramhésvara temple.
Size 3' x 1'—8",

Kannada language and characters.

oig Pt 1R, T WF YT SET H8 Swod oITHT Y.
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Toomomh Bedex, oot 1 vy 33 | 15. @ TUrrobo #238ah

an dxu glady sxdsoch 32 | 14, S20EIT) W@ T SooBIN

SNBSS



176

Transliteration.

nama-stunga-siras-tunga-chandra-chimara-chara-
vé trayilokya-nagara-rambba-mila-stam-
bhaya Sambhave |l svasti srimanu ma-
ha-mandalésvaram Sodaladévarasarn
Subhakritu-samvatsarada Pusya ba 3 Soma-
viradandu Dékésvara-dévarige (?) amritap-
dige kotta bhami Masakaliyva Ta-

reva keya hoda 1 Mundageya ke-

yi hoda 1 Mévina keya hoda 1 So-

10. daladévana kereya méle simnde 1 8 ke-

11. lagapa sarn simnde 1 tettigar okka-

12. Iu 1 yi bitta dbarmmake alihida-

13. de Varapasiyali kavileya

14. kondavaru Bramhara kondavare

Note.

This inscription records the gift of some land for the food-offerings at the
temple of Dékésvara (?)by Sodaladévarasa. The number of years elapsed in the Saka
era at the time of the inscription is not given. The date is merely stated to be Subha-
krit sam. Pushya ba 3 S0. But we know from another inscription in the same
taluk (No. 27) at Malali that Sodaladéva was a general under Ballala III in Saka
1224 Subhakrit Kartika or 1302 A. D. We may therefore take the date of the
present record as S 1227 Subhakrit sam. Pushya ba 3 which is equivalent to
January 7, 1303 A. D., a Monday. Sodaladévarasa is also referred to in Nagar 21
of the year Krodhana w;th no Saka date and Sagar 86 of § 1205,

The lands are measured in terms of hoda and sinde. The exact meaning of
these words is not clear. The usual imprecation follows at the end of the inscription.

66
On a stone in the same village Punaji standing to the north of the Virabhadra

S0 0Ne ok w0

temple.
Kannada characters and language.

Size 3" x 1'
oo Hewh M,AT S(UDT, SiETe 38 (v3 Uh J0dtha Fg.
TEee 3 x 1
1. SRR ort AUz ont do, B

OEo0E 3 0dagE, Srivedor) S8
3. OBopeoh ToPS | b, B¢ D

B
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Transliteration.

namas tunga-siras-tunga-chandra-chama-
ra-chdrave trayilokya-nagari-rambha-m-

B3, o3y

la-stambhAya Sambhave | svasti érimanu ma-

himandalésvaram yarasanka-kara-
gasam birudarankusam Martindra-
yanatii sihitya-sarbbajianum Abhinava-
Bhojanum Billésvara-dévara dibya-
§ri-pada-padmi-radhakarh Birarasa-
dévaru Bammeésvara-dévaringe Ke-
kundadali Sivaneya Rémamnna-ti

yali ? ondu sivane Kabunada Cham-
navaddiyal ondu sivane tamma
Kétendyka kottudu Ha . . . . . .
da Alalageriyalidu . . . . . .
aidu binugu movattu . . ., . . . .
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16. rarasa kotta binugu

17. vattu mavattu Malliga-na .

18. lu | svasti érimanu Maha

19. svara Sodaladévarasaru de .

20. du Mamnaliyali 1 sivane

21. ttudu 1 sivane Teligaru ondu

22. kottudu bedalada 1 singe

23. hyale . . .« @8l i oo Rivetbongte T
24. dali sivane 5 pAlisudu yida-

25. ke alipidava narana [Rau] rava-narakada
26. . . . . davanu.

Note.

This record is of the time of Birarasa who was a general under the Sintara
kings who ruled in Pomburcha or Humcha in Nagar Taluk. There are several
Séantara generals and kings of this name referred to in inseriptions, and it is not
easy to identify the Birarasa of this record.

The epigraph gives him the titles, mahdmandalésvara, a saw to kings, an
elephant-goad to the titled chiefs, a Nardyana in form, master of Sahitya, a new
Bhoja, worshipper of the lotus feet of Billéévara,

The inscription next describes the gifts of land made by Birarasa to the god
Bammésvara. These consisted of one sivane (a measure of land) in the village
Kekunda, one sivane in Rémannati, one sivane in Channavaddi of Kabunad., Other
grants of land to the same temple made by Koteniyaka and Birarasa are next
recorded. These are given in terms of the measure binugu. Sodaladévarasa
(apparently the governor referred to in the previous inscription) is also stated to
have presented the temple with a sivane of land in Mannali. Other grants recorded
are those of the oil-mongers (telligar) and the Ayvattu-nad.

The usual imprecation is found at the end of the grant.

The date of this record is probably the same as that of the previous number
namely about 1300 A. D.

Several letters at the end of lines 12 to 25 are lost as the inscription slab has
peeled off at this place.

67

On a stone set up in front of the Virabhadra temple in the village Basavipura
in the same Kalirkatte hobali.

- Bize 7' x 2

Kannada language and characters,
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Transliteration.

namas tunga-siras-tunga-chandra (chimari) tAmara-tirave tra-
yilokya-nagard-rambham mila-stambbiya Sambhave |
uru-kinchana-dattinim gavam koti-Satayir api! pancha-kéti-turangé-
nim tat-phalam Linga-darushanam ! Saka-varusha 1359 neya Nala-sam-
QBI
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5.  vachharada Marggasira ba 30 Su Aru [ga] da

Mallinitha-odeyarn Baleyaha-
lliva simhvisanadali pattAbhisékha-rajyavan Aluttidalli nam-
ma dasohi Hadapada Basavamnamge kotta tsatrada patteya krama-
ventendare Basavapurada Sri V irabhadra-dévarige madida tsatrada
[bhi-] miya vivara ! sitagara-sinne hara-vaneya . . . kha 4} bijavarl be-
lala-keyi Bommigana moradu saha kha 11 bijavari odavina hada
11.  kha 9 bijavari! Chikamavina hola kha 33 bijavari Hiriyamavina-
12.  keyi kha 43 bijavari | anttu bijavari kha 323 . . aksharadalu mivatta-

ot
i e -

13. yaradu vare khapduga! . . . . . yichha-
14. trake nedava kathtale sadi-kala jana 30 . . . . odeyarngalige
15. bonava madi niduvar ibbara nira . . . . maduva saya

16. na béna tuppa toye mlyu padartta madh yina-vileya

17. sabavégi ninu nadasi bahe ¥i chhatra....Bomarsara

18. hittilu & halasina mara 4 chhatrake . . . . Atana mane hi-

19. ttilu saba kottevigi yi-bhtimiyanu & Basavapurada Virabha-

20. dra-dévarige chhatravanu ninu sadakila nadasihe yen [du kotta] kallu-

patteya
21. dharmakke dlupidavaru $ri-Virabhadradévara . . . . . tapidavara
22. sn1-Va [ra] nésiyali kavileya konda pApakke hoharn yintappudake si-
23. kshigalu Ayivattu nida Balugada Singagauda . . . . liya Bayicha-
24. gauda Pattaguppeya Maragauda! Goragoda . . . . . da ! Kodalf-

25. ra Siddagauda! Satila Bayiragauda! Milara . . . . nda Ha-
26. ratdla Hofteyappa-gauda | Hebbayala Madi . . . . . . Motura

27. Muttagauda ! yintappudakke tumbeya-htivina . . . tappana |
B 1o ¥ s A DRERBEL o e odeya
Al oL SANR SN ionls oppa

Note.

This record registers the gift of land of the sowing capacity of 323 khandugas
as also a house belonging to one Bommarasa, with the backyard of the house and
a jack fruit tree, owned by him for feeding 30 Odeyars (Lingayat priests) in a
choultry belonging to the temple of Virabhadra-dévary in the village Basavipura.
The donor was Mallindtha- Vodeyar of Araga’ ruling on the throne of Béleyahalli,
a village in the Koppa Taluk (N arasimharajapura Sub-taluk) of the Kadur District.
Evidently he was the high priest holding the pontificate of Bilehalli, which is
even now the seat of a highly respected guru of the Viradaiva sect. The words
simhdsana (throne) and pattabhishéla used for him in line 6 preclude idea of his

' A Viraaiva gura of this name is met with in E. C, VIIT Sorab 126 of 1434, At this time, the
governor of Araga was Sirigirinatha Odeyar.
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being a provincial governor under Vijayanagar kings. Hadapada Basavanna was
a ddsohi (almoner) under the donor. The donee was to receive the land and
manage the feeding arrangements at all times. It was stipulated that 30 Odeyars
had to be fed daily; two cooks were to be engaged for cooking and serving, one
attendant was to be appointed for supplying water to the guests. The meals were
to consist of boiled rice, ghee and boiled pulses (toye) and betel leaves were also to
be served to the guests during the day time.

Details are given of the lands granted. The witnesses to the grant are the
various gaudas of Ayvattu-nid including Singagauda of Baluga, Bayichagauuda
¥ A Maragauda of Pattaguppe, ........ of Goragddu, Siddagauda of Kodalilr,
Bayiragauda of Satal,............ gauda of Milir, Hotteyapagauda of Haratdl, Madigauda
of Hebbyal, Muttagauda of Mottr. The signatures to the grant next follow but
this portion is full of lacunae.

At the beginning of the grant are the usual invocatory stanzas addressed to
Sambhu ond another verse in praise of the devotion to Linga which may be
translated as follows :—The fruit of beholding a linga is equal to that acquired by
the gift of great quantities of gold, of hundred crores of cows, and of five crores of
horses.

The date of the grant is given as S 1359 Nala sam. Mar. ba. 30 Su. which is
equivalent to December 7, 1436, a Friday if we take S 1358 Nala.

68

At the same village Basavdpur, on a slab standing by the eastern wall of the
Virabhadra temple.
Size 6" x 2'
Kannada language and characters.
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Note.

The greater part of this record is completely worn out and illegible. It beg-
ins with the usual invocatory verse addressed to the god Sambhu and then comes
the statement that it belongs to the reign of VirGpakshariya, son of Vira
Hariharariya with the titles mahimandalésvara, champion over hostile kings,
punisher of kings who break their word and the lord of four seas. He is stated
to have been ruling at Sirndhira. He was evidently Harihara IT's son Virtpiksha
who is said to be reigning in Vijayanagar in 1404-5 in some inscriptions of the
nighbouring taluks (See. E. C. VIII Tirthahalli 13 and 196 of 1404). No date is
given. The rest of the inscription is effaced.

69
On a Viragal standing in a jungle to the east of Mavinahole village in the

hobali of Kalurkatte.
Size 4' x 2

Kannada language and characters.

ST Segs 39AthEd Batne IRAT Bwe Hwd Fegodg M,DE, JesFERASY

Q03THE HLTHLN.
SEee 4 x 2
(159 et i)
], SdDort . ... ... (28, <) B4hd)
g mheodo . ... .se e
g, =0 0oty GO
(230 eea,)
4, senoven =cddeTus
5. Tod. . B0 .. . .
§. TiFEon Zaob Boduwd . .. . .
Note.

This viragal inscription is full of lacune, the slab on which it is incised hav-
ing peeled off in most places. The date 8' 1078 Dhatri (A.D. 1156) is given. One
Basavarasa seems to have fought in a battle and either he or one of his followers

geems to have died during this fight.

70

On a stone set up in front of the Venkataramanasvami temple in the village
Muduba in the same Kaliirkatte hobali.
Size 3' x 1
Kannada language and characters.
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Note.

This inscription records the gift of a garden by Bommagauda, son of Kamara-
sagauda of the village Mudaba, to the god Chennakésavadévarn. The land was to
be enjoyed as umbali by DAdula Sankaya and Ramanatha, son of the temple priest.
The usual imprecation at the end is lost as the letters here have peeled off. The
characters seem to be of the 1Tth century.

71
On a viragal lying in a jungle to the north of the village Kote, a hamlet belong-
ing to Varakdd in the same Kaliarkatte hobli.
Size 9 x 2" —9"

Kannada language and characters.
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TITS0 3y —
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15, Bedohsh 9y TadiEdo 8 S50 i
Vo 3
16. TR0 Ieocnaze, ek, gthd 52079 88, 328,
17. #~8zod: agUxriFo o 11 Sond Szbe
18. el cog B =RGAE ronwmed taririacdde
19, Sewo=y wgonah | AR BYTRRTS o
VISah 33—
90, mens Znt Jedacs | LOEES BOE S0E0 B0,
21, &mFev 34300 EOPITE 0 0T 03 AN WGk
99, O oY IND mad ded seuToodeio XKW
08, doo3 Reoieed voah ¥R SegENEno teosho
Transliteration.
I band.

1. namas tunga-$iras-tunga-chandra-chimara [chara) ve! trailokya-naga-

2.

I band.
3.

rArambham miila-stambbaya Sambhave ! svasti &ri

Saka varusai 1219 taneya Ddu (m) rmmukhi-samvatsarada Vai-
sdkha suddha saptami Budhavaradandu érimanu mahdma-
ndalésvaram vairimandalika-gala-ganda-gattari bhasege-tappi-
va mundalikara-ganda narapati-jagadéla vira-birudla
Dévarasarn Hoysina Balldla Dévarayana da-

lavayya MAyidévana kiide Muttirali kélagavada-

mdu érimatu ayivattu-nAdu-saméta . . . . . aidu-mam-
dinge midala-mandenisuva Balugada Nigeyana

aliya viradolam Bélana sari dore bandapare Kritayuga-

Tréte Dvapara-Kaliyuga-dolagana virarum para-bala-singa sanga-
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IV band.
13. radolum intu viradolum vikhyétadolum tyagadolu-
14. m bogadolum migilenisida parabala-singa
15. Béleyanu ayvattu-nidu-dalam & enalu vi-

V.band.

16. radali plrayisi taltiriyechchi kudure kalala kutti kutti-
17. sikondu Vira-svarggam padedanu! mangalamaha sri
18. é&ril yi-kalla madisida Gangavaliya Bogegoda Dé

19. va Bommma Chikka Nageya! yi kalla madidita Sim-

VI band.

20. gojana maga Virdja ! arida tale horalida mundam karulsa-

91. ttida kila todaru harivuta raktam marald Anta niluva subhata-
22. ra marul masagida Javana terade Bélan antiridam yi kalla ba-
93, redAta Goragbda Balaya-$énabovana magam Bommanna

Translation.
LL. 1-2.
Obeisance to Sambhu (the usual stanza).
LL. 3-4.

Be it well. In the Saka year 1219, the year Durmukhbi, on Wednesday, Tth
lunar day of the bright balf of Vaisakha :—

LL. 4-8.

When the illustrious mahAmandalésvara, a battle-axe to the necks of the hos-
tile mandalikas, champion over kings, champion over titled heroes, Dévarasar, fought
in Muttfir with Mayidéva, the general of dalavayya Hoysana Balldladévardya:—

LL. 9-10.

The illustrious son-in-law of Nageya of Baluga, which is the eastern mandu
of the five mandus, accompanied by the Ayvattunid:—

LL. 11-13.
Who among the heroes of Krita, Trétd, Dvlpars, and Kali yugas can equal
Bala, who is a lion in battle to the enemy troops?

LL. 13-17.
Thus spoken of as great in prowess, fame, liberality and enjoyment, a lion to
the hostile forces, Bélaya displayed his valour to the fullest extent, to the admira-

tion of the army of Ayvattu-nAd, met the enemy, pierced them, fired arrows at
24
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them, slew the horse and foot soldiers, was wounded in return and attained the
heaven of heroes.

LL. 18-20.

Good fortune: Bogegdda of Gangavali, Dévabomma, and Chikka Nageya got
this stone engraved. This stone was made (engraved) by Virdja, son of Singdja.
LL. 20-22.

The heads (of enemies) being cut off, their trunks rolling, the todar (chain) of
the leg entwined by entrails, their blood flowing, Béla fought and pierced like the
God of Death seized by a demon, the warriors who encountered him again and

again.
LL. 22-23. :
Bommana, son of Balaya-sénabdva of Goragod wrote this.

Nofte.

This viragal inscription records the exploits of a hero named Béla who fought
on behalf of Dévarasa against Mayidéva, the general of the Hoyeala king Ballala
(ITT) in the battle at Muttlr. The date of the inscription is given as S 1219
Durmukhi Vais. sit. 7 Bu which corresponds to April 11, 1296 A.D, taking Dur-
mukhi § 1218.

Muttir is a village nearby in Kerehalli hobli of Nagar Taluk. Dévarasa of
this record is probably the same as Soddala Dévarasa referred to before and was the
ruler of Sintalige. See Nagar 61 of 1238 A.D., and 27 of 1302 AD. There
seem to have been constant wars and alliances between the Hoysalas and the

Santara kings of Santalige province.
72

On a viragal standing in front of the Holeyammana Iévara temple in the
village Sutta in the same Kaliirkatte hobali.

Size § x 3
Kannada language and characters.

Sriod sege et Baque I mSE Bedahad S30 SR 36 Snod
Qo S¢.
T,= 5' X 3'-
T30 Ty —
1. SEORONATIRCH BoB,EoRUEH | 300daeE,Iroator
2, FRRUIOERChIORE | b ¢ TESW [H] cssvSa
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TI35a o
3. ©83 SoIgumEoiFEmg e Fay MorivEaddo
4, T 3,(F0N, T HoRIHT woaowns, &
5. Ohomes wnd m!‘w% Sda) &
TIT=3c =
g, @ I=vodveriicd rioddrinod diedud vda
7. Aok ¢ Badodedodh deudaoahe
1V =
8., ~ELd ToOFeUUsWrnTEy Iowuvtor riod wre
g, 90 Sassng, JpEiSTonsiiod Usds Jedah
10, maamaumﬁm 3 o vozberida
Vo T
11. =Sa@ddod sorichidsbrio norzwocy SheEdd 2D

12, Czona@ysvaomd 00 Sxhdah Jed0usoY
13. & =aaduomd mammgm Donvized,e

1. band.
1. namas tunga-sirah-chumbi-chandra-chidmara-chirave! trayilokya-nagaré-
rambha-
2. mila-stambhiya Sambhave ! svasti $ri Saka varu 1424 neya Su-
IL. band.

3. bhakrutu-samvachharada Kértika sudha prpnami Mangala-viradan-
4. du jriman-maha-mandalésvara Adiyardditya vai-
5. ri-mandalika-jagaddaleya honna-kottu-kudureya-ka-

IIl. band.
6. ttuva-mandalikara-ganda gandarigeganda Dakshina-sarada Ako-
7. lagiya Sodaladévarasanu Yebara-niyaka-

IV. band. _
8. na kade Salivirali klegavadalli parabala-singa ganda-jagadda-
9. leya henana-kutti-vodeyana-kibana-ganda ranadali vodeya-
10. nan-ikkidal 6di baha niykana ganda Suttada Ammana-gedeya

V. band.
11. Miudagedeya Singeyana magam Ganga Tabaliya Midanu sama-
12. ranganadalli talitiridu érida kudureya mirida kalila ku-
13. tti kuttisi kondu suraldka-praptanddanu mangala mahi &ri
24"
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Note.

This is a viragal recording the heroism and death of a warrior named Muda of
Ganga Tabali, son of Singeya (son ?) of Miidagede’, (son ?) of Ammanagede of the
village Butta. His death took place in a battle at Saliviir (same as the present
village Sédlar in Shikarpur Taluk) in which Sodaladévarasa was opposed to Yébara-
niyaka. I'he date isgiven as S 1224 Subhakrit sam. Kir, éu. 15 Man corresponding
to Tuesday, 6th November 1202 A.D. Sodaladévarasa has been referred to in pre-
vious inscriptions. The titles applied to him in this record are mahimandalésvara,
a sun to the Adiyas, conqueror of the world of hostile mandalikas, enemy to the
mandalikas who obtain horses by paying gold, hero to heroes (gandarige-ganda).
The battle with Yébaraniyaka at Salar is also referred to in Nagar 27 where
Sodaladéva is said to have engaged in battle against him on behalf of Balliladéva,
Yébarandyaka was a general under the Yadava king Ramadéva as can be seen from
the next record.

The titles applied to the hero Mida are a lion to hostile forces, conquer of the
world of heroes, champion over those who protect their master by piercing dead
bodies ?, champion over the warriors who ran away leaving their masters in danger.

The meaning of dakshinasarada akolagiya an epithet applied to Sodaladévarasa
in line 6 is not clear. The letters here, however, are illegible and the reading is

doubtful.
73

On a viragal, lying in a jungle near the bridge on the Sarfvati river, to the
south of the same village Sutta.
Size 10" x 2" — 9"
Kannada language and characters.
o I, m,E, WnOY Foams Redad BeRmn womh Jooron' BRCHLTHE
FOARG 0B E HLTNY.
BaRe 10’ x 2'—9"
T e —
1. S0 oridda of) 6ol Iesoweos 3 39a¢8, Srioasoy Sweod oo
9, h¥opEg ! T P eS0T osoudkd SRbabe Sodgor
J1Sch o T
3. TRIWE I, LOIZTOTOD B (ERDTHOI T
FHomd
4, OWOEMYNCENZ 0 BroSEawy, SuEdahER) I HowvED
5. riod _WToTA XY TTWea),F Gl 3 3
=oow
6. WVEONod sliolvsToTOECEY (F) DyagT

! Mudagede is probably an abbreviation for Madaheggade.
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TIT3ch ez

7.
8.
9.
10.

BagEToal, RN U] e TashdtEosahIEvaEd) o
GOTELE Srberieoahy) SVriTeEon | Beahd ealy

B STV s Sodor Fewo ol 3
Jp0mimsrt o0 . . .. . gomorratioto

TV3ch ez

11.
12,
13,
14
15.
16.

17.
18.

I. Band.
1.

IV. Band.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.

TTE),3ONNBeTm,I0 Fuaridevrinacd)
....... Tordces | doo®
a¢ddado 23, Idavozyridvo et
o F L N A e oo
-, S wodn JRUAIY.
206 BIYS0VY B2 B2 H300R) UGKE T T T0uD
sheonv
Sizod,¢l anBgo SoRsTY: YBIToM TR | XRTY
Swadsmh sossnrisoratesan tedogesh Dorly HTod ¢

namas tunga-siras-chumbi-chandra-chdmara-charave trailékya-nagari-
rambha-milastambhi-

ya Sambhavé | svasti éri Saka varusa 1218 neya Manumatha-samvachha-
rada

Migha suddha padya Adityaviradandu érimanu mahi-mandalésvaram
vairi-ma-

mdalika-gala-gandagattari honna kottu kudureya kattuva mandalikara

ganda Tuluvariya-sthipand-charya bhisege tappuva manda-

likara ganda mandalika-kathiri kara-hattha-malla vira

Kétenaykanu Yadava na [riyana] Ramadévariyana dalavayya E-
bharapana kiide Muguligériyalli kilagavaddandu Srimatu aiva-
ttu-nida saviriira ayidu-mandinge modalamandenisuva Suttada
Vodiyapana magann Vira . . . . . Kalisamg drum bam-

dapare Krutayuga-Trétd-Dvéipara-Kaliyugadolagana viraru
< « « + « « « « sangaradolul yintu

viradolam vikhyiatadolam tydgadolam bho-

gadolamy: ~ 5 . 0 4 v (bha-

sege . . . - . . bhasege plirayisi talti-
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16. ridu kudure kéldla kutti kuttisikondu Sura-loka-praptaniddanu mangala
17. maha &ri |l yi kallam kandisidalu Atana tayi Kaligandi! yi kalla
18. mAdidonu Kalukutiga Singdjana maga Birdjann mangala maha Sri

Note.

This is another viragal inscription similar to the previous one. It records a

battle between Koteniyaka and Fbharapa, general of the Yadava king Rama-
dévardya (1271-1309) at Muguligéri on Sunday the lst lunar day of the bright
half of Migha in the year Manmatha S’ 1218 and the exploits and death of a
warrior named Kalisa, son of Vodiyana, resident of the village Sutta which is
described as the foremost mandu among the five mandus of 1,000 villages of the
Ayvattunidu (ayvattu-nida sdvirira ayidu-mandinge modala mand enisuva).
Mandu is a small collection of villages smaller than nidu in parts of the
malnAd districts of Mysore. Some patels are styled mande patels who are entitled
to special honours in all the villages which form the mande.
§ 1217 is Manmatha and Magha $u. 1 of this year is Saturday, January 7, A.D.
1206. If, however, we take the solar month corresponding to Magha, viz., Kumbha
or Maéi as the month meant, then the date corresponds to Sunday, 5th February
A.D, 1296. Probably this is the day meant.

Koteyanayaka is stated to have been the king of Santalige-sivira kingdom with
Hosagunda as capital (see Sagar 97 of 1292, also Nagar 61 of 1288, Sagar 31 of
1290, 89 and 110 of 1292, 102 of 1293, 96 of 1299, 45 of 1300). Various titles are
applied to him in inscriptions. In the present record we find the following epithets
mahAmandaléévara, shears (ganda-gattari) for the necks of hostile mandalikas,
subduer of the mandalikas who obtain horses by purchase, establisher of the
Tulu kings, subduer of the chiefs (mandalikas) who break their word, a dagger to
mandalikas, Farahatthamalla (?)

For Tbharapa see the previous record. The inscription stone is stated to have
been ordered to be set up by the hero’s mother Kaligaudi and the engraver of the
stone is named Biréja, son of the kalakufiga Singodja.

-

74
On the four sides of a slab lying in the jungle near the village Hebbailu in the

same KalGrkatte hobli.
PLATE XXIV.
Size 5’ X 3'

Kannada language and characters,






PLATE XXIT.

STONE INSCRIPTION OF VIRA-SANTARA-DEVA,

Mysore Arvehaological Survey.)



Pm P oo o

10.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20,
21.

22.
a2.
24.

25.

26.
7.

29,
31.

32.
33.
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35.
36.
a7.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

45.
46.
47.
48,

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.

I11

(ﬁ#ﬂd )
55.
a6.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
a7.
685.
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69.
79.
71.
T2

73.
74.
5.

76.
17.
8.
79.

81,
84,
83.
84.
85,

87,

89.

91.
92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
a1.
93.
99.
100.

101.
102,
108.
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104.
105.

- 108.

107.
108.

22,
23.

25.
26.
a7.
28.
29.
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ME# ﬁ;’iﬂ
Da3odahose
&rvetio | £¢U[T]& RTLO
mm‘ad Sozoad
nm?asmi =hervo

Transliteration.

svastl samasta-bhuvandsraya Sri-prithvi-

vallabba mahi-rajidhirdja paramé-

svara parama-bhattiraka Satyasraya-kula-

tilaka Chéalukyd-bharana $rimat-Trailé-
kyamalla-dévara vijaya-rijyam utta-
rottard-bhivridhhi-pravarddhaminam 4chan-
drarkka-tdram saluttamire svasti sa-
madhigata-pancha-mahdsabda-mahé-ma-
ndalesvaram Patti-pombulcha-puravaréévaram Padma-
vati-labdha-vara-prasidam mrigamada-modam
Kandukichirya Mandara-dhairyam subhata-samstu-
tyam Santarddityam ripu-karindra-kanthiravam rana-
ranga-Bhairavam kirtti-Nardyanam saurya-pa-
riyanam ripu-mandalika-gétra-gotrachala-vajra
dandam biruda-bhérundam mahogranvaya-nabhasta-
la-gabhastimiliy atula-bala-sanrya-

sali vandi-sanﬁﬁha-nandikrita-smdara—ﬁa]pala~
tdmkuran ari-mandalika-patanga-dipimku-

ram visisana-vijaya-vipulikrita-krita

pratijiam biruda-sarvajnam nimi dyanékim-
kamali-samalamkritar Srimat

Vira-Santaradévar Sintalige-
sAsiramumam nishkantaka-mi-
gi pratipalisi sukha-sanka-
thi-vinédadim rdjyam geyyutta-
wire tat-pida-padmopajivi
svasti samastadustari-ri-
tibha-kumbhasthali-vidiruna-da-
runa-kardsi-dhari-sakta-mukta-
pala-mélélankdra vira-niri-ma-
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81. ni-hariyita-bhujddandan ahis
82. ta-mahA-vihini-mahidhara-va-
33. jradandam Jina-dharmma-prakiram
34. nija-gbtra-nistdram dharmma-ratni-
85. karam subhatiri-bhikaram pati-
36. hitdnjanéyam saurya-Gén-
37. géyam svamidroha-disipa-
38. ttam vairi-koti-gharattam rana-
39. ranga-Kshétrapilam machcharisu-
40. var-eldeyastlam daladim
41, munniriva Ayumam me-
42. revam sukavi-kokilasaha-
43. kAran ékAngaviram vildsa-vi
44. dyAdharam dhairyya-mahidharan
45. upAya-NArAyanam niti-pA (cha ?)
46. rAyanam Birugana-garuda
47, nAmAdi-samasta-prasasti-sa-
48, hita driman Nakularasar
(Above this)
46, smara-ripar unnatar Nakulara-
50. sana tanayar jjagakke Ri-
51. man Lakshmidhararende-
52. ndade ChAvundardya-
53. num Nigavarmmanum kara-
54. m esedare " mangala
(Front side)
Il (Below)
55. vrittal kedeyada pe [m] mahA-mahima-rdja-
56. suta-pratipattiyembivam tadeyade Vira Santa-
57. ra-mahipati td dayegeydu kolvodam bi-
58. de nija-putra nim barisenipi negalteyan eyde
59. kottan endade doreyArpparir Nagulabhtpa-
60. nol i-vasudhA-taligradolu | parama-
61. $rijinan ishtadaivamenepor éistriga
62. maimbhédigal gurugal bhivise Pu-
63. shpaséna-munipar attipriyam Vira-5a
64. ntara bhomipati tande tdm Padiyaram
65, &ri-Kiti tdy pempalamkarisuttild Are-

25*



67.

69.
70.

T1.
72.

73.
74.
75.

76.

Ll

[
78.
79.
80.

81.

EREERED

89.
90.

91,
92,
98,
94,
95.
96.
97.
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yabbe ye [ne] Nagulabhlipalam maha-
dhanyané ! Nagularasana chitta-priye
mriga-léchane dandaniyak Oddammana

(Top)
aidum mandina sasi-
var kandu kippa-
r akke idan alidam ka-
vileyan alidam

Lower part (right hand side)

Chittari Kétéjana magam Badda-
gi Ayvojam 1 s4sanada kallam
geydam

putri gundnvite Chatla-
bbarasige doreyar dana-
dbarmma-4ilénnatiyol
Saka-varsha 975 neya Du-
rmmati-samvatsaram pravarttise
Vaidikhamasada krishnapa-
kshad ékadasi Aditya-
viradandu ériman-mahi-
mandaledvaram Vira-sAntara
Nagularasange Pervvaya-
l-panneradaya kirudere
bittiyumam kadu pariba-

ram bitt Amkegédu kalnad inti-
maryddeyan alidam VAa-
randsiyol Kurukshé-

Top.
tradol sasira-kavileyum
pArvvaruman alida pAtakan a-
kkum ! sva-dattim para-dattim vA yé
haréta vasundharAm shashtir-varsha-sa-
hasrAni vishthiyAm jiyaté kri-
mih | vipra-kulimbara-chandram
éri Pratimeya MArasinga-
tanayam vidvad-vipram Ganganripa-ni-
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99. yoga-prabhu Kavirija-vallabham Go-
100. vindam

Right hand side top.
101. Pervvayal-panneradu
102. Pombulcha-nadole
103. Bhattagave Hadiga
104. 1a Kadagdda Maisepannera-
105. duma Nelivayalum Pi
106. ligiram ! Bira [ra] sinu Nagu la-
107. rasanum eydivetam sdsira-
108. gadyanam " mangalam

Translation.
LL 17
Be it well. While the refuge of the whole universe, favourite of Fortune
and Earth, king of kings, Paraméivara Parama-bhattiraka, an ornament of the
Satyasraya family, a jewel of the Chalukyas, the illustrious Trailokyamalladévar’s
victorious kingdom was prospering increasingly to last as long as the moon, sun
and stars endure : —

LL. 8-26

Be it well. When the illustrious Vira SAntara-dévar, obtainer of the band of
five instruments, mahAmandalésvara, lord of the excellent city of Patti-Pombulcha,
obtainer of boons from Padmavati, delighter in musk, expert in ball-playing, a
Mandara (mountain) in courage, worthy of praise from good warriors, a sun to the
Santaras, a lion to the great elephants the enemies, a Bhairava in the battle-field,
a NéarAyana in glory, great in heroism, a thunderbolt to the mountains the families
of hostile mandalikas, a Bhérunda to the titled, a sun to the firmament the great
Ugra family, possessed of great might and prowess, a beautiful young Kalpa creeper
delighting the assemblage of the bards, a flame to the moths the hostile mandali-
kas, fulfiller of vows, great on account of the slaughter of enemies and victory
over opponents (visisana-vijaya-vipulikrita-krita-pratijnam), all-knowing to the
titled, adorned with these and other garlands of famous qualities, was ruling the
Santalige thousand without obstacles and reigning in peace and wisdom :—

LL. 27-48

Beit well: The illustrious Nakularasar, possessed of arms which are like gar-
lands to the wives of heroes adorned with chains of pearls clinging to his terrible
sword splitting the globes of the elephants of all the enemies diffieult to conguer ;
a thunderbolt to the mountains, the great armies of enemies ; a fortress to the Jina



198

religion (Jina-dharma); bringer of glory to his family, an ocean to righteousness,
terrible to hostile warriors, Afijanéya in doing good to his master, a Bhishma in
valour, destroyer of traitors, a mill-stone to crores of enemies, Kshétrapdla to battle-
field, a spear to the chests of enemies, foremost in battle, exhibitor of prowess (dyu
in line 41 seems to be a mistake for Saurya), a mango-tree to the cuckoos the good
poets, sole hero, a VidyAdhara in sport, a mountain in courage, a Nardyana in
strategv, skilled in polity, a Garuda of Biruga', possessed of these and other
attributes :—

LL. 55-60.

(The meaning of this stanza is not clear. It seems to praise the devotion to his
king shown by Nagulabhiipa and there is some connection with his son but this is
not clear).

LL. 60-66.

How fortunate is Nagulabhtpala when it is said that his preceptor was the sage
Pushpaséna, who was an ocean to the great sistras which speak of the great Jina as
the favourite deity, his king being Vira-Santara, beloved of the supplicants, his father
being the Padiyara (same as Pratihdra, lit. door-keeper) Kati, and his mother
Areyvabbe, adorned with fame.

LL. 67-68, 76-78.

Who can equal in the greatness of charity and good conduet the good Chattab-
barasi, beloved of Nagularasa, possessed of eyes resembling those of the deer, and
daughter of dandanayaka Oddamma ?

LL. 79-100.

During the year Durmati, Saka year 975 on Sunday the 11th lunar day of the dark
half of Vaisikha, the illustrious mahidmandalédvara Vira-Santara gave away to Nagula-
rasa as kalndd, Ankegédu free of taxes and also the right to collect the kirudere and
bitti of Pervvayal 12. He who destroys this charter will incur the sin of killing in
Vﬁ,muﬂ.si and Kurukshétra thousand tawny cows and Brahmans. He who confis-
cates the earth given away by one self or by others will be born as a worm in ordure
for 60,000 years. Gdvinda, the favourite of the king of bards (kavirdja or), a great
officer under the Ganga king, son of MArasinga of Sripratima and a moon to the
firmament, the Brahman family, (is the author of this inscription).

1. Garudas arve warriors who faithfully {ollow their master even to death. Thers are instances
of Garodas who committed suicide in accordance with their vows when their masters diad.
The general Lakshma was one such Garuda (E C. V. Belur 112) Birugs is the shbrevation
for Bira Santara, the king.
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LL. 101-108.

Pervvayal 12, in Pombulchanad, Bhattagive, Hadigala, Kadagodu, Maise 12, and
Nelivayal, and Paligaru, all these with a present of 1,000 gadydnas, Nagularasa
got from Birarasa. Good fortane.

LL. 49-50.

The great sons of Nakularasa, possessed of the form of Cupid, value of
Chavundaraya and Nagavarmma, shone greatly as if they were Rima and Lakshmi-
dhara to the world.

LL. 69-72.

May the Thousand of the five Mandus watch and protect :—He who destroys
this has killed tawny cows.

LL. 73-75.
The mason (baddagi) Ayvoja, son of Chittari (line-worker or sculptor) Kétoja,

carved this inscription stone. ‘/_//
Note.

This stone inseription is incised on the four sides of a square pillar lying in a
jungle near the village Hebbayal. It consists of nearly 108 lines engraved on all
the 4 sides. Of these lines 55-68 may be taken to be in continuation of lines 1-48:
and lines 76-100 in continuation of line 63 may be next taken : lines 49-54 in the II
face may be taken in continuation of this: lines 69-72 and 73-75 in the III face
are in continuation of the above. Apparently after the I'V face was also incised, the
remaining portion of the inscription was carved on the top of the II face and on the
top and a side of the IIT face.

The record belongs to the reign of the king Vira Santaradéva, king of Santalige
1,000 kingdom who belonged to the dynasty of the Santara kings with their capital
at the present village Humeha (called Patti Pombuchchapura in the inscription). A
minister of his with various titles named Nagularasa is described in lines 27-67.
Both the minister and the king are stated to be Jainas. Nagularasa is stated to have
offered his own son to his master Vira-Santara but the meaning of the verse refer-
ring to the same (lines 55-60) is not clear. Pushpaséna, the Jaina guru is said to
be the preceptor of Nagularasa, Padiyara Kati and Areyabbe his parents. Nagularasa
had as his wife Chattarasi, daughter of the dandaniyaka Oddamma and two =ovs
named Chivundariya and Nagavarmma.

The record registers the gift as kalndd of Ankegedu and the remission of the
kirudere (minor tolls) and bit#i (forced labour) of the division Pervvayal 12 to Nagula-
rasa by the king Vira Santara (lines 85-88). Further it is also stated that in
addition to Pervvayal 12, Bhattagive, Hadigila, Kada-godu, Maise 12, I*?.relivﬂ.}ra.lu’r
ete., were also given by Birarasa (Vira Santara) to Nagularasa. A sum of 1,000
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gadyinas seems also to have been paid to him (lines 101-108). But the meaning
of these lines is not free from doubt.

The composer of this inscription was Gévinda, son of Marasinga of Sripratime
(?), a learned Brahman, an employee under the Ganga king, favourite of great poets
(or & favourite of Kavirdja), a moon to the firmament the Brahmans (lines 96-100).
The engraver was the mason (baddagi) Ayvoja, son of Chittdri (artist or painter)
Kétoja (lines 73-75). The Thousand of the five mandus (divisions)are asked to protect
the grant. Imprecations against the violators of the grant are also given (lines

89-95 and 69-72).
The date of the insecription is given as S 975 Durmati sam. Vais. ba. 11, Adi.

But S 975 is Vijaya and if this year is taken, the date corresponds to May 16,
1053 which is a Sunday. The nearest year Durmati is S 1003 or A.D. 1081. Vais.
ba. 11 of this year is a Friday and not Sunday as stated in the grant. The date
is thus irregular. It seems to be best to take the Saka year viz., 975 as the date
meant and the eyclic year as wrong.

Of the persons referred to in the grant, Nagularasa has not been met with before.
Vira Santara was a SAntara king for whom we have the dates 1068 A.D. (E.C. VII
Shikarpur 46), 1062 A.D. (Shikarpur 63 and Nagar 58). "After 1068 we have
Nanni-Santara (Nagar 35 and 36).

Chavandardya and NAgavarma, sons of Nagularasa, have been described in
lines 49-54, Nothing is known about them outside this inscription. Their names
are the same as those of the famous Chavundardya, author of Chivundapurina and
Nagavarma, the author of Chhandémbudhi, Kidambari, etc. But they are however
quite different. Chavundaraya, author of Chavundapurina, flourished at the end of
the 10th century in the court of the Ganga king Rachamalla IV and our Chavunda
lived very much later in the 11th century. Nigavarma, the author of Chhandémbudhi
was the son of the Brahman Vennamayya while the NAgavarma of the present
record was the son of Nagularasa. NAgavarma, the author of KAdambari was the
son of Damodara and is thus quite different. There is another Chivundaraya,
author of Lokopakra, a Kannada work but he was a Saiva as he calls himself
Hara-vara -prasidd-tpanna-vig-vildsam in his work (See Kavicharitre, Vol, I revised
Edn, p. 163). It is probable that these two sons of Nagularasa died early in the
service of king Vira Sintara as lines 55-60 seem to describe the courage of
Nagularasa in giving his sons to Vira Santara.

75
On & stone set up in front of the Narasimhasvami temple in the village Huh-
kallu in the same Kaltrkatte Hobali. (Nagar Taluk 80 revised).
Size 4' — 6" x 2
Kannada language and characters.
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Transliteration.

Subham astu namas tunga-siras-tunbi-chandra-chAmara-chirave trailokya-
nagard-rambha-maula-

stambhaya Sambhave namé Bramhanya-déviya go-Bramhana-hitaya

[cha jagadd-hitiya] Krishndya Govinddya namd namah svasti srt vijayd-
bhyudaya Seka-varusha 1338 sandu vartama-

na Manmatha-samvatsarada MArgasira su 15 érimam maha-rijadhirdja
raja-paramésvara Sri virapratdpa Dévard-

26
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5. ya-mahdraydravarn Vijayanagariyallu varndérama-dharmagalann pratipa-

lisnttiha

6. kéladald | 4-riyara niropadim Brahma-kshatriyarumappa Rayappa-
vodeyara Viththanna-vodeyaru

7. Armgada rijyavanu pratipilisuttiballi értmatu Hulikalla $ri-Lakshumi-
Narasimhva dévarige Bramha-Ksha—

8. triya . . . . . . . Vithayna Odeyaru pélsi[da] $ila-§4sana-patteya
kramaventendade !

90 . . . . . . . Sankappa Riyappanna-odeyara Bommana-odeyara
kuméra Viththanna

10. . . . . . . . . . . miduovalli Hulikala Lakshumi Narasim-

11. hva-dévara . . . . . santdna abhivriddhiyigalendu

12. dévara mabi-nayivédyake . . . . . ., . . . ?

13. . . . . . . . dipartiya vileyava

14, : oy - gt ey

15 o e s hahar

A N S R T L honnu 4 dévara sthanikake

17. . . . . . Gange-Gaye-Kurukshétra . . .. . . . . brahmetige
hoharu

18. phalavahudu dina-pa-

19. lapayor madbye dinAch chhréyd’ nupalanam danat svargam avApnoti
palanid achchutam padam

20. saminydyam dharma-sétur nripinim kilé kalé palaniyd bhavadbhih
sarvvair dhiryd sarvatha

21. dharmam é&tad bhiyo bhaye yichate Ramachandra Avanidnobbanu t

dharmmavanu alipand

23, . . . . . . Apunya-kshétra
23. . . . . . . héharu sva-dattam para-dattam
24. . . . . . shashthir varusha-sahasrani vishthayam jayate krimih
25. . . . . . mangala mah4 & ért éri
Note.

This inseription wasnoticed in E. C. Vol. VIII, Kannada Texts p. 411 as No, 80
of Nagar Taluk. Only a portion of the text of the lines 1-4 was given but no
transliteration nor translation. Tt is now fully copied, except for the lines 9-18 and
22-95 in which there are several lacunac as the letters are worn out completely and
cannot be made out.

It registers the gift of some land made by Vitthanna Odeyar, governor of
Araga and son of Bommanna Odeyar, for the service of food offerings to the -guﬂ
Lakshumi-Narasimhadévar in the village Hulikal on the 15th lunar day of the
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bright half of MArgasdira in the year Manmatha S’ 1338 corresponding to 16th
November 1415 A, D.

In addition to the usual stanza in praise of the god Sambhu at the beginning
there is also a stanza in praise of Krishna in lines 2-3 which is found in some
inscriptions of the neighbouring Tirthahalli Taluk (Nos. 22, 142, 196). It may be
translated as follows: Salutation to Krishpa who is the god of Brahmans, ever
beneficent to cows and Brahmans, and protector of the universe. Salutation to
Goévinda.

The donor in this record, Vitthanna Vodeyar is stated to be a subordinate of
the maharijidhirija rdjaparamédvara &rl Virapratapa Dévariya-mabiriya ruling
at Vijayanagari protecting the dharmas relating to different varpas and déramas.
The donor’s father is named Sankappa Riyappanna Odeyara Bommana Odeyar.
Sankappa and Rayappa Odeyar were brothers and employed as ministers. Sankappa
was the father of Bommanna Odeyar (E. C. V1 Koppa 53).

It is also interesting to note that the donor was a Brahmakshatriya (line 6).
The Brahmakshatriyas are believed to be the descendants of the king Ratnaséna
who once sought shelter in the hermitage of Dadhichi fearing an attack from
Parasurdma. Five sons were born to him in the hermitage, Jayaséna, Binduman
Visdla, Chandradila and Bharata. The king himself was killed by ParasurAma
while he had gone on a hunting expedition, away from the hermitage, and his queens,
five in number, followed him as safis. The children were brought up like Brahman
boys and once when Paradurdma visited the hermitage they recited the Vedas
properly before him. The eldest boy then became the disciple of Parasurima in
archery but the sage found out his descent and the name Brahma-kshatriya was
applied to the prince * brahmakshatriya-ndmna hi vicharasva yatha-sukham.” 'The
community of the Brahmakshatriyas is at present believed to be found in Gujerat,
Nasik, Poona, ete. (See JitibhAskara published in Bombay, 1917, p. 109. The
account of Brahmakshatriyas or Brahmakshatra is stated there to be based on the
work Brihmana Utpatti Martdnda). We know that the famous Ganga minister
Chimundardya was a Brahma-kshatriya [See S. B. Volume revised Intr. p. 45.
For a discussion of the meaning of Brahma-kshatra see also I. A, 40, p. 356 and
Vaidya’s Medieval Hindu India, Vol. II, p. 62].

76

On a mdstikal in the jungle of Méavinagadde, a hamlet of Edar and Nidugéda
villages in the same Nagar hobli.
Bize 3' x 2'
Kannada language and characters.
26*
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30 BB SNUE BRUY FBRD JRNE ABRECER,HE Fxd SRIING, FISY
33T D, B0
TR 3%
1. o Bogios (X AT 0 TAT0TO gron ahrt 2ort A8 B
Q3ch od T3
0 FomhIoh o SR FYERL AOMEA

Note.

This records the erection of the mdstikal in memory of Timmama, younger
sister of Harige Siddana, son of Bhatappa. The mdstikal was set up by Hange
Siddana on Sunday, the 1st lunar day of J yéshtha in the year Ananda. The
characters seem to be of the early part of the 15th century A.D. and the date may
be provisionally taken as May 9, 1434 which is a Sunday. The figures of a warrior
armed with sword and of a woman holding a lime fruit in her right hand between the
fingers, and a mirror in the left hand are carved above the inseription.

77

On a mastikal near the Virabbadra shrine in the forest plantation of Mosarfir
near the village Arasalu in the hobli of Kerehalli.

Size 4' x 1'
Kannada language and characters.

3n0 Toye® F0BT, BV FeT0et: Sere? BTN M,IE HaTvath e, ool
TanTed T2 odeTR,Q AOWE,E THe ol 3, wF, 3 T .

FEme 41
FRdos ), Tk,
1. ot dob Doy, 4, RS a3 ks S
Q. t!?:!mr}f.btjmnﬁam a. mhﬁ.ﬂd%ﬂri‘ﬂ__mm.n
3, Bod soomad dagrinee !
Note.

"This mdstikal is stated to have been set up in memory of the death as sati of
Harisi, wife (madavalige) of Tippaya, son of Bogagonda of Arilamari on Tuesday the
1st lunar day of the bright half of Margaira in the year Vyaya. The Saka year is
not given. The characters seem to belong to the latter part of the 16th century and
the date given, viz., Vyaya sam.-Méar-su 1 Mam. may be taken as 1st November 1586
(§ 1508 Vyaya) which is a Tuesday.
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On a stone standing in front of entrance the village of Gavatlr in the same
hébali of Kerehalli in Nagar taluk.

Size 4’ x 2
Kannada language and characters.

ede Boene riThisth Mo DHE vwOmh Rea BB O deochy So3tHa JLTNLR.
{ i ) 5; ]

Jaee 4"
308 %, ol
1, 2eahod shos, AL T | 4, wom ndod enddaho o
9, TouP IO vuI T deE 5, woEd ShQISmRYLio
g Todrbdhaetno uds 6. ZomEd O8L
- v | (=]
Note.

This is a viragal inscription recording the death of a warrior named Basavanpa-
odeya in a battle at Udare (same as Udri, a village in Sorab Taluk) during a raid
by Mallappa of Daravada (Dharwar). The date is given as Thursday, 1st lunar day
of the bright half of the 2nd (uttara) Jyéshtha in the year Sarvadhiri. The date is
not expressed in terms of the Saka era. The name Malapa-mantri is carved at the
beginning of the inscription and indicates that the battle took place at the time of
Mallapa-mantri. The characters may be of the 15th eentury A.D. Mahdpradhini
Mallappodeyar was the governor of Gutti-durgga (Chandragutti) from about 1390 to
about 1419 A.D. during the rule of Harihara IT and Dévardya, kings of Vijayanagar
(E.C. VII, Shikarpur 288, 313, E.C. VI Koppa 7). The present record may there-
fore be assigned to § 1330 Sarvadhiri or 1408 A.D. In this year the intercalary
month was Vaisikha and not Jyéshtha. Jyéshtha su 1 of this year coincides
with Thursday May 26, 1408 A.D.

79

On & viragal standing on the tank bund of the village Hardhittaln in the same
Kerehalli hobali in the same taluk.

Size 6' x 8
Kannada language and characters.
ury $0x3 Baguy Foda(as L,y Sooh SEEY T, (TN

%m Er b, 3!
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Transliteration.

namas tunga-Siraé-chumbi-chandra-chmara-chiarave | trailokya-nagard-
rambha-mila-stambhéya Sambhave svasti sa-

madhigata-pancha-mahi-fabda mahA-mandalésvara Uttara Madhurddhis-
vara Patti-Pombuchcha-puravarddhisva-

ram mahdgra-vamséa-lalima Padmavatidevi-labdha-vara-prasidasadita
vipula-Tuldpurusha-mahi-

dina Hiranya-garbha-dana Vinara-dhvaja mrigarija-linchhehhana-virdji-
tanvayotpannam bahu-kali-sampamnnam Santara-kula-kumudini-

gasinka-maytikhiokuram ripu-mandalika-patanga-dipankuram Tonda-
mandalika-kuldchala-vajradandsa

birnda-bhérumdda kandukdchéryamn Mandara-dbairyyam kirtti-Nara-
yanam sauryya-pArdyanam Jina-padaridba [kam]

para-bala-sidhaka Santaraditya sakalajana-stutya niti-$dstrajiia biruda-
surbajiétyidi-nAmavali-saméalamkritanumappa sri-

man mahad-mandalésvara Viradintara-dévaru Santalige-rdjyamam sukha-
sankathi-vinddadim rijyamam

geyuttumire 1113 Virodhikritu-samvatsarada Vaisdkha su 11 Séinavaradan-
du Kabbuni-

da Koggereyalu Biradévarasaru sakala-bala-sabita . . , . . . .
samayadolu . . . . . yélana dili bandu Koggereyam mu-
ttidalli Béla-veggadegam Bikkabe-Heggaditigam puttidala . . . .

Biruda-Nirdyana Biluvarfditya Béda (la) na Hanuma-

nemba hesaram paded ? Elavalliyalu | srimatu Singidévarasaru sakirunya-
dim besasalu || . . . . Ildanada 5

li baralukidirAntu nindu sangaradole . . . . péAya-dalamam turagan-
ralan okkalikki-damtiral ativégadimdiridu . . . kandeya

14. . ganfalagila . . . . . ma-
Il Band.
15. chcharipa  virédbi-niyakara mastaka-SGlan idirchchid-anya-bhapati-

nikara . . . . kshataja . . . . senisirpp arigalge gandagattari
patibhaktanemb Elavalliya Mélayan i-dhari-
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16. triyolu || maleva virddhi-bhiipa-balam naduguvant Elevalliya Méleya

nodi taguldu

18. nettara ponalolu poraldu karulam takkaisi subhatargge . . . . . .
lachchana yenisi nindu chandateyim Sri-Rama

19. . . . . . . mahimandala

20. kilegakk urade . . . . sidhasavetta . . . . . billa baladinde
para-

21, balavellaman eyde geldu nija-sAhasa . . nal Elavalliya . . vistarsi
Moksha-lakshmige sandam uttamna-vimanadedeyo-

22, lemutti . . . .+ . . . kodebhogisutiddam ! jité-

23. na labhyate La.lﬁhmlr mriténapi surdngani! kshana-vidhvamsané kayé
ka chint4 marané rane!l

IV Band.

24. ant Atana kalitanake mechehi Singidévarasaru sakérunyadimd osedu
Balaveggadegam Bikkabbe Heggaditigam puttidam suputram ku-

25. ladipakanenipa Riyanu tammm-annage parokshavinayamam madida
balika ér1 Vira-Sintara-dévaru itange
26. bitta vriti!| Hottalu Savaganali Kaliruvola Elevalli Edagédu Gavattru!

yinti bitta vritti
27. sarvva-bidhA-paribiram midi salisidaru hennavegere nagadingehola ! yinti
k6 (k& ?) han alidavaru Gaye Vira-
nasi Kurukshétradali sdyira-kavile sdyi [ra] Brimharaman alida brimhati |
baradon Kaleya Sénabtnu
ravari Madoja géda kalu.

&

B

Nofe.

This inscription records the heroism of a warrior named Mélaya of the village
Elavalli in the reign of the Santara king Vira Santara, It is dated § 1113
Virédhikrit sam. Vai§ su. 11 56 corresponding to April 7, 1191 A.D. which is
however a Sunday and not Monday as stated in the grant. But if we take the
corresponding solar month Vrishabha, su 11 corresponds to 6th May 1191 which is
a Monday and belongs to the lunar month Adhika Jyéshtha,

The titles applied to Virasdntara ruling over the Santalige kingdom are: obtainer
of the band of five musical instruments, mahAmandalésvara, lord of Uttara-Madhura,
lord of the excellent city of Patti Pombuchcha, ornament of the great Ugra-vamsa,
obtainer of boons from the goddess Padmavati, bestower of the great gift Tuld-
purusha and Hiranyagarbha, descended from the family with monkey flag and lion
crest, versed in numerous arts (kalds), moon-light to the blue lotus that is the
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Santarakula, a flame to the moths the hostile chiefs, a thunder-bolt to the moun-
tains that are the Tonda chiefs, a bhérunda to the titled, an expert in ball-play
(kandukdchdrya), a Mandara mountain in courage, Nirdyana in glory, devoted to
valour, worshipper of the lotus feet of Jina, destroyer of enemy troops, a sun to the
Santaras, praised by all, proficient in Nitisastra, all-knowing awong the titled
(birudasarbbajna).

The battle took place on account of Bira-dévarasa, a general having laid siege
to Koggere in Kabbunid under the orders of Singidévarasa. Mélaya, son of Bélave-
ggade and Bikkabe-heggaditi fought valiantly killing the enemy soldiers on foot
and horse and died in battle. In his wemory this stone was set up by his younger
brother Riya and some land was granted in his memory in the villages Elevalli,
Edagodu, and Gavatiirn by Singidévarasa. The usual stanza in praise of heroism
in battle, Jiténa labhyate lakshmir is given in line 23 of the record. Those who
violate the grant are said to incur the sin of killing 1,000 cows and Brahmans in Gaye,
Varanisi and Kurukshéatra.

The writer of the grant is named Sénabdva Kilaya and the engraver, Riviri
Madoja.

There are some lacunae chiefly in lines 17 to 22 owing to the letters being
worn out.

80

At the village Goragéd in the héobali of Humcha, on a viragal lying to the

north,
Bize 10’ x §'

Kannada language and characters.

Snod sages Zosd BLtwe Retramd me,=E, ¢U3 UDETY 3 JuecsE B, CAY
Qi T 2QTMER.
STR=@ 10" x 3
T30 v
1, 3¢S ont AU ort doll Bomo BeUd | 3 38408, Irioaton ewT o
2, ohdogde | & 5 :mmm{%u:: edzdo
ITSab ez,
3. ©TsCrido ouEosdo e Fooowahne aved Sug Hpcwg,

4. TOBORU yeadbT 0 ¢ T Bu ¢ TREEEERTEE iU
47
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TS0 eBd 23—

5. OZD . ... ooF3 S sagdsoasd L . . .
e i et e Z=zd=io ooooSoh gad Bosd
RS ey Lo SR e e prigvadesn =
SRR o e e FcEToiER) Lol X3 Ihd,
g, . tetaitiosomd duevmoun 03 L . | oncleod adbdabo a0 FoOUVES,
TV oz
10. 5234800l TUSLEE To,TS00W0 | Sonv = 5¢
11, oozt dodee
12, toSrincoens | udmeE® . . . . . . 8T 0%, BeIdecEmons Mo B
Transliteration.
L b
1. sri namas tunga-siras-tunga-chandra-chimara-chirave! trailokya-nagard-
rambha-mila-stambhi-
2. ya Sambhave! svasti érimanu mahimandalésvaram arasar-am-
IL b
3. ka-karagasam birudar-ankusam martti-NirAyanam vildsa-valabha Pom-
buchcha-
4. pura-varddhisvara értmat Billésvara-dévara dibya-sri-pAda-padumArddhaka
Bira-
I b
6. rasanu. . . . . . . . . rAhuttamalla Kotendyakage . . . . .
6. . Saka-varasham 1208 neya Beya-samva-
/) R L jagadala pésana-ha :
. S « . . . Koteniyakanu bandu méle I:ﬂ.luttm
9. bﬂmadam Laudu jolavalige tanna . . . . . rigi yérida kudureyam
miri kaldla kutti
IV. b.
10. kuttisikondu sura-loka-praptan ddanu ! mangala mahé &ri
11 kalukutiga Sinto-
12. jana maga ]3|I|:|_1”e.m.1J bareddtanu . . . . barevar-dditya sénabdva

Banana magam Boma.

Nofe.

This is another record of the time of the Sintara general Birarasa and refers to
a battle waged by Kotendyaka. In this battle some warrior whose name is
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unfortunately lost is stated to have displayed his valour on behalf of his master as
a return for the subsistence he received from him (jélavdli) and fighting with the
cavalry and infantry he is stated to have killed several persons and horses and died
from the wounds he received in the fight.

The date is given as 8 1208 Beya which corresponds to A. D. 1286. Other
details about the dating are lost.

The engraver of the inscription is named Biloja, son of Sintdja and the writer
of the record is named Bomma, son of Bina, a sénabdva (village accountant) with
the title, a sun to writers (berevara Aditya). The usual titles are applied to
Birarasa. Several letters in lines 5-12 are effaced and the meaning cannob be

made out.

27*






Tamil Supplement.
20

At the village Handrakahalli, in the hobli of Chamarajnagar on a stone
oilmill lying near the Bhimésvara temple to the north.

Size 5 ft. all round :

Tamil language : Tamil and Grantha characters.

() avad Forystie Se il Guiir L

(2) s QaurPuedT Qsasiaty, SUran o

(3) swsfugmsr Bps dsrdiatonjsrés wal wrevd
(4) wrswdor sr st réas us el

(5) ..mpm@ss srapen. o waser Gardd

(6) srupsrgnh sra sraps gpb b0STLH I

() @b A0 Grapsn_ws srwse pdE Bmss s

(B) wé@sm evwind ésdsremin
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At the village Tammadihalli, on a slab to the north of the Sémésvara

temple.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(5)
(¥)
(10)
(L1)
(12)

(1)
(2
(3)
(4)
(2)
(6)
()
(8

Size —6" x 2—6"

Tamil language: Tamil and Grantha characters.

ﬂnﬁﬂbﬁ i Fsengwiran(®
wren® [gy] «Fs dongiu g
Qanp Gearp srswpaw
Mo FF 4 g 1B pewineF
W Imss el a0 sra ar
Py _@dﬁﬁpmmu LTy
Fap g weprdliy. GQup
D B g sren
Fagripl) srapane_ s
FFI 20 1hae (BEa &,

g ebnnw,r‘_.l;p&a‘ll_{ﬁir]u.rs

& i E‘;&tﬁd E.;‘Eﬁl Lex fUUD

(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)

26

SFEFPINL_G LOSLTIET
(rawe_ga® Garssr @sa
7 SrEees usvenl
Perwsrg @aaurafld@is
TE UGHFU G5 G s
BCprarr® Lsng sor

BT ST ene_ & 540r

I and usvent & 504 s
veee oo G007 Bran® Qavefl G
S G 5% S nSme B

At the same villige Tammadihalli, on a slab standing to the south of the
Somésvara temple.

Size 3—6" x 22—6"

Tamil language: Tamil and Grantha characters

ﬁ;“_fggiﬁ' 7 Ban
r€an,0p a0,

i 7189 @i el
Lo sl ps evaen

¢ wran® @ i0 s
o g Gesirm e
dgi'pSanca

g,_,j 51 E.ﬁﬂﬂf_nrm

9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)

——

S8 S gl e
afuds wrs elsr

E NG NS S
F&EI(pain s QFr
uwes 2gau g s
NG E anib B
o 11 6 308 B 59O
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ARRANGED ACCORDING TO DYNASTIES AND DATES.
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LIST OF INSCRIPTIONS PUBLISHED IN THE REPORT,

Page |Inscription
number | number
in the in the Date i
Report Report
I. GaNga.
144 49 About 888 A.D. ... | PermmaAnadi [Richamalla 1T]
I
II. CHALUKYA.
139 43 Saka 916, Vijaya sam. Chaitra Chalukya PermmAdi [Tai-
—993 A.D. lapa 1L.] /
190 T4 | 1053 A.D. (?) Trailékyamalla-Déva.,
III. SiNTARAS.
190 T4 S 975, Durmati, mistake for Vijaya | Vira-SantAra-Déva.
sam. Vaié, ba. || Adi.—16th May
1053 A.D. (? .
205 79 § 1113 Virodhikrit sam. Vaié. | Vira-Santara
(? Vrishabha) su 11 S6—6th May
1191 A.D.
209 80 S 1208 Vyaya—1286 A.D. Birarasa
158 73 S 1218 (1217) Manmatha, MAgha | K6te-Nayaka, governor of
(? Kumbha) éu 1 Sunday—Feb. | Hosagunda.
5th 1296 A.D,
183 71 S 1219 (1218) Durmukhi, Vais. su | Dévarasa (Soddala Déva-
T Bu—Apnil 11, 1296 A.D. rasa, governor of Santalige).
176 66 About 1300 A.D. Birarasa (? king)
186 72 S 1224 Subhakrit sam. Kar. $u 15 | Sodaladévarasa.
Mangalavira—6th Nov. 1302
A.D.
175 65 Subhakrit sam, Pushya ba, 3 S6— Do

Monday Jan. 7, 1303 A.D.
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ARRANGED ACCORDING TO DYNASTIES AND DATES.

(Contents and remarks

A viragal recording the grant of Madavadi as bdlgalchu to Banagamunda by Timpa-
medeya, uncle of Batarasa, when the latter died in a battle at Kudirfr.

Recorils the construction of a tank by Ammadigivunda of Kiravusdr and the usual
bittuvatia was allotted by four persons.
See under Sintaras.

Registers the gift as kalndd of Ankegedu and certain other villages, the remission of
the kirudere and bitfi (minor tolls and forced labour) of the division of Pervayal and the
payment of 1,000 gadyanas to the minister Nagularasa by the king. The composer of
the inscription was Govinda, a learned Brahman and favourite of great poets.

A viragal recording the heroisin and death of Mélaya during the siege of Koggere in
Kabbun&d and grant of lands in the villages Elevalli, Edagédu and Gavattru by Singi-
dévarasa in his memory.

A viragal mentioning the death of a warrior who fought out of gratitude (jolavalige)
to his waster Kote-Nayaka.

A viragal recording the exploits and death of Kalisa in a battle at Muguligéri
between Kéte-Nayaka and Ebharapa, general of the Yadava king Ramadévariya (1271-
1309).

A viragal recording the exploits and deathof a hero named Béla who fought on
behalf of Dévarasa against MAyidéva, the general of the Hoysala king Ballala IIl in &
battle at Muttir,

Records the gifts of land made to the God Bamméévara by Birarasa, Kote-Nayaka,
Sodaladévarasa, the oil-mongers and the Ayvattu-nid.

A viragal recording the heroism and death of a warrior named Mida in a battle
fought at Salivar (Siltr) between Sodaladéverasa and Yebaranayaka, the former perhaps
fighting on behalf of Ballaladéva (See Nagar 27).

Records the gift of some land for food-offerings at the temple of Dékésvara.
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List of Inscriptions published in the Report,

-

f
" Page IInscrintiﬁn |

number | Number
in the in the Date
Report Report
172 63 S 1112 Sarvadhari (mistake for
SadbArans ?) Jyéshtha su 11 Vad-
davira (Thursday)—17th May
1190 A.D.
99 2 About 1179 A.D.
168 59 Vyaya sam. DvitiyAshidha &u
18 Thursday—July 9, 1226 A.D.
122 26 § 1100 (mistake for 1160) Dur-
| mukhi, Chittirai—1238 A.D.
116 20 | Vikéri sam. Makara—1240 A.D,
o
101 3 S 1163, Plava sam. Pushya ba.
T—Wednesday 25th December
1241 A.D.
134 37 | S1204 Vishu sam. Makara, 17th
Ardhodaya—January 11, 1282
AD.
146 50 $1212 (for 1211) Virédhi sam.
Ashadha su 11, Anraddhi nak-
shatra, Thursday—June 30
1289 A.D.
183 71 1296 A.D.
186 72 1302 A.D.
123 97 | §. 1237 Rakshasa sam. Migha ba.

1 Vadda Vara (Saturday)—10th
January 1316 A, D.

Ruler
| IV HoxsALas
Balldla IT
Do s

Narasimha II

Vira-Somésvaradévar

Do o,
Do
Narasimha IIT
Do

Ballala 111
Do P
Do
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arranged according to Dynasties and Dates—contd.

Contents and remarks

Records the death of a Jaina woman named Havvakka, wife of Sarvadhikari Bammé-
chéri and a disciple of the Jaina guru Pushpaséna-Dévar.

Records the death of Bitti-rivuta in a battle with Sankama, the Kalachurya king.

Records an agreement made by the mahéjanas of Lakshminarasimhapara (Bhadrivati)
permitting certain persons to construct tanks in assigned places and carry on cultivation
and gardening, free from taxes, under these tanks.

Records the grant of money for offering perpetual lamps before the God Sémanitha by
Dasagimundan of Tammadipalli.

Records the gift of an oil mill by certain gaudas for offering a light daily before the
God Viméivara (Bhimésvara) in Ramayandikkanpalli (Handrakanahalli).

Records provision by Senabdva Devanna, a subordinate of Polilva Dapndyaka, for
extra feeding on the day of Uttardyana sankramanga at the temple of Chennakésava, Belur,
in return for a capital deposit of 2 gadyainas with the mahijanas.

Records grant of land to a priest by the mahdpradhina Rahuttardya Kétaya-danns-
yaka and others.

Records the gift of a village named Guddavadi to a descendant of Karattalvin, disciple
of Ramédnujicharya, and the master of ceremonies (Purohita) in the Ranganatha temple in
Srirangam (Trichinopoly District), by varions prabhugandas of the place.

See under SAntaras.

Do
Records gift of some land by the gaudas of Mukodihalli to one Vithanna.
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List of Inscriptions published in the Report,

Date

Ruler

& 1318 Dhatu sam. Srav. su 10. A
— Sunday 16th July 1396 A.D.

Sarvadhari (8 1330?) Uttara Jyésh-
tha (mistake for Vaisakha?)su l
Thursday—(May 26, 1408 %)

8 1330 Sarvadhiri sam. Mirga. Su
15, S6—December 3, 1408.

§ 1338 Manmatha sam. Mdrga. su
15—16th November 1415 A.D.

§ 1351 Saumya sam. Chaitra én
15—20th March, 1429 A.D.

S 1452 Vikriti sam. (?) Magha ba.
5—>5th February, 1531 A.D.

Page |Inscription
number number
in the in the
Report Report

173 64

181 68

204 8

159 BT

200 75

157 56

149 31

i ba. 10—June 3, 1518 A.D.
131 24
127 31

Khara sam. Chaitra $a. 15 (lonar
eclipse )—BSaturday,

1st  April
15.31 A.D. (S 1453).

I

V. VIJAYANAGAR.

Harihara 11

Viripaksha Raya, son of Vira
Harihara Raya.

[ Dévaraya I ]

Do

Do

Dévaraya 11

S 1440 Bahudhanya sam. J }reshthal [Krishna Raya]

Achyuta Raya

Do
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arranged according to Dynasties and Dates—contd.

(lontents and remarks

Records that while Sovanna Odeyar was ruling the Araga Kingdom (evidently as a
subordinate of the Vijayanagar king), some lands in the Maddika (common land) of the
village Titisarigada Subur in Badaganid district were granted to one Vithapa by the
(}fa.gt_lu-pmhhus of Hebbayal Beliganabidu in Aivattu-nad after having received a present
of 3 varahas.

A fragmentary inscription showing Virfipdkshardya to have been ruling from Sirndhara.

Records the death of one Basavauna Odeya in a battle at Udare (Udri in Sorab Taluk)
during a raid by Mallappa of Daravida (Dharwar). The name of Mallapa-mantri men-
tioned in the epigraph is perhaps that of Mahapradhini Mallapodeyar who was the
governor of Chandragutti between 1390 and 1419 A.D. approximately.

Records the gift of the village Masanahalli in Banagavadi with all rights for services
at the temple of Mallikirjuna in Géjandr by the Prajegavundus of Uduvankanid belong-
ing to Ammale (?).

_ Registers the gift of some land by Vitthanna Odeyar, Brahma-Kshatriya governor of
Araga, for the service of food offerings to the God Lakshmi-Narasimha in Hulikal. The
name ‘ Brahma-Kshatriya’' is significant.

Records the gift of the village Gajanar for the services of the God Divyalingesvara
Apilésvara of Haradanahalli in Yennenad when Dévadanniyaka was the governor,

Records the gift of some village of the annual rental value of 33 gold gadyinas free
of tax for the maintenance of some mantapa by Timmandyaka ruling at Navilir as agent
for Saluva Govindarija who was a governor under Krishnaraya.

Records the gift of the village Haruvage (Harave) as ‘4rotriya’ to Chikka Malla
Odeyar of Tagadir by Mallappa Nayaka, agent for Immadi Rahuttardya Mahdapitra Ayya,
a subordinate of the king.

Registers the grant of the village Dandyakanapura in Uyamballi sthala as kodagi to
Dévesabhatar for services of bath at midday and food offerings to the god Nanjundésvara
and for the feeding of six Brahmans daily. The donor Perumiale Adhikari made the gift
under the orders of the king.

5%
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List of Inseriptions published in the Report;

l‘!IDSﬁri}}tiUl'.t '

Page
number | number
in the in the Date Fles
Report Report
V. ViJAYANAGAR—contd.
151 52 § 1485 Rudhirodgiri sam. Srav. | SadAsivariya
ba. 10—August 13, 1563 A.D.
1 V1. Agmaea
178 64 1396 A.D. Sovanna Odeyar
200 5 | 1415 A.D. Vitthanna Odeyar s
178 67 S 1359 Nalasar. Marga ba. 30 3u. | Mallinatha Odeyar
Friday, December 7, 1436 A.D.
VII. UmmaTTOR.
120 23 S 1415 Pramadicha sam. Marga- | Vira Naiijariya Odeyar
sira ba, 5—%28th November 1493
A.D.
121 24 About 1500 A.D. (Name lost)
137 492 1569 A.D. Somé-déva.
VIII. AREKUTHARA.
155 54 | Jaya sam. (251455) Srav. ba. 10— | Mali Giddagaudaraya
August 4, 1534 A.D. (?). (Chief ?)
187 43 Sukla sam. (514754 16=1491) Kir-| Bhalaléchana Nayaka, son of
tika du. 1—11th October 1569 | Virabhadra N Ayaka.
AL
143 47 | 81688 Vyaya sam. Magha ba 14— | Hiri Chennarja
'F Februoary, 27,1767 A.D.
l 1X. Hapmwip.,
141 45 i About 1550 A.D. Ramadéva s
[ r
128 32 Plavanga saw. Ashidha én 1— |

1547 A.D. (?)

| Vira Rdmayyadéva Odeyar....
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_ arranged according to Dynasties and Dates.—contd.

Contents and Remarks

Records the gift of the village BAnagavadi by a chief named Timmappa Nayaka of
Kovuttir (Coimbatore) to MAdévar, head of Upparigeya-matha, a Virasaiva maft in
Ummattir,

See under Vijayanagar.
See under Vijayanagar. He was a Brahma-kshatriya,

Records the gift of some land, a house with its back-yard and a jack fruit tree for
feeding 30 Odeyars in a choultry attached to the Virabhadra temple at Basavipura by
Mallinatha Odeyar of the matt at Bileyahalli; the donee who had to feed the Odeyars as
stipulated was one Hadapada Basavanna, a ddsohi.

Records the gift of a house in the village Harave to a Virasaiva priest of the place by
the chief,

Records the gift of five villages as umbali to some one who had to do.some service to
the prabhus of Tagaddr in return.

See under Arekuthra.

Records that Mali Giddgaudaraya set up this viragal in memory of Dévanna and
(his wife) Makavve at Tondanfr.

Records that the Somasamudra tank which was constructed by the Ummattir Chief
Someédéva (Vira Somerdya Vodeyar) having breached in S 1475, PramAdicha sam. Kartika
i.e., October 1553 A.D. the Arekuthra Chief Bhalalochana Nayaka repaired it sixteen
years thereafter, i.e., in 1569 A.D.

We get only the name of the chief and his date from the inseription.

Registers the grant of income from tolls in the village Uyyamahalli (Uyyamballi)
for the service of offering lights before the God Hanumanta, during the time of the king
Ramadéva (probably same as Ramarija, son-in-law of Krishnariya).

Records the gift of the village Asiri by the king Vira Rimayyadéva Odeyar (probably
same as Ramardya) for the bhiksha of Hariyar, apparently a Viragaiva priest.
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List of Inscriptions published in the Report,

Page |Inscription
number number
inthe | in the Dt Blee
Report Report
X. Darivasa,
104 9 $ 1506 Tarana sam. Asv. 3u10. A | Chennavira Odeyar
| —Sunday 5th October 1584 A.D.
|
108 10 | 8§ 1507 Pirthiva sam. Chai. ba 7 Do
A—Sunday 11th April 1585 A.D.
110 11 8 1509 Sarvajit sam. Vai§, éun 5A— Do o
Sunday 2nd April 1587 A.D.
XI. Mysore KINags.
129 33 § 1590 Kilaka sam. Nija Ashddha | Dévardja Odeyar v
éu 2—1st July 1668 A.D.
115 19 4 1793 Prambdita sam. Chaitra | Krishnaraja Odeyar IIT ...
| sal Friday — April 1, 1870 A.D.
| XII. KErnapri,
1711 62 Pardbhava sam. Bhidrapada éu. | Somasékhara II (?) =
14—? August 30,1726 A.D,
XITI. MiSCELLANEOUS.
|
121 25 S 1057 Rakshasa sam. Mithuna
tédi 8, Sunday 5th lunar day of
the dark fortmight, Avittam —
June 2, 1135 A.D. |
182 69 | S1078 Dhatri — 1156 A.D,
170 61 § 1158 (mistake for 1160?) Vilambi,
Ashidha $u 10 Tuesday—22ud
June, 1238 A.D.
140 44 | Angirasa saw. Bhidra éu 5 Va—? | Madiyanna, nadugauda of
Thursday August 27, 1332 AD. | Uyyamahalli.
133 35 S 1295 Paridhavi sam. Aéviyuja éu

4—COctober 17, 1372 A.D.
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arranged according to Dynasties and Dates—contd.

Contents and remarks

Records that this chief who was the son of Chikka Virappa Odeyar and grandson of
Chennariya Odeyar sold a plot of wet land in Nfgalapura to Virasénadévar, disciple of
Gunabhadradévar who was a disciple of Samantabhadradévar of Gérasoppa for 32 varahas.
The nature of the sale transaction is also denoted.

Hecords a similar transaction betweet the same parties. The land sold was in the
village Ichaladila.

Records yet another sale transaction between the same parties. The land was sold
for 40 varahas and situated in Nalapura.

Records that the king granted a village for the service of free feeding in a matt of the
Lingayat sect built by his mother Amritamma, Queen of Dévaraja Odeyar, in the town of
Mysore.

Records the construction of a pond named Awritasarivara by Puttanaijavve, wife of
Mallappa, Chauri-bearer of the Mysore King.

Records that one Subéichari made the salike (bar) of five metals, for manufacturing
rupees. The weight of the bar is stated to be 24 mds. 9 srs.

Records the consecration of the god Somanitha by certain gaudas and grant of some
land to Dévaraéi Pandita of Mafichara (?) alias Sikkandai.

A viragal recording the death of one Basavarasa or one of his followers during a
fight.
Records the death as sati of Karabbe of Dumma-sthala.

Records the gift of Umdemdneya kodige to Kitoja, son Manchéja by Madiyanna of
Uyyamahalli, Démappa and others.

Records the setting up of an oil-mill by two gaudas, Haravagauda and Alagauda
(perhaps for services in the temple of Mahikalli at Hire Bégir).
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List of Inscriptions published in the Report,

Page  |Inscription
number nuinber
in the in the Haka Rular
Report Report
XIII. MISCELLANEOUS—
coneld.
112 12 ? Fourteenth Century A.D,
|
161 58 (1) Nandana sam. Magha 30.
Thursday solar eclipse—2nd
February 1413 A.D, Perumaledéva, Chief of TA-
[ (2) S 1335 Vijaya sam. Vaié. 3u 1, | | yor-nad,
! | Vaddavira—Saturday, April 1,
1413 A D, .
142 46 Isvara sam. Kartika su 1— Maleppa-Odeyar (?)
October 8, 1637 A.D, (?)
155 53 About 1650 A.D. « | (Kanthirava  Narasardja-
| Odeyar 1. ?)
| |
it6 | 55 | Durmukhi sam. Chaitra $u 1
' Monday—Perhaps March 17,
1656 A.D.
112 14 Saka 1605 Rudhirodgari sam. Sra-
vana ba 5—August 2, 1683 A.D,
112 13 Saka 1639 (mistake ? for 3 1641)
Vikari—A.D. 1719.
115 18 Strvari sam, Chaitra §u 5— |Suragiya Basavannpa Odeyar.
I
133 36 Probably 18th century A.D. ... | Vira Nayaka
135 38 Do do Do
126 30 Saka 1787 Krodhana, 1865 A.D.
Kali 4966 Sravana éu 5—July 27,
1863 A.D,

The rest of the inscriptions are neither dated nor belong to specific dynasties. They are of logal interest,
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arranged according to Dynasties and Dates—concld.

Contents and remarks

Records the death by sanyasana of a Jaina named Boppayya, disciple of Anantakirti
belonging to Milasafigha and KaAnir-gana.

Records the erection of an agrabara near Ummattir and the settlement of Brah-
mans therein with gifts of land to them by Perumiledéva and several gaudas of Tayar
and other villages in the neighbourhood.

Records the grant of Koleganapura and some lands in Sémasamudra for an annual
payment of quit-rent of 16 gadyAnas and exempted from the khana, katharice and
gandchdra taxes o Linganna-Odeyar by Malepa-Odeyar. Records also certain other
privileges which the donee could enjoy.

Simply mentions the village as having been given away for charities of Kasi. (Cf.
Chamarajanagar, 42 of 1650 A.D.—The village in which the present inscription is set
up might have been included in the list of villages granted by the Mysore king and
attached to Hongantr mentioned therein.)

Records the gift as kodige of some land to Linganna-Odeya-dévar, disciple of Anna-
danidévar, by Sannapa-gauda who had held it as sdéra-guéti. The donee had to feed guests.

Records the erection of a pillar (mana-stambha) by Vaidyayya of Kadahalli.

Appears to register some gift.

Registers the gift of some land near Bérehalla by Suragiya Basavanna Odeyar for
E\ﬁﬂing the Jangamas of Kebbarir Yegiltr belonging to the samaydchira of Kapaya
1128,
Records the gift of a garden to one Kamibaguta by Vira-Nayaka and others.

Records the gift as kodagi of a plot of land by Vira-Nayaka.

Reoords the renovation of the Nafijundésvara temple of Naiije-dévarapura by Marana-
kana Chika Mallegauda.

29
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APPENDIX A.

(CONSERVATION OF MONUMENTS.

In the year 1930-31.

(Based on the Annual Report of the Consulting Architect to the Government of Mysore,
Bangalore).

The policy of preserving the works of Art as enunciated by Government from time to fime was
carried on vigorously during the year under report. The monuments declared “ PROTECTED " in the
Notification dated 23rd Beptember 1926 were confirmed as “ Ancient Monuments." Three new
monuments were declared as "' Protected Monuments' during the year. The monuments declared as
such are given in annexure ' A.'

Regular inspections were conducted in the case of 50 monuments during the year as against 36
during last year. A list of the institutions inspected is given in annexure w1

Inspection reports from the Revenue Sub-Division Officers were received in the ease of 24 monu-
ments s against 10 of the previous year. Though there was some improvement in this respect, yet
this work was not taken up seriously by the local officers. Itis hoped that in subsequent years
inspections of these monuments will be conducted as a matter of duty once a year ab least.

Proposals for the removation of the following monuments were called for and are under
sorutiny.
(1) Channigaraya and Maraléévara temples, Marase, Mysore Taluk.
(2) Sivappa Naik's Fort at Nagar.
(8) Lakshmi Narasimha temple at Jivagal.

The FRules under the Ancient Monuments Preservation Regulation framed by the Committee
appointed for the purpose were submitted to Government by the Muzrai Commissioner (Convenor).
Tt is very desirable that they should be approved as early as possible.

The following monuments ars under private management :—
(1) VidyAéankara Temple at Sringéri.
{(2) Viransriyana Temple at Belavadi.
(9) Gauriévara Temple at Yelandir.
(4) 8ir P, N. Krishnamurti's Bungalow at Beringapatam.

There are vet a few more under this eategory which deserve to be included in the list of Ancient
Monuments. In order that these may be preserved in accordance with the approved policy of
Government, it is very necessary that the liabilities and responsibilities of the private owners in
regard to these should be definitely fixed. With a view to secure this it was suggested to Govern-
ment that these private owners may be asked to execute an agreement under section 5 of the Ancient
Monuments Preservation Regulation, Early orders on this question are requested.

In all, 27 monuments have been dealt with during the year. A statement giving the names of
t$hese monuments and the action taken in the case of each is attached in annexurs'C."

As in the previous year a sum of Rs. 1,000 was allotted by the Muzrai Commissioner for the
erection of Notice Boards in front of the mopuments. But as portions of this amount had to be
utilised for meeting the bills of the previous year which had remained unadjusted for various reasons,
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this allotment was not utilised. Arrangements ars now being made to have these Notices inseribed
locally on stona slabs gradually as funds are available.

The guestion of appointing a local man as responsible for maintenance in the case of each
monument is under correspondence with the Revenue Commissioner and it iz hoped that with the
co-operation of the Bevenus Department some satisfactory arrangement will be arrived at shortly.

Every endeavour is being made to dutect the tendencies of decay as soon as they oecur in the
monuments and to take prompt action to get them set right. Estimates for repairs proposed in the
case of these ara iavariably obtained and serutinised and in the cass of repairs of any magnitude,
personal guidance is also given duriog their execation. If the same vigilant poliey is pursued, it is
hoped that most of the monuments may be brought to a satisfactory condition within the space of a
faw vears, provided adequate funds are availsble for their repairs or restoration.

A statement of expenditure incurred for the repairs of monuments during the year 1930-31 is
submitted as Annexure ' D.’

It is very desirable that the same kind of sustained attention is paid to the repair of Muzrai
Institutions also. Soma of thess are included in the list of Ancient Monumants ; but there are several
mora which deserve to be so included. Any repairs done to these should be carried out with totally
different feslings from either a new work or the repairs of a modern buailding and the methods
usually adopted by the Puoblic Works Department hardly suit thess stroctures. All these old
structures are generally works of Art and anything done to them, howaver humble it may be, will
help either to retain the existing beauty or to mar it.

Nearly a lakh of rupess are being spent every year for construction and repair of these institu-
tions. In the interssts of the praservation of Ancient Art, it is very necessary that there should be
& judicions distribution of this expanditure in the order of urgeney or importance and all the repairs
done should be carried ont with expert guidance.

ANNEXURE “A".

Ancient Monuments declared ** Protected " during the year.

1. Bhimé#dvaras, Nakulddvara and Sahadévésvara temples at Kaivira, Chintamani Taluk.
3, Vighnéévara temple at Kurulomale, Mulbagal Taluk.
3. Channigariya and Maraléévara temples at Marase, Mysore Taluk.
4, Sivappa NAik's Fort at Nagar.
ANNEXURE "B".
Inspection Reporis receivsd from Sub-Division O ffieers.

Mysore ... S50t Lakshmi Narasimhasvimi Temple.

8r YVardhasvAmi Temple.
Hunsur s 501 Ktéava temple at Dharmapura.
Challakere ... Rock-cub temple at Rimadurga.
Belur .. Hoysaldévara temple at Halebtd.

Kédirédvara T b

Santinatha basti ,, o

Parédvanitha " "

ldil:lﬂ.thl. " " 29.



Yedatore
Molkalmura

HKrishnarajapet

Mulbagal

Bowringpet
Hassan
Harihar
Honnali
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ANNEXURE B—ooncld.

Basti at Chick-Hansoge.

Agdka Inseriptions at Sidddpura and Brahmagiri-
Aébka Inscriptions at Jatings Raméévara Hill
Brahméévara temple at Kikkeri.

#r! Lakshminariyvana temple at Hosaholalu.
Hydervali Darga at Mulbagal.

Ramalingtévara temple at Avani,

Vindyaka temple at Kurulumale.

BOmesvara = B

Hyder Ali's Birth place at Bidikote.
Mahalakshm! temple st Dodilagaddavalli,
Harihardévara temple.

Fort Wall
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Axxexvre C.

Statement of ancient monuments dealt with during the year 1930-31.

Name of monument

Action taken

Tippu Sultan's Palace, Banga-

lore.

Chennigardya  Temple at
Kaidala.

Col. Bailie's tomb at Beringa-
patam,

ErTs

Fort wall at Nagar

livara Temple at Arsikere ...

Basti at Chigkhansoga,
Yedatore Taluk.

8r1 Chennakééava Temple at
Belur,

Hovysalédvara

Templa
Halebtd.

at

Parévanatha Basti at Sravapa-
belagols,

The Seout Office and the Office of the Superintendent of Muni-
cipal Schools continued to be held in this building.

The Sanskrit College building having been taken over for the
construction of a Maternity Hospital on the site, Government
Ordered that the remaining vacant portion of this monument
should be given over to the Sanskrit College, Accordingly
the building was handed over to the Educational authorities
for the purpose. The Government ordered that the question
of eonstructing a eompound wall round this should lie over
for some time for want of funds.

A watchman was however continued to look after the premises,
the cost being debited to the Gardens Department.

The fresh estimate called for in accordance with the Notes of
Inspection sent from this office was received and taken up.

There was a mud compound wall surrounding this monument
which was ugly and the interior was bare and uninteresting.
This was pulled down some time ago and in its place, it was
proposed to hisve a elipped hedge all round with a few eyprus
trees planted inside. Proposals have since been sent up to
Government in this matter.

An estimate was called for from the Deputy Commissioner for
clearing the rank growth of vegetation over the fort walls,
Bat as it exceeded the sum of Rs. 1,000 allotted by Govern-
ment for this work, it was sent back for revision. As it did
not come back in time, the allotment could not be utilised,

The estimate for Bs. 3,000 prepared for its repairs was
sanctioned by Government and the work was begun.

While forwarding the Inspection Report for this monument,
the Revenue Sub-Division Officer reported that a consider-
able extent of land was endowed to this monument which
was all in private enjoyment. The Muzrai Commissioner
was requested to have this point investigated. In case it
was possible to reclaim some of the lands, money ean be
found for repairing this monument.

The work of restoration of this temple went on briskly and
most of the work on the main temple was completed. The
work of putting the surrounding shrines in order was begun.
There is yet a lot more to do and the establishment that is
now working there will have to be continued for some more
YVears.

The restoration work of this monument has also been taken
up. But the work turned out during the year was not so
perceptible as at Belur. The ground within the compound
should be levelled. The joints of the main temple were
cement-pointed, Tt was hoped that more substantial work
would be turned out next vear.

An estimate for repairing this at a cost of Rs. 130 was
approved and refurned.
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ANNEXURE C—contd.

8L
No.

Name of monument Action taken

*

10
11
12

13
14

15

| |
Chandragupta Basti, Sravana- An estimate for repairs at a cost of Rs. 80 was approved and
belagola. | returned. '
Channigariya Temple, | An estimate for Rs. 190 for effecting some minor repairs for
Turuvekere. this building was approved. |
BhOga Nandiévara Temple at | This was visited on 19th May 1931. This monument isa
Nandi, major Muzrai Institution and has been kept in good condifion.
There are however certain portions which stand in need of
urgent repairs. The Muzrai Commissioner was addressed ino
the matter.
Nagéévara Temple, Basral ... [ An estimate for Rs. 2,904 reecived from the Deputy Com-
missioner, Mysore, was approved and returned.
Chimardjésvara Temple, There was a proposal some time previously to build a por¢h in
Chamarajanagar, front of the entrance GOpuram of the temple just as there is
one at Nanjangud and designs for the same and for other
improvements to make this beautiful monument look more
[ interesting and attractive were forwarded to the Muzrai Com-
! missioner. All this was estimated to cost Rs. 53,150 und s
thera was not enough funds at the credit of the institution
Government approved the recommendation of the Muzrai
3 | Commissioner to take up this work a couple of years later.
Nariyapa and Maraléévara | Proposals for the renovation of these monuments were called
Temples, Marase, Mysore | for from the Executive Engineer, Mysore Division, Mysore.
Taluk, In the meantime it was ascertained that the local people are
not willing to invest much money over thess nor wasg any

other fund available to restore them. The question therefors
was held in abeyance.

16 | Lakshminiriyata Temple, An estimate for Rs. 1,509 for its repairs having come up, this

17

18

|
19

Anati, Channarayapatna monument was visited on 27th July 1930 and it was found
Taluk, that the estimate prepared by the Deputy Commissioner was
found far too extravagant to spend on a comparatively
unimportant structure like this one. Revised proposals were
therefore called for.
Késava Temple, Somanathapur. | It was pointed out during last year that the newly repaired
cells surrounding the temple were leaking badly during tha
rainy season. The Executive Engineer who was addressed
in the matter stated that necessary repairs had since been
carried out.
Vintyaka and  SOmésvara | On the recommendation of the Deputy Commissioner of Kolar
Temples, Euroadumale, District that the VinAyaka Temple at this place was deser-
Mulbagal Taluk. ving of being included in the list of Ancient Monuments,

ment declared it as s Protected Monument."” The monu-
ment being in urgent need of repairs proposals for its
restorntion were forwarded to the Executive Engineer, Kolar
Division. An estimate for Rs. 5,600 has been forwarded to
the Chief BEogineer for sanction.
Bochédvara Temple, ! Complaints about the upkesp of this institution were received
Koravangala. | frequently. An estimate for its repairs was called for from
the Executive Engineer, Hassan Division.
!j. proposal was also made to utilise the available portions
of the fallen parts of the ruined temples in front of this

l proposals were submitted for its inelusion and the Govern-
I

monument in supplying the missing parts in the Hoysa-
leévarn temple at Halebid.
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ANNEXURE C—coneld.

Name of monument

Action taken

21

23

24

Mallik Rihan Darga, Bira.

Rock-cut Temple, Rimadurgs,
Challakere Taluk.

Srl Brahméivara Templs,
Kikkeri.
Prasanna Chennakésava Temple,

Ambuga.

Eirti Nardyvapa Temple, Heragu.

&rt Vishpu Temple, Kondaijji.

26 | Tippu Buoltan's Birth Place,

an

Devanhalli.

Addka Inseriptions, Molakal-
murn Taluk.

This is one of the most important of the Mahomedan monu-
ments in the State from an architectural point of view.
Some repairs were condueted in the previous year and some
portions of the main building touched up. The mopument
was visited and necessary instruections for its repairs wera
given.

The Revenue Sub-Division Officer having reported that a big
arack had developed in the temple, the Assistant Engineer
was requested to watch it by inserting cement tell-tales and
report the result after one or two seasons.

The Muzrai Commissioner forwarded an estimate for Ra. 781
for repairing this temple. This estimate had been prepared
ten years previously and on examination it was found that
the monument had deteriorated still further. A fresh esti-
mate was therefore called for and this which smounted to
Rs 986 was sanctioned by the Muzrai Commissioner,

It was represented in the last year's report that no repairs had
been executed to the temple for several years. The Muozrai
Commissioner has since reported that an estimate for Rs. 700
wus sanctioned in February 1981,

The estimate for Rs. 375 which had been prepared during the
last year had to be altered on account of certain other items
of work to be included which amounted to Rs. 480. This
was approved and returned to the Deputy Commissioner,
Hassan.

The Sub-Division Officer having reported that this monument
stood in need of some urgent repairs, an estimate wns called
for from the Deputy Commissioner who got the approval to
the same from this office and sanctioned it subsequently for
baing carried out.

A sum of Rs. 1,000 was allotted during the vear under report
for commencing the waork of putting up a monument over the
place as already sanctioned by Government last year. The
work was however not undertaken by the Public Works
Department during the year.

The Revenoe Suob-Division Officer reported that there was no
body to look after the inseriptions. It was recommended from
this office that the Patel of Siddapur Village may be ‘placed
in charge of the insoription near his village and that the
Archak of the temple on the Jatinga Bimésvara Hill may be
asked to keep watch over the inseription which is there. The
Deputy Commissioner, Chitaldrug, accordingly issued Deces-
gary instructions in the matter.
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APPENDIX B.
List of Photographs taken during the year 1930-31. -
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View
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APPENDIX C.

List of Drawings prepared during the year 1930-31.

Udri Isvara temple Ground plan.
Kuppagadde ; Do Do
Pura Do Do
Kubatur Kaitabhesvara temple Do
Brahmagiri Sketch map.
Kolar o, Makbara Do
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136
177
81

Abbégil, village,

Abhinava-Bhoja, title,

Abhinava- Vidi-VidyAnanda, poet,

Achyutardya, or Achyutardya-mahdaraya,
Vijayanagar King, T4, 127, 128, 132

Adi-Madhukésvara, god—temple of, 52

Adisankara, temple of, 14

Adiéesha, god—image of, 13

Adi-varadha, god—Vishnu's incarnation, 74

Adiyaraditya, Sdntara title, 187
Adiyas, a people, 187, 188
Agni, god, 11,13
Ahalya, wife of Gautama—figure of, 13

Aivattunad, AivattunAdu, Ayivattunad or
Ayvattunad, division, 175, 178, 130,
181, 184, 185, 189, 190

Akolagi, place (?), 187
Akrira, minister of Kamsa—figure of, 10
Alagauda, a man, 133
Alalageri, village, 177
Allalagauda, a man, 148
onor, village, o6
Aludlir, do 164, 166
Alvars, tmages of, 23
Ainbarisha-kshétra, sacred name of
Sakkarepatna, 24
Amkegédu or Ankegédu, province, 196,
198, 189
Amma, goddess, 55
Ammadi-givanda, a man, 139, 140
Ammale, village ? 160, 161
Ammana-gede, a man, 187,188

Ammava-Kimamgna, (Kimanpa), a man,
164, 166
Amnadanidévar, see Annadinidévar

AmritApura, place—monuments at, 6, 12
AmritéSvara, god—image of, 7,
temple of, 6,7

Amritésvara-Danfiyaka, Hoysala officer, T
Amrutamma or Amrutammanavaru, gueen

of Dévardija I, 180, 131
Amrutasardvara, a pond, 116

A

PaGE

Anantakirti or Anantakirtidévar,
Jain priest, 112
AnantapadmanAbha, god--figure of, 44
Anantasayana, god—figure of, 8

Ananthakrishna Iyer, author, 99
navatti, village, 49
ndil, goddess—shrine of, 29

Andayya, Kannada poet, 86

Andiya-gimundan, hero, 126

Anegunda-samsthina, see Anegundi
Anegundi, kingdom, 119; place, 21, 119;
Viradaiva matha at, 119
Aneya-bénteyariya, a title of the Ummattir
chiefs, 137
Aniledévar, Anpilédvara or Anilésvaradévar,

god, 158, 159
Anilésvara, see Aniledévar
Aniledvara dévar, do
Afjanéya, god—figure of, 16, 113, 140;
temple of, 142 ; title, 198
Ankagauda or Ankagavuda, a man,124, 125
Ankagavuda, see Ankagauda
Ankanna, a man, 164, 166
Ankedamnniyaka or Ankedanniyaka,
a man, 164, 166
Annadanidévar also called Awnadanidévar,
a Viradaiva priest, 157
Anyappa Nayak, chief,
AppAji, another name of Mahdpradhina
Sdluva Timmarasa Vodeyar, a Vijaya-

nagar minister, 151
Araga or ga, kingdom, 174, 180, 202
Arasilu, willage, 204
Arasandr, do 96
Arasinakere, do 68
Aravidu, dynasty, 30, 69, 71
Arcot-Srinivasachar, officer, )
Ardhbdaya, holy occasion, 134, 135,

153, 154

Arekutdra, Arekuthéra, Arikothira or
Arikuthira, old name of Chdmardjanagar,
138, 143, 156

31
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Areyabbe, mother of Nagularasa, 195-6

98, 199

Arikothira, see Arekutira, 143
Arikuthdra, do

Arilamari, village, 204

Arjuna, Pdndava prince—figure of, 10,

11, 45

Arsikere, taluk—inseription at, 173

Aruga, ses Araga
Arundhati, wife of the sage Vadishtha, 97
Asiri, village, 128

B

BaAbibudan, name of saint, 21
Bababudan hills or Badbabudangiri, 20, 24, 32
Babhruvihana, legendary hero, 18
Bachalli, village, 85
Badaganid, a division, 174, 176; a Thirty

District, 175
Badaganidinavarn, or Badaginddikas, a su b-

community of Brahmans, 175
BahubalikumAranahalli, village, 169
Baichadanayaka, officer, 29
Bairadévara, god, 96

Bairédevi, daughter of Hundi-Hettandyaka,

95, 96
Bakésura, demaon, 10
Bakavali, village, 96

Balabhadradéva, same as Bala Rama, god,

148
Balabhadradavara-putrar, title, 147
BalarAma, god—figure of, 10, 44
Balaya-sénabdva, village clerk, 185, 186

Balehalli or Baleyahalli, village, 107, 180 ;

matt at, 119

Bale-Kudurn-Matha, a matt in South Canara

13

Balepalu, village, 109, 110
Baleyahalli, see Balehalli

Bilgalchu, a grant for heroism, 145

Bali, demon king—figure of, 61

Bilindyak, chief, 96

Ballala, Hoysala king, 6,21, 25, 97, 93,

100
do 62
do

Ballala T,
7, 27, 28, 31, 98, 100,
173

Ballala I1,

Pace
Aévamédha, horse sacrifice, 153
Atri, sage, : 21
Attugtlipura, AttugGliyapura or Attugtliya-

pura, village, 155, 156, 157
Avindr, village, 96
Ayivattu-nad, see Aivattu-nid

Ayvattu-nid do

Ayodhya, city, 8
Ayvdija or Ayvoja, engraver, 196, 199, 200
Ayyanakere, tank, 24
Ballala IT1, Hoysala king, 186
Balliladéva, do 188
Ballaladévarasa, do 172

Ballaladévaraya, same as Ballila ITI,
Hoysala king, 184, 185

Ballilaraya, Hoysala king, 95, 97, 98
Ballalardyana-durga, stronghold, 19
Ballalasamudra, place, 98
Ballalésvara, god--temple of, 25
Ballénahalli, village, 96
Balligrima, do 44
Balligrame, do 35
Ballu, a man, 166
Baluga, village, 180, 181, 184, 185
Bammésvara, god, 177, 178
Bana, village accountant, 210

BanagAmunda, see Banagivunda
Banagavadi, a forest village, 151, 152, 154,
160, 161
Banagivunda or BAnagimunda, a man, 145
Binardsi, see Benares
Banasankari, goddess—temple of,
Banavisi, village, kingdom and provinee,
49, 51, 52, 53, 56, 62, 65
29

67

Banavir do

Bandanike, do 66
Bandappa, a man, 105, 107
Bangalore, city, 64
Bankagavunda, a man, 136
Bankapur, village, 100
Bannihali o Bannihalli, village, 164, 166
Banni-Mahankali, goddess—temple of, 133
Barbara, kingdom, 97
Barevaraditya, title, -210
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Basaliyor, village, 96
Basavaiya, a man, 133
Basavalingéévara, god—temple of, 54
Basavanagudi-hola, field, 67
Basavanna-odeya, warrior, 205
Basavanna-odeyar, donor, 115
Basavipur or Basavipura, wvillage, in

Chamarajanagar taluk, 144 ;
in Nagar taluk, 178, 180, 181
Basavarasa, warrior, 152
Basava-Sankara, a title, 152, 153

Basavésvara, god—temple of, 113, 136
Basral, village, 83, 86
Bastipura, village, 125
Basulingasetti, a man, 119
BivAji matha, matt at Chandragutti, 55
Bayichagauda, a man, 164, 166, 180, 181
Bayiragauda, do 180, 181
Bayiru, warrior, 144
Béda (la) na Hanuma, title, 207
Béla or Bélaya, warrior, 184, 185, 186
Belatoja, a man, 174, 175
Béla-Veggade, headman, 207, 208, 209
Béleya, see Béla

Belgdmi or Belgavi, village, 56, 58, 62
Beliganabidu, a division, 174, 175
Bellanali, village, 164, 166
Bellavatta, do 166
Bellur, do 57, 86
Belugunda, do 164, 166

Beluhtir, see Belur
Belur or Beluhtir, Talug and town, 1, 8,
21, 25, 28, 80, 32, 40, 47, 48, 49, 50, 59,
60, 61, 62, 80, 81, 82, 83, 87, 99, 101,
102, 103
Benakal, village, 98
Benares, Binarasi or Varandsi, city, 119,
139, 145, 155, 161

Benkipur, old name for Bhadyrdvati, 3
Bhadra, river, 3, 12
Bhadravati, fown, 3, 8, 168
Bhagadatta, figure of 31, 45
Bhéigavata, depiction of the, 8,9, 13, 44
Bhagirathi, the river Ganges, 56,
Bhairava, god, 97 ; figure of, 4, 51, 683, 67 ;

title, 194,197;

temple of, 48, 50, 55

Bhairavi, goddess—figure of, 68
Bhairendyak, chief, 96

Pace
Bhaironiyak, chief, 96
Bhalalochanandyaka, chief, 138
Bhalappa, 2 man, 163, 166
Bhilepa [1a], village, 105, 107

Bharata, brother of Hima, 2 ; Purdnic prince,

203

Bharata, Epic—depiction of the, 13

Bhirgava, sage, 18

Bhasappa, a donee, 119
Bhasege-tappiva-mandalikaraganda,

title, 184

Bhishyakar, same as Ramanujicharya,
shrine of, 24, 103

Bhasmdsura, demon, 32, 36
Bhatanna, @ man, 204
Bhattagave, village, 197, 199

Bhavyapura, old name for the village Pura,
aT
Bhérunda, mythical bird—title, 194, 197
Bhima, Pdndava prince, 10, 31, 45; title, 98,
147, 148
Bhimésvara or Vimédvara, god, 116, 117
temple of, 118
Bhishma, a great warrior in the Mahd-

bhirata 10, 45; title, 198

Bhoja, king of Dhird—name used as title,
178
67
14, 24, 46, 53;

Bhringis, figures of,
Bhi or Bhiidévi, goddess,

figure on coins, 7T

Bhidévi-labdha-varaprasidar, title, 147
Bhujangidhipa, Bhujanganatha dévar,

Bhujangésa, Bhujangéivara, god, 163,

165, 166, 167
Bhujanganathadévar, see Bhujangadhipa
Bhujangésa, do
Bhujangésvara, do
Bhtumandala, figure of, 13
Bhituga, Garnga ruler, 1 ; see also Bltarasa

Bichahalli, village, 114
Bidantr, village, 55
Bidri, do 75 n., 78
Bijapur, place—forts at, 20, 21
Bijapuri coins, 30
BijayitagAvunda, a man, 139
Bijjala, Kdlachurya king, 101
Bikkabe-Heggaditi, a woman, 207, 208,

209
Billagavuda, a man, 164, 168

31*
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Billésvara or Billéévara-dévar, god, 177, 178,
210

Biloja, mason, 210
Biluvaraditya, fitle, 207
BindomAadhava, temple ﬂ_f, 18
Binduman, Puranic prince, 203

Binugu, some measure, 177, 178
Biradévarasa, Sdntara general, 207, 209
Biramma, a man, 174 175
Birarasa or Birarasadévar, Sdntara geneml

1177, ITB 197, 199, 210

Birdja, engraver, 190
Biruchagavuda, a man 164, 166
Biruda NarAyana, a fitle, 207
Birudarankus$am, a title, 177
Biruga, same as Bira Sintara, 198
Biruganagaruda, a title, 195
Bitti, foreed labour 198, 199
Bitliga or Bittiya-rAvuta, warrior, 100

Bittiya ravuta, see Bittiga
Dittuvatta, a tax or portion of the land
under the tank allotted for its repairs,

139, 149
Bobulivatamma, a man, 174, 175,
Baégagonda, do 204
Bagegoda, do 185, 186
Boladéma do 164, 166
Boma see Bomma
Cadapah, district, 79
Chakanna, sculptor, 40

Chalamardya, Vijayanagar king—inscription
on coins, T4
17, 19, 26, 49, 62, 61,
74, 140, 194, 197;
structure, 11, 52, 53, 54, 55, 60, 62, 64
Chélukhy a—permmad: Ghalukhya permmarh
Chalukya-permmanadi, same as
Tailapa II, Chalukya king, 139, 140
Chamarija ITI, Mysore king,
Cha.marﬁ.]anagar, town and taluk,

Chélnkya, dynasty,

30

18, 112,
142, 150
Chamardja Wodeyar IV, Mysore king, 64
Chamnavaddi, village, 177, 178
ChamundA or Chimunpdéévari, goddess—
figure of, 57, 67

Chamundariya, Gariga minister, 203

Page
Bomma or Boma, scribe, 210
Bommagauda, donor, 183
Bommanahalli, a deserted village, 143

Bommana odeyar or Bommanna Odeyar,
father of Vitthanna Odeyar, 202, 203
Bommanna, seribe, 185, 186
Bommanna-Odeyar, see Bommana Odeyar
Bommarasa or Bommarsa, a man, 150

Bﬂmmi%ana moradu, a field, 180
Boppa Setti, a man, 66
Boppaya, do 113
Boppéévara, god—temple of, 66
Borehalla, place, 115

Brahma, god—figure of, 11,13, 14, 49, 51,

61, 64
Brahma-kshatra or Brahma-kshatriya, a
community, 202, 203

Brabmana— Utpatti-Martanda, work, 208

Brahmésvara, god—temple of, 29, 173,

175
Buddha, god—image of, 13
Bidipadaga, village, 159, 161
Bukka I, Vijayanagar king, 54, 71
Bulh N:‘wﬂrk chief, 95, 96

Burlin gtc-n Hnuse, in London, 2
Butarasa, Gaiiga prince, 144, 145, 146;
see also Bhutuga

C

Chamundésvari, see Chimunda

Chamundi Hill, 68
Chandikeésa, god—figure of, 16
Chandra, figure of, 13, 14, 16

Chandraguptapura, same as Chandragutti,
village, 55
58, 55, 205

49

Chandragutti, village,
Chandrahisa, king,

Chandramanliévara, god—shrine of, 56
Chandraprabha, god—image of, 12
Chandrasdala, Purdnic king, 203

Chandrasékharasvami, Virasaiva guru, 119
Chandravalli, ancient site—old tiles from,

124 excavation at, 1; bricks at, 52
Channappasvami, a Lingdyat guru, 119
Chattabbarasi, wife of Nagularasa, 196, 198
Chattanahalli, village, 68
Chaturbhuja Rama, deity, 24
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Chaturiga, () 149
Chaude NAyak, chief, 96
Chaudri Basappa, or Chaudri Basappaseti,
a man, 119

Chauadri Virabhadrasetti, do 119
Chaundarasa, poet, 81
Chavudigauda, a man, 164, 166
Chavudn, place, 119

Chavunda or Chavundaraya, son of
Nagularasa, 195, 199, 200
Chavundapurana, work, 200
Chavundariya, son of Nagularasa, see
Chéavunda ; author of Chdcundardyapurdna,
and Ganga minister, 200; author
of Loképakdra, 200
Cheleya, village, 96
Chemnakésava, se2 Chennakésava
Chemnavirapodeyar, se¢ Chennavirappa
Vodeyar
Chemna Viravodeyar, do
Chemnigayya, a man, 157
Chennakésava, Chemnakésava, or Chenna-
kaésava dévar—god, 101,102, 103, 183 ;
image of 31; temple of, 26, 101 ; see
also Chennappa, god
Chennakésava dévar, see Chennakésava
Chennammaji, queen, 21
Chennappa, a man, 163, 166
Chennappa, same as Chennakésava—god,
103 ; see also Chennakésava
Chennariaya Vader or Chennardya Vodeyar,
chief, 105, 106, 107, 109, 111
Chenna Viranna Niyaka, see Chenna
Virappa Vodeyar
Chennavirappa Vodeyar, Chennavirapodeyar,
Chemnavira Vodeyar, Chennaviranna
Nayaka, Chennavira Voder, Chennavira

Pace

Chennavira-Vodeyar, see Chennavirappa
Vodeyar
Chéras, dynasty, 87
Chhanddmbudhi, work, 200
Chidambaram, place, 16
Chidananda kavi, poet, 52

ChidaAnanda MallikArjuna, poet, 82, 83, 86

Chikagauda, a man, 124,125
Chika Mallégauda, do 126
Chikamavinahola, field, 180
Chikarasa, village accountant, 96
Chika Vithapamgal, a man, 174

Chikendyak, chief 96
Chikkadévarija V'ntleya.r, Mysore king, 119
Chikkagavuda, donor, 148 ; a man, 164, 166
Chikka Mallavodeyar, priest, 132
Chikka Nageya, a man, 185, 186
Chikkariya, title of Sri Ranga Rdya II, 77
Chikka-virappa-vider, see Chikkavirappa
Vodeyar
Chikkavirappa Vodeyar, Chikka-virappa
Vader or Chikkavira Vodeyar, chief,
105, 106, 107, 109, 111
Chikkavira-Vodeyar, see Chikkavirappa

Vodeyar

Chikka Vithapa or Chikka Vithapamgal,
a man, 175

Chikmagalur, place, 24

Chimatarakaldurga, same as Chitaldrug,
town, 97
Chitaldrug, district, taluk, and town, 1,12,
90, 98, 99, 102
56
97
196, 199, 200
26, 87, 97, 149 ;
kingdom, 147, 148

Chitradurga, hill,
Chitrakal, same as Chitaldrug,
Chittari Kétdja, sculptor,
Chola dynasty,

Vader, Chennavira Vodeyar, or Chen- Cholarajya, kingdom, 147
nardya Vader (Vodeyar), chief, 104, 105, Chéli, communtty, 14
106, 197, 109, 111 Chéramallayya, a man, 115
Chennavira vodeyar, se¢ Chennavirappa Coimbatore, city, 154
Vodeyar Coorg, place, 30
Cupid, ged of love, 199; festival of, 34

D
Dédateri, a man, 164, 166 DakanAchari, traditional sculptor 68
Dadhichi, hermit, 203 Dakshinimirti, god—figure of, 4
Dadiila Sankaya, donee, 183 Dakshinasara, place, 187, 188
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Damnayaka Simgama, donor, 104
Damédara, father of Ndgavarma, author of

Kidambari, 200
Danpayakanapura, village, 127
Dandi, poet, 88
Dandigddu, mistake for Handigidu, pia%af

Dandina Durgi, goddess—image of, 56

Danivésa, place, 104, 105, 106, 107, 109,
110, 111

Daniyor, »llage, 96

Daravida, see Dharwar

DagagAmundan, a man, 123

Dasaniir, village, 164, 166

Dagaratha, Purdnic king, 8

ddsdhi, almonor, 181
Disbja, sculptor, 35, 36, 44
dassiva, one-tenth ? 139
Dattatréya, sage, 20, 21
Dattétréya pitha, cave, 20, 21
Dékasvara or Dékédvara-dévar, god, 176
Dekhan, 98
Delhi, also called Dilli, city, 95, 96, 97, H‘EE;
o
Démappa, a man, 141
Démige-pura, village, 158
Desika, Srivaishntava guru—figure of, 22
DésikachAri, author, 74,77
Déva-Bomma, a man, 185, 186
Déva-Chandrayya, a man, 67

Déva-damnniiykaraiya, see Dévadanniyaka
DévadannAyaka or Deva-damnnaykaraiya,
governor, 158, 159
Déavaga[udal, a man, 164, 166
Dévagiri, place, 85
Dévajiyamanavaru, a lady of the Mysore royal
family, 103
Dévaki, Krishna's mother, 9

Dévalinga, a man, 164, 166
Dévanna, dunor, 101 ; warrior, 156
Dévannachiiri, a man, 114
Dévappa Nayak, chief, 96
Dévapura, village, a8

_ Dévarija-odeyar, i.e., Dévardja I, Mysore

king, 181
Dévarija-odsyar, t.e., Dévardja 1I, Mysore

king, 181
Dévardja-Vodeyar, Mysore king, 117, 118,

119

Paae
Dévaraju-Voder, i.e., Dévaraja I, Mysore

king, 130
Dévaraju-Voderaiya or Déirarai:-vo-demim
i.e., Dévarija 11, Mysore king, 130
Dévara-Madiganda, a man, 156
Dévarasa, Devarasar or Sodaladévarasa,
Sdntara king, 184, 185, 186

Dévarasar, see Dévarasa

Dévardsi-Pandita, donee, 122
Dévardya, Vijayanagar king, 205
Dévaraya 11, do 29, 159
Dévariyamahfriya, do 158,

201, 203
Dévariya-Odeyar, do 161
Déve Nayak, chief, 96
Dévéda-bhatar, a man, 127

Dévi, goddess—shrine of, 12, 68; temple of,

18, 47

Dharmagdle, Blowing of trumpets to declare

the cessation of hostilities, 97
Dharmingada, pdllégar—ERukmdngada’s

brother, 24

Dharwar, also called DAruvida, town, 205

Dhattiir, same as Ummattir, village, 163,

166
Dhenukasura, demon—Tfigure of, 44
Dhrishtadyumna, prince, 10

Dhritarashtra, Pdndava king,—figure of, 45
Dhruva-undige, perpetual permit, 169, 170
Dikpélas, guardians of the quarters—figures

of, 11, 13, 14, 46, 47, 51, 53, 54, 60, 61, 63
Dilli, see Delhi

Divyalingésvara, god, 159
Dodaiya, general, 119
Dodanfyak, chief, 96

Doda Sangappasvami, a Liigdyat guru, 119
Doddagaddavalli, village, 54

Doddagatta do 98
Dod Medur, do 21
Dollipura, do 146
Dérasamudra, same as Halebid, wrillage,

147, 148
Draupadi, queen of the Pdndavas, 10, 11
Dravidian temple, 12

Drona, Professor of archery in the Mahd-
bhdrata, 10

Drupada, king, 10
Dugjiava.ra, village, 98
Ddlihalli, do 98
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Dilindyak, chief, 96
Dimaganda, a man, 164, 166

Dumma, village, 17

Durgi, goddess—10, 32 ; ¥mage, 13, 16, 36, 56 ;

temple of, 18 ; dancing figure of, 4, 51, 67;
cave, 56

E

East India Company, coins of,
Ebharapa, same as Yebarandyaka, a

77, 79

G

Yddava general, 189, 190
Echam-Basappa, a man, 141
Edagodu, village, 208, 209
Edir, a hamlet, 203
Elavalli or Elevalli, village, 207, 203, 209
Gadiadhara, god—image of, 31

Gadag, place, 4
Gadhador, village,

Gaja-béntekdra, a title,
Gajadands, ivory staff—a mark of henour—

119
Gaja-Lakshmi, goddess—figure of, 47, 51,

57, 60, 64, 66
Gajanir, village, 158, 159, 160, 161
Gajapati-Variha, coin, 19
Gajasuramardana, god——figure of, 61
Gdlikere, hall, 20
Galikere keficha, god, 20
Gdilipura, village, 143
Galiyor, do 96
GanachAra, a faz, 142

Ganapati, god—-image of, 14, 16, 17, 25, 65,
68, 71, 75, 83

Gandabhérunda, mythical bird—a title, 23,
148

Gandharvas, celestial beings—figures of, 44,
45

Gandikota Variha, coin, 78, 79
Ganééa, god—figure of, 4, 5, 11, 18,
17, 22, 45, 50, 55, 57, 61, 64, 113

Gangs, dynasty, 1, 93, 145, 146,
198, 200, 2038

Page
Durybédhana, Kaurava king—figure of, 45
Dussdsana, Kaurava prince, 11, 45
Duttara-Kannadi, a title, 152

Dvapara or Dvipira, one of the 4 yugas,

184, 185, 189
Dvirdvati, ancient Hoysala city, 147, 148
Eleyor, village, 98
Elliot, author, T1,n.1, 73, T4
Emmagantr, village, 98
Ennaind, division, 116
Eraganahalli, village, 148
Ereganga, Garnga king, 145
Eriganahalli, village, 164, 169

Ganga, Gangé or the Ganges, river, 56, 124,
125, 128, 141, 153, 154, 157, 202; figure

of, 17
Gangadikar Vokkaligar, community, 21
Ganganripaniydgaprabhu, a fitle, 196-7
Gangasilar, general, 29
Ganga-Tabali, a man, 187
Gangavali, village, 185,186
Gangé, see Gangl
Ganges, do
Ganiganfir, village, 164,166
Garuda, god, 42, 44, 45, 46 ; pedestal, 5;

figure of, 17, 18, 22, 51, 53, 61; shrine
of, 80; figure on coins, 70, 72, 76, 77;

title, 198
Ganula, kingdom, 87
Gauri, goddess, 163, 166
Gavateyar, community (?), 137
Gavatlr, place, 205, 208, 209
Gaye, sacred place, 202, 208, 209
Gérasoppa, place, 105, 106, 107, 109, 111
Ghaleya. division, 152, 154
Ghiyfsuddin Tughlak, Sulfdn 19
Gilikanhalli, village, 98
Giridurgamalla, title, 148
Giriyapa Nayak, chief, 96
Goa, place, 53
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Godamanahail, village, 97, 99
Gondihalli,  do 98

GopAla, god—figure of,
Gopas, cowherds—figure of,
Gopt, herdswoman—figure of,
Gaopinatha, god, 169
Goragod, village, 180, 181, 185, 186, 209
GovardhanadhArana, Bhdgavata episode—

17

depiction of, 10
Govardhanadhari, god-—flgure of, 4, 22, 44
Govinda, god, 4, 201, 203,

poet, 197, 198, 200

Gorugodagi, land granted free for the graz-
ing of cattle, 174, 175

Pace
Guddavadi, village, 148, 149
Gujerat, district, 203
Guliga, a man, 114

Gumamnnamgalu, see Gummanna,
(3ummanna or Gu;:na:pummgﬂu, donor, 104
Gupabhadra or Gunabhadradévar, priest,
105, 106, 107, 109, 111
Gunpabhadradévar, see Gunabhadra

Gunda, general of Harihara L1, 23
Gundan Basappa, a man, 97
Guntanar, place, 97, 98, 99
Guruvappa Hebaruva, a man, 105

Gutti-durgga, same as Gh&nﬂmgutti—pl%gﬁ,‘

H

Hadapada Basavanna, donor,
Hadigala, village, 197, 199
Halampati, place, 174, 175
Halayudha, god—figure of, 4
Hale-Banavasi, place, 52
Halebid or Haleyabid, place, 1, 27, 28, 46,

48, 59, 61,97, 98 ; see also Dorasamudra.
Hale-Sringéri, village, 14
Haleyabid, see Halebid

180, 181

Halikira Malindyaka, chief, 96
Hampi, place a7
Hinambi, village, 106
Handarakanahalli, se¢ Handrakahalli
Handigaduo, see Dindigadu,

Handimani, place, 175

Handrakahalli, Handrakanahalli or Handa-
rakanahalli, village, 116, 117, 148; see
also Rimayandakkanpalli.
Hanuma, Hanumén o¢r Hanumantadévar,
god, 141, 142; figure of, 4,8, 9, 17, 92,
55,60, T2 ; type of coins, T6; figure on
coins, 11, 76, T7; word used as a title,
207

Haradanahalli or Haradanhalli, viillage,

158, 159
Haralukote, village, 114
Haratal, Haratdla or Haratdl, village, 98,
180, 181
Héravagauda, a man, 133

Hara-vara prasddotpanna-vig-vilasam,
title, 200

Harave or Haruvage, village, 117, 118, 119,
120, 121, 132, 133

Haraya, do 175
Hari, god, 148
Harigenayak, chief, 96
Harige Siddana, a man, 204
Harihar, place, 102
Harihara, god—/figure of, 4, 51
Harihara I, Vijayanagar king, 76, 77T
Haribara II or Hariharardya, do 28, 30,

53, 174, 182, 205

Hariharapura, village, 12, 14
Hariharésvara, god—temple of, 15, 102
Harisi, a woman, 204
Hariyapagauda, a man, 164, 166

Hariyar, mistake for Harayar, some Vira-
Saiva priests, 128
Hérnahalli, village, 55

Haréhittalu, do 205
Hartal, see Haratéla

Haruvage, see Harave

Hassan, district and taluk 1, 80, 99
Hatalakéte, place, 148
Hattikotaballi, village, 96
Havvakka, a woman, 173

Hebbailu or Hebbayal, village, 174, 175, 180,
181, 190, 199

Heddore, lLt: big river, the Krishnd or
Tungabhadrd, 96, 98

Hemmagaunda, a man 164, 166
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Hewmmuge, village, 164, 166
Henana-kutti Vodeyanalkdbana-ganda,

title, 187

Hidimba, demon, 10
Hiranyagarbha, gift, 208
Hiranya Kasipu, demon, 17
Hire Bégur, village, 133
Hirehall, do 164, 166
Hiremagalur, place, 21
Hire-Tirunmwagauda, @ man, 138
Hiri Chennaraja, chief, 143
Hiriyahalli, village, 164, 1€6
Hirivamakki or Hiriyamakshe, place, 169
HiriyamAranahalli, village, 164, 166
Hiriyawmavu, land, 180
Hiriyar, place, 96, 99, 164, 166
hoda, a land measure, 176
hoge-hana, window tax ? 131

hokkalaghante, a kind of bell given as a mark
of honour, 119

hokula gantu, a title of the Coimbatore
chiefs, 152, 153

Holalkere, f-:;rwn, 90, 97, 99

Holeyammana 1évara, god—temple of, 186
Holi, festival, 34
Hombulcha, see Humeha

Homma, a man, 164, 166
Hongalavadi, deserted village, 149
Honganniyahalli, do 158, 159
Honganir, village and province, 155
Honimaya, a man, 137
Honna-gavuda, do 136
HonnAjiyamma, princess, 30

fchala-dala or Ytchala dala, village, 1?3
1
Iggali or Yiggali, village, 164, 166
Ikkéri, place, 69
Immadi Rabuttariya, a title, 1356

Immadi Rahuttariya MabdpAtra Ayya,
officer, 132

Page

honna-kottu kudureyakattuva mandalikara
ganda ; a title, 187, 189

Honnamma temple, 129, 131
Hosagunda, capital city, 180
Hosanagar, fown, 170, 171, 172
Hottalu, sillage, 208
Hotteyappa gauda, a man, 180, 181

Hoysala, Hoysa, Hoysana or Hoysina,
dynasty, 8, 25, 46, 48, 64, 67, 80, 81. 82,
88, 84, 87, 95, 98, 100, 1C2, 103, 117,
124, 147, 148, 169, 170, 184, 185, 186;
architecture, 3, 5, T, 29, 47, 48, 49, 50,
51, 52 sculpture of the period of, 6, 11,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 46,
53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66
Hoysalakarnitaka, community cf Brahmans,
14, 24
Hoysalésvara, god—temple of, 8, 27, 60
Hoysina see Hoysala
Huchchabasappa or Huchchabasavappa,
Lingdyat priest, 118, 119
Hulikal or Hulikallu, village, 200, 202

Hulikan estate, 19
Hulikere, village, 1, 46, 48
Huliyar, do 96, 97
Hultzch, author, 70, T4, 76, Ti, T8
Humayun, Mughul Emperor 21

Humcha, Hombulcha or Pombulcha, village,
178, 199, 209

Hunde-kempendyak, chief, 96
Hundi Hettandyak, do 95, 96, 97, 98
Hunsur, taluk and town, 140
Hura, wvillage, 158
Hyder, ruler, 30

Indra, also called Méghavaha, god, 60, 148,

166
Indrajit, Rdvana’s son, 8
Indrakila, hell, 11
Ingula, village, 102

1&vara, god—image of, 25 ; temple of, 12, 23,

go g P i

f4vara Pant, a man, 23
32
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Jade-muni, spirit—image of, 23 Jatavarman Sundara PAndya, Pdndya king,
Jahagirdar Sardar Gopal Raj Urs, 65 85
Jaina, community—Basti of, 104, 199 JatAyu, mythological bird in the Rimdyana,
Jakana, a man, 174, 175 8
Jalandhara-samhdari, god—figure of, 4 JatibbhAskara, work, 203
Jamadagni, sage, 55 Java, see Yama, 185
Jarbitige-Agrahdra, village, 12, 13, 14 Jayaséna, Purdnic prince, 203
Jarmmbumaili, demon, 9  Jiddulige Nad, division, 65
Janaka, king 8 Jina, god, 172, 209; figure of, 15, 24
Janaki, wife of Rima, 72 Jina-dharma, religion, 195, 198
Janaki-Bai-gbkallu, a stone, 56 Jiyara, village, 67
Janaméjaya, Purdnic king 23 Jolawdlt, subsistence received from others,
Janardana, god—115; figure of, 4, 22, 210
temple of, 16 Joti BasavappasvAmi, Lingdyat guru, 119
Jangama, Lisigdyat priest, 68 Jotigaudana-sthala, village, 155
Janna, poet, T Jubilee Hall, building, 2
Jannige hala, place, 97 Jvilamalini, goddess—image of, 12; temple
of, 12
K
Kabballi Kasappa, a man, 115 Kalappa, a man, 164, 166
Kabbunad or Kabunad, division, 177, 178, Kalasa, village, \ 18
207, 209 Kalasésvara, god,—temple of, 18
Kabunid, see Kabbunid KAlaya see Kaleya,
Kachagauda, a man, 133 Kalegauda, a man, 164, 166
Kadagddu, village, 197,199 Kileya or Kilaya, scribe, 208, 209
Kadahalli do 113 Kaleyahali, village, 164, 166
Kadalegil, place, 165 Kali, goddess—figure of, 32, 67
Kadamba, dynasty, 66 ; stucture of, 52, 54 Kiligata village, 164, 166
Kadambari, work, 200 Kaligauda or Kiligavuda, a man, 164, 166
Kadambéévara, god—temple of, 54 Kaligaudi, a woman, 190
Kdddramba, lands cultivated by natural Kilikere, a tank, 137, 138
supply of water, 164 Kalimadi, village, 158
Kadur, district, taluk and town, 1,19, 24, Kalinga, dynasty, 97
104, 180 Kalingamardana, god,—figure of, 4, 10, 16,
Kage, village, 96 17,
Kahigauda, a man, 164, 166 Kaliyruvola, village, 08
Kaitabhésvara, god—temple of, 49, 62 Kalisa, warrior, 189, 190
Kala, threshing floor, 154 Kaliyuga, age of Kali, 184, 185, 189
Kala-Bhairava, god—image of, 17 Kalki, 10th incarnation of Vishnu, 13
Kalachurya, dynasty, 100 Kallagauda or Kallagavuda, a man, 124
Kaladévanahalli, village, 98 Kallagavuda or Kallagauda, do 164, 166
KilagAmundan, a man, 122 Kalldni, ancient lane, 67
Kalamukhi, community, 656 Kalluburge, place, 29
Kalanahundi, village, 142
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Kalnad, a grant of land to warriors for
heroism, 198, 199

Kalpa, creeper, 197
Kalugfl}l Hatti, village 98
Kélumara, do 08
Kalyin, town, 96
Kimadhénu, celestial cow—figure of, 113
Kamagauda or Kamagavuda, a man, 164,
166
Kamamnpa see Kimanna
Kamandalu, water vessel, 18
Kamanpa or Kimamna, a man, 164, 166
Kamarasagauda, a man, 153
Kamauve, a woman, 101, 102
Kamayya, a man, 101, 102

133
14

Kamibaguta, donee,
Kammes, community,

Kampanna, Vijayanagar officer, 28
Kamsa, deman king, 9, 10, 13
Kimyappa Nayaka, chief, 138
Kandavara, community, 13
Kandukdchdrya, title, 200
Kangundi Kuppa, place, 6
Kannaniir, do 84, 86

Kantamaniyavaru, a lady of the Muysore
Royal family? 1D3

Kantenor, village,

En.m;hlrava. Narasardja Vodeyar I, Mysora

Fin ng, 155
Kanthirava Vodeyar 11, Mysore king, 119
Kantimdduva rdyardvuttaragdnda, title,
152, 153
KAnfir-gana or Kanirggana, a Jaina sect,
112
Kannrggana, see KinQirgana
Kapaya linga, a man, 115
Kapini, river, 68
Kappagauda or Kappagavuda, a man,
124, 125
Kapparavalli, village, 164, 166

Kappechennigardya, god—temple of, 26, 27,
gg .
image of, 2".:', 46

Kappinamileya hola, field, 157
KArabbe, a woman, 171
Kirenad, division, 147, 148
Kari-Basa tti, a man 119
Karivarada Venkataramanasvimi, god—
temple of, 143

PaGE

Karna, hero—figure of, 45
KarpAtaka Sahitya Parishat, 2

KASi, see also Benares, cify, 155
Kasi-dharmada grama, village given

away for the charities of Kd#i, 155
Katari Bomme Nayak, chief, 96
Kate NAyak, do 96
Katharige, granary tax, 142
Kati, father of Nagularasa, 195, 198
Kitdja, engraver, 141
Kattale Nayak, chief, 96
Kattobe (?), spot, 167
Kitodandaniyaka, a man, 124, 125
Kaundinya gotra, family, 164, 166
Kauravas, kingsin the Mahdbhdrata, 10
Kavéri, river, 115‘3, 166
Hﬂ.vichﬂxit,ra, work, 200
Kavilaya, a man, 164, 166
Kavirija Vallabha, title, 197
Kavya-Sira, work, 80, 81
Kévyavalokana, do 81
Kebbarir, village, 115

Kédaréévara, god—temple of, 8, 28, 58, 59,

62, 64
Kekunda, village, 177, 178
Keladi, place, 171 ; architecture, 52
Kelasis, barbers, 96
Kelladisa, a man, 136
Keficha, god, 20
Kengiki, village, 135

Kesava or Késavadevar, god—temple of, 1,
6, 25, 26, 27, 29, 80, 31, 62, 102, 103,
135, 136 ; image of, 4, 22, 24, 26, 27,

32, 46, 51, 63, 64

Késavadéva, poet, 87

Késavadévar, see Kéava

Késigavunda, a man, 136
Kesiraja, poet, 82, 83, 87
Kétahalli, Kétihali or Kétihalli, village, 129,
130, 131

KétakAmunda, a man, 116
Kétappa Niyak, chief, 98
Kétaya dannidyaka, minister, 134, 135
Eéllha.h, see Kétahalli
Kétihalli, do
Khaji Syed Mohammed Shah

Khadri, a man, 21
Khana, threshing floor tax, 142
Khandava, forest, 11

32
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Kigga, village, 16, 17, 18; temple at,
— : 15, 18,
Kinnara, celestial being—figure of, 11

Kinnart, do 17
Kirudere, minor tax, 198, 199
Kirugasir, or Kiruvusir, village, 139, 140
Kirugusiir, do 164,166
Kirukula, tolls on minor articles, 154
Kiruvusir, see Kirugastr

Kittir, village, 67
Kodsgallu, do—matt at, 119

Kodagi or Kodige, grant of land, 104, 127,
185,157
Kodaltr, village, 180, 181
Kodandarfma, god—temple of, 21 ;
figure of, 4
Kédiva-matha, at Belgdvi, 56
Koggere, village, 207, 209
Kolaganapura, do 142
Kolar, town, 68
Koliramma, goddess,—temple of, 68
KolhApuradamma, goddess—image of, 55

KommAvajhya, donee, 165, 166
Kondavidu, place, T4
Koppa, taluk and town, 12, 104, 180
Koravali, village, 96
Kotdra, granary, 154
Kote, a hamlet, 183
Kotendyaka, chief, 177, 178, 210
king of Sdntalige, 189, 190
Kotigehar, pass, 19
Kotisvara, temple of, 49

152, 153, 154 ; see
also Coimbatore
Kovalila-puravaréévara, Ganga title, 144
KévikAmunda, a man, 116
Krindjammanavaru, a lady of the Mysore
Royal family, 103
Krishna, god—201, 203 ; figure of, 4, 10, 11,
17,29, 40, 44 45

Koiittur or Kovuttir,

L

Lachchi-ghmunda, a man, 122
Lachchi-hola, site, 67
Lachmana, see also Lakshmana, 72
Lakaveyatamma, a man, 174, 175
Lakhachedanniyaka, chief, 168, 166

Pace

Krishnpa, river, 98
KrishnadévarAya, Vijayanagar king, 30
Erishna-Kandhara or Krishpa, Yddavae
king, 85, 87
Krishnamdachérl, C. C,, scholar, Tl n. 2
Krishnaraja IT, Mysore king, 30

Krishnarija Vodeyar 111, Mysore king, 116
Krishnaraya, Vijayanagar king, 70, 75, 76,

80, 151
Krishna Sastry, H., seholar, 84, 85
Kritayuga, age, 184, 185, 189
Kriyasakti, Kdldmukha priest, 53
Kshétrapila, title, 195, 198
Kshétrapati, god, 18
Kubatir, village, 49, 62, 63
Kudakdr, do 140
Kudihéru or Kudér, do 165, 167
Kudir(r, village, do 144, 145
Kulgina, do 184
Kumira, god—figure of, 11, 51, 61

Kumira-Sovannpa-Vodeyar, see
Sovanna Vodeyar, son of Vira Marappa
Vodeyar 174
Kumbhakarpa, Rdvana's brother—demon, 9
Kuiichatiga, community, 95, 98, 97, QBB‘B,

Kuntalanagara, old name for Kubatur, 49
Kunti, mother of the Pdndavas, 10
Kuppadahalli, village, 114

Knppagadde, do 56
Kirattilvan or Karattilvar, famous Sri-

Vaishnava devotee, 149 ; image of, 23
Kuarattu, family, 148, 149
Kirattu, another name for

Védavydsa, 149
Kuruba, community, 20, 24
Kurukshétra, sacred place, 196, 198, 202,

208, 209
Kisappa, a man, 115
Lakhkhappa, a man, 163, 166
Lakkanna, Vijayanagar minister, 29

Lakshammanavaru, a lady of the Mysore
Royal family, 103
Lakshma, general, 198 n. 1
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Lakshmana, Riéma's brother, 4,8, 9,17, 22
on coins, T1

Lakshmi, goddess, 97, 208; image of, 6, 22,

44 46, 66; temple of, 25; figure on
coins, 69

Lakshmidhara, same as Lakshmana 195,
199

Lakshmi-Narasimha, god, 168, 169, 202;

PaGE

Lakshmi-NArAyana, god, 165, 166; figure
of, 4, 22; temple of, 66 ; type of coins,

69, 70
Lakshmiséna-bhattaraka-pattdchérya,

priest, 106

Lakulisa-dévaiya, guru, 53

Lakumdadévi, Hoysala queen, 47

Lingana-Vodeya-dévar, Virafaiva-priest, 157
Linganna, a man, 105, 107

temple of, 3, 15, 168; group on lintel, 6 Tinganna-odeyar, Virasaiva-priest, 142
Lakshmi Narasimhapura, another name for  Lingapaiya or Lingapayya, a man, 113
Bhadrévati, village, 169 Lokopakira, work, 200
London, eity, 2, 70
M
Maba, sculptor, 4 Mabhadéva, Yddava king, 85, B8
Machanns, a man, 164, 166 Mahadévate, goddess, 96, 97
Midagsunda, a man, 114 Mahadévésvara, god-— temple of, 68
Médakahalli, village, 113, 114 Mahamad Gaus, a man, 157
Madak-kere, tank, 20 Mahankili, goddess— templeof, 138
Madanakai, images, 32 Mahdpatra Ayya, officer, 142
Madavadi, village, 145 MahApradhina Siluva Timmarasa Vodeyar,
Madavalige, wife, 204 also called Appiji, 151
Maddika, common land, 175 Mahapradhani Mallappodeyar, governor of
Madéru, village, 93 Gutti, 206
Midévar, priest, 152,154 Mahattina-matha, a monastery of the
Midhava, god— image of, 4, 23, 44, 52, 53 Virataiva sect. 130, 131
Madhava-danndyaka, son of Perumdle- Mabéévara, god—image of, 13, 50

danndyaka, governor of Padindlkundg,

135

Madhavamantri, governor, 53, 54
Madhavésvara, god— temple of, 14
Madhukésvara, god— temple of, 49, 52
Madhura, kingdom, 73
Madhurakavi, poet, 81
Madhurikshétra, secred place, 23
Madhustidana, god—figure of, 4
Madigauda or Madigavuda, a man, 149 ;
donor, 181

Madile, village, 158
Madinayak, chief, 96
Madiyamna, a man, 141
Midoja, sculptor, 208
Madras, city, 14, 70
Madura, coins, 72, 76, TT
Magara, kingdom, 147, 148

Mahabhirata, epic, 13; depiction of the, 10

MahishAsuramardini, goddess—image of, 4,
16, 23, 50, 51, 56, 60, 64, 68 ; shrine of,
52

Mahrattas, - people, T7
Maisepanneradu, division, 197, 199
Maisfir, see Mysore

Makaragavada, a man, 164,166
Mikavve, a woman, 156
-Makeya-heggade, @ man, 101, 102

Malagarasa, Vijayanagar officer, 28
Malabanikaré$vara, god— image of, 15
Malali, place, 176
Malapa-mantri, or Mallappa mantri,
minister, 206
Malaya, a man, 111
Male, chiefs, 147, 148
Malenayaka, chief, 96
Maleppa Vodeyar, chief, 142, 143
Maleya-Kemmannu, name of a field, 158
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Mali-Giddagaudaraya, @ man, 156
Malik Kabu, a disciple of Dattdiréya, 21
Malik Kafur, general, 21
Malik Safir, a disciple of Dattdtréya, 21
Malik Tujai, 21
Malik Wazir, r:i’o 21

Malla, another name for Mallikirjuna, 88

Mallanua, seulptor, 36, 41

Mallantr, village, 142, 143

Mallapa-mantri or Mallappa-mantri,
minister,

Mallapaniyaka, or Mallappanayaka, an
agent of Irnmn.dt Rihuttardya malhd-

205

pitra Ayya, chief of Tagadir, 132
Mallappa, @ man, 6, 205
Mallappaniyaka, see Mallapaniyaka
Mallappodeyar, prinee, a7
Mallarija, a man, 102
Mallavvérn, a woman, 103
Mallianna. sculptor, 4]
Malliga, @ man, 176

Mallikarjuna, poet, 80, 81, 82, 83, 86, 87, 88
MallikArjuna, god—temple of, 47; Mil, 15;

name of a linga, 15, 47, 48, 66
MallikArjuna-dévar, god, 160, 161
Mallindtha-odeyar, a Viradaiva guru, 180
Malli-singanahalli, village, 93
Malunidd, districts of Hassan, Kadur and

Shimoga, 175
Malokhén, general, 96
Maldr, place, 180, 181
Mamnali, do 178

Mamnukuladhisvara, a title of Coimbatore
chiefs, 152

Mdna-stambha, a pﬂlar set up in front of
Jain temples, 113

Mancha-gimundan, a man, 122
Maidichara, place, 122
Manchegaunda, a man, 164, 166
Manchigauda, do 164, 166
Manchéja, a man, 141

Mandalika-kathari-karahattamalla, fitle, 189
Mandara, mountain, 197, 209
Mandogadi, village, 96
Mandu, a small collection of villages, 185,

190, 199, 200
Mandya, town, a7
Mane-mane, family, 66

Manipura, capital of Babhruvihana, 18

Pace

Manmatha, God of Love—figure of, 4, 4‘7i
6

Mannali, place, 178
Mannu, dry land, 125
Mannulas, people, 153
Marabegavuda, donor, 148
MAragimundan, a man, 122
MAaragauda, a man, 180, 181

Mérawayagavuda, a man, 164, 166

Maranad, division, 147, 148
Maranagauda, a man, a1, 98
Maranakana, village, 126
Mérapuligdmundan, a man, 123
Marari same as Siva, god, 163
Mirasinga, a man, 196, 198, 200
Miravajhya, donee, 166
Maraya, a man, 165
Mari, village goddess—temple of, 151, 161
MAricha, demon, 8
Marigudi, at Bdnagavdds, 151
Mariyala, village, 115
Maruhalli, do 164, 166
Maruhita, dynasty, 97
Masagipur, village, 112
Masakali, name of a land, 176
Masana, Kadamba general, 100
Masanahalli, village, 160, 161

Miistikal, memorial stone, 114, 170, 203,
204

Matangi, cave—shrine of, 55
MAavinagadde, forest, 208
Mavina-Halalli, village, 164, 166
MAvinahole, do 182
Mavinakey, name of land, 176
Miyanna, sculptor, 40
Mayappa-Nayaka, chief, 152

Miyidéva, a Hoysala general, 184, 185, 188
Medieval Hindu India, work, 203
Méghavaha, same as Inﬂrﬂ. 148
Meghavﬁhana-pmaﬂa]amtn.-ﬂmnar, title,

147
Mekka, sacred place, 119
Méla or Mélaya, warrior, 207, 208, 209
Mélaya, see Méla
Meélukote, place, 151
Méru-parvata, mountain, 13
Mitana, a man, 134
Mudakuluya, ,fmmt'y, 135
Modigavada 164, 166




249

PAicE
Méhini, goddess—image of, 4, 32, 36, 39, 4;3.
42, 60
Moksha— Lakshmi, goddess of Paradise 208
Moon, god—pedestal, 12
Mosarir, forest plantation, 204
Moslems, people, 71, T6, 79 ; tombs of, 21
Motaganda or Motagavada, a man, 148
Motagavuda, see Motagauda
Motur, village,
Mada, or Mada heggade warrior,
Middagede, a man,
Mida heggade, see Mida
Midala agrahdra, a hamlet of Ummattir,
161, 168
MudhAjtya, priest, 96
Mudi-betta, a hill near Chdmardjanagar, 143
Muduba, village, 184, 183
Muduvankanid, division, 174
Mugddihalli or Mukkadahalli, village, 124,
125
98

180, 181
187, 188
187, 188

Mugulekatte, village,

PAGE
Muguligéri, village, 189, 190
Mukanna-Chatatiya, (?) place, 98
Mukkadahalli, village, 123, 125

Milada-sanga, see Milasangha
Mula-sangha or Miladasanga, Jaina sect,

112
Mundagali Matt, 119
Mundage, name of land, 176
Muppina-Bhairendyaka, chief, 96
Muriri, god, 77
Mirtindrdyana, fitle, 177
Muttaganda, a man, 180, 181
Muttage, village, 164, 166
Muttiniyak, chief, 96
Muttiir, village, 184, 185, 186
Mutturi, 2 man, 174, 175

Mysore or Maisdr, state, and city, 1, 2, 6,
11, 18, 40, 51nl1, 61, 64, 68, 70, 99, 103,
119, 130, 131, dynasty of, 30, 116, 11T,

118, 119, 130, 138, 155, museum at, 6

N

Nadu-kéri-Basava, ancient Bull,
Nagadéva, donee,
Nigaldpura, village,
N idgamangala, fown,
Néagandyaka, officer,
mantapa of,
Nagar, place,
Nagarala-Kodiyande, donor, 148
Nagarkhanda, division, 66
Nigavarma, son of Nagularasa, 195, “_{199.
00 ;
200 ;
200

67
164, 166
105, 108
57,53
28, 30;
28, 29, 30

21, 171, 176

author of Chhandémbudhi,
author of Kddambart,
Nageya, a man, 184, 185
Nigoja, sculptor, 42
Nagulabhfipa, Nagularasa or Nakularasa,
governor under the S'd-nfara.s, 195, 196,
197, 198, 199, 200
98
116

Nakikere, village,
NaAkkAmunda, a man,
Nakularasa, see Nagularasa
Nala, monkey in the Rimdyana, 9
Nalapura, village, 112
Nalini, river, 17, 18

Nalluva-Bimanna, a man, 163, 166
Nammadlvar, Sri Vaishnava devotee—image

of, 23
Nandagiri, same as Nandidroog, 145
Nandagiri-Natha, title, 144
Nandana-Hosfr, village, 90, 98

Nandi, Bull, 11, 18, 57; shrine of, 62, 63, 68
Nandi, village, 68

Nandi-gima or Nandiglva, village, 109,

110
Nandigiva, do 110
Nandi-Hebbachehalli, do 165, 167
Nandikédvara, god—figure of, 63
Nandini, river, 17,18
Nandisvara, god—figure of, 67
Nanjangld, fown, 119
Nanjasetti, @ man, 119
Nanjayadévarn, donor, 142, 143
Nanjayya, officer, 30; a man, 156
Nanjayya-odeyar, a man, 142
Nanjedévarapura, village, 126, 127, 128
Nanjinitha-Vodeyar, priest, 120, 121
Nanjundéévara-dévar, god, 126, 127
Narahari-Vajhya, donee, 164, 165, 166
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Narapati-jagaddla, title, 184
Narasappa, a man, 110

Narasimha, god—image of, 6, 18, 22, 27,54 ;
temple of, 14; shrine of, 27, 30
Narasimha, Hoysala king, 47, 48, 832, 83,

87,97 103 Nayaks, rulers—temple of the period of, 18,
Narasimha, a king, 97 24: image of the period of 22, 48, coins, T3
Narasimha, Hoysala prince, 97, 98 Nelivayal, province, 197, 199
Narasimha 1, Hoysala king, 27, 28, 26, Neluhulli~a-pendya, a ring of paddy straw
115, 170 for the foot, a mark of honour, 119
Narasimha IT, do 102, 169, 170 Nettarugodage, a grant for heroism, 145
Narasimha III, do 3,84, 86, 149, 169 Nidugddu, village, 203
Narasimhba-Bharati, guru, 16, 17 Nilagiri, place, 135
Narasimha-Bhapala, kng of Chitrakal or Nilakanthésvara, god, 12, temple of, 12
Chitaldrug, 91 Nindagauda, a man, 164, 166
Narasimhachar, R., author, 15, 81 n. 1, 82, Nirpayamrita, work, 154
83,84, 85, n 8, 86 Nirnayasindhu, do 154
Narasimha-parvata, hill 17 Nitisastra, do 209
Narasimha pillar, 31 Nolambeya-gvirmmmanda, a man, 139, 140
Narasimhardjapura, place, 12, 106, 180 North Kanara, district, 51
Narasimhasvami, god—temple of, 200 Nripa Kama Hoysala, Hoysala king, 53
Narasipura, place, 98 Nuggehalli, village, T
0]

Oddamma, general, 196, 198, 199 Orage, village, 96
Olahal, village, 164, 166 Oredale, do 96
P
Pachekante, a Lingdyat guru, 119 Pandya, kingdom, 87, 148
Padinilkunad, division, 135 Pandyarijya, do 147
Padiyara, same as Pratthdra, family, Paramaprakésa Yogiévara, father of the poet

198, 199, Chiddnanda, 82

Padiyara-kati, Nagularasa’s father, 199
Padmaladévi, Hoysala queen, 97, 98
Padmavati, goddess, 194, 197, 207, 208

Pallava, dynasty—bull of the times of, 16
Pillegar, period of, 6, 30, 53, 55, 67
Pampidévi, Tailapa’s daughter, 140
Panchilas, goldsmiths, 96
Pafichajana, demon, 73
Paiichalingesvara temple, 64

Pafichatantra, work—--sculptural sllustrations

of, 59
Pandavas, Bhdrata heroes, 10, 11, 13
Pinduranga, god—figure of, 4

PacE
Narasopura, village, 109, 110
NarAyana, god, 50, 178, 197, 198, 209
Nasik, place, 203
Navanita-Krishna, god— fmage of, Lz |
NavilQr, village, 150

Paraméévara, god, 130, 131
Paradurima, god—temple of, 23, 55 ; figure
of, 4, B, 55; shrine of, 54,

Parsvanatha, god, 112 ; basti or Jaina temple
of, 15, 25; image of, 15, 25

Parvata-Matt, 119
Pirvati, goddess—temple of, 14, 54; image
of, 25, 39, 47, 51, b4; figure on coins,

69

Péasupata, arrow, 11, 119
Pattaguppe, place, 180, 151
Pattanasvdmis, heads of merchants and

towns, 96
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Patti Pombulcha, cor Patti-Pombuchcha,
Sintara, capital, 194, 197, 199, 208;

see also Hombuchcha.

Peddivajhya, donee, 165, 166
Peddiya, a man, 166
Pédeniyak, chief, 96
Pendanayak, do 96
Penukonda, Vijayanagar capital, 69, T1
Pergaliyar or pergade ? 139

Perivabhatdraka or Periyabhattdraka, priest,

148, 149

PerivAlvan, devotee—image of, 23

Perminadi, Gaiiga title, 145

Permanadi, Rdchamalla II, Gasga king,

144, 145, 146

Perumale-adhikiri, or Permile-adhikariaya,

an officer under the Vijayanagar Fking

: Achyutardya, 127

Perumale-adhikari-aya, see Perumaleadhi-

kéri.

Perumale-danniyaka, Hoysala minister,

135

PerumAle-déva, chief of Tdydrndd, 163,
166, 168

Pervvayal-Panneradu, a division, 196, 197,
198, 199

Phalihara-svami, a Lingdyat guru, 119

Piya-sdhenija-gattivaraha or Priya-srdhe-
nijagati-varaha ? coin, 107, 109, 111
Polalva damnnéyaka or Polalva danndyaka,
Hoysala minister, 101, 102
Polalva~-dannayaka, see Pdlilva-damnndyaka

PaGgE

Pombncheha or Pombulcha, or Pomburcha,
same as Humcha village, 178, 197, 199,

210
Poona, city, 203
Foysala, see Hoysala,
Prabhu, heads of villages, 121, 148
Prabhudéva, temple of, 62, 63, 64
Pranirala Nigaya, a man, 103

Punaje or Punaji, village, 173, 178, 176

Punaji, see Punaje,

Puanajiyor, village, 96

Punajir, do 157, 155, 1569

Puppayya, another name for Pushpagiri
Mallikirjuna, god, 48

Pura, village, 57
Purabageya-bAgu, village, 169
Purénic stories, depiction of, 8
Piirnaiya, choultry of, 6
Purushéttama, god—image of, 5
Pushpagiri, Hill, 46, 48

Pushpanagara, another mame for Kuppa-
gadde, ;
Pushpasakala, do 56
Pushpaséna, Jaina guru, 172, 173, 198, 199
Pushpaséna-muni, Jaina guru, 195
Pushpévatt, another name for Kuppagadde,
56

Plitant, demoness, 10, 44
Putrakaméshti-yiga, sacrifice, 8

Puttananjappa, a man, 128
Puttananjave, a woman, 116
Puttannpa, a man, 134
Puttanpur, village, 114

R

Rachamalla IT, Gasiga king, 146

Rachamalla IV, do 200
Richotimatha, a Virasaiva mutt, 119

Righavagauda or Raghavagavuda, donor,

148
Ragiyabe, a woman, 125
Rahuttardya, title of Kétaya danndyaka,

134, 135
Rijastya, sacrifice, 11
Raja Vodeyar, Mysore king, 138
Rakkasagavuda, a man, 164, 166
Raktakodage, a grant for heroism, 145

Rama, god, 71,72, 148, 195, 199, 208 ;
figure of, 8, 9, 16, 17, 22, 60; shrine of,

29
Rima, a man, 56
Ramachandra, god, 71, 74, 202
Réamachandra, Vijayanagar king, 79
Ramadas, a man 80

Riamadava, same as Ramardja, Vijayanagar
king, 141, 142
Ramadéva or Ramadevardya, Yddava king,
- 188, 159, 190
Ramadévariya, see Rimadéva
33
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Ramajiya, priest, 96
Réma-nambiyar, priest, 115
Rémanitha, donee, 183

Ramanuja, Ramﬂ.nu]ﬂ.ﬂhﬂ.rj'ﬂ. or Raminuja
acharya, Sri Vaishnava teacher, 23, 26

61, 149 ; temple of, 23
Rmna.ppa, u!fage clerk, 119
Ramapura, village, 63
Rama Raya, Vijayanagar king, 70, 128, 129
Ramasamudra, village, 115

RéamAyana, story depicted, 8, 13, 81, 59
Réamayandakkan-palli, same as Handrakana-

halli, village 116, 117
Ramedévar, god 174-175
Riamésvara, god—itemple of, 25, 54, 56, 67
Rameéévara, sacred place—mage of, 25,74
Bim-Tankas, coins T2
Ranga, Vijayanagar king, 74
Rangachari, author, 74,77
Rangana, a man, a5

Ranganatha, god, 149, image of, 30

S

SAdagavuda, a man, 164, 166
Sadasiva, Sadasivamahériya, SadAsivariya,
or BadAdivariyamahardyaru, Vijayana-

gar king, 47, 69, 70, 152, 153, 154
Qadasiva, god—linga of, 14, 15; temple of,
7, 14, 54
Sadasiva-mahdrdya, see Sadadiva, Vijayana-
gar king
Badadiva-Nayak, chief of Ikkert, 69
Sadasiva Rajéndra, ruler of Sode, 54
SadAsivardya, see SadAdiva, Viyayanagar

king
Sadasivariya-mabAriyarn, do

SAgade, village, 135, 136
Sagar, place, 170, 176
Sahasralinga temple, 67
Sdhitya-sarbbajna, title, 177
Saiva, sect, 200
Bakaramudu-gﬂ.muudan, a man, 122
Sakatdsura, demon ~figure of, 10, 44
Sakkarepatna, village, 20, 24

Sakunigiri, part of the Bdbdbudans, 24
Sala, group of figures, 6, 11
Salem, place, 84

Pice
Rangappa, a man, 163, 166
Radatasa-gAmuonda, a man, 122
Rashtrakdta, dynasty, 140
Rati, wife of Manmatha god of Love—figure
of, 4,47, 61
Ratnaséna, Purdnic king, 203
RadttarAya, see Rahuttardya
Ravana, demon king, 8,9, 13
Riya, hero, 208, 209
Rayappanna@deynr, minister, 202, 208

Rayappa-Vodeyar, governor of Araga, 202
Rechamballi, village 155
Ramamunafsi, do 177, 178
Rénuaka, Parasurdma’s mother—temple of, 55

Rice, author, 84, 124, 145
Rlshya.snnga. sage, 15 ; foot prints of, 17, 18
Rishyasringésvara, god—temple of, 16
Rudagaliyachéri, sculptor, 125
Ruddagauda, a man, 170
Rukmingada, pdllegdr, 24
Ruvari-Madoja, engraver, 209

Balivir, same as Silir, village, 187, 188
Sdlu-mile-seti, caravans of merchants, 96

Salar, village, 188
Saluva GoOvindardja, Vgayanugar governor,
150, 151

Staluva-Narasinga, Vijayanagar king, 28
Samanta-bbhadra or Samamtta-bbhadra, Jaina

priest, 105, 106, 107, 109, 111
Samaydchdra, supervision of religious
conduct, 115
Sambava, gmi‘ 105, 109, 111

Sambhu, god, 108, 130, 174, 176, 177,
179, 181, 182, 184, 185, 187, 189, 201,

203, 207, 210

Samkama, Kalachurya king, 100
Samtemarahalli, village, 161
Sankana-Niyak, chief, 96
Sankanna, a man, 111
Sankanna sénabova, village clerk, lﬁ%

16

Sankappa, minister, 202, 203

Sankara, Sankara-achérya, or Sankarichirya
14; figure of, 66

Jamous Advaita teacher,
Sankara-ichirya, see Sankara
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Sankara-linga-tirtha, well, 56
Sankha-paiichajanya, Vishnu's conch, T3
Sannappagavuda, donor, 157
Santd, goddess, 16

Santaladévi, Hoysala queen, 27
Stntalige, kingdom and province, 186, 194,

197, 199, 207, 208
Sintalige-sisira or SAntalige savira, province,

175, 190
Santara, dynasty, 178, 186, 197, 199, 200,

208, 209
Santarakula, family, 209
Santasetti, @ man, 119
Santindtha, god, 12; basti of, 12
Sanyasana, mode of death, 112
Saptamitrikas, figures of, 50, 57, 63, 66
Sarada, goddess—figure of, 14, 25, 40
Sarangamatha, a matt, 119

Sarasvati, goddess 83 ; image of, 4,5, 65, 57,
60

Sarasvati, river, 158

Adhikéiri-Bammachiri, a man, 172
asanada MAri, temple at Hongalavddi, 14%
15

Satal, place, 180, 151
Satenodr, village, 06
Batinad, division, 144
Satyiiraya, family, 194, 197
Satyavikya I1, Gariga king, 145

Satya-Vikya-Konguni-Varmma dharmwa-
mahfrdjadhirdja, Gaiga king, 144, 145
Saumyandyaki, goddess—shrine of, 29

Bavagana, place, 208
Sésha-Sayana, god, 13
Sesha-Sayi, do 13
Sewell, author, 85,02
Shahis, Mohamedan rulers, 76, 79

Shanmukha, same as KumArasvimi,—figure
of, 16, 57, 64, 65

Shimoga, district, taluk and town, 1, 51 n 1,
168, 175

Bhiralkoppa, village, 49, 62
Sidda-Basavappasvimi, a Lingdyat guru,
119

Siddagauda, a man, 180, 181
SiddénAyak, chief, 96
Siddha, scribe, 165, 167
Sididaregal, village, 99
Sidigere, 3 95, 96, 98, 99

PaGE

SikkAndai, alias Dévardsipandita, donee,
122

Simgawa, officer, 104
Simgoja, seribe, 185, 186
Sindada-tiligallu, place, 165, 167
Sinde, some measure, 176
Singagauda, a man, 180, 181
Singanagadde, place, 108
Singana-Nayak, chief, 96
Singappa, a man, 164, 166
Singeya, do 187, 188
Bingidévarasa, chief, 207, 208, 209
Singbja, engraver, 190
Sintbja, do 210
Siral-pradhdna, a title of SAluva Govinda-
raja, 151
Sirsi, place, 51
Sisupdla, demon, 11

Sitd, wife of Rdma—figure of, 8, 9, 17, 22,

60 ; figure on coins, T1

Sita, river, 17, 18

SitA-Kalyana, Episode of the Rdmdyagaé
1

Sitala-MallikArjuna, linga, 23

Siva, god, 11, 60, 66, 67, T1, 74, 75, 83, 117,
130, 153, 154, 163, 166; bow of, 8;
figure of, 14, 42, 61, 64 ; figure on coin,
69;: as Jalandhara samhdri,—figure
of, 4

Bivagange, sacred place,—matt at, 119
Sivalaya, temple, 65
Sivane, a grant for heroism, 145

measure of land, 177, 178
Sivapiada-svimi, Jangama, 68
SmArta, community, 70, 83

Sodaladéva or Sodala dévarasa, a gemeral
under Balldla ITI, 176, 186, 187, 188

Sodaladévanakere, tank, 176
Sodaladévarasa, see Sodaladéva

Sode, dynasty, 58, 54
Soligar, a forest tribe, 159

Somanitha or SomanAthadévar, god, 122,
123

Somaraja, poet, 81
Somarasa, elerk, 142, 143
Somasigara, tank, 138

Somasamudra, do 137, 188, 142; village,

137, 138, 139, 140

Sémasskhara 11, Keladi chief, 171
Ea‘
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Sémayya Dandyaka, Hoysala officer, 28 Sri Ranga Raya, Vijayanagar king, 30
Sﬂméﬁgva,, chief of Umf:?attﬂr, 138 Sri Ranga Raya II, do 77
Somédéva-maha-arasu, do 137,138 Sri Ranga Raya III, do 78

Bomesvara, god—temple of, 25, 57, 66, 67; Sri Svayamprakdsa Sri Ramananda-
umage of, 58 Sarasvati, svdma, 14
Somesvara, Hoysala king, 3, 80, 82, 83,84, Sri Venkatésa, colophon, 6
85, 86, 87, 88, 102, 117, 123 Sri VirlipAksha, do 75,998
Somnathpur, place, 8 Sri Virlpashakka, lady, 30
Sondekola, village, 97,99 Sthdna-mdnya, ? a donation, 142
Sonneyandyaka, a man, 144 Suidde Bhavani tirtha, well, 56
Sorab, town, 51, 56, 57, 65 Subdchari, goldsmith, 171
South-canara, district, 13, 18, i9 SubAhu, demon, 8
Sovamnodeya, Sovanpodeya or Sovanno- Sudarsana, Vishmud discus, 73
deya, governor of Araga, 174 Bugriva, monkey king, 8, 9, 22
Soya-Bommana, a man, 174,175 Siktisudhirpava, work, 80, 82, 86, 87, 89
Srl, goddess, 14 Salada-Birappa, god—temple of, 55
Srichakrayantra, 14 Sdlegéri, site, 67
Sridévi, goddess—image of, 24, 46, 52; on Sumanodbina, Mallikdrjuna’s fat&er-in—htslg

coins, 77

Sri Mushna, sacred place, 74 Sunaka, Rivana's follower, 9
Sringa Niyaka, chief, 67 Sundarakinda, Ramdyana episode, 13, 60
Sringeéri, place, 13, 14, 16,17, 174 Suragi, place, 115
Sripratima or Sripratime, (?) place, 196, 198, Strenayak, chisf, 96
200 Sarendr, village, 96
Srinivasadisa, a man, 30 Sarpanakhi, demoness, 8
Sri Rama, god,—figure of, 16 ; shrineof, 54; Surya, god -figure of, 4, 14, 50, 51
type of coins, T1; figure on coins, 71 Sirya,-Nariyana, god—image of, 13
Sr‘iranga, sacred place, 148,149 Sutragutti, land given away to a priest, 157
riranga, Vijayanagar king, 74,75 Sutta, village, 186, 187, 188, 189

Sriranganatha, god, 148, 149; temple of, 24
Srirangapatna, or ériranga.pai_:[.a.ga, same as
Seringapatam, 119

Tadasa, place, 12
Tagadar, village, 121, 132
Tailapa I, Chdlukya king, 140
Talakadd or Talkad, place, 26, 53
Taleya, village, 98
Talige, do 98
Talikota or TAlikote, battle field, 72,129
Tammadihalli, village, 121

Tammadipalli, same as Tammadihalli, 123

Tammagauda, a man, 174, 175
Tammaya, a man, 110
Tammayya, do 117
Tandador, village, 96

Suttlir, matt at, 119
Svimi-Qualandar, Fakir, 21
TAndava-ganapati, god,—figure of, 51
Tandavédvara, god—figure of, 45, 47, 51, 63,
67

Tanjore, place, 7
Tara, wife of Vali in the Rdmdyana, figure
of, 13

Taradagil, place, 165
Taye, name of a field, 176
Tarikere, place, 104 ; monuments at, 6
Tatacharyas, Srivaishnava gurus, 72, 78
Tataka, demoness, 8
Titiyappa, a man, 23

Taiir, same as Tayir, village, 164

ey

-—
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Tava-Nandi, village, 56 Tirumalardya, Vijayanagar king, 71,72,73,
Tayar, do 163, 164, 165, 166, 168 74, 76, TT
Tayharnid, division, 163, 166, 167, 168 Tirumalaya, a man, 102
Téja, wealth (?) 167 Tirupati, Hzll, 75, 18
Teliga, oil-monger, 178 Titisaragadasubura, place, 174, 175
Temkatir, village, 169 Tonda, chiefs, 209
Terakanimbi, place, 130, 185 Tondantr, deserted village, 156
Tibbihali, village, 148 Tonniirkote, same as Tondanur, 155
Timmama, a woman, 204 Trailokya malla, Chdlukya king, 53, 194,

Timmananidyaks, an agent of Sdluva
Gévinda Rdja, 151

Timmandyaka, chief, 96, 150

197
Travancore, place, 73
Trétd-yuga or Tréte, age, 15, 184, 185,

Timmanna-DannAyaka, chief of Melkote, 189
151 Trichinopoly, district, 149

Timmappa-Nayaka, chief, 152, 153, 154 Trimfrti, god—temple of, 66 ; image of, 31
Timmegavudanapalya, village, 155 Tripurintakéévara, god—temple of, 58, 59
Timmendyak, chief, 96 Ttimmarasaiva, a man, 109
Timpamede, division, 145 Tudike, kitchen gardens (?) 131, 154
Timpamedeya, a man, 145 Tulapurusha, gift, 208
Tingatir, place, 85 7 2 Tuluva, dynasty, 30, 69, 70
Tippaya, a man, 204 TuluvarAyasthapanichirya, fitle, 189
Tippenayak, chief, 96 Tumkar, district, 99
Tippu, Sultan of Mysore, 21 Tung, river, 12, 14
Tirthahalli, fown, 174,203 Tungabhadrd, do 97, 98
Tiramala, god—temple of), 54 Turan, country ; padshah of, 21
Turuka or Turushka, Musalman 97, 98

U
Udare or Udri, village, 205 Umbali, gift free from tazes, 95, 121, 183

Udavankanid, division,

158, 160, 161
Udayaditya, Hoysala prince, 62

Udayagiri, place, 74, 17
Uddhare, Uddhura or Uddbharfpura, see

Udri,
Udri, village, 65

Udyoga-Parva, Mahdbhdrata episode, 45
Ugra, family, 197

Ugranarasimha, god—jfigure of, 16, 17, 51,
63

Ugravamsa, same as Ugra—family, 208
Ulavi, village, 96
Umamahésvara, god, 166; figure of, 4, 46,

51, 53, 517, 61, 63, 65.

Ummatitr, Ummattir or Vammattil, village,
121, 137, 138, 152, 154, 161, 168, 164,
165, 166, 167 ; chiefs of, 138.

Unde-yettariya, same as Hundi Het-ta.rﬂ.y;a

Undige, free permit, 169, 170
Upparikeya-Mata, a matt at Ummattir,

152
Uttara-Madhura, place, 208
Uttara-Madhuradhisvara, title, 207

Uyadahali Uyambali, Uyyambali, Uyyam-
balli, Uyyamahali or Uyyamahalli, vil-
lage, 127, 136, 137, 138, 140, 141.

v
Vaddagere, village, 99 Vaidya, author, 203
Vaddavéra, same as Saturday, 124, 135, Vaidyappa, a man, 113
166, 168, 172, 173 Vaidyayya or Vaidyiya, a man, 113
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Vaidyéévara, god, 113; temple of, 53
Vaidyiya, see Vaidyayya
Vaikuntha Désa, a man, 80

"-Ta.iri-magda@ikwgn;a-ganﬁagattari, title,
1

84, 189
Vairi-mandalika-jagaddaleya, title, 187
Vaishnavi, goddess - figure of, 67
Vaishpavisvara, god—temple of, 29
Vali, monkey king, 9, 60
Valmiki, sage—story of, depicted, 13
Vamana, god—Tfigure of, 4 61
Vamasakti, muni, 56
Vana-durgi, goddess—a stone called as, 18

Vanki-Nariyana, a title of the Coimbalore
chiefs, 152

Varada, river, 51

Varadardja, god— figure of, 4

Vartha, god—figure of, 51, 63
Varakod, village, 183
Varanisi, same as Benares, city, 145, 153,

154, 160, 174, 176, 180, 196,
198, 208, 209
see also Benares

Viranisi Vaidyappa, a man, 113
Varata, dynasty, 97
Vasanta, image of, 24
Vasava, same as Indra, 163
Vasudéva, father of Krishna, 10
Vasudéva tirtha, pond, 27
Visudévar, god, 165, 167

VedabyAsa-chaturiga-peranda-perumal, a
title of Periyablattar, a priest, 148, 149

Vadavyasa, holy person, 149
Venkata, chief, 30
Venkataddsappa, a man, 19
Venkatadrinayaka, clief, 30
Venlkatakrishnaiya, a man, 104
Venkatdpati Raya, Vijayanagar king, 19

Venkatapati Riya 1I, same as Venkata
Roya II, Vijayanagar king, 77,79
Venkatappa-NAyaka, chief of Madura,
72
Venkataramana or Venkata.ramanasvﬁmi’,
god—image of, 14; temple of,
143,182
Venkata Rao, a Mahratta, 77
Venkata Réya I, Vijayanagar king, T4, T5,
76, 77, 78, 79

PaGE
82, H:
; 85, 86
Venkatesa, god, T6 ; figure of, 53 ; temple of,

54 ; type of coins, T5,T8;

figure on coins, 19, 75,77, 78, 79
Venkatésvara, series of couns, 75, 76
Vennamayya, Ndgavarma's father, 200
Vénugopila, god—figure of, 4, 8, 10, 11,
13, 16, 22, 57, 66 ; shrine of, 21

Venkatasubbiah, Dr. A., author,

Vibhindaka, liniga, 15
Vibhanna, sculptor, 37
Vibhishana, brother of Rdvana, 9
Vibhitiya-Visvapati-Vodeyar, a Virasaiva
priest, 120,121

Vidyidhara, a celestial being, 198
Vidyaranya, guri, 14, 15
Vidyaranyapura, village, 14
VidyAsankara, god—linga, 14; temple of,
15, 16

Vijayanagar or Vijayanagari, place, 71, 76,
182, 202, 203 ; architecture, 3, 12, 15,

17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 47, 52, 53, 54, 55,

56: dynasty, 7, 28, 29, 127, 132, 142,
150, 154, 159, 161, 174, 181, 205 ; coins

of, 69
image
of, 26, 46

VikramAditya VI, Chdlukya king, 64
Vimésvara, god—same as Bhimésvara, 117

Vijayandrayana, god—temple of, 26 ;

Viméévaramudaya-Nayanar, do, 116
Vimmakamunda, a man, 116
Vinayaditya, Hoysala king, 49, 62
Vira-Achvutadéva-mahirdya, Vijayanagar

king, 132
Vira-Ballala, Hoysala king, 65, 97, 101
Vira-Ballala II, do, 27, 28
Vira-Balldla III, do, 28
Vira-Balldladéva, do, 101
Vira-Ballala dévarasa, do, 124

Virabhadra, or Virabhadra dévar, god, 180;
temple of, 25, 48, 176, 178, 181, 204 ;

image of, 16, 23, 25, 57, 64
Virabhadranayaka, chief of Arekuthdra, 138
Virabhadrasvami, Luigayat guru, 119
Vira-birudala, Sdantara title, 184
Vira-Dévariya Odeyar, Vijayanagar Fking,
160

Vira-Hariharariya, Harihara II, do, 174,
182
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PaGE

Virdje Arasu, a general, 119
Vira-Marappa-Vodeyar, younger brother of
Harihara I, Vijayanagar king, 174
Vira-NanjarAya-Vodeyar, chief of Ummat-

tar, 120, 121
Vira-Narasimha, Hoysala king, 169
Vira-Narasimhadévar, do 169
Vira-Narasimhya dévar, Ndrasimha
III, Hoysala king, 147, 148
Vira-Narasimhya dévarasa, do, 148
Vira-Narayana, god—temple of, 28, 31, 99
Vira-Niyaka, donor, 138, 135
Virapa-Vodeyar, chief, 106, 107

Vira-Ramayyadéva-Vodeyar, same as Rama-
raja, Vijayanagar king, 128

Virasanadavar, same as Viraséna dévar,
priest, 109
Vira-Sangappasvami, a Liigdyat gi.ﬂlru,
Vira-Sintara, Sdntara king, 195, 196, 198,
199, 200, 208
Vira-Santara-déva, do, 194, 197, 199,

207, 208
Viraséna or Virasénadéva, Jaina priest, 105,
106, 107, 109, 111

Vira-Somesvara déva, Hoysala king, 116,

123
Vira-Somisvaradéva, do, 123
Virdta-Parva, Mahdbhdrata episode, 13
Vire-Nayak, chief, : 96

Virdchana, a personage in the Mahdbhdrata,

10
Vikroja, scribe, 185, 186
Virtipaksha, god, (51

PaGE
VirlipAksha, Vijayanagar king, 1582
VirtipAkshakka, lady, 30
VirQipAkshariya, Vijayanagar king, 162
Visila, Purdnic prince, 203

Vishnu, god, 14, 26, 27, 42, 44, 46, 61, 71,
73, 74, 75, 76, 83; figureof, 4, 5, 8, 11,

50, 62, 57, 59, B4 ; figure on coins, 69;
temple of, 47, 147

Vishnuballdla, Hoysala king, 97
Vishnu panichdyatana, deities, 5
Vishnu-Samudra, tank, 30
Vishnu-Vardhana, Hoysala king, 26, 27,
29, 31, 46, 49, 59, 61, 62, .00
Vishnu-Vardhana-Ballala, same as Vishnu-

Vardhana, 49
Visisana-Vijaya-Vipulikritapratijnam,

title, 197

Visvamitra, sage, S

Visvanatha-dikshitaiyya, donee, 104

Visvésvara, god—temple of, 155

Vithanna, donee, 124, 125

Vithanna-odeyar or Vitthannpa-Vitthanna
Odeyar or Viththanna-Odeyar, governor

p 4

Yadava, dynasty, 87, 147, 148, 188, 189
Yajussikhe, a school, 164, 166
Yakshas, celestial beings—figures of, 49,

44, 46, 51
Yakshini, do — figures of, 65, 66
Yammehatti, village 96

Yamuna, river, 10
Yarasanka-Karagasa, title, 177
Yasoda, a lady in the Bhigavata, 10

Yebara-niyaka, a general under the Yidavas,

187, 188

Yedehalli, old name for Namsim?mrdjapurgi
1

of Araga, 202, 203
Vithapa or Vithapamgal, a man, 174, 175
Vodagere, or Vodegere, village, 95, 98, 99
Vodiyana, a man, 159
Vokkaliga, community, 95, 98
Vummattir, see Ummattir, 152
VundemAaneya, name of a field, 141
Vyali-dhvaja, flag, 148
Vyali-dhvaja- Virdjaméina-rajahamsar, t‘itle%

14

Vydsa, sage, 11
Yegalir, village, 115
Yelahank, do, 104

Yéni-Narasimha, god—image of, 27 ; shrine

“of, 80
Yenne-nad, division, 148, 158, 159
Yesalor, village, 96
Yichaladalu, village, 109

Yimmadi-rAhuttariya Mahfpatra-Ayya,
a subordinate officer of Achyuta Rdya,
Vijayanagar king, 182

Yoganarasimha, god—figure of, 4, 22, 23
Yudhishthira, king, 11
Yipastambba, of Janamejaya, 23
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The Supplemient is written in a careful and judicious manner and it gives a
favourable impression of method and scrupulousness in the work of projecting and
carrying out the excavation. The site is evidently extensive and the results, so far
made public, promise much new material concerning ancient and even prehistoric
times. I think that your department has found a good field for its operations and
I look forward with interest to the fuller outcome of its methodical operations.”

The HINDU, Madras.—
“ We congratulate Dr. Krishna on the excellence of his first report as Director
of Archzological Researches.”

WD 2071 —G PB—600—5-4-85
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